

SoundEarth Strategies, Inc. 2811 Fairview Avenue East, Suite 2000 Seattle, Washington 98102

# REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT



# **Property:**

SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

# Report Date:

June 24, 2014

# Prepared for:

Lennar Multifamily Communities, LLC 1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite #1700 Seattle, Washington

# **Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report**

Lennar Multifamily Communities, LLC 1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite #1700 Seattle, Washington 98101

#### **SKS Shell Property**

a.k.a. Alaska Street Texaco 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington 98116

Project No.: 0914-004



Suzanne Stumpf Associate Engineer

Nulls

Rob Roberts Senior Scientist

Reviewed by:

Terry Montoya, PE Principal Engineer

June 24, 2014



derbuck

John Funderburk Principal

EXECUTI	VE SUM	MARYES	-i
	סטורדום	N	1
1.0 INTRO			
1.1	DOCU	MENT PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES	1
2.0 BACK	GROUNE	)	2
2.1	SITE L	OCATION AND DESCRIPTION	2
	2.1.1	The SKS Shell Property	2
	2.1.2	Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street Rights-of-Way	2
2.2	SURRO	DUNDING PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS	3
	2.2.1	West	3
	2.2.2	North	3
	2.2.3	Northeast	3
	2.2.4	East	3
	2.2.5	South	3
2.3	UNDE	RGROUND UTILITIES	3
	2.3.1	The SKS Shell Property	4
	2.3.2	Southwest Alaska Street Right-of-Way	4
	2.3.3	Fauntleroy Way Southwest Right-of-Way	4
2.4	LAND	USE DESIGNATION	4
2.5	LAND	USE HISTORY OF THE SITE	4
2.6	HISTO	RICAL LAND USE OF SURROUNDING PARCELS	5
	2.6.1	West	5
	2.6.2	North	5
	2.6.3	Northeast	5
	2.6.4	East	5
	2.6.5	South	6
2.7	FUTUF	RE LAND USE	6
2.8	ENVIR	ONMENTAL SETTING	7
	2.8.1	Meteorology	7
	2.8.2	Topography	7
	2.8.3	Groundwater Use	7
2.9	GEOLO	DGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING	8
	2.9.1	Regional Geology and Hydrogeology	8
	2.9.2	Site Geology	9
	2.9.3	Site Hydrology	9
3.0 PREVI		/ESTIGATIONS	9
3.1	SKS SF	IELL PROPERTY	0

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	3.1.1	1995 Subsurf	ace Investigation and Release Discovery	
	3.1.2	1997 Interim	Remedial Action and Groundwater Monitoring	11
	3.1.1	2004 Ground	water Monitoring Event	
	3.1.2	2007 to 2008	Subsurface Investigation, Groundwater Sampling, a	and Forensic
		Analysis		11
	3.1.3	2011 Subsurf	ace Investigation	
	3.1.4	2011 Soil Vap	or Extraction/Air Sparge Pilot Test	
	3.1.5	Summary of S	KS Shell Investigations and Data Gaps	
3.2	ADJOII	NING HULING F	PROPERTY	13
	3.2.1	1994 Phase I	Environmental Site Assessment	14
	3.2.2	1994 Subsurf	ace Investigation	14
	3.2.3	1997 Ground	water Investigation	14
	3.2.4	2008 Subsurf	ace Investigation	
	3.2.5	2008 Phase I	Environmental Site Assessment	
	3.2.6	Summary of H	luling Investigations	
3.3	OTHER	R ADJOINING PI	ROPERTIES	16
				16
4.0 REIVIED		ESTIGATION F		
4.1	PRE-FI	ELD ACTIVITIES		17
4.2	SOIL B	ORING ADVAN	CEMENT AND SAMPLING	17
4.3	MONI	TORING WELL I	NSTALLATION	
4.4	MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT			
4.5	GROUNDWATER SAMPLING			
4.6	SKS SH	IELL PROPERTY		
	4.6.1	August 5 to 7	, 2012 Investigation	19
	4.6.2	August 29 to	31, 2012 Investigation	
	4.6.3	November 21	o 7, 2012 Investigation	20
	4.6.4	December 12	and 13, 2012 Investigation	20
	4.6.5	Groundwater	Monitoring and Sampling	21
		4.6.5.1	March 2013	21
		4.6.5.2	April 2013	21
		4.6.5.3	November 2013	
	166	4.6.5.4 Aquifor Tostir	June 2014	
	4.0.0	Summary of S	IS Shell Remedial Investigation Field Program	21
17				21 21
4.7				
4.0				
4.5				
4.10			CADC	
4.11	SOIMIN	IANT OF DATA	JAR J	
5.0 CONCE	PTUAL	SITE MODEL		25

	5.1	CONFIRMED AND SUSPECTED SOURCE AREA			
	5.2	CHEMICALS OF CONCERN			
	5.3	MEDIA OF CONCERN			26
5.4		CONTAI	MINANT FATE A	AND TRANSPORT	27
		5.4.1	Transport Mecl the Subsurface	hanism Affecting the Distribution of Petroleum Hydrocarbons i	n 27
		5.4.2	Environmental	Fate of Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the Subsurface	27
	5.5	NATUR	AND EXTENT	OF CONTAMINATION AT THE SITE	28
		5.5.1	SKS Shell Prope	erty	28
	5.6	EXPOSU	IRE PATHWAYS		29
		5.6.1	Soil		29
		5.6.2	Groundwater		30
		5.6.3	Vapor		30
	5.7	TERRES	TRIAL ECOLOGI	CAL EVALUATION	30
	5.8	CONCER	PTUAL SITE MO	DEL SUMMARY	31
6.0 TE	ECHNI	CAL ELE	MENTS		31
	6.1	REMED	AL ACTION OB.	IECTIVES	31
	6.2	APPLICABLE OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS			32
	6.3	CHEMIC	CALS AND MEDI	A OF CONCERN	33
	6.4	CLEANU	IP STANDARDS		34
		6.4.1	Cleanup Levels		34
		6.4.2	Points of Comp	liance	35
			6.4.2.1	Point of Compliance for Soil	35
			6.4.2.2	Point of Compliance for Groundwater	35
7.0 FE	EASIB	LITY STU	JDY		35
	7.1	IDENTIF	ICATION AND E	EVALUATION OF TECHNOLOGIES	35
	7.2	EVALUATION OF CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES			37
	7.3	3 FOCUSED EVALUATION OF CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES		38	
		7.3.1	Common Comp	oonents and Basic Assumptions	39
		7.3.2	Cleanup Action and Chemical C	Alternative 1, Excavation of Soil with Right-of-Way Dewaterin Dxidation	g 40
		7.3.3	Cleanup Action Groundwater	Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil and Biosparging of	42
		7.3.4	Cleanup Action Vapor Extractio	Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil	43
	7.4	СОМРА	RISON OF CLEA	NUP ACTION ALTERNATIVES	45
	7.5	DISPRO	PORTIONATE C	OST ANALYSIS	46
		7.5.1	Cleanup Action	Alternative Cost Estimating	46
	7.6	RECOM	MENDED CLEAI	NUP ACTION ALTERNATIVE	47

8.0 BIBLIOGRAPHY47
--------------------

# FIGURES

- 1 Property Location Map
- 2 Program Site and Location Plan
- 3 Current and Historical Features
- 4 Exploration Location Plan
- 5 SKS Shell Geologic Cross Section A–A'
- 6 SKS Shell Geologic Cross Section B–B'
- 7 SKS Shell Geologic Cross Section C–C'
- 8 SKS Shell Groundwater Elevations (November 7, 2012)
- 9 SKS Shell Soil Analytical Results
- 10 SKS Shell Groundwater Analytical Results
- 11 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model
- 12 Estimated Remedial Excavation Areas (Based on Laboratory Detection for Petroleum Hydrocarbons)
- 13 Conceptual Site Plan, Cleanup Action Alternative 1, Excavation of Soil with Right-of-Way Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation, SKS Shell Property
- 14 Conceptual Site Plan, Cleanup Action Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil with Biosparging of Groundwater, SKS Shell Property
- 15 Conceptual Site Plan, Cleanup Action Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction, SKS Shell Property

# TABLES

- 1 Summary of Soil Analytical Results, SKS Shell Property
- 2 Summary of Groundwater Data and Analytical Results, SKS Shell Property
- 3 Summary of Monitoring Well Data, SKS Shell Property and Adjoining Parcels
- 4 Aquifer Test Results, SKS Shell Property
- 5 Estimated Volume and Mass Calculations for GRPH in Soil and Groundwater, SKS Shell Property
- 6 Remedial Component Screening Matrix, SKS Shell Property
- 7 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate, Cleanup Action Alternative 1, Excavation of Soil with Right-of-Way Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation, SKS Shell Property
- 8 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate, Cleanup Action Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil with Biosparging of Groundwater, SKS Shell Property
- 9 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate, Cleanup Action Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction, SKS Shell Property
- 10 Cleanup Action Alternatives Screening Summary, SKS Shell Property

# PHOTOGRAPHS

Property Photographs Aerial Photographs

#### CHARTS

- 1 Cost and Relative Ranking of Cleanup Action Alternatives, SKS Shell Property
- 2 Cost-to-Benefit Ratio of Cleanup Action Alternatives, SKS Shell Property

# APPENDICES

- A Historical References
- B Boring Logs
- C Laboratory Analytical Reports
  - Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208067 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208068 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208074 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208089 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208428 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208493 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211043 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211071 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211071 additional Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211123 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211123 additional Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #212207 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #212232 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #303068 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #304020 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #311091 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #406221
- D Simplified Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation

# ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

°F	degrees Fahrenheit
μg/L	micrograms per liter
Alisto	Alisto Engineering Group, Inc.
ARCADIS	ARCADIS US Inc.
ARAR	applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements
AS	air sparge
asl	above sea level
bgs	below ground surface
BTEX	benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
CFR	Code of Federal Regulations
cm/s	centimeters per second
сос	chemical of concern
CSM	conceptual site model
CUL	cleanup level
DCA	disproportionate cost analysis
DRPH	diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons
EAI	Environmental Associates Inc.
ECC Horizon	Environmental Claims Consulting, Horizon
Ecology	Washington State Department of Ecology
EDB	1,2-dibromoethane
EDC	1,2-dichloroethane
EPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
ESA	Environmental Site Assessment
FS	feasibility study

# **ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED)**

ft²/day	square feet per day
G-Logics	G-Logics Inc.
Geotech	Geotech Consultants, Inc.
gpm	gallons per minute
GRPH	gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons
LNAPL	light nonaqueous-phase liquid
LSI	LSI Adapt Inc.
mg/kg	milligrams per kilogram
МТВЕ	methyl tertiary-butyl ether
MTCA	Washington State Model Toxics Control Act
NAVD88	North American Vertical Datum 1988
NCP	National Soil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan
NWTPH	Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
0&M	operation and maintenance
ОМВ	U.S. Office of Management and Budget
ORPH	oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons
РСВ	polychlorinated biphenyl
PCS	petroleum contaminated soil
PID	photoionization detector
SKS Shell Property	3901 Southwest Alaska Street, Seattle Washington (also known as Alaska Street Texaco)
PVC	polyvinyl chloride
QA/QC	quality assurance/quality control
RAO	remedial action objectives

# **ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS (CONTINUED)**

RCW	Revised Code of Washington
RGI	The Riley Group, Inc.
RI	remedial investigation
RI/FS Report	Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report
ROI	radius of influence
ROW	right-of-way
the Site	soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and/or total xylenes beneath the SKS Shell Property as well as beneath portions of the north- adjoining Southwest Alaska Street and the east-adjoining Fauntleroy Way Southwest rights-of-way
SoundEarth	SoundEarth Strategies, Inc.
SPH	separate-phase hydrocarbon
SPU	Seattle Public Utilities
SVE	soil vapor extraction
TEE	Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation
USC	United States Code
USGS	U.S. Geological Survey
UST	underground storage tank
VCP	Voluntary Cleanup Program
VOC	volatile organic compound
WAC	Washington Administrative Code

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

SoundEarth Strategies, Inc. has prepared this Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report (RI/FS Report) for the SKS Shell Property located at 3901 Southwest Alaska Street in Seattle, Washington (the SKS Shell Property), on behalf of Lennar Multifamily Communities, LLC. The SKS Shell Property (also known by its former name Alaska Street Texaco) is currently enrolled in the Washington State Department of Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program (Voluntary Cleanup Program Project No. NW2715, Facility/Site No. 39196282). The Site (defined below) is being cleaned up under a Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree lodged on July 29, 2013. This RI/FS Report was developed to meet the requirements of a remedial investigation and feasibility study as defined by the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Regulation in Parts 350 through 390 of Chapter 340 of Title 173 of the Washington Administrative Code.

The SKS Shell Property is a 0.14-acre parcel (Parcel # 6126600495) that is part of an assemblage of six parcels in the West Seattle Triangle urban neighborhood (the Project property), that will be redeveloped as a residential and retail development. The other properties in the Project property include the former Huling Chevrolet garage and auto body shop (Huling property) and the Howden-Kennedy Funeral Home (Kennedy property). The SKS Shell Property is located on the northeast corner of the development site. The topography of the area slopes to the east and north, with an elevation of approximately 270 feet at the northeast corner above mean sea level (North American Vertical Datum of 1988 [NAVD88]). Puget Sound is located approximately 0.9 miles to the west, and Elliot Bay is located approximately 1.3 miles to the northeast of the Project property.

The SKS Shell Property was initially developed in 1934 with the construction of a Gilmore Red Lion gasoline station. It continued to operate as a gasoline station until July 2013. Land use in the vicinity of the Project property has been primarily commercial since the early 1900s.

The Site is defined by the full lateral and vertical extent of contamination that has resulted from releases of gasoline and diesel at the SKS Shell Property. To the extent that data results for the Huling and Kennedy properties affect consideration of the SKS Shell Property and applicable cleanup alternatives, data for those properties is considered in this RI/FS Report as well.

Based on the results of the investigations summarized in later sections of this report, subsurface soil beneath the Site consists primarily of near-surface anthropogenic fill soil overlying Vashon-age recessional outwash and lacustrine deposits. Groundwater was encountered within the recessional outwash deposits during Site explorations. This water-bearing zone was typically encountered at depths ranging from approximately 23 to 25 feet below ground surface and appeared to extend beyond the maximum depth explored of 55 feet below ground surface.

The results of the remedial investigation indicate that soil and groundwater beneath the SKS Shell Property contain concentrations of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons, diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes at concentrations exceeding the applicable cleanup levels. Petroleum contamination originating from the SKS Shell Property extends partially into the Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street rights-of-way (ROW) immediately adjacent to the SKS Shell Property.

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding applicable soil cleanup levels on the adjoining development properties (Huling and Kennedy properties) are confined to vadose zone soil. Based on soil

# EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

and groundwater data results, soil contamination beneath the Huling and Kennedy properties does not extend to the SKS Shell Property boundary.

Based on the results of the remedial investigation and completion of a conceptual site model, the feasibility study was conducted to develop and evaluate cleanup action alternatives that would facilitate selection of a final cleanup action for the Site in accordance with Part 350(8) of Chapter 340 of Title 173 of the Washington Administrative Code.

Three cleanup action alternatives were developed through screening all applicable remedial technologies for the Site conditions and the development scenario for the SKS Shell Property, and each alternative was evaluated in the course of the feasibility study:

- Cleanup Action Alternative 1, Excavation of Soil with ROW Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation
- Cleanup Action Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil with Biosparging of Groundwater
- Cleanup Action Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction

Common to all alternatives is the excavation and off-site land disposal of soil exceeding the applicable cleanup levels and dewatering of the ROW during excavations. The alternatives differ only in the type of treatment employed to remediate soil and additional groundwater beneath the ROWs. Due to the nature of the planned development plan, the following elements are common with all three cleanup action alternatives:

**Remedial Excavation Area.** The entire SKS Shell Property will be excavated from lot-line to lotline to achieve complete source soil removal. The Remedial Excavation Area is defined as the vertical and horizontal limit of soil exhibiting detectable concentrations of contaminants of concern within the SKS Shell Property boundary.

**Demolition.** Because the remediation activities will be conducted as part of a larger redevelopment project, the alternatives discussed below assume that the building on the SKS Shell Property will be demolished before beginning shoring and excavation. The demolition of the building is necessary before excavation for remediation, and the costs associated with the pre-demolition hazardous materials surveys and underground storage tank decommissioning activities are included accordingly in the cost estimates provided in this RI/FS Report.

**Shoring.** Shoring will be required to protect the safety of personnel working in the excavation, as well as the surrounding infrastructure in the ROWs and adjacent properties, from damage due to slope failure. The planned development shoring will enable the removal of soil for the SKS Shell Property redevelopment to an approximate elevation of 247 feet NAVD88 for parking garage floor slab construction. For the purpose of estimating the remedial cost for each alternative, it is assumed that the normal development-related shoring costs are not included in the cost estimates provided in this RI/FS Report. However, the additional shoring costs associated with the remedial over-excavation of contaminated soil to an elevation of 240 feet NAVD88 on the SKS Shell Property are included in the cost estimates.

For illustration purposes, it is anticipated that the shoring will be installed around the entire perimeter of the redevelopment building and parking structure. Footing drains will be

# EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (CONTINUED)

completed along the exterior perimeter of the structural foundation to collect any groundwater that may come into contact with the structure.

**Excavation.** The costs for each alternative include the removal and disposal of all soil within the identified Remedial Excavation Area.

The depth of the Remedial Excavation Area is approximately 25 to 30 feet. The total volume of contaminated soil within the Remediation Excavation Area will be approximately 13,000 tons. Soil will be excavated within the confines of the shoring as designed by the civil engineer and will be directly loaded into trucks for transport to off-Property land disposal at a permitted Subtitle D landfill.

**Excavation Trench Dewatering.** A dewatering trench will be installed within the limits of the excavation to remove and treat groundwater encountered during excavation activities and any accumulated surface water during the course of the excavation. The excavation dewatering will facilitate soil removal within the water bearing zone. The groundwater will be pumped to a temporary storage tank and removed periodically by vacuum truck service for off-SKS Shell Property treatment and disposal.

**Impermeable Vapor and Water Barrier.** Each alternative includes the planned construction of a below-ground concrete parking garage structure with an associated venting system. The removal of all soil contamination by excavation, the substantial thickness of the proposed parking slab foundation, and the parking area ventilation system will mitigate the potential for intrusion and/or collection of unsafe levels of contaminant vapors into the parking garage and above-grade building. In addition, an impermeable vapor and water barrier will extend over the majority of the SKS Shell Property to act as a permanent vapor and water barrier to contaminant migration.

Based on the results of the feasibility study, Cleanup Action Alternative 1 is the recommended alternative for the Site because it ranks comparatively high in environmental benefit and is both technically feasible and cost effective. Cleanup Action Alternative 1 satisfies requirements of the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act and significantly reduces risk from contamination to the maximum extent practicable by removal of the source by excavation and source removal/dewatering and by in situ chemical oxidation to address residual soil and groundwater contamination beneath the ROWs.

This executive summary is presented solely for introductory purposes, and the information contained in this section should be used only in conjunction with the full text of this report. A complete description of the project, Site conditions, investigative methods, and investigation results is contained in this report.

**Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report** 

# 1.0 INTRODUCTION

SoundEarth Strategies, Inc. (SoundEarth) has prepared this Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report (RI/FS Report) for the SKS Shell Property (formerly Alaska Street Texaco) located at 3901 Southwest Alaska Street in Seattle, Washington (the SKS Shell Property). The general location of the Property is shown on Figure 1. The Property is also shown in relation to the six parcels that make up the proposed redevelopment on Figure 2 (collectively, the Project property). This RI/FS Report was prepared for the Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree between Lennar Multifamily Communities, LLC and the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). This RI/FS Report was developed to meet the requirements of the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Regulation Parts 350 through 390 of Chapter 340 of Title 173 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC 173-340-350).

The Site is defined by the full lateral and vertical extent of contamination exceeding applicable cleanup levels (CUL) that has resulted from releases of gasoline and diesel at the SKS Shell Property. Based on the information gathered to date, the Site includes soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons (GRPH, DRPH, and ORPH, respectively) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) beneath the Property and beneath limited portions of the north-adjoining Southwest Alaska Street right-of-way (ROW) and the east-adjoining Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW (Figure 2).

The Site was accepted into Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) on April 22, 2013 (VCP Project No. NW2715). The Site is also known by Ecology as Alaska Street Texaco. The Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree was lodged on July 29, 2013.

# 1.1 DOCUMENT PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

The purpose of the RI/FS Report is to summarize data necessary to adequately characterize the Site to develop and evaluate cleanup action alternatives. This report presents historical information regarding the former use of the SKS Shell Property and surrounding parcels, summarizes the information obtained during the review of historical information, summarizes the scope and findings of each subsurface investigation that has been conducted on the Site, and presents a conceptual site model (CSM) to represent the extent of contamination and identified exposure receptors.

This RI/FS Report is organized into the following sections:

- Section 2.0, Background. This section provides a description of the Site features and location; a summary of the current and historical uses of the SKS Shell Property and adjoining properties; and a description of the Site's environmental setting, including the local meteorology, geology, and hydrology.
- Section 3.0, Previous Investigations. This section provides a description of the investigations conducted at the Site by others between 1994 and 2011. Included are an outline of the field work performed and a discussion of the findings, conclusions, and identification of remaining data gaps following completion of each phase of the investigation. Also included is a summary of investigations on the adjoining upgradient Huling property.
- Section 4.0, Remedial Investigation Field Program. This section provides a description of the remedial investigation (RI) field work program conducted at the Site by SoundEarth between

August and December 2012, including a summary of the pre-field activities, scope of work, results, a data validation review, and a discussion of data gaps based on the findings of the RI. This section also includes a summary of the parallel RI conducted for the adjoining Huling and Kennedy Properties.

- Section 5.0, Conceptual Site Model. This section provides a summary of the CSM derived primarily from the results of the historical research and the cumulative investigations performed at the Site. Included is a discussion of the confirmed and suspected source areas, the chemicals and media of concern, the fate and transport characteristics of the release of hazardous substances, and the potential exposure pathways.
- Section 6.0, Technical Elements. The section summarizes technical elements of the remedial analysis, including the remedial action objectives (RAO), applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARAR), chemicals of concern (COC), media of concern, and cleanup standards.
- Section 7.0, Feasibility Study. The feasibility study (FS) develops and evaluates cleanup alternatives, discusses the screening of remedial technologies, and identifies the recommended cleanup alternative.
- Section 8.0, Bibliography. This section lists the information sources used to create this RI/FS Report.
- Section 9.0, Limitations. This section discusses document limitations.

# 2.0 BACKGROUND

This section provides a description of the Site features and location; a summary of historical Site use; and a description of the local geology, hydrology, and land use pertaining to the Site. Historical documentation referenced in this section is provided in Appendix A.

# 2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The Site is defined by the extent of contamination caused by the releases of hazardous substances at the Property, as discussed in Section 1.0 above.

# 2.1.1 The SKS Shell Property

The SKS Shell Property is located on a 0.14-acre parcel (King County parcel no. 6126600495) within the West Seattle Triangle urban neighborhood. The SKS Shell Property has been occupied by a gasoline station since 1934 and is surrounded by commercial businesses and parking lots. The SKS Shell Property and the petroleum-impacted adjoining ROWs are described in the following sections and are presented on Figure 2.

Potable water and sewer service are provided to the SKS Shell Property by Seattle Public Utilities. Puget Sound Energy provides natural gas and Seattle City Light provides electricity to the SKS Shell Property. Solid waste disposal and recycling services are provided by Waste Management.

# 2.1.2 Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street Rights-of-Way

According to City of Seattle's Arterial Classifications Zoning Map, the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW is zoned as a principal arterial and the Southwest Alaska Street ROW is zoned as an arterial street. Fauntleroy Way Southwest runs north-south and Southwest Alaska Street runs east-west. The Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW is comprised of six through lanes and the Southwest Alaska Street ROW is comprised of four through lanes.

#### 2.2 SURROUNDING PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS

This section describes the current use and ownership of each of the parcels located adjoining to and surrounding the Site. The current uses of the adjoining and surrounding parcels are shown on Figures 2 and 3.

# 2.2.1 West

The west-adjoining parcel (King County Parcel no. 6126600485) is occupied by a 1941-vintage funeral home (Howden-Kennedy Funeral Home; the Kennedy property). The current owner of the Kennedy property is West Seattle Project X LLC. The former owner was Kennedy Properties.

#### 2.2.2 North

The north-adjoining property, located across Southwest Alaska Avenue (King County parcel numbers 0952007175 and 0952007265) is currently vacant and has been excavated to a depth of approximately 30 feet beneath the existing Alaska Avenue Southwest grade. The current owner of the north-adjoining property is 3922 SW Alaska LLC.

#### 2.2.3 Northeast

The northeast-adjoining parcel (King County Parcel no. 0952007430) is located on the northeast corner of the intersection of Fauntleroy Avenue Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street. A Shell-branded retail gasoline service station operates on the parcel. The current owner of the property is Washington Petroleum Inc.

#### 2.2.4 East

Fauntleroy Way Southwest is located on the eastern boundary of the SKS shell Property. The east-adjoining parcel is located across the ROW (King County parcel no. 6126600235). The parcel is developed with a parking lot for a Les Schwab tire shop.

#### 2.2.5 South

The south-adjoining property (King County parcel no. 6126600555) was formerly occupied by a Huling Chevrolet dealership and service garage (the Huling property). The parcel has been vacant since approximately 2008. The former owner was Huling Bros. Prop, LLC. The current owner of the Huling property is West Seattle Project X LLC.

#### 2.3 UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

This section describes underground utilities present beneath the Site based on a site reconnaissance, Seattle side sewer cards, county utility and road maps, building plans, private utility locates, and a survey conducted by Dowl HKM in November 2012. The current and historical utilities within the Site are presented in plain view on Figure 4. A more detailed discussion of the referenced historical Site features and land use is provided in Section 2.5.

# 2.3.1 The SKS Shell Property

The resources listed above indicated that a sanitary side sewer line enters the SKS Shell Property from the north and connects a 15-inch-diameter side sewer line located beneath Southwest Alaska Street. Water and natural gas lines connect from lines beneath Fauntleroy Way Southwest.

# 2.3.2 Southwest Alaska Street Right-of-Way

A 15-inch diameter concrete sewer line and a 6-foot-diameter City Light electrical utilidor are located beneath the Southwest Alaska Street ROW.

# 2.3.3 Fauntleroy Way Southwest Right-of-Way

A 15-inch-diameter concrete sewer line and a water line are located beneath the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW. A natural gas line is located beneath the western sidewalk adjoining the Property.

# 2.4 LAND USE DESIGNATION

The current land use of the Site and surrounding area is a mix of industrial, office, and commercial. According to the City of Seattle's zoning map, the Site is located inside an urban village, labeled as the West Seattle Junction Hub Urban Village. The Site is zoned as Neighborhood Commercial 3 Pedestrian-85 (NC3P-85) and Neighborhood Commercial 3-85 (NC3-85). Zoning for the surrounding properties is Neighborhood Commercial 3-40, 3-65, and 3-85 (NC 3-40, 3-60, and 3-85).

# 2.5 LAND USE HISTORY OF THE SITE

The historical use of the SKS Shell Property is summarized in this section. Selected aerial photographs are attached to this report (Photographs). Available King County Archived Records, Sanborn Fire insurance maps, and City of Seattle archived building permit files are included in Appendix A of this report. Figure 3 presents current and historical Site features.

This SKS Shell Property was developed as a gasoline station and an automotive repair facility in 1934. Successive oil companies retailing gasoline products at the SKS Shell Property include Gilmore Red Lion in the 1930s, Mobil Oil in the 1940s, Texaco in the 1950s, Atlantic Richfield in the 1960s, Arco from 1975 to 1995, Texaco from approximately 1998 to 2004, and Shell from 2004 to the present.

In 1950, the original 1934 gasoline fueling equipment was removed and two 4,000-gallon underground storage tanks (UST) were installed. The pump island and service station office were removed in 1961 and replaced with a new and relocated pump island. An additional 8,000-gallon UST was installed in 1974. The 1950-vintage USTs were removed in 1984 and replaced with one 10,000-gallon UST and two 12,000 gallon USTs. The 1984-vintage USTs are still active. Over time, leaded and unleaded gasoline and diesel fuel have been used and stored in various USTs at the SKS Shell Property.

In July 2013, the gasoline station closed and remaining fuel was removed from the USTs. The four USTs and associated piping and dispensers were removed in December 2013. The USTs appeared to be in good condition, with no holes or other obvious indications of a recent release observed. SoundEarth prepared and submitted a UST removal report to Ecology in January 2014 (2014). No excavation of petroleum-impacted soil was conducted at that time. However, approximately 172 tons of petroleum-impacted auger cuttings drilled from the adjacent Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW were transported

and disposed of off site. The augers were required for installation of a shoring system for the UST excavation as well as the future development excavation. Shoring installation also required the decommissioning of monitoring well MW-2.

#### 2.6 HISTORICAL LAND USE OF SURROUNDING PARCELS

This section presents a summary of the historical land use on parcels adjoining and surrounding the Site (Figure 3).

#### 2.6.1 West

A funeral home has operated on the Kennedy property since 1941. The existing building was initially heated by a stove and was later converted to an oil-burning furnace. The building has been occupied by the Howden-Kennedy Funeral Home since at least 1966. Embalming took place on the property until approximately January 2012. An operational heating oil UST of unknown capacity is located on the southern portion of the property.

#### 2.6.2 North

The north-adjoining property was initially developed in 1929 with an automotive sales facility and repair garage. The building was initially heated by steam heat using an oil-burning furnace. A retail gasoline service station and automotive repair garage was constructed east of the automotive sales facility in 1936. The service station was equipped with three fuel-dispensing pumps, three 3,000-gallon USTs, and a 1,000-gallon UST. In 1957, the service station was demolished and the automotive sales facility was converted to a grocery store. An asphaltpaved parking lot was constructed east of the grocery store. The building was occupied by a grocery store and a bakery until approximately 1972 and by Hancock Fabrics between approximately 1976 and 2007. Schuck's Auto Supply also operated on the north-adjoining property between at least 1986 and 2007. The north-adjoining property was excavated to a depth of approximately 30 feet in the late 2000's as part of an abandoned redevelopment project.

# 2.6.3 Northeast

A retail gasoline service station and grease shed were constructed northeast of the SKS Shell Property in 1925. A hydraulic lift and an air compressor were located in the grease shed and the service station was equipped with three fuel dispensing pumps. A 2,000-gallon UST was installed on the northeast-adjoining property in 1950. Both buildings were demolished in 1952 and a new service station building was constructed on the northeast adjoining property. Tax records indicate the presence of a hydraulic hoist, two 4,000-gallon USTs, and eight fuel-dispensing pumps. A second hydraulic hoist and a 6,000-gallon UST were added to the northeast-adjoining property between 1966 and 1967. The service station was occupied by Mobil between 1937 and 1976, by RSC Marketers in 1986, by Flajole Brothers between 1990 and 2005, and by Unocal/76 between 2007 and 2012.

# 2.6.4 East

A retail gasoline service station was present on east-adjoining property in 1951. Three 1,000gallon gasoline USTs, one 500-gallon waste oil UST, two gasoline-dispensing pumps, and a hydraulic hoist were located at the service station. The service station operated on the eastadjoining property until at least 1961. The building was demolished by 1965. An office for a used car lot was constructed south of the service station in 1958.

The residence located south of the service station was moved off the east-adjoining property in 1959 and an automotive sales and repair facility was constructed on the vacated land. Additional automotive repair shops were added to the facility in 1961 and 1967. The east-adjoining property was occupied by West Seattle Dodge in 1966, Kubota Bros. Auto Service in 1970, Huling Mazda in 1980, Western Permaplate auto detailing in 1990, AA Rentals in 1996, and Hertz Rentals in 2005.

# 2.6.5 South

In 1929, the Huling property was undeveloped except for a small residential structure near the southwest corner. Historical street grading profiles indicate that approximately 9 feet of fill was placed on the south end of the property near Southwest Edmunds Street (PanGEO 2012).

A real estate office was constructed on the northern portion of the property in 1950. The office was initially heated by a stove and was converted to electric heat by 1967. Between 1959 and 1961, the office was moved to the northwestern portion of the property. A one-story, wood-framed, stove-heated coffee shop was constructed on the northern portion of the property in 1953. The coffee shop operated on the property until at least 1980. A one-story, masonry-framed repair garage was constructed on the northeastern portion of the property in 1959. Heat was provided by a suspended electric heater. All three buildings were demolished in 1983.

The existing automotive dealership and service garage building were constructed on the southern half of the property in 1952. The dealership and service facility was occupied by Westside Ford from the early 1950s to the early 1970s, Jim Houston Ford in the late 1970s, Goodyear Tire and Hart Chevrolet in the 1980s, and Huling Chevrolet from 1989 to 2008. The facilities have been vacant since 2008. An additional automotive repair building was constructed to the north of the dealership building in 1983. This building was demolished by 1990. The existing retail building on the northern portion of the property was constructed between 1990 and 1995 and used as a used car sales office, and later used as a produce stand.

The service garage equipment included 14 underground hydraulic hoists (one was removed in the 1990s) and a trench drain outlet leading to an oil/water separator. Three USTs were removed by Lee Morse Contractors in September 1989. The removed USTs included a 2,500-gallon UST used for gasoline storage, a 1,000-gallon UST used for heating oil storage, and a 500-gallon UST used for waste oil storage.

#### 2.7 FUTURE LAND USE

The planned development project will include the construction of two separate mixed-use, commercial/residential buildings with subgrade parking that will extend lot-line to lot-line on the SKS Shell Property and adjoining properties to the south and west. The two buildings will contain ground floor retail spaces, each with five floors of apartment units above. Two levels of below-grade parking are planned across the entire development property with a capacity of 534 parking spaces. The lowest level of parking will have a top of slab elevation of 248 feet, with an excavation base at approximately 247 feet. The excavation will employ a combination of soldier pile and soil nail shoring systems. The development will include the undergrounding of current overhead utilities along the Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street sidewalks.

SoundEarth reviewed available online permit information for the SKS Shell Property, which indicated that the Seattle Department of Planning and Development issued the following permits for the project:

- City of Seattle Department of Land Use and Development SEPA Determination of Non-Significance issued February 12, 2012, with conditions on large truck period of entry and noise impact time limits.
- City of Seattle Department of Land Use and Development Land Use Permit issued August 28,2013, with an expiration date of 3/2/2015.
- City of Seattle Department of Land Use and Development Construction Permit issued October 10, 2013, with an expiration date of May 6, 2015.

SoundEarth is unaware of any future land use plans for the adjoining properties or ROWs.

#### 2.8 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

This section provides a summary of the environmental setting of the Site.

#### 2.8.1 Meteorology

Climate in the Seattle area is generally mild and experiences moderate seasonal fluctuations in temperature. Average temperatures range from the 60s in the summer to the 40s in the winter. The warmest month of the year is August, which has an average maximum temperature of 74.90 degrees Fahrenheit (°F), while the coldest month of the year is January, which has an average minimum temperature of 36.00 °F.

The annual average rainfall in the Seattle area is 38.25 inches, with December as the wettest month of the year when the area receives an average rainfall total of 6.06 inches (IDcide 2012).

# 2.8.2 Topography

The Site and vicinity lie within the Puget Trough or Lowland portion of the Pacific Border Physiographic Province. The Puget Lowland is a broad, low-lying region situated between the Cascade Range to the east and the Olympic Mountains and Willapa Hills to the west. In the north, the San Juan Islands form the division between the Puget Lowland and the Strait of Georgia in British Columbia. The province is characterized by roughly north-south-oriented valleys and ridges, with the ridges that locally form an upland plain at elevations of up to about 500 feet above sea level (asl). The moderately to steeply sloped ridges are separated by swales, which are often occupied by wetlands, streams, and lakes. The physiographic nature of the Puget Lowland was prominently formed by the last retreat of the Vashon Stade of the Fraser Glaciation, which is estimated to have occurred between 14,000 and 18,000 years before present (Waitt Jr. and Thorson 1983).

The Site is located on a relatively flat topography at elevations ranging between 270 feet (northeast corner) and 273 feet asl (northwest and southwest corners) and gently slopes toward the northeast (Dowl HKM 2012). The Puget Sound waterway is located approximately 1 mile to the west of the Site (USGS 1983).

#### 2.8.3 Groundwater Use

According to the Ecology Water Well Logs database (Ecology 2012), no water supply wells are present within approximately 2 miles of the Site.

Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) provides the potable water supply to the City of Seattle. SPU's main source of water is derived from surface water reservoirs located within the Cedar and South Fork Tolt River watersheds. According to King County's Interactive Map for the County's Groundwater Program, there are no designated aquifer recharge or wellhead protection areas within several miles of the Site.

#### 2.9 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC SETTING

This section summarizes the regional geology and hydrogeology in the Site vicinity, and the geologic and hydrogeologic conditions encountered beneath the Site.

# 2.9.1 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

According to the Geologic Map of Seattle (Troost et al. 2005), the surficial geology in the vicinity of the Site consists of deposits corresponding to the Vashon Stade of the Fraser Glaciation and pre-Fraser glacial and interglacial periods. In the immediate Site vicinity, surficial deposits have been mapped as Vashon-age recessional outwash and lacustrine deposits (Troost et al. 2005).

The youngest pre-Fraser deposits in the Seattle area, known as the Olympia beds, were deposited during the last interglacial period, approximately 18,000 to 70,000 years ago. The Olympia beds consist of very dense, fine to medium, clean to silty sands and intermittent gravel channel deposits, interbedded with hard silts and peats (Troost and Booth 2008; Galster and Laprade 1991). Organic matter and localized iron-oxide horizons are common. The Olympia beds have known thicknesses of up to 80 feet. Beneath the Olympia beds are various older deposits of glacial and nonglacial origin. In general, deposits from older interglacial and glacial periods are similar to deposits from the most recent glacial cycle, due to similar topographic and climactic conditions (Troost and Booth 2008).

The Vashon ice-contact deposits in the vicinity of the Site are generally discontinuous, highly variable in thickness and lateral extent, and consist of loose to very dense, intermixed glacial till and glacial outwash deposits. The till typically consists of sandy silts with gravel. The outwash consists of sands and gravels, with variable amounts of silt (Troost et al. 2005).

The Vashon recessional outwash deposits are generally discontinuous in the Site vicinity, and consist of loose to very dense, layered sands and gravels, which are generally well-sorted (poorly graded). Layers of silty sands and silts are less common. The Vashon recessional lacustrine deposits consist of layered silts and clays, which range in plasticity from low to high, and that may contain localized intervals of sand or peat. The recessional lacustrine deposits may grade into recessional outwash deposits (Troost et al. 2005).

The glacial and non-glacial deposits beneath the Seattle area comprise the unconsolidated Puget Sound aquifer system, which can extend from ground surface to depths of more than 3,000 feet. Coarse-grained units within this sequence generally function as aquifers, and alternate at various scales with fine-grained units which function as aquitards (Vaccaro et al. 1998). Above local or regional water table aquifers, discontinuous perched groundwater may be present in coarse-grained intervals seated above fine-grained intervals. Below the regional water table, the alternating pattern of coarse and fine-grained units results in a series of confined aquifers. Regional groundwater flow is generally from topographic highs toward major surface water bodies such as Puget Sound and Lake Union. Vertical hydraulic gradients are typically upward near the major surface water bodies, and downward inland (Floyd Snider McCarthy Team 2003; Vaccaro et al. 1998).

# 2.9.2 Site Geology

Based on the results of the investigations summarized in later sections of this report, subsurface soil beneath the Site consists primarily of near surface anthropogenic fill overlying Vashon-age recessional outwash and lacustrine deposits.

The locations of the borings and wells advanced during explorations at the Site are shown in Figure 4. Cross sections depicting subsurface soil characteristics and geologic units encountered in the explorations are presented in Figures 5 through 7. Detailed boring logs with well construction details are included as Appendix B.

# Anthropogenic Fill

Utility corridors and the USTs associated with the SKS Shell service station may include select gravel backfill bedding materials not encountered in the soil borings.

# Vashon Recessional Outwash and Lacustrine Deposits

Vashon-age recessional outwash and/or lacustrine type deposits were encountered in all of the borings throughout the Site. In general, these deposits consisted of medium-dense to dense silty sand to sandy silt with variable gravel and sand-rich and silt-rich horizons. These deposits extended to the full depth explored in all of the Site borings (up to 55 feet below ground surface [bgs]).

# 2.9.3 Site Hydrology

A consistent water-bearing zone was encountered within the recessional outwash deposits during Site explorations. This shallow water-bearing zone was encountered at depths ranging from approximately 23 to 25 feet bgs, extending to depth of at least 55 feet bgs, and corresponding to elevations of 247 to 245 feet North American Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD88).

Figure 8 presents the groundwater contour map for the shallow water-bearing zone based on groundwater levels measured on November 7, 2012. Groundwater in the shallow water-bearing zone beneath the Site flows toward the northeast, with a shift toward the north at the intersection of Southwest Alaska Street and Fauntleroy Way Southwest. The hydraulic gradient for the water-bearing zone is approximately 0.03 feet/foot near the intersection of Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street. The large dewatered excavation located across Southwest Alaska Street and immediately to the north of the SKS Shell property is approximately 30 to 35 feet below grade, and this excavation may influence groundwater flow directions and hydraulic gradients downgradient of the Site.

Aquifer testing was conducted by SoundEarth on the SKS Shell Property as discussed in Section 4.6.

# 3.0 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

This section summarizes the results of the previous investigations conducted at the SKS Shell Property, as well as the adjoining, upgradient properties to the south (Huling property) and west (Kennedy property). The locations of soil borings, groundwater monitoring wells, and other Property features are shown on Figure 4. The soil and groundwater analytical results are shown on Figures 9 and 10 and in

Tables 1 and 2. A summary of the monitoring well IDs, installation dates, depths advanced and well completion details is presented in Table 3.

The soil descriptions and observations were recorded in boring logs attached as Appendix B. Laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C. The remainder of this report includes references to MTCA CULs, and these references refer to the 2001 MTCA Method A CULs for soil and groundwater.

Information regarding the previous investigations conducted by others at the Site and on the adjoining upgradient property was obtained from the following reports:

- Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Huling Brothers Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington, by Geotech Consultants, Inc., dated August 16, 1994.
- Phase 2 Environmental Soil Exploration, Huling Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington, by Geotech Consultants, Inc., dated November 2, 1994.
- Groundwater Investigation, Huling Brothers Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington, by Environmental Partners Inc., dated July 11, 1997.
- Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Huling Brothers Property, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest and 4724 40<sup>th</sup> Avenue Southwest, Seattle Washington, EAI, dated December 18, 2007.
- Supplemental Phase II Subsurface Investigation, Proposed West Seattle Mixed Use Redevelopment, Former Huling Brothers Chevrolet Property, by The Riley Group, Inc., dated April 24, 2008.
- *Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Former Huling Brothers Chevrolet Property*, by The Riley Group, Inc., dated April 25, 2008.
- Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study, Shell Station, 3901 SW Alaska Street, Seattle, Washington, by G-Logics, Inc. (G-logics), dated November 10, 2011.

# 3.1 SKS SHELL PROPERTY

This section summarizes the results of the previous subsurface investigations conducted at the SKS Shell property. Boring logs for the previous investigations are included in Appendix B. Boring locations are shown on Figure 4.

# 3.1.1 1995 Subsurface Investigation and Release Discovery

Contamination at the SKS Shell property was first discovered during a two-phase subsurface investigation conducted by Environmental Associates, Inc. (EAI) in 1995. Three soil borings (borings B-1 through B-3) and three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were completed around the former and current USTs and pump islands in the locations shown on Figures 9 and 10. Borings B-1 through B-3 were advanced to depths ranging between 17.5 bgs and 22.5 bgs and monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were advanced to depths ranging between 36 to 44 feet bgs.

Monitoring well MW-1 was screened between 29 and 44 feet bgs, and monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were screened between 10 and 30 feet bgs. The depth to groundwater was measured at approximately 24 feet bgs in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3. Soil and groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, and/or BTEX.

**Soil Results.** The soil samples collected from borings B-1 and B-3, at depths of 17.5 feet bgs and the soil samples collected from boring B-2 and monitoring well MW-2 at depths of 22.5 feet bgs, contained concentrations of GRPH exceeding the applicable CUL. The soil sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 at a depth of 22.5 feet bgs also contained a concentration of benzene above the applicable CUL (Figure 9; Table 1). COCs were not detected in the soil samples collected from MW-3 at depths of 12.5 and 22.5 feet bgs, and from MW-1 at 22.5 to 24.0 feet and from 27.5 to 29.0 feet.

**Groundwater Results.** The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 contained concentrations of GRPH and benzene exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs. Monitoring well MW-2 also contained a concentration of DRPH exceeding the applicable groundwater CUL (Figure 10; Table 2).

**Data Gaps.** The lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination beneath the SKS Shell Property was not characterized.

# 3.1.2 1997 Interim Remedial Action and Groundwater Monitoring

In 1997, Alisto Engineering Group Inc. (Alisto) installed an air sparge and soil vapor extraction system (AS/SVE) on a limited area of the eastern portion of the SKS Shell Property. The system included extraction wells DW-1 through DW-4 (Figure 11); however, no information regarding the design or construction of the AS/SVE system was available for review. The system was reportedly operated from May 1999 to December 2002. Between 1997 and 2003, Alisto conducted biannual groundwater sampling of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3, presumably to evaluate the progress of the AS/SVE system. Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, BTEX, and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE).

**Groundwater Results.** The groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 contained concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and/or BTEX exceeding the applicable CULs throughout the years sampled (Table 2).

# 3.1.1 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Event

Associated Environmental Group, LLC entered the SKS Shell Property into Ecology's VCP in January 2004 and conducted a groundwater sampling event in March 2004. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 and submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, BTEX, and MTBE.

**Groundwater Results.** The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-2 contained concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs. The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained a concentration of benzene exceeding the applicable groundwater CUL. The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 did not contain concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, BTEX, or MTBE in excess of their respective CULs (Table 2).

# 3.1.2 2007 to 2008 Subsurface Investigation, Groundwater Sampling, and Forensic Analysis

In 2007, The Riley Group, Inc. (RGI) conducted a subsurface investigation at the SKS Shell Property that included the installation of six borings (B-1 through B-6) around the perimeters of the fueling area and in the sidewalks to the north and east of the Property boundary (Figure 9). The borings were advanced to maximum depths ranging between 19 and 30 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and BTEX.

In 2008, RGI collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 and extraction well DW-2.

**Soil Results.** The soil samples collected from borings B-1 through B-3 and B-6 (surrounding the tank and dispenser area), at depths between 12 and 24 feet bgs, contained concentrations of GRPH, benzene, and/or total xylenes exceeding the applicable soil CULs (Figure 9; Table 1).

**Groundwater Results.** Separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH; i.e., free-phase gasoline product) was encountered in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 and extraction well DW-2. Concentrations of GRPH, benzene, and/or total xylenes exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs were measured in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3.

**Forensic Analysis of Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon.** Subsequent to encountering SPH beneath the SKS Shell Property, RGI reported the petroleum release to Ecology (Emergency Tracking Response System Number #6091062). RGI conducted product recovery by vacuum truck, followed by absorbent socks changed on a weekly basis until 2009. RGI collected a sample of the SPH and submitted it for identification and fingerprinting analysis. Laboratory analytical results approximated the date of the SPH as pre-1970.

Due to the presence of SPH beneath the SKS Shell Property, testing of the UST systems was conducted in 2008 to evaluate the potential for ongoing petroleum releases. RGI also conducted a historical SKS Shell Property use investigation and geophysical survey for possible historical sources of the release. RGI reported that a 280-gallon UST from the 1960s may remain beneath the northern border of the Property. Based on historical research, UST system test results, the possible presence of a UST along the northern border, and fingerprinting analysis of the SPH, RGI concluded that the SPH was not related to a recent or ongoing release.

In 2008, Environmental Claims Consulting, Horizon (ECC Horizon) collected samples of the SPH to independently evaluate the timing of one or more releases at the property. ECC Horizon also reviewed fuel inventory records, environmental records, historical documents, and site equipment-maintenance records. The investigation was conducted in conjunction with the evaluation conducted by RGI (2008).

Laboratory analytical results reported the SPH samples collected by ECC Horizon as post-1970. In addition, ECC Horizon's review of available records revealed a shortage of 17,000 gallons of fuel from January 2003 to December 2008, a history of regulatory violations, and failed leak detection tests. Based on evaluation of available data, ECC Horizon reported that SPH and Property contamination resulted from petroleum releases that likely occurred between March of 2004 and October of 2008.

**Data Gaps.** The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination beneath the northern and northeastern portion of the SKS Shell Property was not characterized by work up to this date (2009).

#### 3.1.3 2011 Subsurface Investigation

In June 2011, G-Logics installed three monitoring wells (GLMW-1 through GLMW-3), as shown on Figure 9, and conducted groundwater sampling at each of the new and existing wells to further evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination beneath the SKS Shell Property. Monitoring wells GLMW-1 through GLMW-3 were advanced to depths of 30 feet in

the area surrounding the tanks and dispensers and well screens were placed between 10 and 30 feet bgs. The depth to groundwater in the new wells ranged between 22 and 25 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, BTEX, MTBE, and lead.

In May and June 2011, groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells GLMW-1 through GLMW-3, MW-1 through MW-3, and extraction wells DW-1 through DW-4. Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, BTEX, and 1,2 dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2 dichloroethane (EDC), and MTBE.

**Soil Results.** The soil samples collected from monitoring wells GLMW-1 and GLMW-2 contained concentrations of GRPH and/or BTEX exceeding the applicable soil CULs at depths between 15 and 25 feet bgs. Soil samples collected from monitoring well GLMW-3 at depths of 20 and 25 feet bgs did not contain concentrations of COCs above the applicable CULs (Figure 9; Table 1).

**Groundwater Results.** The groundwater samples collected from each of the wells, including GLMW-1 through GLMW-3, MW-1 through MW-3, and DW-1 and DW-2, contained concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, benzene, ethylbenzene, and/or total xylenes exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs (Figure 10; Table 2).

**Data Gaps.** The lateral and vertical extents of soil and groundwater contamination beneath the northern, northeastern, southern, and western portions of the SKS Shell Property were not characterized by cumulative work to this date.

# 3.1.4 2011 Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparge Pilot Test

G-Logics conducted a pilot test for additional SVE/AS remediation on June 20, 2011. The SVE/AS pilot test was conducted using the existing extraction well DW-2. Results of the pilot test indicated that a more powerful blower than that which existed was required, and that a compressor replacement would also be necessary to achieve a more efficient collection of soil vapors volatilized from the contaminated groundwater plume. The existing wells were determined to have a potential radius of influence of 20 feet.

# 3.1.5 Summary of SKS Shell Investigations and Data Gaps

Previous subsurface investigations indicated that soil beneath the SKS Shell Property is contaminated with GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX exceeding the applicable soil CULs at depths generally ranging between 12 and 25 feet bgs. Petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS) is located beneath the northern and eastern two-thirds of the SKS Shell Property. However, the lateral (to the north and northeast) and vertical extents of contaminated soil were not fully characterized during these investigations.

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells located around the perimeter of the USTs and pump islands (wells MW-1 through MW-3 and GLMW-1 through GLMW-3) contain concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX that exceeded the applicable groundwater CULs. SPH has been intermittently observed in wells MW-1, MW-3, GLMW-2, and DW-2. Based on these historical groundwater results and the general groundwater flow direction for the SKS shell Property, the contaminant plume likely extends at depth beneath the Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street ROWs.

# 3.2 ADJOINING HULING PROPERTY

This section summarizes the results of the previous investigations conducted at the adjoining upgradient Huling Property.

# 3.2.1 1994 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

In 1994, Geotech Consultants, Inc. (Geotech) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Huling property on behalf of the Huling Brothers (Geotech 1994a). Geotech identified the following two potential environmental conditions for the Huling property:

- One of 14 underground hydraulic hoists located on the Huling property was inoperable, likely as a result of leaking hydraulic fluid.
- Inadequate confirmation soil sampling and UST closure documentation during the removal of the three USTs formerly located on the Huling property. Geotech concluded that petroleum contamination may be present in soil in the UST excavation areas.

# 3.2.2 1994 Subsurface Investigation

The release at the Huling property was first discovered during a subsurface investigation conducted by Geotech in 1994 (1994b). Fifteen soil borings were completed on the property near the vehicle hoists and former UST areas. The borings were advanced to depths between 4 and 20 feet bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings. Selected soil samples were submitted for the analysis of hydrocarbon identification by Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (NWTPH) Method NWTPH-HCID for GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and/or benzene.

**Soil Results.** The soil samples collected from borings collected near the former waste oil UST at depths of 7.5 feet bgs and 12.5 feet bgs, respectively, contained concentrations of GRPH, ORPH, and/or benzene exceeding soil CULs. A maximum concentration of 37,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) ORPH was reported at a depth of 7.5 feet. Soil samples collected from 6 borings in the service garage and parking lot to the north contained concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons either below the applicable CULs or below the laboratory reporting limits.

# 3.2.3 1997 Groundwater Investigation

In 1997, Environmental Partners, Inc. installed three monitoring wells on the southern half of the Huling Property, on the southwestern portion of the property adjacent to the former 1,000-gallon heating oil UST (Huling MW-1), on the central portion of the property adjacent to the former 2,500-gallon gasoline UST (Huling MW-2), and on the southwestern portion of the property adjacent to the former 500-gallon waste oil UST and impacted hydraulic hoist area identified during the 1994 investigation (Huling MW-3).

Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were advanced to depths of 25 feet bgs and screened from 10 to 25 feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-3 was installed to a depth of 30 feet bgs and screened from 10 to 30 feet. Groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells were submitted for the analysis of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, volatile organic compounds (VOC), polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB), and/or dissolved metals.

**Groundwater Results.** The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained a concentration of ORPH slightly exceeding the applicable groundwater CUL. Groundwater samples collected from all three monitoring wells contained concentrations of DRPH below the applicable groundwater CUL. Concentrations of GRPH, VOCs, and PCBs were

not detected above the laboratory reporting limits. Concentrations of dissolved metals were either below the applicable CULs or below the applicable laboratory reporting limits.

# 3.2.4 2008 Subsurface Investigation

In 2008, RGI conducted a subsurface investigation at the property that included the installation of sixteen soil borings advanced to depths between 7 and 32 feet. A reconnaissance groundwater sample was collected from a boring near an oil/water separator at the north end of the garage. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, BTEX, naphthalene, and/or PCBs. The reconnaissance groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of VOCs.

**Soil Results.** The soil samples collected in the service garage near the waste oil tank at 8 feet bgs contained a concentration of ORPH that exceeded the applicable soil CUL. The soil sample collected at 11.3 feet bgs contained a concentration of PCBs slightly exceeding the applicable soil CUL.

**Groundwater Results.** The reconnaissance groundwater sample did not contain concentrations of VOCs above the laboratory reporting limits (petroleum hydrocarbons were not analyzed).

# 3.2.5 2008 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

In 2008, RGI conducted a Phase I ESA of the Huling property (RGI 2008). RGI identified the following recognized environmental conditions for the Huling property:

- The nature and extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination is unknown as a result of the incomplete UST site assessments conducted during the removal of the three USTs formerly located on the Huling property.
- The use of hydraulic hoists and the possible leakage of hydraulic fluid from inoperable hoists on the Huling property, and the potential presence for PCBs in the fluid.
- Staining observed on the concrete outside of the secondary containment around a 1,000-gallon aboveground storage tank used for waste oil storage at the north end of the service garage on the Huling property.
- The presence of an oil/water separator on the Huling property at the north end of the service garage.
- Potential impacts to groundwater beneath the northeast corner of the Huling property from the northeast-adjoining SKS Shell Property (i.e., Alaska Street Texaco).

# 3.2.6 Summary of Huling Investigations

Subsurface investigations conducted at the Huling property identified soil containing concentrations of GRPH, ORPH, benzene, and PCBs exceeding the applicable CULs in the service garage at depths ranging between 7.5 and 12.5 feet bgs. However, the lateral extent of contaminated soil was not characterized during these investigations.

Although the soil sample collected at 11 feet bgs near the waste oil UST contained a concentration of PCBs exceeding the applicable CUL, concentrations of PCBs were not detected in soil samples collected from any other borings on the Huling property. Therefore, this

contamination is considered to be a minor isolated release that will be remediated during redevelopment excavation.

The initial groundwater sample collected from monitoring well Huling-MW-1 in 1997 contained a concentration of ORPH exceeding the applicable groundwater CUL. Monitoring wells Huling-MW-1 through Huling-MW-3 contained concentrations of DRPH below the applicable groundwater CUL. Concentrations of GRPH, BTEX, VOCs, ORPH, and PCBs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in groundwater beneath the Huling property.

Potential impacts to soil and groundwater beneath the floor and trench drains, and also the automotive painting and chemical storage areas located inside the Huling body shop building; the sewer line located adjacent to north of the body shop; the automotive repair shop formerly located on the north portion of the Huling property; and the 1,000-gallon heating oil UST formerly located on the Huling property were inadequately assessed or not evaluated during previous subsurface investigations.

#### 3.3 OTHER ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Subsurface investigations conducted by ARCADIS US Inc. (ARCADIS) on the northeast-adjacent BP Arco property at 4580 Fauntleroy Way Southwest identified free-phase product and elevated concentrations of GRPH and BTEX in groundwater beneath the property, indicating that this property has been impacted by their own petroleum release (ARCADIS 2010b).

A subsurface investigation conducted by LSI Adapt Inc. (LSI) in 2005 on the north-adjacent former gasoline station property at 3922 Southwest Alaska Street indicated that no concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX were present in groundwater beneath that property (LSI 2005).

# 4.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION FIELD PROGRAM

SoundEarth conducted the most recent supplementary RI field work at the Site and on the adjoining Huling and Kennedy properties between August and December 2012. The objectives of the RI field program for the SKS Shell Property included the following:

- Evaluate and bound the extent of soil and groundwater contamination identified beneath the northern, northeastern, and western portions of the SKS Shell Property.
- Collect sufficient data to conduct a FS and ultimately develop a cleanup action plan for the Site.

As indicated above, soil boring and monitoring well locations were selected to address the data gaps identified during previous investigations as reported. The following sections summarize the results of the RI field program. The locations of soil borings, groundwater monitoring wells and other SKS shell Site features are shown on Figure 4. The soil and groundwater analytical results are shown on Figures 9 and 10 and in Tables 1 and 2. A summary of the monitoring well IDs, installation dates, depths advanced, and well completion details is presented in Table 3 (includes wells installed at the adjoining Huling and Kennedy properties). The soil descriptions and observations were recorded in boring logs attached as Appendix B. Laboratory analytical reports for the Site are included in Appendix C.

# 4.1 PRE-FIELD ACTIVITIES

SoundEarth conducted the following pre-field activities for the RI:

- Updated the existing health and safety plan for the Site in accordance with MTCA and Part 1910.120 of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) before initiating field activities.
- Prepared detailed work plans for the field activities to be conducted at the Site.
- Requested public utility locates along Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street ROWs by contacting the Northwest Utility Notification Center.
- Oversaw private utility locates by Underground Detection Services, Inc. to clear each boring location before drilling.
- Prepared traffic control plans to block parking lanes and redirect traffic within the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW.
- Secured Seattle Department of Transportation street use permits to redirect traffic and conduct field activities within the ROW.
- Implemented the traffic control plans to allow field activities to be conducted within the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW.

# 4.2 SOIL BORING ADVANCEMENT AND SAMPLING

The drilling and well installation activities conducted as part of this RI were performed between August and December 2012. Drilling activities were conducted under the supervision of a SoundEarth geologist. Soil borings (SMW01 through SMW04, and MW101 through MW106) were advanced at the Site to maximum depths ranging from 30 to 55 feet bgs. The borings were advanced by Boretec Inc. using a hollow-stem auger drill rig.

Relatively undisturbed, discrete soil samples were collected from each soil boring at 2.5- to 5-foot intervals throughout the maximum depth explored. Soil samples were collected from the center of the core sample to avoid cross-contamination. The soil was classified using the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil characteristics, including moisture content, relative density, texture, and color, were recorded on boring logs, provided in Appendix B. The depths at which changes in soil lithology were observed and where groundwater was first encountered are also included on the boring logs. Selected portions of recovered soil core samples were placed in a plastic bag so the presence or absence of volatile organic compounds could be quantified using a photoionization detector (PID). Soil samples were selected for analysis based on previous data, field indications of potential contamination, including visual and olfactory notations, PID readings, and/or the location of the sample proximate to the soil-groundwater interface.

After collection, soil samples were labeled with a unique sample ID, placed on ice in a cooler, and delivered to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. of Seattle, Washington, under standard chain-of-custody protocols for laboratory analysis. Selected soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx, DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, BTEX by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8021B or 8260C, VOCs by Method 8260C, metals by Methods 200.8 and 1631E, and/or PCBs by EPA Method 8082.

# 4.3 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Monitoring wells MW101 through MW106 and SMW01 through SMW04 were constructed of 2-inch-diameter blank polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and flush-threaded to 0.010-inch slotted well screen. The bottom of each of the wells was fitted with a threaded PVC bottom cap, and the top of each well was fitted with a locking compression-fit well cap. The annulus of the monitoring wells was filled with #10/20 silica sand to a minimum height of 1 foot above the top of the screened interval. A bentonite seal with a minimum thickness of 1 foot was installed above the sand pack. The wells were completed at the surface with a flush-mounted, traffic-rated well box set in concrete. The well completion details are presented in Table 3 and in the boring logs, which are provided in Appendix B.

A shallow water-bearing zone was encountered within the recessional outwash deposits during Site explorations. This shallow water-bearing zone was encountered at depths ranging from approximately 22.35 feet to 27.80 feet bgs and extending to a maximum depth of 55 feet bgs. All monitoring wells installed during the RI were screened within the shallow water-bearing zone between approximately 20 and 30 feet bgs. Monitoring wells installed at the Site were constructed with 10 feet of screen set at approximately 5 feet above the water table (as observed during drilling).

# 4.4 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

The monitoring wells were developed with the use of a Grundfos submersible pump. Monitoring well development consisted of surging and purging the wells until a minimum of five well volumes was removed and the groundwater no longer appeared turbid. Turbidity was measured visually by field personnel conducting development activities.

# 4.5 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells in accordance with EPA's *Low Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures* (1996) at least 24 hours following well development. Prior to sampling, depth to groundwater measurements were collected from the wells relative to the top of well casings to an accuracy of 0.01 feet using an electronic water meter. Purging and sampling of each well was performed using a bladder pump and dedicated polyethylene tubing. During purging, water quality parameters that were monitored and recorded included temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen, turbidity, and oxidation-reduction potential. Each well was purged until, at a minimum, pH, specific conductivity, and turbidity or dissolved oxygen stabilized. Samples were placed directly in to clean, laboratory-prepared containers.

After collection, groundwater samples were labeled with a unique sample ID, placed on ice in a cooler, and delivered to Friedman & Bruya, Inc. under standard chain-of-custody protocols for laboratory analysis.

# 4.6 SKS SHELL PROPERTY

This section summarizes the results of investigations conducted by SoundEarth to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the SKS Shell Property. Soil boring and monitoring well locations and analytical data are shown on Figures 9 and 10, and a summary of the laboratory analytical results are included in Tables 1 and 2.

# 4.6.1 August 5 to 7, 2012 Investigation

SoundEarth installed monitoring well MW101 across the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW, to evaluate the extent of GRPH and BTEX contamination in groundwater to the east of the SKS Shell Property. Monitoring well MW101 was advanced to a total depth of 55 feet bgs, backfilled with bentonite to 30 feet and screened between 20 and 30 feet bgs. A reconnaissance groundwater sample was collected at a depth of 55 feet bgs before backfilling and installation of the monitoring well screen. Monitoring well MW101 was screened between 20 and 30 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx and BTEX by EPA Method 8260C. The reconnaissance groundwater sample collected from within the screen interval were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx and BTEX, MTBE, EDB, and EDC by EPA Method 8260C.

**Soil Results.** Concentrations of GRPH and BTEX were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in soil samples collected from monitoring well MW101.

**Groundwater Results.** Concentrations of GRPH, BTEX, MTBE, EDB, and EDC were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in the reconnaissance and groundwater samples collected from MW101.

Additional Groundwater Sampling. On August 5, 6, and 7, 2012, SoundEarth collected groundwater samples from existing monitoring wells GLMW-1, GLMW-2, MW-2, and MW-X. Monitoring wells GLMW-1, GLMW-2, MW-2, MW-3 are located within the SKS Shell Property boundary. Monitoring well MW-X is located downgradient of the SKS Shell Property in the Southwest Alaska Street ROW. ARCADIS installed monitoring well MW-X in 2012 for characterization of the neighboring BP Arco gasoline station; SPH and elevated GRPH/BTEX have been identified at BP Arco from releases at that site. Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx, DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, and BTEX/EDB/EDC/MTBE by EPA Method 8260C.

**Groundwater Results.** SPH was encountered in monitoring wells GLMW-2 and MW-3. The SPH collected from monitoring well MW-3 had a green tint indicating high lead content, and on that basis was tentatively identified by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. laboratory as "antique gasoline," typical of pre-1970s origin. Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and GLMW-1 contained concentrations of GRPH and BTEX exceeding the applicable CULs. Concentrations of COCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-X.

# 4.6.2 August 29 to 31, 2012 Investigation

SoundEarth installed monitoring well SMW04 on the Kennedy property to evaluate the extent of contamination in groundwater to the west of the SKS Shell Property boundary. Monitoring well SMW04 was advanced to a depth of 36.5 feet bgs and screened between 23 and 33 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx, DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, and BTEX by EPA Method 8260C. The groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, dissolved metals by EPA Methods 200.8 and 1631E, and VOCs by EPA Method 8260C.

**Soil Results.** Concentrations of GRPH, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes exceeding the applicable soil CULs were detected in the sample collected at a depth of 25 feet bgs from monitoring well SMW04. A concentration of DRPH was also detected in SMW04 at a depth of 25 feet bgs;

however, review of the carbon distribution patterns shown in the chromatogram are not indicative of diesel fuel, but rather late-eluting compounds from aged gasoline or "antique" gasoline (pre-1970 era fuel).

**Groundwater Results.** Concentrations of GRPH, total xylenes, and dissolved arsenic exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs were detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well SMW04. The concentration of dissolved arsenic (8.4 micrograms per liter [ $\mu$ g/L]) slightly exceeds the CUL of 5  $\mu$ g/L and is likely a result of natural background levels typical for the Puget Sound area.

#### 4.6.3 November 2 to 7, 2012 Investigation

SoundEarth installed monitoring wells MW102 through MW104 and borings SB201 and SB202 to evaluate the extent of contamination in soil and groundwater to the north, northeast, and east of the SKS Shell Property boundary. Monitoring wells MW102 and MW103 were advanced to total depths of 31.5 feet bgs, and monitoring well MW104 and soil borings SB201 and SB202 were each advanced to a depth of 36.5 feet bgs. The monitoring wells were screened between 20 and 30 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx; DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx; and BTEX, MTBE, EDC, and EDB by EPA Method 8260C. Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx; DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx; dissolved metals by EPA Methods 200.8 and 1631E; and BTEX, MTBE, EDB, and EDC by EPA Method 8260C.

**Soil Results.** Concentrations of GRPH, benzene, ethylbenzene, and/or total xylenes exceeding the applicable soil CULs were detected in the soil samples collected from monitoring well MW104 at depths of 20, 23, and 25 feet bgs, and in the soil sample collected from boring SB201 at a depth of 23 feet bgs. Concentrations of COCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in soil samples collected from MW102, MW103, or SB202.

**Groundwater Results.** Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and benzene exceeding the applicable groundwater CULs were detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW104, which was completed in the sidewalk near the northeast corner of the SKS Shell Property. Concentrations of COCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW102 and MW103, which were completed within the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW.

# 4.6.4 December 12 and 13, 2012 Investigation

SoundEarth installed monitoring well MW105 to evaluate the extent of contamination in soil and groundwater to the northeast of the SKS Shell Property boundary. Monitoring well MW105 was advanced to a total depth of 36.5 feet bgs and was screened between 22 and 32 feet bgs. Selected soil samples were submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Gx, DRPH and ORPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, and BTEX by EPA Method 8260C. The groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, and BTEX by EPA Method S260C. The groundwater sample was submitted for analysis of GRPH by Method NWTPH-Dx, and BTEX by EPA Method S260C.

Soil Results. Concentrations of COCs were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.

**Groundwater Results.** GRPH was detected at a concentration that was below the CUL. Concentrations of DRPH, ORPH, and BTEX were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.

# 4.6.5 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

SoundEarth collected groundwater samples over time from on- and off-property wells. The groundwater monitoring events and sampling results are summarized below. The laboratory analytical results are presented on Table 2.

# 4.6.5.1 March 2013

SoundEarth collected groundwater samples from off-property downgradient wells MW104 and MW105 on March 6, 2013. Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and benzene exceeded the CULs in MW104. The analytical results for MW105 were similar to samples collected from the well in December 2012. No GRPH or benzene was detected in well MW105. A DRPH concentration of  $61\mu g/L$  was detected in MW105, well below the CUL of 500  $\mu g/L$ .

# 4.6.5.2 April 2013

SoundEarth collected groundwater samples from MW101, MW104, MW106, and SMW04 on April 1, 2013. Concentrations of GRPH and benzene exceeded the CULs in MW104 and SMW04. Concentrations of DRPH exceed the CUL in MW104. No COCs exceeded the CULs in MW101 and MW106.

# 4.6.5.3 November 2013

SoundEarth collected a groundwater sample from MW-2 on November 5, 2013, prior to abandonment of the well associated with the UST decommissioning. Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, ethylbenzene and total xylenes exceeded the CULs in MW-2.

#### 4.6.5.4 June 2014

SoundEarth collected groundwater samples from MW104, GLMW-1, and MW-3 on June 12, 2014. During this monitoring event approximately 0.2 feet of SPH (product), that was blue-green in coloration, was detected in MW-3. A sample of the product and a groundwater sample from beneath the product and groundwater interface were collected from MW-3. Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and benzene exceeded the CULs in all three wells. The concentration of total xylenes exceeded the CUL in MW104.

# 4.6.6 Aquifer Testing and Analysis

A short-term aquifer pumping test was completed for the shallow water-bearing zone located beneath the northeast corner of the SKS Shell Property and the adjacent ROWs for Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street. The purpose of the pumping test was to obtain aquifer hydraulic data needed for evaluating potential remedial options for this part of the Site.

A 4-inch-diameter Schedule 40 PVC pumping well, identified as recovery well RW01, was installed between monitoring wells MW-1 and MW104 on February 20, 2013 (Figure 4). Well RW01 was constructed using PVC well screen (0.010-inch slot widths) extending from 25 to 40 feet below ground surface. A detailed boring log with well construction details is included in Appendix B. Well RW01 and monitoring well MW-1 were developed on February 20, 2013.

The well screens for pumping well RW01 and monitoring wells MW-1 and MW104 were installed in the shallow water-bearing zone that comprises the upper portion of the local water table aquifer beneath this area of the Site. Well MW104 was completed with a shorter well screen than wells RW01 and MW-1, and does not extend as deep into the shallow-water zone (Figures 5 and 6). A well step test was completed on March 14, 2013, to evaluate the range of

pumping rates which could be maintained for the constant rate test. The results of the step test indicated that a rate of 1 gallon per minute (gpm) could be sustained for several hours in RW01 given the available drawdown in the well.

The short-term constant-rate pumping test was conducted on March 19, 2013. A Grundfos Redi-Flow submersible pump was used to pump water from well RW01. Groundwater was pumped at a relatively constant rate of about 1 gpm for about 5 hours (304 minutes), and discharged into 55-gallon drums for temporary storage on the Site. Vented (gauged) 30 pound per square inch pressure transducers with integrated data loggers were placed in RW01, MW-1 and MW104. The pressure transducers were programmed to obtain pressure readings at 10-second intervals and synchronized to a field laptop computer. Water level recovery measurements were obtained after the pump was shut off. Manual water level measurements were obtained from all three wells during the pumping and recovery tests for comparison with the electronic data collected by the pressure transducers.

Static water level depths of about 23.3 feet below the top of the well casing were measured in the wells immediately before starting the constant-rate pumping test. A water level drawdown of 9.92 feet was measured in pumping well RW01 at the conclusion of the constant-rate test. Water level drawdowns of 2.61 feet and 1.54 feet were measured in wells MW-1 and MW104, respectively, at the conclusion of the constant-rate pumping test. Water levels in the three wells recovered to approximately 98 to 99 percent of the initial static water level within about 100 minutes after the well pump was shut off.

The resulting water level data were compiled and processed, and then imported for analysis into the AquiferWin 32 software program (Version 4.05) developed by Environmental Solutions, Inc. Based on the known hydraulic characteristics of the shallow water-bearing zone and the limitations of the short-term pumping test, several analytical solutions were used to estimate aquifer properties:

- Theis Method (1935) for unconfined aquifers
- Neuman Method (1972) for unconfined aquifers
- Cooper and Jacob Straight Line Method (1946) for confined aquifers

These analytical methods have multiple assumptions for applying the solutions to specific aquifer or test conditions, including the following:

- The aquifer is homogeneous, has an infinite areal extent and has a uniform thickness.
- Well discharge (pumping) is at a constant rate.
- The well screens for the pumping well and observation wells fully penetrate the full thickness of the aquifer.
- Well storage is relatively small, and discharge is derived exclusively from the aquifer storage.

Although some of these assumptions were not completely met given the known subsurface conditions and the design of the wells, these three methods were deemed to be generally applicable for estimating the aquifer properties at the SKS Shell Property. Partial penetration

effects were more evident for the data obtained from well MW104 because of the shallower well screen. Therefore, the data obtained from well MW104 was considered to be less reliable than the data obtained from well MW-1, and were not used for estimating aquifer hydraulic parameters.

The results of the aquifer test analysis for well MW-1 are listed in Table 4. Aquifer transmissivity estimates ranged from about 9.3 to 17.5 square feet per day ( $ft^2/day$ ), with an average value of 14.5  $ft^2/day$ . Using an aquifer thickness of 25 feet, an average hydraulic conductivity of 5.82 x  $10^{-1}$  feet per day, or 2.05 x  $10^{-4}$  centimeters per second (cm/s), was estimated from the aquifer test analysis for the shallow water-bearing zone in the vicinity of the three wells. The range of hydraulic conductivity values estimated from the aquifer test analysis corresponds to the physical characteristics of the silty sand and sandy silt comprising the shallow water-bearing zone at this location.

#### 4.6.7 Summary of SKS Shell Remedial Investigation Field Program

The results of the remedial investigation conducted by SoundEarth indicate that PCS beneath the Shell SKS Property extends vertically to a maximum depth of 25 feet bgs mostly beneath the northern two-thirds of the property as illustrated on Figure 9. The lateral extent of contaminated soil was bound by soil boring SB201 to the north and monitoring well MW105 to the northeast. The southern extent of contamination is likely beneath the SKS Shell building. Soil borings conducted further south on the Huling and alley properties (SMW03, B-1, and B-4) did not encounter petroleum-impacted soils (Section 4.7).

Laboratory analytical results for groundwater samples collected from downgradient monitoring wells MW101 through MW103, MW105, and MW-X indicate that the plume extends less than 25 feet northeast of the SKS Shell Property boundary beneath the Fauntleroy Way Southwest ROW, and the plume does not extend beyond the Southwest Alaska Street ROW (Figure 10).

As reported in Section 3.1.2, ECC Horizon's review of available records revealed a shortage of 17,000 gallons of fuel from January 2003 to December 2008. Based on the concentrations identified in soil and groundwater during previous investigations and the current RI/FS, SoundEarth estimated the residual mass of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater for the Site. Table 5 provides a summary of the mass calculations and assumptions for both soil and groundwater. The estimated amount of GRPH in soil is 14, 897 gallons and approximately 1 gallon of dissolved GRPH in groundwater for a total of 14,898 gallons of gasoline released to the subsurface.

**Data Gaps.** The soil and groundwater samples collected from monitoring well SMW04 indicate that the groundwater plume extends to the west beneath the Kennedy property; however, as discussed in Sections 5.0 and 7.0 below, the planned redevelopment of the SKS Shell Property includes excavation of soil to approximately 28 feet bgs in this area of the Site, as well as dewatering and treatment of contaminated groundwater beneath the SKS Shell Property and Kennedy property. After demolition of the funeral home building occurs in July or August 2014, a soil boring and well (MW107) will be installed in the area approximately 20 feet to the west of SMW04 to further bound the extent of the SKS Shell plume. The results of soil and groundwater sampling will used to modify the cleanup plan (if necessary).
# 4.7 ADJOINING HULING PROPERTY

A remedial investigation of the Huling property was conducted by SoundEarth between August and December 2012 (SoundEarth 2014). A total of 22 soil borings were conducted, with three completed as monitoring wells. The results of the Huling RI indicated that soil beneath the southwestern portion of the Huling property contaminated with GRPH, ORPH, and benzene, is limited to a small area near the former 500-gallon waste oil UST (in the Huling service garage located approximately 400 feet from the SKS Shell Property). The vertical extent of soil contamination in this area is approximately 13 feet bgs. Soil contaminated with ORPH is also located in an isolated area in the central portion of the Huling property. The vertical extent of ORPH contamination is approximately 8 feet bgs and was laterally bound by four nearby borings that did not encounter detectable ORPH.

Concentrations of PCBs were not detected in SoundEarth soil samples collected from any borings near the waste oil UST or elsewhere on the Huling property.

Laboratory analytical results for groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells on the Huling property show that groundwater has not been significantly impacted by any releases of COCs to the subsurface soil. A monitoring well (SMW03) installed approximately 25 feet upgradient to the south of the SKS Shell Property contained no detectable VOCs, dissolved Metals, GRPH or ORPH. A concentration of 280 µg/L DRPH was detected in SMW03, below the MTCA cleanup level of 500 µg/L.

# 4.8 ADJOINING KENNEDY PROPERTY

A remedial investigation of the Kennedy property was conducted by SoundEarth between August and December 2012 (SoundEarth 2014). A total of 11 soil borings were conducted, with two completed as monitoring wells. The two monitoring wells (SMW04 and MW106) were also conducted to assess potential for impacts from the SKS Shell Site to evaluate whether groundwater beneath the Kennedy property was impacted by the release of heating oil to the subsurface.

The results of the remedial investigation indicate that PCS is located beneath the Kennedy property in the area of the operational heating oil UST. The vertical extent of heating oil-impacted soil is approximately 20 feet bgs, and it is laterally bounded to the north by SMW04, to the west by two nearby borings, to the south by a boring located in the alley, and to the east by MW106.

Laboratory analytical results for the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW106 show that groundwater has not been impacted by the release of heating oil on the Kennedy property (Figure 7). However, a concentration of GRPH exceeding the applicable CUL was detected in monitoring well SMW04, located in the northeast corner of the Kennedy property. Groundwater beneath this area of the Kennedy property has been impacted by the SKS Shell plume (Figure 10).

# 4.9 **PROPERTY SURVEY**

In November 2012, Dowl HKM surveyed the horizontal and vertical monitoring well locations and top of casing and monument elevations for the purposes of calculating groundwater flow gradient and direction. Monitoring wells MW105 and MW106 were installed on the Site at a later date and were not included in the survey. Elevations were surveyed relative to NAVD88 using City of Seattle Benchmark SNV-5244 as the source benchmark.

# 4.10 DATA VALIDATON

Upon receipt of the final laboratory reports, SoundEarth conducted a quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) review of all data sets. The following QA/QC criteria were reviewed:

- The data package for completeness.
- Sample chain-of-custody forms, including a comparison of the requested analyses against laboratory reported information, signatures, sample condition upon receipt by the laboratory, and sample preservation.
- Holding times for each analysis.
- Laboratory QC including recoveries for surrogate, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicates, laboratory control standards, and relative percent differences for duplicate sample analysis and matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates and laboratory control standards/laboratory control duplicates.
- Blank results for possible field or laboratory contamination.

The results of QA/QC review indicated that the following criteria were acceptable:

- All data packages/laboratory reports were complete.
- No issues with the chain of custody forms and holding times were identified.
- No analytes were detected in any of the method blanks.

All laboratory QC parameters were acceptable except for the following:

EPA Method 8260C calibration standards for SKS Shell Property groundwater samples MW-2 and GLMW-1 exceeded control limits for vinyl chloride and 2-butanone. Also, sample GLMW-1 was analyzed outside of the 12-hour calibration shift (Friedman & Bruya, Inc. laboratory report #208089). Based on the elevated concentrations of GRPH and BTEX in GLMW-1 (approximately 50 times the detection level), the 12-hour shift exceedance was deemed insignificant. All other laboratory QA/QC for the sample delivery group were met; therefore, no data were qualified or rejected.

# 4.11 SUMMARY OF DATA GAPS

The borings and monitoring wells completed as part of this RI represent SoundEarth's reasonable efforts to evaluate the Site. The western extent of the SKS Shell plume was not bounded near SMW04 due to access limitations posed by the funeral home building. This data gap will be addressed following building demolition and prior to the cleanup action. No other data gaps were identified for this Remedial Investigation. Data gaps identified in Section 3.0 for previous investigations were also addressed.

# 5.0 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

A CSM identifies suspected sources of contamination, affected media, transport mechanisms, contaminant fate, potential receptors, and exposure pathways. A CSM serves as a basis for developing technically feasible cleanup alternatives and for selecting a final cleanup action. A CSM is dynamic and may be refined throughout implementation of a cleanup action as additional information becomes available. Figure 11 provides a visual representation of the information presented below.

This section discusses the components of the CSM developed for the Site, based on completion of the various phases of investigation conducted by SoundEarth and others. Included in the following sections is a discussion of the confirmed and suspected source areas, affected media, COCs, contaminant fate and transport, the preliminary exposure assessment, and the CSM summary.

# 5.1 CONFIRMED AND SUSPECTED SOURCE AREA

The source area is the locations of releases of the COCs that have affected soil and groundwater quality at the Site. The series of investigations, conducted at the Site between 1994 and 2012, defined the nature and extent of the COCs in the affected media as follows.

Soil beneath the SKS Shell Property is impacted by GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX at depths generally ranging from 12 to 25 feet bgs throughout much of the northern and eastern two-thirds of the SKS Shell Property. The source of the contamination is likely the USTs and piping systems that presently exist in this area, as well as the previous UST systems. The exact location of previous tanks was not determined; however, based on the pump and canopy locations from the 1930s through the 1970s (consistently near the northeast corner, as shown in the cover page photograph) the pre-existing USTs were likely within the northern and eastern two-thirds of the SKS Shell Property.

As noted in section 4.6, certain DRPH found on the Property appears to be aged gasoline, likely from before the 1970s. Operators of the gas station during this time frame included Gilmore Red Lion, Mobil Oil, Texaco, and Atlantic Richfield.

An estimate of the vertical extent of subsurface contamination is presented in Figures 5 and 6. Groundwater sampled from monitoring wells at the SKS Shell Property contains concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX exceeding applicable MTCA Method A CULs. In addition, SPH has intermittently been detected in several monitoring wells on the SKS Shell Property. Based on the general groundwater flow direction, the contaminant plume has the potential to migrate toward the Fauntleroy Way and Alaska Street intersection. However, the relatively low concentrations of COCs in the groundwater samples collected from downgradient monitoring wells MW-105 (or non-detect values for MW-101, MW102, and MW103) located in ROWs to the east and northeast of the SKS Shell Property indicate that the contaminated groundwater plume has migrated only into the sidewalk area slightly beyond the SKS Shell Property into Fauntleroy Way (Figure 10).

# 5.2 CHEMICALS OF CONCERN

Based on the findings from the investigations conducted at the Site, the primary COCs for the Site are GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX.

# 5.3 MEDIA OF CONCERN

Based on results from previous investigations, concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX have been confirmed in soil and/or groundwater at the Site at concentrations that exceed applicable MTCA Method A CULs. The distribution of these contaminants in the affected media has been investigated sufficiently for definition of the Site under MTCA and subsequent evaluation of remedial alternatives. A discussion of the affected media is presented below.

# 5.4 CONTAMINANT FATE AND TRANSPORT

This section discusses the fate and transport characteristics of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX in soil, groundwater, and ambient air at the Site that are relevant to the evaluation of potential remedial technologies.

# 5.4.1 Transport Mechanism Affecting the Distribution of Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the Subsurface

The transportation and distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the vadose zone beneath the SKS Shell Property is controlled by a number of factors, including the following:

- The mass of contamination released from the source area.
- The vertical migration of dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons through the soil column due to gravity driven advection.
- The vertical movement of light nonaqueous-phase liquid (LNAPL; i.e., SPH) in the soil column as a result of gravity-driven advection.
- The lateral migration of LNAPL as a result of encountering semi-impermeable soils layers.
- Adsorption and desorption of contaminants from soil particles and organic matter. Adsorption is a function of moisture content of the soil, the organic-carbon partitioning coefficient for the contaminants, and the concentration of organic matter in the soil.
- The diffusive transport of contaminated vapors from areas of high to low concentrations.
- Advective transport of vapors due to changes in pressure and temperature gradients.
- Depth to groundwater.

The transportation and distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater controls the lateral and vertical migration of petroleum hydrocarbons by advection and dispersion transport mechanisms. Advection is a function of hydraulic conductivity of the aquifer material and the hydraulic gradient of the groundwater. Under advective transport, dissolved contaminants follow direction of groundwater flow, sometimes referred to as the advection front. Dispersive mixing causes some contaminant molecules to move ahead (longitudinal) of the average advective velocity along the hydraulic gradient and some molecules to move laterally (transverse) to the hydraulic gradient. The net effect is to spread (disperse) the contaminant plume about the advective front. The amount of spreading is related to the dispersivity of the soil, microscopic velocities through the pore spaces in the soil, the advective velocity of groundwater flow, and the molecular diffusion of the contaminant in the water within the pore space.

# 5.4.2 Environmental Fate of Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the Subsurface

Once petroleum hydrocarbons enter the subsurface, natural attenuation of the compound begins. The natural attenuation processes include intrinsic abiotic and biotic degradation in the

groundwater and soil, and adsorption onto soil particles. Both abiotic and biotic processes degrade petroleum hydrocarbons to carbon dioxide, assuming the appropriate geochemical conditions are present in soil and groundwater. Adsorption onto soil particles retards the vertical and lateral migration of petroleum hydrocarbons, and the residual saturation capacity of soil inhibits the vertical migration of LNAPL. In addition, advection and dispersion dilute the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater as the compounds migrate downgradient from the source release areas. Evidence for natural attenuation processes in the soil and groundwater, significant shrinking in the magnitude and extent of the petroleum contaminant plumes, and the absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at or below the source area or at downgradient monitoring wells.

# 5.5 NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION AT THE SITE

The nature and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has been defined through a series of subsurface investigations conducted at the Site between 1994 and 2012. Source areas for petroleum hydrocarbons include the former and existing UST systems at the SKS Shell Property. Limited forensic testing of SPH encountered in SKS Shell monitoring well MW-3 indicated "antique gasoline," typical of pre-1970s origin.

# 5.5.1 SKS Shell Property

Borings advanced at the SKS Shell Property encountered fill to a depth of 5 feet, underlain by silty fine sand to 40 feet. A soil boring advanced east of the SKS Shell Property, on the east side of Fauntleroy Way Southwest (off-property), encountered approximately 5 feet of fill underlain by brown silty fine sand to a depth of approximately 35 feet, grading to a gray fine sandy silt to a depth of 55 feet, the maximum depth of the boring. Groundwater under the SKS Shell Property is present at a depth of approximately 23 feet bgs (Figure 6). Groundwater flows to the north-northeast with a gradient of 0.03 feet/foot. The aquifer test conducted on the northeast corner of the SKS Shell Property adjacent to Fauntleroy Way indicates an average hydraulic conductivity of  $2.05 \times 10^{-4}$  cm/s in this area of the property.

Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and/or BTEX in the vadose zone beneath SKS Shell Property exceed applicable MTCA Method A CULs (Table 1). Vadose zone contamination is confined to the SKS Shell Property and the immediately adjacent ROW to the north and east (Figures 5 and 6). The contamination occupies an area of approximately 6,000 square feet on the SKS Shell Property (Figure 9) and extends to a maximum depth of approximately 25 feet.

The groundwater beneath the SKS Shell property contains GRPH, DRPH, and/or BTEX at concentrations that exceed applicable MTCA Method A CULs. Concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, and BTEX in the groundwater downgradient of the SKS Shell Property do not exceed applicable CULs and/or the concentrations were not reported above laboratory reporting limits. The absence and/or the limited extent of groundwater contamination downgradient of the SKS Shell Property suggest that contaminant migration in the groundwater beneath Fauntleroy Way Southwest is being naturally attenuated by intrinsic bioremediation, advection and dispersive transport mechanisms, and/or absorption on the soil of the aquifer.

The presence or absence of volatile organics in the indoor ambient air as a result of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the vadose zone beneath the SKS Shell Property has not been

evaluated. However, redevelopment of the SKS Shell Property will include the mass excavation of PCS in the vadose zone, the extraction of contaminated groundwater, and the installation of a passive vapor barrier.

#### 5.6 EXPOSURE PATHWAYS

There are two general types of receptors that are potentially at risk from exposure associated with the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site. The receptors include terrestrial wildlife (birds and burrowing animals) and humans (commercial, utility, construction, and environmental workers). Because the Site qualifies for a Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation (TEE) exclusion based on WAC 173-340-7491 and discussed further in Section 5.7, below, mitigating the potential human health risk, if any, associated with exposure to the petroleum hydrocarbons in the affected medium at the Site will be the primary objective of any cleanup action implemented. This section presents the evaluation and conclusions pertaining to the exposure pathways at the Site. The goal of this section is to identify potential exposure scenarios that will assist in the evaluation of potential feasible cleanup alternatives that are protective of terrestrial and human health. The CSM highlighting the source areas, potential pathways, and potential receptors for each medium of concern is presented on Figure 11 and discussed below.

### 5.6.1 Soil

Soil with concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons exceeding applicable MTCA Method A CULs presents a potential risk to human receptors. The potential release mechanism for soil at the Site includes soil to groundwater by leaching, airborne dust generated during remediation and redevelopment of the SKS shell Property, and volatilized contaminants in the soil. The potential exposure pathways for soil that could be complete are as follows:

- Dermal Contact and Ingestion (Direct Contact) of Contaminated Soil. The release mechanisms for this exposure pathway include soil and leaching of contaminants from soil to groundwater. This exposure pathway may be complete for environmental field personnel and construction and utility workers who may come in contact with contaminated soil and groundwater during excavation and dewatering operations. Groundwater at the Site is not a likely source for drinking water. Drinking water at the Site and vicinity is supplied by the City of Seattle.
- Inhalation of Airborne Soil. The release mechanism for this exposure pathway is the inhalation of airborne soil particles during excavation and construction activities on the SKS Shell Property. This exposure pathway could be complete for environmental field personnel and construction and utility workers during redevelopment.
- Inhalation of Vapors. The release mechanism for this exposure pathway is volatilization. This exposure pathway may be complete for environmental, construction, and utility workers during redevelopment of the SKS Shell Property. In addition, this pathway may also be complete for commercial workers at the Howden-Kennedy Funeral Home and at the convenience store on the SKS Shell Property. When the Site is redeveloped, engineering and institutional controls will eliminate this pathway for future residence and commercial workers.

# 5.6.2 Groundwater

Contaminated groundwater presents a potential risk to workers only because the groundwater beneath the SKS Shell Property is not a potential source for drinking water and the groundwater does not discharge to any nearby surface water body. The potential release mechanism for groundwater is vapor migrating from groundwater to the outdoor and indoor ambient air. The potential exposure pathways for groundwater and the potential receptors include the following:

- Direct Contact and Ingestion of Contaminated Groundwater. This exposure pathway may be complete for environmental field personnel and construction and utility workers during redevelopment of the Site. This pathway is not complete for current commercial workers at the Site because drinking water is supplied by the City of Seattle. Future exposure to contaminated groundwater by commercial workers and residents is unlikely because institutional and engineering controls will eliminate any potential exposures to contaminated groundwater. Therefore, the direct contact pathway will be incomplete for residents and commercial workers at the completion of the development.
- Inhalation of Vapors. The release mechanism for this exposure pathway is volatilization of contaminants in the groundwater. This exposure pathway could be complete for environmental, construction, and utility workers during redevelopment of the Site. In addition, this pathway may also be complete for commercial workers at the Howden-Kennedy Funeral Home and at the convenience store on the SKS Shell Property. At the completion of the development, engineering and institution controls will eliminate the inhalation pathways at the Site for commercial workers and residents.

# 5.6.3 Vapor

The presence or absence of volatile organic compounds in indoor and outdoor ambient air as a result of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the vadose zone and groundwater beneath the Site has not been determined. However, the future development of the Site will result in the mass excavation of PCS to a depth of approximately 25 to 30 feet bgs and the installation of vapor barriers to mitigate any vapors that may originate from residual contamination beneath the Site after completing the development. Therefore, this pathway is considered incomplete for commercial workers and residents that may occupy the Site after redevelopment.

# 5.7 TERRESTRIAL ECOLOGICAL EVALUATION

A TEE is required by WAC 173-340-7940 at locations where a release of a hazardous substance to soil has occurred. The TEE is intended to assess potential risk to plants and animals that live entirely or primarily on affected land. A simplified TEE was required under MTCA to assess the potential ecological risks posed by contamination at the Site, and to evaluate whether a more detailed investigation of potential ecological risk would be required. SoundEarth conducted a simplified TEE in accordance with Table 749-1 of WAC 173-340-900 and the protocols established in WAC 173-340-7492 to assess the potential ecologic risk associated with the presence of COCs at the Site.

The Site qualifies for a TEE exclusion based on WAC 173-340-7491. The results of ranking for the simplified TEE under Table 749-1 of WAC yields a score of 12, which qualifies the Site for the TEE exclusion per WAC 173-340-7492(2)(a)(ii) on the basis that land use at the Site and surrounding area

makes substantial wildlife exposure unlikely (Appendix D). The TEE considers Site area, Site land use, Site habitat quality, likelihood that the Site will attract wildlife, and COCs occurring in Site soil. No further consideration of ecological impacts is required under MTCA.

# 5.8 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL SUMMARY

Soil and/or groundwater beneath the Site contain concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, and/or BTEX that exceed applicable MTCA Method A CULs. Contaminants originating at the SKS Shell Property extend slightly into Fauntleroy Way Southwest and Southwest Alaska Street, immediately downgradient of the SKS Shell Property. The absence of groundwater contamination at monitoring well MW105 suggests that contaminants from the source area are being naturally attenuated by intrinsic bioremediation, advection and dispersive transport mechanisms, and/or absorption on the soil of the aquifer.

There are two general types of receptors that are potentially at risk from exposure associated with the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the Site. The receptors include terrestrial wildlife (terrestrial birds and burrowing animals) and humans (commercial, environmental, utility, and construction workers). Because the Site qualifies for a TEE exclusion based on WAC 173-340-7491, mitigating the potential human health risk, if any, associated with exposure to the petroleum hydrocarbons in the affected medium at the Site will be the primary objective of any cleanup action implemented. The potential exposure pathways for soil at the Site include direct contact, inhalation of airborne soil, and inhalation of vapors. The potential exposure pathways for groundwater and the potential receptors include direct contact with contaminated groundwater and inhalation of volatile organics. The primary receptors for these exposure pathways include environmental field personal and construction and utility workers. Currently, the inhalation pathway for vapors may be complete for commercial workers at the SKS Shell Property. During redevelopment of the Site, direct contact with soil and groundwater, inhalation of airborne soil, and inhalation of vapors pathways are potentially complete for construction, utility, and environmental workers. At the completion of the redevelopment, engineering and institutional controls will eliminate the direct contact and inhalation pathways at the Site for commercial workers and residents.

# 6.0 TECHNICAL ELEMENTS

The RAOs developed for the Site were used to define the technical elements for the screening evaluation and to select remedial alternatives as part of the FS conducted for the Site and discussed in Section 7.0, below. The technical elements include ARARs, COCs, media of concern, and cleanup standards.

# 6.1 REMEDIAL ACTION OBJECTIVES

RAOs are statements of the goals that a remedial alternative should achieve in order to be retained for further consideration as part of the FS. The purpose of establishing RAOs for a site is to provide remedial alternatives that protect human health and the environment (WAC 173-340-350). In addition, RAOs are designated in order to:

- Implement administrative principles for cleanup (WAC 173-340-130).
- Meet the requirements, procedures, and expectations for conducting an FS and developing cleanup action alternatives as discussed in WAC 173-340-350 through 173-340-370.

 Develop CULs (WAC 173-340-700 through 173-340-760) and remedial alternatives that are protective of human health and the environment.

In particular, RAOs must address the following threshold requirements from WAC 173-340:

- Protect human health and the environment.
- Comply with CULs.
- Comply with applicable state and federal laws.
- Provide for compliance monitoring.

There are two RAOs for this Site. The first RAO consists of bringing the SKS Shell Property into compliance with the applicable soil and groundwater cleanup criteria for each of the COCs. The final RAO is to bring those portions of the Site located outside of the SKS Shell Property boundary into compliance with soil and groundwater cleanup criteria for each of the COCs and obtain a Prospective Purchaser Consent Decree for the SKS Shell Property.

#### 6.2 APPLICABLE OR RELEVANT AND APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS

Under WAC 173-340-350 and 173-340-710, applicable requirements include regulatory cleanup standards, standards of control, and other environmental requirements, criteria, or limitations established under state or federal law that specifically address a contaminant, remedial action, location, or other circumstances at a site.

MTCA defines relevant and appropriate requirements as:

Those cleanup action standards, standards of control, and other human health and environmental requirements, criteria or limitations established under state and federal law that, while not legally applicable to the hazardous substance, cleanup action, location, or other circumstances at a site, the department determines address problems or situations sufficiently similar to those encountered at the site that their use is well suited to the particular site. The criteria specified in WAC 173-340-710(3) shall be used to determine if a requirement is relevant and appropriate.

Remedial actions conducted under MTCA must comply with the substantive requirements of the ARARs but are exempt from their procedural requirements (WAC 173-340-710[9]). Specifically, this exemption applies to state and local permitting requirements under the Washington State Water Pollution Control Act, Solid Waste Management Act, Hazardous Waste Management Act, Clean Air Act, State Fisheries Code, and Shoreline Management Act. ARARs were screened to assess their applicability to the Site. The following table summarizes the preliminary ARARs for the Site.

Preliminary	<b>ARARs</b> for	the Site
-------------	------------------	----------

Preliminary ARAR	Citation or Source
МТСА	Chapter 70.105 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW)
MTCA Cleanup Regulation	WAC 173-340

Preliminary ARAR	Citation or Source
Ecology, Toxics Cleanup Program – <u>Guidance To</u> <u>Be Considered</u>	Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in Washington State: Investigation and Remedial Action, Review DRAFT, October 2009, Publication No. 09-09-047
State Environmental Policy Act	RCW 43.21C
Washington State Shoreline Management Act	RCW 90.58; WAC 173-18, 173-22, and 173-27
The Clean Water Act	33 United States Code [USC] 1251 et seq.
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980	42 USC 9601 et seq. and Part 300 of Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations [40 CFR 300]
The Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act	16 USC 661-667e; the Act of March 10, 1934; Ch. 55; 48 Stat. 401
Endangered Species Act	16 USC 1531 et seq.; 50 CFR 17, 225, and 402
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act	25 USC 3001 through 3013; 43 CFR 10 and Washington's Indian Graves and Records Law (RCW 27.44)
Archaeological Resources Protection Act	16 USC 470aa et seq.; 43 CFR 7
Washington Dangerous Waste Regulations	WAC 173-303
Solid Waste Management Act	RCW 70.95; WAC 173-304 and 173-351
Occupational Safety and Health Administration Regulations	29 CFR Parts 1910, 1926
Washington Department of Labor and Industries Regulations	WAC 296
Water Quality Standards for Surface Waters of the State of Washington	RCW 90.48 and 90.54; WAC 173-201A
Water Quality Standards for Ground Water	WAC 173-200
Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials Regulations	40 CFR Parts 100 through 185
Washington State Water Well Construction Act	RCW 18.104; WAC 173-160
City of Seattle regulations, codes, and standards	All applicable or relevant and appropriate regulations, codes, and standards.
King County regulations, codes, and standards	All applicable or relevant and appropriate regulations, codes, and standards.

### 6.3 CHEMICALS AND MEDIA OF CONCERN

The COCs for the Site are those compounds that were detected at concentrations exceeding their respective CULs. The COCs and the media where the COCs were detected are listed below:

• GRPH in soil and groundwater

- DRPH in soil and groundwater
- BTEX in soil and groundwater

#### 6.4 CLEANUP STANDARDS

The selected cleanup alternative must comply with the MTCA cleanup regulations specified in WAC 173-340 and with applicable state and federal laws. The CULs selected for those portions of the Site located within the SKS Shell Property boundary and for the greater Site are consistent with the RAOs, which state that the remedial objective is to reduce concentrations of COCs in soil and groundwater beneath the Site to below their applicable groundwater CULs. In addition to mitigating risks to human health and the environment, achieving the RAOs will allow Ecology to issue a Site-wide No Further Action determination. The associated media-specific CULs for the identified COCs are summarized in the following sections.

### 6.4.1 Cleanup Levels

The CULs for the media and COCs are tabulated below, including the source of the cleanup standard. The proposed CUL for impacted soil beneath the SKS Shell Property is the MTCA Method A Standard Formula Value for COCs. The proposed cleanup levels for groundwater at the Site are the MTCA Method A CULs for Unrestricted Land Use for COCs that have a Method A CUL.

сос	Cleanup Level (mg/kg)	Source
GRPH	30	
DRPH	2,000	
Benzene	0.03	
Toluene	7	MTCA Method A, Unrestricted; WAC 173-340-740(2)(b)(i)
Ethylbenzene	6	
Total Xvlenes	9	

#### **Proposed Cleanup Levels for Soil**

NOTES:

COC = chemical of concern

DRPH = diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons

GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram MTCA = Washington State Model Toxics Control Act

WAC = Washington Administrative Code

#### **Proposed Cleanup Levels for Groundwater**

сос	Cleanup Level (µg/L)	Source
GRPH	800	MTCA Method A, Table Value; WAC 173-340-720(3)(b)(i)
DRPH	500	
Benzene	5	
Toluene	1,000	
Ethylbenzene	700	
Total Xylenes	1,000	
NOTES:		

 $\mu g/L = micrograms per liter$ 

COC = chemical of concern

DRPH = diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons

GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

MTCA = Washington State Model Toxics Control Act WAC = Washington Administrative Code

# 6.4.2 Points of Compliance

The point of compliance is the location where the enforcement limits that are set in accordance with WAC 173-200-050 will be measured and cannot be exceeded (WAC 173-200-060). Once the CULs have been attained at the defined points of compliance, the impacts present beneath the Site will no longer be considered a threat to human health or the environment.

# 6.4.2.1 Point of Compliance for Soil

In accordance with WAC 173-340-740 (6) (b-d), the point of compliance for direct contact exposure is throughout the SKS Shell Property from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs, which is a reasonable estimate of the depth of soil that could be excavated and distributed at the soil surface as a result of development activities. All soil containing concentrations of COCs above the MTCA Method A CULs will be over-excavated and removed from the SKS Shell Property.

# 6.4.2.2 Point of Compliance for Groundwater

In accordance with WAC 173-340-720(8)(a)(b), the point of compliance for groundwater is defined as the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest depth that potentially could be impacted by the COCs throughout the Site.

# 7.0 FEASIBILITY STUDY

The purpose of this FS is to develop and evaluate cleanup action alternatives to facilitate selection of a final cleanup action at the Site in accordance with WAC 173-340-350(8). An FS includes the development, screening, and evaluation process for numerous remedial alternatives. Because Site-specific conditions preclude the implementation of many potential remedial components, a more focused evaluation was prepared including only those alternatives which are implementable and capable of achieving the remediation objectives.

The FS is used to screen cleanup alternatives and eliminate those that are not technically possible, those with costs that are disproportionate under WAC 173-340-360(3)(e), or those that will substantially affect the future planned business operations at the SKS Shell Property. Based on the screening, the FS presented below evaluates the most practicable remedial alternative to recommend a cleanup action for the Site in conformance with WAC 173-340-360 through 173-340-390.

# 7.1 IDENTIFICATION AND EVALUATION OF TECHNOLOGIES

Remedial components (technologies) were evaluated with respect to the degree to which they comply with the cleanup requirements set forth in MTCA. According to MTCA, a cleanup alternative must satisfy all of the following threshold criteria as specified in WAC 173-340-360(2):

- Protect human health and the environment.
- Comply with cleanup standards.
- Comply with applicable state and federal laws.
- Provide for compliance monitoring.

These criteria represent the minimum standards for an acceptable cleanup action.

WAC 173 340-360 (2)(b) also requires the cleanup action alternative to:

- Use permanent solutions to the maximum extent practicable.
- Provide for a reasonable restoration time frame.
- Consider public concerns on the proposed cleanup action alternative.

Using the above criteria, several remedial technologies were evaluated and screened for effectiveness, implementability, and relative cost to produce a short list for further inclusion in the development of alternatives. Table 6 summarizes the remedial component screening process. The remedial components that passed the screening process include the following:

- Excavation and Land Disposal of Contaminated Soil (Source Removal). For the purposes of this FS, the excavation of contaminated soil from the SKS Shell Property will result in the complete removal of the ongoing source of COCs to the groundwater (Figures 5 through 7). Land disposal is the act of removing contaminated soil from an uncontrolled condition and placing it in a controlled condition where it will produce fewer adverse environmental impacts. A controlled condition generally refers to engineered landfills that feature low permeability liners, witness systems, and leachate collection systems to prevent the disposed soil from leaching into the environment and mitigate future liability associated with the contamination.
- Dewatering during Excavation (Source Removal). Dewatering is the process of pumping groundwater collected in sumps, trenches, and wells along the northeast construction excavation perimeter, at the SKS Shell Property, to provide a more thorough cleanup of groundwater during the SKS Shell Property development.
- Soil Vapor Extraction. SVE is the process of inducing a pressure and concentration gradient in the subsurface to cause volatile compounds, such as petroleum hydrocarbons, to desorb from the soil and flow with the vapor stream to a common collection point for discharge or treatment.
- Air Sparging. AS involves the injection of oxygen through the contaminated aquifer. The oxygen creates an underground air stripper that removes volatile compounds from saturated soil by volatilizing the contaminants into the unsaturated zone for uptake by a SVE system. Recovered vapor is discharged to the atmosphere and may require pre-treatment before discharge. In addition to the physical removal of volatile compounds, the added oxygen can enhance biodegradation in both saturated and unsaturated soil.
- Biosparging. Biosparging is an air or oxygen delivery system that uses lower air flow rates than an AS system. The goal of biosparging is to increase dissolved oxygen in the subsurface and stimulate biodegradation. The volatile compounds are degraded as dissolved phase and vapor phase contaminants slowly move through the biologically active soil.
- In Situ Chemical Oxidation. Sodium persulfate has proven to be an effective chemical oxidant for the treatment of GRPH and BTEX in groundwater. A solution of sodium persulfate activated by a 10 percent solution of hydrogen peroxide will be injected into the groundwater to chemically oxidize the COCs and provide an oxygen source to stimulate aerobic biodegradation of COCs.
- Impermeable Vapor and Water Barrier. Impermeable vapor barriers are materials that exhibit very low gas flow permeability and that can prevent the intrusion of vapor-phase COCs into the

interior of the building. The foundation of the future SKS Shell Property development will include the floor and walls of a two-level, belowground parking garage. An impermeable membrane or liner will be placed along the northeast SKS Shell Property, extending over the majority of the SKS Shell Property, boundary before pouring the concrete foundation and walls to act as a permanent vapor and water barrier to contaminant migration. The liner will mitigate intrusion of both water and vapor; the parking garage and the associated venting system will provide an effective vapor intrusion barrier for the new building.

Monitored Natural Attenuation. Monitored natural attenuation refers to the methods used to evaluate whether natural attenuation processes are effectively remediating a contaminant plume, and if so, at what rate. Contaminants released to the environment in concentrations that pose risks to human health or the environment are subject to natural degradation processes such as volatilization, diffusion, biotic and abiotic reactions, and dilution. These naturally occurring attenuation processes are distinguished from an engineered remedy employed to increase the rate of remediation above the rate observed through these "natural" processes. In many cases, natural attenuation is the most cost-effective means for achieving CULs.

Monitored natural attenuation is retained as a complimentary remedial component to other engineered remedial components rather than as a stand-alone or sole remedial component. Under MTCA, monitored natural attenuation can be considered an active remedial measure if site conditions conform to the expectations listed in WAC 173-340-370(7), as follows:

- Source control (including removal and/or treatment of hazardous substances) has been conducted to the maximum extent practicable.
- Leaving contaminants in place during the restoration time frame does not pose an unacceptable threat to human health or the environment.
- There is evidence that natural biodegradation or chemical degradation is occurring and will continue to occur at a reasonable rate at the site.
- Appropriate monitoring requirements are conducted to ensure that the natural attenuation process is taking place and that human health and the environment are protected.

# 7.2 EVALUATION OF CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

This section presents the criteria used to evaluate the potentially feasible cleanup alternatives with respect to the RAOs established for the Site. Remedial components were identified per the requirements set forth in MTCA under WAC 173-340-350(8)(b) and the focused screening of potential remedial components using the requirements and procedures for selecting cleanup actions as set forth in MTCA under WAC 173-340-360(2)(a)(b). The criteria used to evaluate and compare applicable cleanup alternatives were derived from WAC 173-340-360(3)(f) and include the following:

- Protectiveness. The overall protectiveness of human health and the environment, including the degree to which existing risks are reduced, the time required to reduce risk at the facility and attain cleanup standards, the risks resulting from implementing the alternative, and improvement of overall environmental quality of the Site.
- Permanence. The degree to which the alternative permanently reduces the toxicity, mobility, or volume of hazardous substances, including the adequacy of the alternative in destroying the

hazardous substances, the reduction or elimination of hazardous substance releases and the sources of releases, the degree of irreversibility of the waste treatment process, and the characteristics and quantity of treatment residuals generated during the treatment process.

- Effectiveness over the long term. The degree of certainty that the alternative will be successful, the reliability of the alternative during the period of time over which hazardous substances are expected to remain on the Site, and the magnitude of residual risk associated with the contaminated soil and/or groundwater components. The following types of cleanup action components, presented in descending order, may be used as a guide when assessing the relative degree of long-term effectiveness of the chosen alternative: reuse or recycling; destruction or detoxification; immobilization or solidification; on-Site or off-Site disposal in an engineered, lined, and monitored facility; on-Site isolation or containment with attendant engineering controls; and institutional controls and monitoring.
- Management of short-term risks. The risk to human health and the environment associated with the alternative during its construction and implementation, and the effectiveness of measures that will be taken to manage such risks.
- Technical and administrative implementability. The ability to implement the alternative; includes consideration of the technical feasibility of the alternative, administrative and regulatory requirements, permitting, scheduling, size, complexity, monitoring requirements, access for construction operations and monitoring, and integration with the future development plans for the SKS Shell Property.
- Consideration of public concerns. Consideration of public concerns is mandated under the MTCA cleanup regulation for an Ecology-led or potentially liable person-led cleanup action under an Agreed Order or Consent Decree. This is typically implemented by Ecology through a mandatory public review and comment period on a proposed cleanup action plan. Because this public review and comment process is not implemented by the private party responsible for the cleanup under the VCP and because this FS was prepared within the purview of the VCP, public concerns regarding cleanup actions for this Site were not evaluated in this document.

# 7.3 FOCUSED EVALUATION OF CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

The focused evaluation of cleanup alternatives considered the practicable remedial components confirmed to be effective at treating COCs in the affected media of concern. SoundEarth also considered whether Site-specific constraints would preclude application of a remediation technology due to the creation of a greater risk to human health and/or the environment, or that such constraints could result in the remedial technology being technically or administratively infeasible to implement. A detailed description of the three cleanup alternatives that were retained for additional consideration is provided below.

Three cleanup alternatives have been developed and are comprised of various combinations of the remedial components retained from the component screening step. Common to all alternatives is the excavation and off-site land disposal of soil exceeding the CULs. The alternatives differ only in the type of treatment employed to remediate soil and groundwater beneath the ROW.

Because of the elevation changes—and associated relative depths bgs—across the Site, discussions regarding elevation and depth are hereafter presented in elevations above NAVD88.

The three alternatives, which are described in more detail in the following subsections, include the following:

- Cleanup Action Alternative 1, Excavation Soil with ROW Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation
- Cleanup Action Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil with Biosparging of Groundwater
- Cleanup Action Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction

#### 7.3.1 Common Components and Basic Assumptions

The three alternatives differ only in the type of treatment technology used to address soil and groundwater contamination beneath the ROW. Due to the nature of the development plan, the following elements are common among all three cleanup alternatives.

**Remedial Excavation Area.** The entire SKS Shell Property will be excavated from lot-line to lotline, as discussed in greater detail below. The SKS Shell Property construction excavation boundary is shown on Figure 12. The Remedial Excavation Area is defined as the vertical and horizontal limit of soil exhibiting detectable concentrations of COCs within the SKS Shell Property boundary (Figures 5 through 7 and 12).

**Demolition.** Because the remediation activities will be conducted as part of a larger redevelopment project, the alternatives discussed below assume that all buildings on the Property will be demolished before beginning shoring and excavation. The costs associated with the pre-demolition hazardous materials surveys and UST decommissioning activities are included in the cost estimates provided in this FS.

**Shoring.** Shoring is required to protect the safety of personnel working in the excavation, as well as the surrounding infrastructure in ROWs and properties, from damage due to slope failure. The shoring will enable the removal of source contaminated soil for SKS Shell Property redevelopment to an approximate elevation of approximately 247 feet above NAVD88. For the purpose of estimating the remedial cost for each alternative, it is assumed that the development-related shoring costs are not included in the cost estimates provided in this FS. However, the shoring costs associated with the over-excavation of additional soil as PCS to an elevation of 240 feet above NAVD88 on the SKS Shell property are included in the cost estimates.

For illustration purposes, it is anticipated that the shoring would be installed around the entire perimeter of the redevelopment. Footing drains would be completed along the exterior perimeter of the foundation to collect any groundwater that may come into contact with the structure. Considering the anticipated depth of the shoring and excavation project (approximately 23 feet bgs or elevation 247 above NAVD88) and the primary water-bearing zone relative to the depth of the excavation (approximately 1 foot below the final grade), any groundwater collected at the footing drains would likely be limited in volume.

**Excavation.** The costs for each alternative include the removal and disposal of all soil within the Remedial Excavation Area (Figures 5 through 7 and 12). Although CULs protective of an unrestricted land use are proposed for soil across the SKS Shell Property, soil containing detectable concentrations of COCs will be excavated in an effort to remove the ongoing source of contamination to groundwater and provide a reasonable restoration time frame.

The depth of the Remedial Excavation Area varies across the SKS shell Property, from approximately 25 to 30 feet. Based on the estimated depth of individual areas, the volume of soil within the Remedial Excavation Area would be approximately 13,000 tons. Soil would be excavated within the confines of the shoring as designed by the civil engineer and would be directly loaded into trucks for off-property land disposal at a permitted Subtitle D landfill.

**Excavation Trench Dewatering.** A dewatering trench will be installed within the limits of the excavation to remove and treat groundwater encountered during excavation activities and any accumulated surface water during the course of the excavation. Excavation dewatering will facilitate soil removal activities within the water bearing zone. The groundwater will be pumped to a temporary storage tank and removed periodically by a vacuum truck service for treatment and disposal.

**Impermeable Vapor and Water Barrier.** Each alternative includes the construction of a belowground concrete parking garage structure with an associated venting system. The removal of all soil contamination via excavation, the substantial thickness of the proposed foundation, as well as the belowground structure and venting system, would mitigate the potential for intrusion and/or collection of unsafe levels of COC vapors into the parking garage and above-grade building. In addition, an impermeable vapor and water barrier will extend over the majority of the SKS Shell Property to act as a permanent vapor and water barrier to contaminant migration (Figures 13 through 15).

Monitored natural attenuation of residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater located within and beyond the active treatment area. Monitored natural attenuation is retained as a complimentary remedial component to other engineered remedial components rather than as a stand-alone or sole remedial component. In accordance with WAC 173-340-370, monitored natural attenuation is an appropriate supplement to the active treatment approach for the following reasons: source control (excavation) will be conducted to the maximum extent practicable, the concentrations and locations of the contaminated groundwater do not pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.

# 7.3.2 Cleanup Action Alternative 1, Excavation of Soil with Right-of-Way Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation

Cleanup Action Alternative 1 includes elements discussed above in 7.3.1, dewatering the ROW over a period of 3 to 4 months, and the injection of a chemical oxidant to address residual soil and groundwater contamination in the ROW and to stimulate biodegradation of COCs. Figures 12 and 13 provide an illustration of the conceptual implementation of this cleanup action alternative.

Implementation of the dewatering system in the ROW involves the installation of 8 vertical wells within the zone of contamination. Based on the aquifer test performed in March 19, 2013, a radius of influence of 15 feet was determined for each remediation well. Electric submersible pumps will be placed in each remediation well with an anticipated extraction rate of 0.5 gpm per well and a total of 4 gpm for the combined system. Water will be pumped to a main water discharge header and transferred to a water storage tank staged on Property. The generated water will be removed by a vacuum truck service for off Property treatment and disposal. The dewatering system will remove approximately three pore volumes from beneath the Site.

A chemical injection will be completed once the temporary dewatering system is decommissioned. Sodium persulfate activated by hydrogen peroxide will be injected into each of the 8 remediation wells and MW104. Approximately 300 gallons or two batches will be injected into each well. A second contingency injection is proposed if COCs in compliance monitoring wells remain above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Key assumptions for this cleanup action include the following:

- All permits associated with the construction excavation and site redevelopment activities are a development related cost.
- An underground injection control registration will be submitted to Ecology. A hazardous materials survey will be completed for all of the buildings on the Property before demolition. While survey costs have been estimated and incorporated into the feasibility study level costs, no abatement costs are included in this cost estimate because they are considered to be a development related cost.
- After demolition activities are completed a delineation boring and monitoring well will be advanced on the Kennedy Funeral Home property to bound the soil and groundwater plume to the west as requested by Ecology.
- UST decommissioning activities will be overseen by a certified professional with Site Assessor/Decommissioner certifications. The necessary closure reports will be filed with Ecology.
- All monitoring wells within the construction excavation boundary will be decommissioned.
- Approximately 13,000 tons of contaminated soil will be excavated and disposed of at a Subtitle D landfill. This volume includes a 10 percent contingency for the discovery of additional PCS during the course of the excavation.
- Dewatering the ROW along the northeast corner of the SKS Shell Site for approximately 3 to 4 months during construction excavation activities. Approximately 3 pore volumes will be removed through the dewatering process for an estimated 50,000 gallons. The water will be pumped to a temporary water storage tank and removed periodically by a vacuum truck service for off property treatment and disposal.
- The installation of a horizontal and vertical impermeable vapor and water barrier beneath the SKS Shell Property.
- Installation of three compliance groundwater monitoring wells within the northeast SKS Shell Property boundary post excavation.
- Injection of sodium persulfate into the 8 remediation wells and MW104. If necessary, a second contingency injection of sodium persulfate into the remediation wells will be completed.
- Groundwater will be monitored for COCs and the following monitored natural attenuation parameters: pH, dissolved oxygen, and oxidation-reduction potential.

- Groundwater will be monitored quarterly for 5 years. If COCs in groundwater exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup levels after 2 years of quarterly monitoring, then a second chemical injection event will be completed.
- Monitoring wells installed at the Site will be decommissioned at the conclusion of 5 years of post-excavation groundwater monitoring or when points of compliance are met.
- The life cycle for this alternative is assumed to be 5 years for the purpose of estimating the present worth cost. This duration should not be construed as a guaranteed remediation time frame.

The present worth cost estimate to implement Cleanup Action Alternative 1, assuming a real discount rate of 0.9 percent and a life cycle of 5 years, is approximately \$1,517,000 (Table 7).

# 7.3.3 Cleanup Action Alternative 2, Excavation of Soil and Biosparging of Groundwater

Cleanup Action Alternative 2 involves the elements discussed above in 7.3.1 and the installation of a biosparge system to delivery oxygen to the subsurface to stimulate biodegradation and enhance natural attenuation processes. As COCs in groundwater move through the biologically active soil, the contaminants are degraded. The oxygen-rich environment will stimulate biological processes in unsaturated soils as well as facilitate the degradation of COCs. Figure 14 provides an illustration of the conceptual implementation of this cleanup action alternative.

Implementation of biosparging involves the installation of vertical wells within the saturated zone of contamination. The wells will be screened within the saturated soil zone to deliver dissolved oxygen to the subsurface. The biosparge system will use low injection pressures and air flow rates. A radius of influence (ROI) of 10 feet was assumed for each biosparge well and the wells will be placed on 15-foot centers to provide adequate coverage for the dissolved-phase groundwater plume. Subsurface piping will extend from a remediation equipment enclosure located on the lower level of the parking garage to each biosparge well. A system manifold will control the pressure and air flow rate out to each biosparge well. Confirmation groundwater samples will be used to demonstrate that the remediation objectives were attained at the presumed conclusion of remediation.

Key assumptions for this cleanup action include the following:

- All permits associated with the construction excavation and site redevelopment activities are a development related cost.
- Access will be provided by the City of Seattle for the installation of the biosparge wells and subsurface piping in the ROW.
- Permitting associated with the installation of the biosparge system, such as sidewalk and lane closures fees and ROW permit fees, are included in the cost estimate for this alternative.
- All monitoring wells within the construction excavation boundary will be decommissioned.
- A hazardous materials survey will be completed for all of the buildings on the Property before demolition. While survey costs have been estimated and

incorporated into the feasibility study- level costs, no abatement costs are included in this cost estimate because they are considered to be a development related cost.

- After demolition activities are completed a delineation boring and monitoring well will be advanced on the Kennedy Funeral Home property to bound the soil and groundwater plume to the west as requested by Ecology.
- UST decommissioning activities will be overseen by a certified professional with a Site Assessor certification. The necessary closure reports will be filed with Ecology.
- Approximately 13,000 tons of contaminated soil will be excavated and disposed of at a Subtitle D landfill. This volume includes a 10 percent contingency for the discovery of additional petroleum impacted soil during the course of the excavation.
- The installation of a horizontal and vertical impermeable vapor and water barrier beneath the SKS Shell Property.
- Installation of three compliance groundwater monitoring wells along the northeast Property boundary post excavation.
- Installation of 16 biosparge wells, remediation equipment, and subsurface piping.
- Operation of the biosparge system for 3 years.
- Rental of two parking spots in the redevelopment parking garage for the placement of the remediation equipment enclosure for 4 years.
- Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting for 4 years, one of which will be completed after the system has been turned off.
- Once compliance groundwater monitoring is complete, the biosparge system, biosparge wells, and groundwater monitoring wells will be decommissioned.
- The life cycle for this alternative is assumed to be 4 years for the purpose of estimating the present worth cost. This duration should not be construed as a guaranteed remediation time frame.

The present worth cost estimate to implement Cleanup Action Alternative 2, assuming a real discount rate of 0.9 percent and a life cycle of 4 years, is approximately \$1,897,000 (Table 8).

# 7.3.4 Cleanup Action Alternative 3, Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction

Cleanup Action Alternative 3 involves the elements discussed above in 7.3.1 and the installation of an air sparge and soil vapor extraction system to remediate COCs beneath the ROW. Figure 15 provides a conceptual illustration of how this cleanup action alternative might be implemented.

Implementation of the AS and SVE remediation system involves the installation of vertical wells within the zone of contamination. The AS system will inject oxygen into the subsurface to strip COCs in groundwater and volatilize them into the unsaturated soil for uptake by the SVE system. The oxygen will also enhance biodegradation in the saturated and unsaturated soil. The SVE system will apply a vacuum to induce the flow of air and enhance the recovery of COCs from the unsaturated soil.

A ROI of 10 feet was assumed for the AS wells and a ROI of 15 feet was assumed for the SVE wells. The well configuration provides adequate coverage of the dissolve phase groundwater plume. Subsurface piping will extend from a remediation equipment enclosure located on the lower level of the parking garage to each AS and SVE well. A system manifold will control the pressure and air flow rate out to each AS well and a separate manifold will control the vacuum and air flow rate from each of the SVE wells. The vapors from the system will be monitored monthly to assess the effectiveness and progress of the system. Confirmation groundwater samples will be used to demonstrate that the remediation objectives were attained at the conclusion of remediation.

Key assumptions for this cleanup action include the following:

- All permits associated with the construction excavation and site redevelopment activities are a development related cost.
- Access will be provided by the City of Seattle for the installation of the AS and SVE wells and subsurface piping in the ROW.
- Permitting associated with the installation of the AS and SVE system, such as sidewalk and lane closures fees and ROW permit fees, are included in the cost estimate for this alternative.
- All monitoring wells within the construction excavation boundary will be decommissioned.
- A hazardous materials survey will be completed for all of the buildings on the Property prior to demolition. While survey costs have been estimated and incorporated into the feasibility study level costs, no abatement costs are included in this cost estimate because they are considered to be a development related cost.
- After demolition activities are completed a delineation boring and monitoring well will be advanced on the Kennedy Funeral Home property to bound the soil and groundwater plume to the west as requested by Ecology.
- UST decommissioning activities will be overseen by a certified professional with a Site Assessor certification. The necessary closure reports will be filed with Ecology.
- Approximately 13,000 tons of contaminated soil will be excavated and disposed of at a Subtitle D landfill. This volume includes a 10 percent contingency for the discovery of additional petroleum impacted soil during the course of the excavation.
- The installation of a horizontal and vertical impermeable vapor and water barrier beneath the SKS Shell Property.
- Installation of three compliance groundwater monitoring wells along the northeast SKS Shell Property boundary post excavation.
- Installation of 16 AS wells, 6 SVE wells, remediation equipment, and subsurface piping.
- Operation of the AS and SVE system for 5 years.
- Rental of two parking spots in the redevelopment parking garage for the placement of the remediation equipment enclosure for 6 years.

- Quarterly groundwater monitoring and reporting for 6 years, one of which will be completed after the system has been turned off.
- The emissions from the extracted soil vapors will be modeled to determine whether an air discharge permit from Puget Sound Clean Air Agency and/or pretreatment of the vapor generated will be necessary.
- Once compliance groundwater monitoring is complete the AS and SVE system, remediation wells, and groundwater monitoring wells will be decommissioned.
- The life cycle for this alternative is assumed to be 6 years for the purpose of estimating the present worth cost. This duration should not be construed as a guaranteed remediation time frame.

The present worth cost estimate to implement Cleanup Action Alternative 3, assuming a real discount rate of 0.9 percent and a life cycle of 6 years, is approximately \$2,299,000 (Table 9).

### 7.4 COMPARISON OF CLEANUP ACTION ALTERNATIVES

A summary of the evaluation of the cleanup action alternatives using the MTCA evaluation criteria (WAC 173-340-360[3][f]) is presented below (Table 10):

- Protectiveness. All of the cleanup action alternatives provide a similar measure of protectiveness for human health and environment as a result of source removal. Cleanup Action Alternatives 1 and 2 rely on an in situ technique to biodegrade the COCs in groundwater and unsaturated zone soil, whereas Cleanup Action Alternative 3 physically removes the COCs from groundwater and unsaturated zone soil beneath the ROWs. Cleanup Action Alternative 1 physically removes COCs from groundwater with the ROW dewatering system, but the physical removal of COCs is for a shorter time frame than Alternative 3.
- Permanence. All of the cleanup action alternatives provide a permanent solution in the reduction of toxicity, mobility, and volume of COCs through both biological and physical means. Cleanup Action Alternative 3 would actively address COCs in groundwater and unsaturated zone soil by the physical removal of COCs from the subsurface.
- Effectiveness over the Long Term. The long-term effectiveness of Cleanup Action Alternatives 1 and 3 is slightly more than that of Cleanup Action Alternative 2. Cleanup Action Alternative 1 physically removes COCs via extraction of 3 groundwater pore volumes and the injection of a chemical that oxidizes the COCs and promotes biodegradation. Cleanup Action Alternative 2 enhances the natural aerobic degradation process but does not physically remove COCs from the subsurface. Cleanup Action Alternative 3 may be limited by the COCs rate of diffusion from contaminated media, but physically removes COCs from the subsurface.
- Management of Short-Term Risks. The short-term risks are similar for all three Cleanup Action Alternatives. Cleanup Action Alternatives 1 through 3 present short-term risks associated with the installation of remediation wells and infrastructure within a busy ROW with many utilities.
- Technical and Administrative Implementability. All three alternatives involve extensive shoring along busy ROWs associated with redevelopment activities and excavation of contaminated soil. Cleanup Action Alternative 1 scores the highest because it is the most readily implementable, and does not involve the installation of subsurface infrastructure. The piping for the ROW dewatering system is all located above ground and no permanent piping is required for the

chemical injections. Cleanup Action Alternatives 2 and 3 score lower due to the complexities associated with permitting and installing remediation wells and infrastructure within the ROW.

As indicated in Table 10, when equal weighting factors are used for each of the evaluation criteria, Cleanup Action Alternative 1 scored the highest (7.0). Cleanup Action Alternatives 2 and 3 achieved similar ranking scores, 6.5 and 6.2, respectively.

### 7.5 DISPROPORTIONATE COST ANALYSIS

The purpose of a disproportionate cost analysis (DCA) is to facilitate selection of the cleanup alternative providing the highest degree of permanence to the maximum extent practicable. The DCA considers Cleanup Action Alternatives 1 through 3. Costs are considered disproportionate if the incremental costs of one alternative versus a less expensive alternative exceed the incremental benefit achieved by the more expensive alternative. The results of the DCA indicate that Cleanup Action Alternative 1 has the lowest cost-to-benefit ratio and ranks the highest using the evaluation criteria.

### 7.5.1 Cleanup Action Alternative Cost Estimating

- Capital Costs. These costs include expenditures for equipment, labor, and material necessary to install a remedial action. Indirect costs may be incurred for engineering, financial, or other services not directly involved with installation of remedial alternatives but necessary for completion of this activity.
- Operation and Maintenance Costs. Operation and maintenance (O&M) costs are post-construction costs necessary to provide effective implementation of the alternative. Such costs may include, but are not limited to, operating labor; maintenance materials and labor; disposal of residues; and administrative, insurance, and licensing costs.
- Monitoring Costs. These costs are incurred from monitoring activities associated with remedial activities. Cost items may include sampling labor, laboratory, analyses, and report preparation.
- **Present Worth Analysis.** Present worth analysis provides a method of evaluating and comparing costs that occur over different time periods by discounting all future expenditures to the present year. The present worth cost or value represents the amount of money which, if invested in year 0 and disbursed as needed, would be sufficient to cover all costs associated with a remedial alternative. The assumptions necessary to derive a present worth cost are inflation rate, discount rate, and period of performance. A discount rate, which is similar to an interest rate, is used to account for the time value of money. EPA policy on the use of discount rates for DCA cost analyses are stated in the preamble to the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) published at the Federal Register (55 FR 8722) and in Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response Directive 9355.3-20 titled Revisions to OMB Circular A-94 on Guidelines and Discount Rates for Benefit-Cost Analysis (EPA 1993). Based on the NCP and this directive, a discount rate of 1 percent is recommended in developing present value cost estimates for remedial action alternatives during the DCA. This specified rate of 1 percent represents a "real" discount rate in that it approximates the marginal pretax rate of return on an average investment in the private sector in recent years and has been adjusted to

eliminate the effect of expected inflation. For this DCA, a more conservative real discount rate was selected based on the December 2012 revisions to Appendix C of the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-94. The real discount rates used to estimate the present worth of annual operating costs are based on the estimated restoration time frame (life cycle) for each alternative and are extrapolated from the referenced OMB Circular, which is published annually.

Because it is assumed that all capital costs are incurred in year 0, the present worth analysis is performed only on annual O&M and groundwater monitoring costs. The total present worth for a given alternative is equal to the sum of the capital costs and the present worth of annual O&M and monitoring costs over the anticipated life cycle of the alternative.

Using these criteria, the present worth costs of Cleanup Alternatives 1 through 3 are as follows:

- Cleanup Action Alternative 1, \$1,517,00 (Table 7)
- Cleanup Action Alternative 2, \$1,885,000 (Table 8)
- Cleanup Action Alternative 3, \$2,286,000 (Table 9)

As indicated above, the cost of Cleanup Action Alternative 1 less than Cleanup Action Alternatives 2 and 3. The ranking score for Cleanup Action Alternative 1 is also slightly higher than that of the competing alternatives. Chart 1 plots the relative cost and ranking scores, and Chart 2 plots the cost-to-benefit ratios for the three alternatives in order to illustrate the relative cost and benefits afforded by each alternative. The charts clearly demonstrate that Cleanup Action Alternative 1 exhibits the lowest cost-to-benefit ratio.

#### 7.6 RECOMMENDED CLEANUP ACTION ALTERNATIVE

After performing the comparative analysis and ranking of alternatives in accordance with the MTCA evaluation criteria, Cleanup Action Alternative 1 is the recommended alternative. Cleanup Action Alternative 1 entails the full source removal excavation within the limits of the SKS Shell Property, dewatering of the ROW, and chemical oxidant injection to address residual soil and groundwater contamination beneath the ROW. This combination of remedial methods is the recommended alternative because it achieves the RAOs, meets the requirements set forth in WAC 173-340-360(3) and WAC 173-340-370, and is the most favorable with respect to the established evaluation and ranking criteria. Cleanup Alternative 1 also exhibits the lowest cost-to-benefit ratio compared to the comparative alternatives.

# 8.0 BIBLIOGRAPHY

- Aerial Photographs of the Property and Adjoining Areas for the Year 1936. Reviewed online at <a href="http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault/Default.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/roads/mapandrecordscenter/mapvault.aspx?DocId=hS7EmTU6FpM1>">http://info.kingcounty.gov/transportation/kcdot/k
- Aerial Photographs for the Property and Adjoining Areas for the Years 1946, 1965, 1970, 1985, 1995, and 2005. Reviewed at the Maps Collection in the Suzzallo Library at the University of Washington, Seattle, Washington.

- Aerial Photographs for the Property and Adjoining Areas for the Years 2007 and 2011. Reviewed in Google Earth on November 26, 2012.
- Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto). 1995. *Remedial Investigation Report, BP Oil Company Service Station* No. 11060, 4580 Fauntleroy Way SW, Seattle, Washington. December 11.
- American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM). 1995. Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites, ASTM E1739-95, Philadelphia, PA.
- ARCADIS US Inc. (ARCADIS). 2010a. Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Arco Facility #110060. July 20.
- \_\_\_\_\_\_. 2010b. 2010 Subsurface Investigation Report, Former ARCO Facility #11060, 4580 Fauntleroy Way SW, Seattle, Washington. October 8.
- City of Seattle. Building Plans. Reviewed at the Department of Planning and Development on November 26.
- \_\_\_\_\_. 2003. Seattle Arterial Classifications Planning Map. <a href="http://www.seattle.gov/transportation/streetclassmaps/plan.pdf">http://www.seattle.gov/transportation/streetclassmaps/plan.pdf</a>>. Accessed on October 21, 2011.
- \_\_\_\_\_. 2011. City of Seattle Zoning as of June 30, 2011. <a href="http://www.seattle.gov/dpd/">http://www.seattle.gov/dpd/</a> Research/gis/webplots/k35e.pdf>. Accessed November 17.

Dowl HKM, Inc. 2012. Survey Map of the Site. November 2013.

- Environmental Associates Inc. (EAI). 2007. *Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Huling Brothers Property, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest and 4724 40<sup>th</sup> Avenue Southwest, Seattle, Washington*. December 18.
- Environmental Partners Inc. (EPI). 1997. *Groundwater Investigation, Huling Brothers Chevrolet,* 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington. July 11.
- Floyd Snider McCarthy Team. 2003. User's Guide: North BINMIC Hydrogeologic and Environmental Settings Report Brownfields Pilot Project.
- Galster, R.W. and W.T. Laprade (Galster and Laprade). 1991. "Geology of Seattle, Washington, United States of America." *Bulletin of the Association of Engineering Geologists*. 28 (no. 3): 235–302.
- G-Logics, Inc. 2011. Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report, Shell Station, 3901 SW Alaska Street, Seattle, Washington. November 10.
- Geotech Consultants, Inc. (Geotech). 1994a. Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, Huling Brothers Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington. August 16.
  - \_\_\_\_\_. 1994b. Phase 2 Environmental Soil Exploration, Huling Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington. November 2.

- IDcide.com (IDcide). 2012. Seattle, Washington Weather. <a href="http://www.idcide.com/weather/wa/seattle.htm">http://www.idcide.com/weather/wa/seattle.htm</a>. Viewed on November 17<sup>th</sup>.
- King County Assessor. 2012a. Current Appraisal Data for Parcel Nos. 249270-0000, 612660-0235, -0435, -0410, -0400, -0380, and -0370, -0465, -0485, -0495, -0555, -0735 -0755, -0780 -0780, -0800, -1010; 757620-0470, -0465, -0445, -0425, and -0415; and 095200-6880, -7175, -7265, -7430. Reviewed online at <a href="http://www5.kingcounty.gov/kcgisreports/Property">http://www5.kingcounty.gov/kcgisreports/Property</a> report.aspx? PIN=2467400006>. November 26.

\_\_\_\_\_\_. 2012b. Archived Appraisal Data for the Site and Surrounding Parcels. Reviewed at Puget Sound Regional Archives, Bellevue Community College, Bellevue, Washington. November 26.

King County iMAP. 2012a. Property information for Site and Surrounding Parcels. Reviewed online at <a href="http://www.kingcounty.gov/operations/gis/Maps/">http://www.kingcounty.gov/operations/gis/Maps/</a> iMAP.aspx>. November 26.

\_\_\_\_\_. 2012b. King County's Groundwater Program. Reviewed online at http://www5.kingcounty.gov/iMAP/viewer.htm?mapset=GroundWater>. December 19.

- LSI Adapt Inc. (LSI) 2005. Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Proposed Mixed-Use Development 3922 SW Alaska Street, Seattle, Washington. August 4.
- PanGeo Incorporated (PanGeo). 2012. *Preliminary Geotechnical Report*, Proposed Development, Huling Kennedy Property at SW Alaska St and Fauntleroy Way SW. April 27.
- The Pacific Northwest Center for Geologic Mapping Studies (Pacific NW Geologic Mapping). 2007. *Geologic Map of King County, Washington*. D.B. Booth, K.A. Troost, and A.P. Wisher, Compilers. March.
- The Riley Group, Inc. (RGI). 2008. Supplemental Phase II Subsurface Investigation, Proposed West Seattle Mixed Use Redevelopment, Former Huling Brothers Chevrolet Property, Seattle, Washington. April 24.
- SoundEarth Strategies (SoundEarth). 2014. Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Action Plan, Huling Brothers Chevrolet, 4755 Fauntleroy Way Southwest, Seattle, Washington. May 8.

\_\_\_\_\_. 2014. Underground Storage Tank Removal and Assessment, Alaska Street Texaco/SKS Shell (Facility No. 39196282), 3901 Southwest Alaska Street, Seattle, Washington. January 3.

- Troost, K.G., D.B. Booth, A.P. Wisher, and S.A. Shimel (Troost et al.). 2005. The Geologic Map of Seattle a Progress Report. US Geological Survey Open File Report 2005-1252.
- Troost, K.G. and D.B. Booth (Troost and Booth). 2008. Geology of Seattle and the Seattle Area, Washington. Reviews in Engineering Geology Vol. 20, p 1-36.
- U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 1996. Guidelines for Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water Sampling Procedures. Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. EPA/540/S-95/504. April.

\_\_\_\_\_. 2001. Region 9 Superfund Data Evaluation/Validation Guidance.

U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). 1983. Topographic Map of Seattle South, Washington Quadrangle.

- Vaccaro, J.J., A.J. Hansen, Jr., and M.A. Jones (Vaccaro et al.). 1998. Hydrogeologic Framework of the Puget Sound Aquifer System, Washington and British Columbia. US Geological Survey Professional Paper 1424-D. 77p.
- Waitt Jr., Richard B. and Robert M. Thorson (Waitt Jr. and Thorson). 1983. The Cordilleran Ice Sheet in Washington, Idaho, and Montana: IN: H.E. Wright, Jr., (ed.), 1983, Late-Quaternary Environments of the United States, Volume 1: The Late Pleistocene (Stephen C. Porter (ed.)): University of Minnesota Press, 407p., Chapter 3, p.53–70.
- Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). 2009. *Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in Washington State: Investigation and Remedial Action.* Publication No. 09-09-47. (Draft) October.
  - \_\_\_\_\_. 2012. Washington State Well Log Viewer. Accessed at <https://fortress. wa.gov /ecy/ waterresources/map/WCLSWebMap/>. October 14.

### 9.0 LIMITATIONS

The services, findings, and conclusions described in this report were prepared for the specific application to this project and were developed in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill normally exercised by members of the environmental science profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the area. A potential always remains for the presence of unknown, unidentified, or unforeseen subsurface contamination on portions of the Site not sampled. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. This report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. SoundEarth is not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. SoundEarth does not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, or the use of segregated portions of this report.

**FIGURES** 



(0914 LENNAR SHELL\0914-004 RIFSCAP\TECHNICAL\CAD\FIGURE 1\0914-004\_VIC\_F.DWG













NOTE: THE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHOWN FOR THE HULING AND KENNEDY PROPERTIES ARE PRESENTED IN THE REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP ACTION PLAN, PREPARED BY SOUNDEARTH AND DATED MAY 8, 2014.

	80	
IN FEET		

# FIGURE 7

SKS SHELL GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION C-C'
















TABLES



Table 1 Summary of Soil Analytical Results SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

				Sample				Analytical	Result: (millig	ams per kilogram	)		
Sample		Sample		Depth							Total		
Location	Sample ID	Date	Sampled By	(feet bgs)	GRPH <sup>(1)</sup>	DRPH <sup>(2)</sup>	ORPH <sup>(2)</sup>	Benzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Toluene <sup>(3)</sup>	Ethylbenzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Xylenes <sup>(3)</sup>	MTBE <sup>(3)</sup>	Lead <sup>(4)</sup>
B-1	B-1 @ 17.5	05/25/95	EAI	17.5	3,400								
B-2	B-2 @ 22.5	05/25/95	EAI	22.5	5,600								
B-3	B-3 @ 17.5	05/26/95	EAI	17.5	9,000								
MW-1	MW-1 @ 22.5-24.0	07/06/95	EAI	22.5-24.0		ND							
	MW-1 @ 27.5-29.0	07/06/95	EAI	27.5-29.0	ND			ND	ND	ND	ND		
MW-2	MW-2 @ 17.5-19.0	07/07/95	EAI	17.5-19.0		ND							
	MW-2 @ 22.524.0	07/07/95	EAI	22.5-24.0	44			0.29	2.9	0.46	2.64		
MW-3	MW-3 @12.5-14.0	07/07/95	EAI	12.5-14.0		ND							
	MW-3 @ 22.5-24.0	07/07/95	EAI	22.5-24.0	ND			ND	ND	ND	ND		
	B-1-12	02/05/07	RGI	12	<b>790</b> <sup>d</sup>	220 <sup>×</sup>	ND	ND	1.1 <sup>d</sup>	2.7 <sup>d</sup>	8.3 <sup>d</sup>		
B-1	B-1-19	02/05/07	RGI	19	<b>1,200</b> <sup>d</sup>	1,900 <sup>×</sup>	ND	<b>0.47</b> <sup>d</sup>	2.9 <sup>d</sup>	5.2 <sup>d</sup>	<b>18</b> <sup>d</sup>		
5-1	B-1-26	02/05/07	RGI	26	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		
	B-1-30	02/05/07	RGI	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		
B-2	B-2-16	02/05/07	RGI	16	77	ND	ND	ND	0.03	0.14	0.67		
B-3	B-3-18	02/05/07	RGI	18	130	ND	ND	ND	0.07	0.18	0.83		
	B-3-25	02/05/07	RGI	25	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.04	0.17	0.80		
B-4	B-4-24	02/05/07	RGI	24	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		
B-5	B-5-20	02/05/07	RGI	20	27	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		
	B-5-23	02/05/07	RGI	23	25	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.08		
B-6	B-6-21	02/05/07	RGI	21	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		
	B-6-24	02/05/07	RGI	24	<b>350</b> <sup>d</sup>	<b>2,600</b> <sup>×</sup>	ND	0.49 <sup>d</sup>	1.7 <sup>d</sup>	5.8 <sup>d</sup>	ND		
	GLMW-1-15	06/07/11	G-Logics	15	ND			ND	ND	ND	ND		
GLMW-1	GLMW-1-20	06/07/11	G-Logics	20	153	ND	ND	0.0346	ND	0.116	0.375	ND	2.10
	GLMW-1-25	06/07/11	G-Logics	25	ND	ND	ND	0.0648	ND	0.0715	0.122		
	GLMW-2-15	06/07/11	G-Logics	15	> <b>3,200</b> <sup>d</sup>	ND	ND	3.42	0.409	<b>6.50</b> <sup>d</sup>	18.39 <sup>d</sup>	ND	2.90
GLMW-2	GLMW-2-20	06/07/11	G-Logics	20	> <b>4,400</b> <sup>d</sup>			6.73 <sup>d</sup>	<b>7.88</b> <sup>d</sup>	<b>14.5</b> <sup>d</sup>	85.2 <sup>d</sup>		
	GLMW-2-25	06/07/11	G-Logics	25	ND			0.677	0.121	0.274	0.515		
GLMW-3	GLMW-3-20	06/07/11	G-Logics	20	ND			ND	ND	ND	ND		
GEMIN-5	GLMW-3-25	06/07/11	G-Logics	25	15	ND	ND	ND	ND	0.537	1.856		
	MW101-22.5	08/05/12	SoundEarth	22.5	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW101-25	08/05/12	SoundEarth	25	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MW101	MW101-27.5	08/05/12	SoundEarth	27.5	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
INIMATOT	MW101-30	08/05/12	SoundEarth	30	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW101-40	08/05/12	SoundEarth	40	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW101-55	08/05/12	SoundEarth	55	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MTCA Method	A Cleanup Level for So	il <sup>(5)</sup>	· · ·		100/30 <sup>(6)</sup>	2,000	2,000	0.03	7	6	9	0.1	250



1 of 2



Table 1 Summary of Soil Analytical Results SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

				Sample				Analytical	Result: (milligi	rams per kilogram	)		
Sample		Sample		Depth							Total		
Location	Sample ID	Date	Sampled By	(feet bgs)	<b>GRPH</b> <sup>(1)</sup>	DRPH <sup>(2)</sup>	ORPH <sup>(2)</sup>	Benzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Toluene <sup>(3)</sup>	Ethylbenzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Xylenes <sup>(3)</sup>	MTBE <sup>(3)</sup>	Lead <sup>(4)</sup>
	MW102-20	11/02/12	SoundEarth	20	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MW102	MW102-25	11/02/12	SoundEarth	25	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW102-31	11/02/12	SoundEarth	31	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW103-20	11/02/12	SoundEarth	20	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MW103	MW103-25	11/02/12	SoundEarth	25	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW103-31	11/02/12	SoundEarth	31	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW104-20	11/05/12	SoundEarth	20	1,000	<50	<250	<0.4	<0.4	13	12		
	MW104-23	11/05/12	SoundEarth	23	440			0.47	0.69	4.5	7.7		
N4W104	MW104-25	11/05/12	SoundEarth	25	<2	<50	<250	0.067	<0.02	0.027	<0.06		
10100104	MW104-28	11/05/12	SoundEarth	28	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW104-30	11/05/12	SoundEarth	30	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW104-33	11/05/12	SoundEarth	33	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW105-20	12/12/12	SoundEarth	20	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MW105	MW105-25	12/12/12	SoundEarth	25	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	MW105-30	12/12/12	SoundEarth	30	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB201-20	11/05/12	SoundEarth	20	<2			<0.02	<0.02	0.027	0.20		
	SB201-23	11/05/12	SoundEarth	23	710			0.63	0.88	8.8	63		
SB201	SB201-25	11/05/12	SoundEarth	25	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB201-30	11/05/12	SoundEarth	30	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB201-33	11/05/12	SoundEarth	33	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB202-20	11/05/12	SoundEarth	20	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB202-25	11/05/12	SoundEarth	25	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
SB202	SB202-28	11/05/12	SoundEarth	28	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB202-30	11/05/12	SoundEarth	30	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SB202-35	11/05/12	SoundEarth	35	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SMW04-15	08/29/12	SoundEarth	15	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SMW04-20	08/29/12	SoundEarth	20	7.3	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
SMW04	SMW04-25	08/29/12	SoundEarth	25	1,500	2,900 <sup>×</sup>	<250	<2	4.9	23	62		
	SMW04-30	08/29/12	SoundEarth	30	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
	SMW04-35	08/29/12	SoundEarth	35	<2			<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	< 0.06		
	MW106-15	12/12/12	SoundEarth	15		<50	<250						
MW106	MW106-20	12/12/12	SoundEarth	20		<50	<250						
	MW106-25	12/12/12	SoundEarth	25		<50	<250						
RW01	PW01-15	02/20/13	SoundEarth	15	<2	<50	<250	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06		
	PW01-17.5	02/20/13	SoundEarth	17.5	<2	<50	<250	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06		
MTCA Method	A Cleanup Level for So	oil <sup>(3)</sup>			100/30(0)	2,000	2,000	0.03	7	6	9	0.1	250

NOTES:

Red denotes concentration exceeds MTCA Method A cleanup level.

<sup>(1)</sup>Samples analyzed by Method NWTPH-Gx.

<sup>(2)</sup>Samples analyzed by Method NWTPH-Dx.

<sup>(3)</sup>Analyzed by EPA Method 8021B or 8260B.

<sup>(4)</sup>Analyzed by EPA Method 6010B or 200.8.

<sup>(5)</sup>MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels, Table 740-1 of Section 900 of Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code, revised November 2007.

 $^{\rm (6)}$  100 mg/kg when benzene is not present and 30 mg/kg when benzene is present.

Laboratory Notes:

<sup>d</sup>Denotes the samples was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution.

<sup>x</sup>The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

-- = not analyzed

< = not detected at a concentration exceeding the laboratory reporting limit

bgs = below ground surface

DRPH = diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons

EAI = Environmental Associates, Inc.

EPA = Environmental Protection Agency

G-Logics = G-Logics Inc.

GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

MTCA = Washington State Model Toxics Control Act

ND = not detected, concentration less than the laboratory method detection limit

NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

ORPH = oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons

RGI = The Riley Group, Inc.

SoundEarth = SoundEarth Strategies, Inc.





 Table 2

 Summary of Groundwater Data and Analytical Results

 SKS Shell Property

 3901 Southwest Alaska Street

 Seattle, Washington

			Depth to									Analytica	al Results (micr	ograms per lite	er)						
	Sample	Consolid Du	Groundwater (feet below	Relative Groundwater	CDDU( <sup>2)</sup>	<b>D</b> (3)	<b>T</b> _1,, (3)	Ethyl-	Total	Other 8260		5DC <sup>(3)</sup>	50.0 <sup>(3)</sup>	DDD11 <sup>(2)</sup>	00001(2)	Tetraethyl	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved
weii iD	Date 09/06/12	Sampled By	10C) 24.20	Elevation	GRPH 1	senzene · ·	Toluene	benzene	Xyienes	VULS		EDC	EDB	DKPH	OKPH	Lead	Chromium	Arsenic	Cadmium	Lead	wercury
MW101	08/06/12	SoundEarth	24.39	245.15	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3		<1	<1	<1		<250						
MW101-55 Temp	08/05/12	SoundEarth	24.07 Approx 55'	244.87	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3					<50	<230						
MW102	11/07/12	SoundEarth	25.41	243.65	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3		<1	<1	<1	<50 <sup>(6)</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>						
MW103	11/07/12	SoundEarth	27.80	243.05	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3		<1	<1	<1	<50 <sup>(6)</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>						
	11/07/12	SoundEarth	24.41	244.94	6.100	2.100	10	120	418		<1	<1	<1	4.000	<250						
	03/06/13	SoundEarth	23.24	246.11	9.900	2.300	110	470	870					1.900 <sup>×</sup>	<250						
MW104	04/01/13	SoundEarth	23.37	245.98	20,000	2,600	140	640	1,300					540 <sup>(6) x</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>						
	06/12/14	SoundEarth	22.54	246.81	15,000	1,800	120	480	1,330				< 0.01	3,600 <sup>(6)x</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>					<1	
MW/10E	12/13/12	SoundEarth	24.25	245.05	140	<1	<1	<1	<3					<50 <sup>(6)</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>						
10100105	03/06/13	SoundEarth	23.33	245.97	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3			-		61 <sup>×</sup>	<250						
MW-X	08/05/12	SoundEarth	24.26	244.19	<100	<0.35	<1	<1	<3		<1	<1	<1	<60 <sup>b</sup>							
	06/08/11	G-Logics	22.76	246.68	11,600	1,510	41.8	349	884					4,590							
GI MW-1	08/06/12	SoundEarth			6,000	640	15	190	233		<10	<10	<10								
	08/07/12	SoundEarth	23.52	245.92	4,500	550 <sup>ve</sup>	16	150 <sup>ve</sup>	242		<1	<1	<1	<b>4,100</b> <sup>×</sup>							
	06/12/14	SoundEarth	22.65	246.79	13,000	1,500	23	180	312				<0.01	3,300 <sup>(6)x</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>					<1	
GLMW-2	06/08/11	G-Logics	22.72	246.80	22,500	2,410	467	825	3,340					961							
-	08/06/12	SoundEarth	23.34	246.18	0.05' SPH									6,000 <sup>×</sup>		480000 mg/kg					
GLMW-3	06/08/11	G-Logics	23.32	247.05	10,500	8.03	46.6	998	2,787					250							
	08/06/12	SoundEarth	23.42	246.95																	
	07/14/95	EAI <sup>(7)</sup>			7,500	78	30	130	410					ND							
	06/18/97	Alisto			1,800	3.5	ND	ND	ND												
	11/10/98	Alisto			2,140	ND	ND	ND	18.5												
	12/17/99	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			2,120	ND <sup>*</sup>	ND	ND <sup>2</sup>	ND <sup>2</sup>												
	07/11/00	Alisto <sup>1</sup>			1,310	7.26	ND	ND	ND		6										
	03/26/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			851	3.7		ND	ND		4.05										
MW-1	12/17/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1 200	0.2	Z	24	4.7		ND										
	03/01/03	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,300	27	4.0	2.4	3		ND										
	08/08/03	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,000	9.2	3.6	47	5												
	03/21/04	AII300			190	ND	4.5	4.7	4		ND										
	10/23/08	RGI <sup>(7)</sup>			>3' SPH																
	11/21/08	RGI <sup>(7)</sup>			0.01' SPH																
	05/09/11	G-Logics	23.26	246.19	5,000	2.25	<1.00	22.5	82.7		ND	<1.00	< 0.0100	381							
	08/06/12	SoundEarth	23.95	245.50																	
	07/14/95	EAI <sup>(7)</sup>			25,000	2,500	48	100	240					9,500							
	06/18/97	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			280,000	4,000	44,000	5,500	28,000			-									
	11/10/98	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			161,000	4,000	42,100	5,710	29,400												
	12/17/99	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>																			
	07/11/00	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		ND										
	03/26/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			ND	ND	ND	ND	ND		ND										
	12/17/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			390 <sup>d</sup>	85	10	2.7	13		ND										
	06/28/02	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			3,500	58	6.5	160	300		ND										
MW-2	03/01/03	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			140	1	ND	3.50	3		ND			ND							
	08/08/03	Alisto			7,500	100	490	1,400	350												
	03/21/04	AEG <sup>(7)</sup>			25,200	403	1,100	1,540	4,040		ND			80,000							
	10/23/08	RGI			20,000	62	ND	530	1,640					ND	ND						
	05/09/11	G-Logics			67,000	64.3	56.4	3,670	21,890		<1.00	<1.00	<0.0100	1,950							
	06/08/11	G-logics	22.35	247.44	33,200	29.9	27.7	2,720	9,970		<10	<10	<10	411							
	08/06/12	SoundEarth			32,000	11	23	1,900	10,100		<1	<1	<1								
	08/0//12	SoundEarth	23.24	246.55	5,300	2.2	4.0	400	1,710		<1	<1	<1	2,800							
MTCA Method A Cleanur	11/05/13	roundwater <sup>(8</sup>	24.8	244.99	22,000 1 000/900 <sup>(9)</sup>	2./ E	9.2	700	1,500	 varior		 E		5,900	500		50	 E			
on meanou A ciedilup					1,000/000		1,000	,00	1,000	Varies	20		0.01	500		1 1974	50	5		1 13	



# Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Data and Analytical Results SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

			Depth to									Analytica	l Results (micr	ograms per lite	er)						
			Groundwater	Relative																	
	Sample		(feet below	Groundwater				Ethyl-	Total	Other 8260						Tetraethyl	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved	Dissolved
Well ID	Date	Sampled By	TOC)	Elevation <sup>(1)</sup>	GRPH <sup>(2)</sup>	Benzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Toluene <sup>(3)</sup>	benzene <sup>(3)</sup>	Xylenes <sup>(3)</sup>	VOCs <sup>(3)</sup>	MTBE <sup>(3)</sup>	EDC <sup>(3)</sup>	EDB <sup>(3)</sup>	DRPH <sup>(2)</sup>	ORPH <sup>(2)</sup>	Lead <sup>(4)</sup>	Chromium <sup>(5)</sup>	Arsenic <sup>(5)</sup>	Cadmium <sup>(5)</sup>	Lead <sup>(5)</sup>	Mercury <sup>(5)</sup>
	07/14/95	EAI <sup>(7)</sup>			2,400	140	7.4	13	14					ND							
	06/18/97	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			3,000	48	10	18	19												
	11/10/98	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			2,270	30.1	3.93	5.62	ND <sup>c</sup>												
	12/17/99	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,850	ND <sup>c</sup>	ND <sup>c</sup>	ND <sup>c</sup>	13.6 <sup>c</sup>												
	07/11/00	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,700	54.8	10	9.61	16.8		ND										
	03/26/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,030	8.02	3.15	ND	ND		2.50										
	12/17/01	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			1,200	11	3.5	1.7	1.4		ND										
MW-3	06/28/02	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			3,000	33	11	2.7	5		ND										
	03/01/03	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			3,900	28	7.5	4.6	4		ND										
	08/08/03	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			3,200	20	8.4	2.2	0.9												
	03/21/04	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			780	43	15	9.2	57		ND			ND							
	10/23/08	RGI <sup>(7)</sup>			1,300	6.5	2.5	3.6	8.4					ND	ND						
	05/09/11	G-Logics			160,000	<1.00	11	690	2,886		<1.00	<1.00	<0.0100	13,300							
	06/08/11	G-Logics	23.25	247.00	13,500	8.46	12.5	362	1,501					910							
	08/06/12	SoundEarth	24.11	246.14	trace SPH																
	06/12/14	SoundEarth	23.64	246.61	SPH/7,500	68	9.4	180	420				<0.01	3,700 <sup>(6)x</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>					3.62	
SMW04	08/31/12	SoundEarth	26.03	246.27	1,000	<0.35	3	43	63	ND		<1		320 <sup>×</sup>	<250		<1	8.42	1.62	<1	<0.1
	04/01/13	SoundEarth	25.57	246.73	4,900	5.4	13	220	380					150 <sup>(6) x</sup>	<250 <sup>(6)</sup>						
MW106	12/13/12	SoundEarth	26.97	246.36	<100	<1	<1	<1	<3					110 <sup>×</sup>	<250						
	04/01/13	SoundEarth	25.92	247.41	130	<1	<1	<1	<3					<55 <sup>(6)</sup>	<280 <sup>(6)</sup>						
DW-1	05/09/11	G-Logics			3,400	2.8	<1.0	<1.0	1.15		<1.0	<1.0	<0.01	<50	<100						
	10/23/08	RGI <sup>(7)</sup>			>0.5' SPH																
DW-2	11/21/08	RGI <sup>(7)</sup>			0.6' SPH																
	05/09/11	G-Logics			190	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	2.62		<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	1,140	<100						
DW-3	05/09/11	G-Logics			140	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0		<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<50.0	<100						
DW-4	12/17/99	Alisto <sup>(7)</sup>			857	4.04	5.92	8.47	152												
2 4	05/09/11	G-Logics			77	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0		<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	52.4	<100						
MTCA Method A Cleanup	Levels for G	iroundwater <sup>(8</sup>	)		<b>1,000/800</b> <sup>(9)</sup>	5	1,000	700	1,000	varies	20	5	0.01	500	500	NA	50	5	5	15	2

NOTES:

Red indicates concentrations exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup levels for groundwater.

2012 Samples analyzed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. of Seattle, Washington.

2011 Samples analyzed for G-Logics by Fremont Analytical of Seattle, Washington.

<sup>(1)</sup>Elevation reference datum NAVD88 (Dowl HKM November 2012).

<sup>(2)</sup>Analyzed by Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon Method NWTPH-Gx (gasoline) and NWTPH-Dx (diesel and oil).

<sup>(3)</sup>Analyzed by EPA Method 8260B or 8260C.

<sup>(4)</sup>Analyzed by EPA Method 8082 (result is for product sample).

<sup>(5)</sup>Analyzed by EPA Method 200.8.

<sup>(6)</sup>Sample extracts passed through a silica gel column prior to analysis.

<sup>(7)</sup>Data obtained from G-Logics 2011 Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analyses.
 <sup>(8)</sup>MTCA Cleanup Regulation, Method A Cleanup Levels, Table 720-1 of Section 900 of Chapter 173-340 of the Washington

<sup>CO</sup>MTCA Cleanup Regulation, Method A Cleanup Levels, Table 720 Administrative Code, revised November 2007.

<sup>(9)</sup>1,000 μg/L when benzene is not present and 800 μg/L when benzene is present.

August 7, 2012 results for wells MW-2 and GLMW-1 reflect 10x casing volume redevelopment conducted August 6.

Laboratory Notes:

<sup>b</sup>This sample did not have a typical gasoline pattern.

<sup>c</sup>The reporting limit for this analyte has been raised to account for interference from coeluting organic compounds present in the sample. <sup>ven</sup>Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

<sup>x</sup>The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

-- = not analyzed, not measured < = not detected above the laboratory reporting limit</p> µg/L = micrograms per liter AEG = Associated Environmental Group LLC Alisto = Alisto Engineering Group Inc. DRPH = diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons EAI = Environmental Associates, Inc. EDB = 1,2 dibromoethane EDC = 1,2 dichloroethane EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency G-Logics = G-Logics Inc. GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram MTBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether MTCA = Washington State Model Toxics Control Act NA = not applicable ND = not detected NWTPH = Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon ORPH = oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons RGI = The Riley Group, Inc. SoundEarth = SoundEarth Strategies, Inc. SPH = separate-phase hydrocarbon TOC = top of casing elevation VOC = volatile organic compound



### Table 3 Summary of Monitoring Well Data SKS Shell Property and Adjoining Parcels Seattle, Washington

Well ID	Property	Installation Date	Installed By	Approximate Screen Depth (feet bgs)	Monument Rim Elevation (feet) <sup>a</sup>	Top of Casing (TOC) Elevation <sup>a</sup>	TOC Depth to Groundwater (11/7/12)	Groundwater Elevation <sup>a,b</sup> (11/7/12)
MW-1	Huling	5/15/1997	EPI	8 to 25	274.12	273.76	19.51	254.25
MW-2	Huling	5/15/1997	EPI	15 to 30	273.83	273.26	27.19	246.07
MW-3	Huling	5/15/1997	EPI	10 to 30	274.14	273.88	23.64	250.24
SMW01	Huling	8/30/2012	SoundEarth	22 to 32	273.87	273.53	26.35	247.18
SMW02	Huling	10/1/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	273.29	272.92	27.94	244.98
SMW03	Huling	8/29/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	271.60	271.26	25.26	246.00
SMW04	Kennedy	8/29/2012	SoundEarth	23 to 33	272.51	272.30	26.83	245.47
MW-1	SKS Shell	7/6/1995	EAI	26 to 44 <sup>c</sup>	269.81	269.45	24.91	244.54
MW-2	SKS Shell	7/7/1995	EAI	10 to 30 <sup>c</sup>	270.20	269.79	24.35	245.44
MW-3	SKS Shell	7/7/1995	EAI	10 to 30 <sup>c</sup>	270.75	270.25	25.37	244.88
GLMW-1	SKS Shell	2011	G-Logics	10 to 30	269.91	269.44	24.52	244.92
GLMW-2	SKS Shell	2011	G-Logics	10 to 30	270.16	269.52	24.64	244.88
GLMW-3	SKS Shell	2011	G-Logics	10 to 30	270.76	270.37	24.63	245.74
MW101	SKS ROW	8/5/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	269.79	269.54	25.42	244.12
MW102	SKS ROW	11/2/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	269.35	269.06	25.41	243.65
MW103	SKS ROW	11/2/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	269.83	269.55	27.80	241.75
MW104	SKS ROW	11/3/2012	SoundEarth	20 to 30	269.64	269.35	24.41	244.94
MW105	SKS ROW	12/12/2012	SoundEarth	22 to 32		269.30	24.25	245.05
MW106	Kennedy	12/12/2012	SoundEarth	22 to 32		273.33	26.97	246.36
MW-X	BP Arco ROW	2012	Arcadis	20 to 35 <sup>d</sup>	268.71	268.45	25.16	243.29

NOTES:

Monitoring wells MW101, MW102, MW103, MW104, MW105, MW106, and MW-X surveyed by SoundEarth. All Other well monuments survey by Dowl HKM. <sup>a</sup>Elevation reference datum NAVD88 (Surveyed by Dowl HKM November 2012, except for MW105 and MW106 surveyed by SoundEarth Dec. 2012).

<sup>b</sup>Wells MW105 and MW106 groundwater levels were measured on March 6, 2013.

<sup>c</sup>Measured by G-Logics in 2011 using a vactor and camera (not based on the EAI boring logs).

<sup>d</sup>Estimated by SoundEarth with tape measure.

- -- = not measured
- bgs = below ground surface
- EPI = Environmental Partners Inc.
- EAI = Environmental Associates Inc.
- G-Logics = G-Logics Inc.
- ROW = right-of-way
- SoundEarth = SoundEarth Strategies Inc.
- TOC = top of casing elevation



## Table 4 Aquifer Test Results SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

Well ID	Well Type	Well Diameter (inches)	Well Screen Interval (feet bgs)	Aquifer Thickness (ft)	Radial Distance to Pumping Well (ft)	Maximum Drawdown (ft)	Analytical Method	Aquifer Model	Transmissivity (ft <sup>2</sup> /d)	Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/d)	Hydraulic Conductivity (cm/s)
							Cooper-Jacob (1946)	Confined	1.68E+01	6.72E-01	2.37E-04
MW-1	Observation	2	29 - 44	25.0	4.1	2.61	Neuman (1972)	Unconfined	9.29E+00	3.72E-01	1.31E-04
							Theis (1935)	Unconfined Approximation	1.75E+01	7.02E-01	2.48E-04
								Average	1.45E+01	5.82E-01	2.05E-04

#### **Pumping Well Information**

Well ID	Well Type	Well Diameter (inches)	Well Screen Interval (feet bgs)	Pumping Rate (gpm)	Pumping Rate (ft <sup>3</sup> /s)	Pumping Duration (minutes)	Maximum Drawdown (ft)
RW01	Pumping	4	25-40	1.0	0.0022	304	9.93
<u>NOTES:</u> bgs = below cm/s = centi	ground surface meter per second		$ft^2/d = square feet ft^3/s = cubic feet ft^3/s = cubic feet ft^3/s = cubic feet fter fter fter fter fter fter fter$	t per day per second			

cm/s = centimeter per second	$ft^3/s = cubic feet per second$
cm <sup>2</sup> = centimeter squared	gpm = gallons per minute
ft = feet	s = seconds
ft/s = feet per second	t = time
ft/d = foot per day	



#### Table 5 Estimated Volume and Mass Calculations for GRPH in Soil and Groundwater SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

GRPH Concentration <sup>(1)</sup> (mg/kg)	Area <sup>(2)</sup> (sf)	Thickness <sup>(3)</sup> (ft)	Volume (cf)	Porosity	Total Soil Mass <sup>(4)</sup> (tons)	Total Soil Mass (pounds)	Total Soil Mass (kilograms)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (milligrams)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (kilograms)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (pounds)	GRPH Mass Subtotal <sup>(5)</sup> (gallons)
25,000	1,750	13	22,750	0.2	1,475	2,957,500	1,341,522	33,538,050,000	33,538	73,951	12,025
2,750	3,800	13	49,400	0.2	3,202	6,422,000	2,913,019	8,010,802,800	8,011	17,664	2,872
Totals								41,548,852,800	41,549	91,615	14,897

NOTES:

<sup>(1)</sup>Assumed soil is saturated near the USTs based on the presence of SPH in GLMW-2 and used a GRPH concentration of 25,000 mg/kg for this area; the average soil concentration from 18 to 22 feet bgs was used to estimate the mass for the remaining area of the GRPH soil contamination.

<sup>(2)</sup>The aerial extent of contamination is based on subsurface investigations completed at the SKS Shell Property - see Figures 9 and 10.

<sup>(3)</sup>Thickness was estimated at 13 feet based on existing cross-sections - see Figures 5 through 7.

<sup>(4)</sup>Assumed a multiplier of 1.75 from bank yards to tons.

<sup>(5)</sup>Weight of gasoline ranges from 5.8 to 6.5 pounds per gallon - used a value of 6.15 pounds per gallon.

μg/L = micrograms per liter bgs = below ground surface cf = cubic feet ft = feet GRPH = gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms ND = nondetect sf = square feet SPH = separate-phase hydrocarbon UST = underground storage tank

GRPH Concentrations in Groundwater Range	GRPH Concentration (μg/L) <sup>(1)</sup>	Area (sf) <sup>(2)</sup>	Thickness (ft) <sup>(3)</sup>	Porosity <sup>(4)</sup>	Total Groundwater Volume (cf)	Total Groundwater Volume (liters)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (micrograms)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (grams)	GRPH Mass Subtotal (pounds)	GRPH Mass Subtotal <sup>(5)</sup> (gallons)
SPH	25,000	190	1	0.2	38	1,076	26,900,960	27	0.1	0.01
ND to SPH	5,500	5,360	17	0.2	18,224	516,045	2,838,249,498	2,838	6	1
Totals							2,865,150,458	2,865	6	1

NOTES:

(1) Assumed an 8-foot radius around SPH well GLMW-2; and used the average groundwater concentration for the remaining wells to estimate the mass for the remaining area of the GRPH groundwater contamination.

<sup>(2)</sup>The aerial extent of contamination is based on subsurface investigations completed at the SKS Shell Property - reference Figures 9 and 10.

<sup>(3)</sup>Thickness was estimated at 17 feet based on existing cross-sections and well screen intervals - reference Figures 5 through 7.

<sup>(4)</sup>Porosity is estimated at 0.20 due to the low groundwater yield during a pump test performed at the SKS Shell Property on March 19, 2013.

<sup>(5)</sup>Weight of gasoline ranges from 5.8 to 6.5 pounds per gallon - used a value of 6.15 pounds per gallon.

Total Estimated GRPH Mass in Soil	14,897 gallons
Total Estimated GRPH Mass in Groundwater	1 gallon
Total Estimated Mass	14,898 gallons

**Total Estimated Area with GRPH Exceedances** 

5,550 square feet



#### Table 6 Remedial Component Screening Matrix SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

Component Group	Component Options	Retained for Inclusion in Cleanup Action Alternatives?	Rationale for Inclusion or Exclusion
Passive Remed	iation		
	No Further Action	No	Excluded because it is not protective of human health or the environment.
	Monitored Natural Attenuation	Yes	Retained as a component of all cleanup action alternatives.
	Impermeable Membrane	Yes	Retained as a component of all cleanup action alternatives on the northeast corner of the site beneath the SKS Shell property.
	Containment Cap	No	Does not address groundwater contamination at the site.
	Environmental Covenant	No	Does not address residual soil and groundwater contamination beneath the ROW.
	Permeable Reactive Barrier	No	Does not address residual soil contamination beneath the Site. Passive technology that treats groundwater leaving the site.
In Situ Physical	Treatment		
	SVE	Yes	Implemented alone, this component will not address groundwater contamination. Retained as a component of AS and SVE system.
	Air Sparging	Yes	Retained as a component of the AS and SVE system. This is a proven technology for volatile organic compounds such as petroleum hydrocarbons.
	Biosparging	Yes	Retained to promote biodegradation of COCs beneath the site.
	Surfactant Washing	No	Not retained because this technology has the potential to mobilize contaminants from the saturated zone beyond the site boundary.
	Cosolvent Washing	No	Not retained because this technology has the potential to mobilize contaminants from the saturated zone beyond the site boundary.
	Pump and Treat	Yes	Retained for dewatering within the right-of-way to remove dissolved phase contamination during the construction phase of the project.
	DPE	No	Not retained due to restraints for installation of well network and infrastructure in the ROW.
In Situ Thermal			
	Resistive Thermal with SVE	No	
	Conductive Thermal with SVE	No	
	Radio Frequency/Electromagnetic Thermal with SVE	No	Although these is situ thermal technologies generally satisfy the MTCA threshold and medifying evaluation criteria, none are retained because they a
	Steam Injection with SVE and Groundwater Extraction	No	other technologies when implemented at this scale. These technologies also present an increased short-term risk of injury during their installation and
	Hot Air Injection with SVE	No	
	Hot Water Injection with SVE and Groundwater Extraction	No	
Source Remova	1		
	Excavation Dewatering	Yes	Retained as a component of all cleanup action alternatives to treat impacted groundwater encountered during the source excavation and excavation
	Excavation on-Property with Shoring		
	Secant Pile Wall - Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities.
	Sheet Pile Wall - Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities.
	Soil Nail Wall - Non-Impervious Wall	Yes	Retained for as the preferred shoring method for the site.
	Soldier Pile Wall - Non-Impervious Wall	No	Not retained due to an approved soil nail wall design from the geotechnical engineer.
	Excavation off-Property with Shoring		
	Secant Pile Wall - Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities and significant impacts to the ROW.
	Sheet Pile Wall - Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities and significant impacts to the ROW.
	Soil Nail Wall - Non-Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities and significant impacts to the ROW.
	Soldier Pile Wall - Non-Impervious Wall	No	Not retained because this shoring technique is not compatible with utilities and significant impacts to the ROW.
Ex Situ Source 1	Treatment	1	
	Surfactant Washing	No	
	Cosolvent Washing	No	not retained because these components are not cost-competitive with other technologies at this scale and would result in another waste stream requ
	Chemical Oxidation	No	Not retained because it is not technically feasible to retain the chemical oxidant within the treatment zone that extends beneath the ROW.
	Landfill Disposal	Yes	This technology was retained because the excavated soil will be sent to a Subtitle D landfill.

y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
/ are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
y are difficult to implement and not cost-competitive with and operation.					
on beneath the water table.	y are difficult and operatio	: to implemen n.	t and not co	st-competi	ive with
on beneath the water table.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.	on beneath t	ne water table	2.		
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring disposal.					
equiring aisposal.					



Component Group	Component Options	Retained for Inclusion in Cleanup Action Alternatives?	Rationale for Inclusion or Exclusion
In Situ Chemica	I Oxidation		
	Activated Sodium Persulfate	Yes	Retained to oxidize and promote biodegradation of COCs beneath the site.
	Hydrogen Peroxide	Yes	Retained as the activator for the sodium persulfate to oxidize and promote biodegradation of COCs beneath the site.
	Fenton's Reagent	No	
	RegenOx (Catalyzed Sodium Percarbonate)	No	These technologies are not retained because the engineer's preferred chemical oxidant for petroleum contaminated groundwater is sodium persul
	Permanganate	No	
Containment/In	nmobilization		
	Bituminization	No	
	Emulsified Asphalt	No	Not retained because these technologies reduce the mobility of hazardous substances but not their toxicity or volume. The technologies are typical
	Modified Sulfur Cement	No	
	Polyethylene Extrusion	No	Not retained because this technology is not well developed.
	Pozzolan/Portland Cement	No	Not retained because the technology reduces the mobility of hazardous substances but not the toxicity or volume. The technology is typically imple
	Vitrification/Molten Glass	No	Not retained because it is not cost-competitive with our technologies in this group and is difficult to implement. This technology also presents an in operation.
	Slurry Wall Containment	No	Not ratained because these technologies reduce the mobility of basedous substances but not their tevicity or volume
	Sheet Pile Wall Containment	No	
	Pump and Treat for Hydraulic Containment	No	Not retained due to restraints for installation of well network and infrastructure in the ROW.
Phytoremediati	ion		
	Hydraulic Control	No	
	Phyto-Degradation	No	
	Phyto-Volatilization	No	Net rate and because implementation of these technologies are not compatible with the future land use at the site, nor do these components results
	Phyto-Accumulation	No	
	Phyto-Stabilization	No	
	Enhanced Rhizosphere Biodegradation	No	
In Situ Bioreme	diation		
	Aerobic Bioremediation	Yes	Retained as a technology because groundwater quality data indicates the subsurface is aerobic and attenuation due to bioremediation is evident be
	Anaerobic Bioremediation	No	Not retained because COCs undergo bioremediation under aerobic conditions.

NOTES:

AS = air sparge COC = chemical of concern DPE = dual-phase extraction MTCA = Washington State Model Toxics Control Act

ROW = right-of-way SVE = soil vapor extraction

fate activated by hydrogen peroxide.

lly implemented ex situ.

mented ex situ.

creased short-term risk of injury during installation and

It in a reasonable restoration time frame.

eneath the ROW.



#### Table 7 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate Cleanup Action Alternative 1 Excavation of Soil with Right-of-Way Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation **SKS Shell Property** 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

<b>ΓΑΡΙΤΑΙ COST ITEM</b>	ΟΤΥ	UNIT				COST		τοταις
Permitting (includes labor)		0						
Right-of-way permit fees	1	per permit	\$	5,000	\$	5,000		
Sidewalk and lane closure fees	1	per permit	\$	15,000	\$	15,000		
National Barricade Traffic Control Plan	1	per plan	\$	500	\$	500		
Underground Injection Registration	1	per permit	\$	2,500	\$	2,500		
Subtota					\$	23,000		
Site Work								
Remedial Excavation	4		ć	10.000	ć	10.000		
Western Bounding Well - Required by Ecology	12	event	Ş	10,000	Ş	10,000		
Monitoring Weil Decommissioning	12	edcii	ې د	3 000	ې د	8,000		
Hazardous Materials Survey (does not include abatement)	1	lump sum	ې د	3,000	ې د	3,000		
Excavation to Elevation 2/7 feet	10.000	ton	ç	7,500	ç	450,000		
Additional Shoring Costs for Overevcavation on SKS Shell Property	1 020	facing sf	ç	45	ç	430,000		
Additional Excavation to Elevation 240 feet	3,000	ton	ŝ	65	Ś	195,000		
Shoring Installation Cuttings	130	ton	ŝ	50	Ś	6 500		
Placement of CDE Admixture Along ROW	315	cv	Ś	125	Ś	39.375		
Backfill to Elevation 247 feet (minus CDF already placed)	1.500	ton	Ś	30	Ś	45.000		
Excavation Trench Dewatering - Sump Pumps and Piping	1	lump sum	Ś	5.000	Ś	5.000		
Dewatering System			·	-,		-,		
Pump Test - well installation, 8-hr aguifer test, analysis	1	lump sum	\$	15,000	\$	15,000		
Well Installation - 7, 4-inch diameter pumping wells	7	each	\$	4,200	\$	29,400		
System Design and Installation	1	lump sum	\$	23,000	\$	23,000		
Water Storage Tank Rental - August through November	4	month	\$	700	\$	2,800		
Water Disposal Fees - Vacuum Truck Service - Approximately 55,000								
gallons	1	lump sum	\$	32,350	\$	32,350		
System Decommissioning	1	lump sum	\$	3,500	\$	3,500		
Installation of Vertical and Horizontal Impermeable Barrier	10,650	sf	\$	8.50	\$	90,525		
Installation of Compliance Monitoring Wells	3	each	\$	2,000	\$	6,000		
Subtota					\$	1,036,250		
Groundwater Treatment								
Sodium Persulfate Injection into 9 wells; 2 batches per wel	1	event	\$	35,000	\$	35,000		
Pre and Post Injection Sulfate Compliance Samples	1	lump sum	\$	1,200	\$	1,200		
Second Contingency Sodium Persulfate Injection into 9 wells	1	event	\$	35,000	\$	35,000		
Contingency - Sulfate Compliance Samples	1	lump sum	\$	1,200	\$	1,200		
Subtota					\$	72,400		
Labor and Other Direct Costs								
Professional Labor	1	lump sum	Ş	72,786	Ş	72,786		
Other Direct Costs (reprographics, courier services)	1	lump sum	\$	1,500	\$	1,500		
Equipment (H&S equipment, soil sampling kits)	1	lump sum	Ş	12,875	Ş	12,875		
Analytical Costs	1	lump sum	Ş	16,882	Ş	16,882		
Subtota					Ş	104,043	ć	1 235 700
Mobilization Contingencies and Demobilization							Ŷ	1,233,700
Mobilization (1% of construction subtotal)					Ś	1 040		
Bid (3% of construction subtotal)					ŝ	3.121		
Scope (10% of construction subtotal)					Ś	10.404		
Cleanup and Demobilization (1% of construction subtotal)					Ś	1.040		
Subtota	1				Ś	15.606		
CLEANUP ACTION TOTAL							\$	1,251,300
Indirect Capital Costs								
Engineering Construction Services (8% of construction total)					\$	100,104		
Subtota					\$	100,104		
TOTAL CAPITAL COST							\$	1,351,400
		(1)		Present Wo	rth C	Cost of Annual N	loni	toring
COMPLIANCE MONTORING	A	ANNUAL COST			Real	Discount Rate =	0.9%	6
Quartarly Groundwater Monitoring and Penerting (Eucare)		ć <u>33.000</u>			ć	n = 5 years		
Well Decommissioning (12 wells)		ې 32,000			ې خ	10 000		
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH MONITORING COST					ç	10,000	\$	165,800
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH COST OF CLEANUP ACTION ALTERNATIVE	1						\$	1,517,000

NOTES: Permits associated with excavation, shoring, and dewatering are a development related costs. <sup>(1)</sup>Annual cost is 2013 year cost.

CDF = control density fill cy = cubic yard H&S = health and safety n = number of years of operation and maintenance QTY = quantity ROW = right of way sf = square feet UST = underground storage tank



#### Table 8 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate Cleanup Action Alternative 2 Excavation of Soil with Biosparging of Groundwater SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

					UNIT				
CAPITAL COST ITEM		QTY	UNIT		PRICE		COST		TOTALS
Permitting (excludes labor)									
Right-of-way permit fees		1	per permit	\$	5,000	Ş	5,000		
Sidewalk and lane closure fees		1	per permit	\$	15,000	Ş	15,000		
National Barricade Traffic Control Plan	Subtotal	1	per plan	Ş	500	Ş	20 500		
Site Work	Subtotui					Ŷ	20,500		
Remedial Excavation									
Western Bounding Well - Required by Ecology		1	event	\$	10,000	\$	10,000		
Monitoring Well Decommissioning		12	each	\$	500	\$	6,000		
Hazardous Materials Survey (does not include abatement)		1	lump sum	\$	3,000	\$	3,000		
UST Decommissioning Oversight and Closure Reports		1	lump sum	\$	7,500	\$	7,500		
Excavation to Elevation 247 feet		10,000	ton	\$	45	\$	450,000		
Additional Shoring Costs for Overexcavation on SKS Shell Prope	rty	1,020	facing sf	\$	65	\$	66,300		
Additional Excavation to Elevation 240 feet		3,000	ton	\$	65	\$	195,000		
Shoring Installation Cuttings		130	ton	\$	50	\$	6,500		
Placement of CDF Admixture Along ROW		315	су	\$	125	\$	39,375		
Backfill to Elevation 247 feet (minus CDF already placed)		1,500	ton	\$	30	\$	45,000		
Excavation Trench Dewatering - Sump Pumps and Piping		1	lump sum	\$	5,000	\$	5,000		
Installation of Vertical and Horizontal Impermeable Barrier		10,650	sf	\$	8.50	\$	90,525		
Installation of Compliance Monitoring Wells		3	each	\$	2,000	\$	6,000		
	Subtotal					\$	930,200		
Groundwater Treatment									
Drilling Contractor - 16 biosparge wells		16	each	\$	2,500	\$	40,000		
Utility Clearing - Vactor Truck		1	each	\$	4,000	\$	4,000		
Biosparge System and Equipment		1	lump sum	\$	112,500	\$	112,500		
Rental of Parking Spaces for Equipment Enclosure		4	year	\$	4,800	\$	19,200		
Site Restoration									
Patch asphalt and concrete surfaces		1	lump sum	\$	25,000	\$	25,000		
	Subtotal					\$	200,700		
Labor and Other Direct Costs									
Professional Labor		1	lump sum	\$	80,450	\$	80,450		
Other Direct Costs (Reprographics, Courier Services)		1	lump sum	\$	750	Ş	750		
Equipment (H&S equipment, soil sampling kits)		1	lump sum	\$	15,300	\$	15,300		
Analytical Costs		1	lump sum	\$	19,238	\$	19,238		
	Subtotal					Ş	115,738	ć	1 207 100
CLEANUP ACTION SUBTOTAL								Ş	1,207,100
Mobilization, Contingencies, and Demobilization						ć	2 472		
Niobilization (3% of construction subtotal)						Ş	3,472		
Bid (10% of construction subtotal)						Ş	11,574		
Scope (15% of construction subtotal)						Ş	17,361		
Cleanup and Demobilization (3% of construction subtotal)	Cubtotal					Ş	3,472		
CI FANUP ACTION ΤΟΤΑΙ	Subtotui					Ş	35,879	Ś	1 303 000
								Ŷ	1,000,000
Engineering Design and Permitting (15% of construction total)						Ś	195 450		
Engineering Construction Services (8% of construction total)						¢	104 240		
	Subtotal					Ś	299 690		
TOTAL CAPITAL COST	Sastotal					Ļ	255,050	\$	1,602,700
	Present Worth Cost of A				ost of Annual N	lonit	oring		
COMPLIANCE MONTORING		А	NNUAL COST <sup>(1)</sup>		Real Discount Rate =			0.9%	6
							n = 4 years		
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting (4 years)			\$ 45,0	000		\$	176,022		
Bimonthly Operation and Maintenance (3 years)			Ş 30,	000		\$	88,404		
Well Decommissioning (27 wells)						\$	30,000	<u>^</u>	204 495
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH MONITORING COST								Ş	294,400
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH COST OF CLEANUP ACTION ALTERN	ATIVEZ							Ş	1,097,000

NOTES: Permits associated with excavation, shoring, and dewatering are a development related cost. <sup>(1)</sup>Annual cost is 2013 year cost. CDF = control density fill or = orbic under the development of t

cy = cubic yard H&S = health and safety n = number of years of operation and maintenance QTY = quantity ROW = right-of-way sf = square feet UST = underground storage tank



#### Table 9 Feasibility Level Cost Estimate Cleanup Action Alternative 3 Excavation of Soil with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

		077/			UNIT		CO.T		
CAPITAL COST TIEM		QIY	UNIT		PRICE		COST	101	ALS
Pight of way permit foor		1	por pormit	ć	5 000	ċ	5 000		
Sidewalk and lane closure fees		1	per permit	ç ç	15 000	Ś	15 000		
Side Sewer Permit Fee		0	per permit	Ś	1.000	Ś	-		
National Barricade Traffic Control Plan		1	per plan	Ś	500	Ś	500		
	Subtotal		P - P -	·		\$	20,500		
Site Work									
Remedial Excavation									
Western Bounding Well - Required by Ecology		1	event	\$	10,000	\$	10,000		
Monitoring Well Decommissioning		12	each	\$	500	\$	6,000		
Hazardous Materials Survey (does not include abatement)		1	lump sum	\$	3,000	\$	3,000		
UST Decommissioning Oversight and Closure Reports		1	lump sum	\$	7,500	\$	7,500		
Excavation to Elevation 247 feet		10,000	ton	\$	45	\$	450,000		
Additional Shoring Costs for Overexcavation on SKS Shell Proper	ty	1,020	facing sf	\$	65	\$	66,300		
Additional Excavation to Elevation 240 feet		3,000	ton	\$	65	\$	195,000		
Shoring Installation Cuttings		130	ton	\$	50	\$	6,500		
Placement of CDF Admixture Along ROW		315	су	Ş	125	Ş	39,375		
Backfill to Elevation 247 feet (minus CDF already placed)		1,500	ton	Ş	30	Ş	45,000		
Excavation Trench Dewatering - Sump Pumps and Piping		1	lump sum	Ş	5,000	Ş	5,000		
Installation of Vertical and Horizontal Impermeable Barrier		10,650	st	Ş	8.50	Ş	90,525		
Installation of Compliance Monitoring Wells		3	each	Ş	2,000	Ş	6,000		
Groundwater Treatment	Subtotal					Ş	930,200		
Drilling Contractor 22 Remediation Wolls		22	oach	ć	2 500	ć	55.000		
Utility Closing Viscor Truck		1	each	ې د	2,500	ې د	4 000		
Air Sparge and Soil Vaner Extraction System and Equipment		1	lump sum	ې د	150,000	ې د	4,000		
Rental of Parking Spaces for Equipment Enclosure		1	vear	د خ	130,000	ې خ	28 800		
Site Restoration		0	year	ç	4,800	ç	28,800		
Patch asphalt and concrete surfaces		1	lump sum	Ş	25,000	Ş	25,000		
	Subtotal					Ş	262,800		
Labor and Other Direct Costs									
Professional Labor		1	lump sum	Ş	84,450	Ş	84,450		
Other Direct Costs (reprographics, courier services)		1	lump sum	Ş	/50	Ş	750		
Application Costs		1	lump sum	Ş	10,220	ې د	15,300		
Analytical Costs	Subtotal	1	iump sum	Ş	19,238	\$ ¢	19,238		
CLEANUP ACTION SUBTOTAL	Jubiolui					Ų	115,750	\$ 1,	333,200
Mobilization, Contingencies, and Demobilization									
Mobilization (3% of construction subtotal)						\$	3,592		
Bid (10% of construction subtotal)						\$	11,974		
Scope (15% of construction subtotal)						\$	17,961		
Cleanup and Demobilization (3% of construction subtotal)						\$	3,592		
	Subtotal					\$	37,119		
CLEANUP ACTION TOTAL								\$    1,:	370,300
Indirect Capital Costs									
Engineering Design and Permitting (15% of construction total)						Ş	205,545		
Engineering Construction Services (8% of construction total)						<u></u> \$	109,624		
	Subtotal					Ş	315,169	\$ 16	85 500
					Present Wo	rth C	ost of Annual M		05,500
COMPLIANCE MONTORING		А	NNUAL COST <sup>(1)</sup>		Tresent wo	Real	Discount Rate =	0.9%	<u>'5</u>
				_			n = 6 years		
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Reporting (6 years)			\$ 45,0	00		\$	261,695		
Monthly Operation and Maintenance and Reporting (5 years)			\$ 65,0	00		\$	316,406		
Well Decommissioning (30 wells)						\$	35,000		
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH MONITORING COST								\$	613,100
TOTAL PRESENT WORTH COST OF CLEANUP ACTION ALTERN	NATIVE 3							Ş 2,2	99,000
NOTES: Permits associated with excavation, shoring, and dewatering are a development-rela	ated cost.		n = number of years of ope	ration and	maintenance				

 <sup>(1)</sup>Annual cost is 2013 year cost.
 CDF = control density fill cy = cubic yard
 H&S = health and safety QTY = quantity sf = square feet

UST = underground storage tank



#### Table 10 Cleanup Action Alternatives Screening Summary SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

				Weighting Factor	s for Evaluation Criteria			1
		15%	20%	15%	20%	20%	10%	
Cleanup Action Alternatives	Remedial Details	Protectiveness	Permanence	Effectiveness over the Long Term	Management of Short- Term Risks	Technical and Administrative Implementability	Consideration of Public Concerns	Ranking Score <sup>(1)</sup>
1. Excavation with ROW Dewatering and Chemical Oxidation	Excavation of on-Property soil and monitored natural attenuation for soil and groundwater beneath the ROW.	9	8	7	6	6	6	7.0
2. Excavation with Biosparging of Groundwater	Excavation of on-Property soil and biosparging to promote aerobic degradation of COCs in soil and groundwater beneath the ROW.	8	7	7	6	5	4	6.3
3. Excavation with Air Sparge and Soil Vapor Extraction	Excavation of on-Property soil and use of air sparging to volatilize COCs in groundwater and promote biodegradation and soil vapor extraction to recover contaminated vapor.	9	8	7	6	4	4	6.4

NOTES:

Monitored natural attenuation of COCs is retained for all cleanup action alternatives.

COC = chemical of concern

<sup>(1)</sup>The ranking score for each alternative is the average of the weighted score for five of the six evaluation criteria. Consideration of Public Concerns are not included in the ranking score.

ROW = right-of-way

## PHOTOGRAPHS

**Property Photographs** 



Photograph 1. SKS Shell gasoline service station.



Photograph 3. Kennedy Funeral Home.



Photograph 5. Northwest-adjoining Jiffy Lube.



Photograph 2. North-adjoining vacant lot (a 30 to 35 foot-deep excavation).



Photograph 4. East-adjoining Les





Photograph 6. Northeast-adjoining service station (the BP Arco site, recently rebranded as a Shell).



SES Project No.:0914-004Date:December 18, 2012Drawn By:TJZChk By:SKB/CERFile ID:0914\_Photographs

PROJECT PHOTOGRAPHS SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington

Page 1 of 1

Aerial Photographs



201





P-00914 LENNAR SHELL/0914-004 RIFSCAP/TECHNICAL/CAD/AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS/0914-004 1965 SKS-SHELL DWG





120 30 60 n APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET PROJECT NAME: \_\_\_\_ PROJECT NUMBER: -STREET ADDRESS:\_ SKS SHELL PROPERTY DATE: -04/18/14 DRAWN BY: \_\_\_\_ CHECKED BY: --JQC -0914-004 SoundEarth Strategies CER 3901 SW ALASKA STREET CAD FILE: \_ \_0914-004\_1970 CITY, STATE: -SEATTLE, WASHINGTION

**1970** AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH





124/2014





CHARTS



Chart 1 Cost and Relative Ranking of Cleanup Action Alternatives SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington



■ Cost (\$1,000) ■ Ranking Score



Chart 2 Cost-to-Benefit Ratio for Cleanup Action Alternatives SKS Shell Property 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington


## APPENDIX A HISTORICAL REFERENCES

King County Assessor Records

	N. N. S.		1		301
	ION Maria	sto mest.	Seattle	Pata 142	
Solly Section.	23 Twp 24 Range 4	Ewm Block Tra	ect or Lot	Peas bol tol S	*
PERMIT No. 373965		142			
DATE					
6.20.44			016		
Fee Owner		Ada			Constant of
Condition of Exterior Fair	Interior	Indation / / Flog	Tile	10. PLUMBING	
USE OFFICE	BOOF CONSTRUCTION	Fir Maple	Baths FI.	Walls No. Fixtures	
No. Stories	Mill Construction	Oak 2" x 6" T&G	e g Sq. FtFlor	ors Foilets	
No. Rooms	Rein. Concrete	Lino. 3" x 6" T&G	F F Sq. BrWal	Bds. Basins, Ped.	
Basement No. Offices	Wood Steel	Terrazzo	Sta. FtFlo	ors Sinks	
No. Apartments	ROOFING MATERIAL	Raecolith	on Tay Sq. FtWal	Urinals	
1 rm. 2 rm. 3 rm.	Tar and Gravel	Tile	Lin. FtDr.	Bds. Showers (1 ub) (Stail) Laundry Trays	
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	or X 4 FI	Or		H.W.Tank Fl. Drains	
Frame	Effective Age	Years Future Life	20	Years Sprink. Sys. NoHds.	-
Single Double	Dep. for Cond	Dep. for Ob Dep. fo	or Es Total	15 HEATING	
Mill Construction				Pipeless Furnace	
Class A Rein. Coa.				- Gravity H. A.	100
Stru. Steel and Con.	1 111			Air Cond., Fan	50
Con. Rein. Con.	· TA		A	- 1-Pipe Steam	
GoodMedCheap				2-Pipe St. or Vapor	
FOUNDATION		AND THE PARTY		- Hot Water - Oil Burner	
Mud Sills Post and Pier	- //1.50	Sales Land	The second second	- Coal Stoker	
Brick			B·3	WIRING	
Concrete	- 4-28-47		L-1	- Knobe & Tube	
Pule	- E-3019	NORRIS ADD		- Conduit	
BASEMENT		3925 W. GI	aska	Power Wiring	
Full 5%	-	Repairing Delanas	Section Contractor	Range Wiring	
Nub-Basement	6000 0 the Fund	. blacktop a	baca in 195	2. ELEVATORS	- 500
Garage No. Cars	Total			Pass. E Freight	
Plastered	Assessed Va Sup, Buildi	due 50%\$		Auto. Elec.	
Living Rooms	Total	11g /h. 1		Man. Man.	
Service Rooms					3.50
EXTERIOR WALL CONSTR.	INTERIOR WALLS	GAS STATIONS	C. H. GROUND FI	COOR AREA 100	-
2" x 4" Stud Walls	Lam. Plastered	Frame Metal	S. B TOTAL FLO	OR AREA	- 186
2" x 6" Stud Walls	Ply Wood	Masonry	B 7	(HT)	
Brick Walls	Ceiled Planta Parad	Plastered or Ceiled	2	700-	2
Concrete Walls	Painted	SERVICE BUILDING	3	Editorian State	-
Con. With Pilasters	Stain Varnish	Frame	5		
Tile Walls Rein, Con, Skel	Whitewashed	Metal	6		
Filler Walls	Unfinished	Plastered or Ceiled	7		
Laminated Walls		Floors	8		
EXTERIOR FACING	INTERIOR TRIM	TANKS, ETC., LIST	10		



1	Contraction of the local distance	NORFIS/T	W.S. NAME	···· ··· ··· ··· ·····················
1 0/	2 ADDITION TWP.	N. RANGE EWM: BL	OCK 3 TRACT OR LOT NO. 1	
	DESCRIPTION		less por for st.	The second s
CODE NO.	San Andreas and an		CONT PUPCHASER	
2	3 ADDRESS PROPERTY	3921 W. Alaska	0-(4-29-29)	
PERMIT NO.	4 FEE OWNER	, M. COLMAN, C	CONTRACTOR	
12/2 3 3 3 3	5 ARCHITECT	CTORE FRONTS	EXTRA FEATURES	and the second sec
ORIG. COST	BASEMENT	STORE PRONTS		
5	no		CONSTRUCTION single; cheap	
6 BUILDING			MISCELLANEOUS	foir
office & pla	atform		7 CONDITION: EXTERIOR good IN	TERIOR BOOD FOUND. ET
_1 story		EXTERIOR	8 MAIN SUPPORT COLUMN X F	DOTING SPAN PL
<u>l store</u>	and the second s	firame cedar	9 FIRST FLOOR JOIST	nished
<u>1 room</u>	FOUNDATION		10 BUILDING III	e NET INCOME S
	P&B		11 GROSS INCOME S EXPENSE	% ECON. SUIT. % TOTAL %
The Strategy		1 1	12 DEPRECIATION: COND. 0 OBSERVE	REMODELED 10
The second	ROOF	× - ++	EFFECTIVE AGE YEA	RS FUTURE LIFE YEARS
	compositio	n	DIMENSIONS See below x	SQUARE FT. AREA CUBIC FT.
INTERIOR		- A - A		see below
ceiled; ve	neer kind	/ / P		
		110		INPROVEMENT VALUE
		V		IMPROVEMENT VALUE
FLOORS 1 f	fir		The second se	
FIDE PLACE				DEPRECIATED VALUE \$
FIRE FLAGE	no			OTHER BUILDINGS
PLUMBING TO		+		ASSESSED VALUE 50% \$ 250
		A Distance		DATE 10/1/37
		/ MLAURIE	BIOTT MOTORS	LAND INFORMATION
TILE WORK	0	1	MONEY-BROX INC.	1. Size x level; on
			QUARANTE	grade
		Intrada de la compañía de la		2. STREET-ROAD graded;
WIRING		INPRIS	To W.S.	paved , no arrey
		, Montaine	B-3 L-1	3. SIDEWALK CONCrete; Sever
Unimitio			and the second se	4. LANDSCAPING natural
HEATING IIO		3921-W.Ala	SKa	
A DESCRIPTION OF THE OWNER				5. TRENDATATIC VALUE \$
ELEVATORS 10	)			
				6. Use business
CEILING-HEIG	SHT 1st floor 7'			A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O
				7. DISTRICT poor old

	VIRING MEATING NO CLEVATORS NO CEILING-HEIGHT 15t	floor 7'	3	921-	<i>νοι</i> ω. Α	RRISTOWS B	T.RACK			1. SIZE       x leve         grade         2. STREET—ROAD       gr         paved       ; no         3. SIDEWALK       concre         4. LANDSCAPING       natu         5. TRENDstatic       VALU         6. USE       business         7. DISTRICT       poor	l; on aded; alley te;sewer ral ue \$
		Part P	1				•				to ///
	C OTHER BUILDINGS	CONSTRUCTION	FLOOR	ROOF	STY.	DIMENSION	AREA	VALUE		FLOOR PLAN	30.21 3
17	The state of the state						-				-
				4	ALCONT.				1.1.1		-
	0		1				-				-
	OWNER OR CONTI	RACT PURCHASER	DATE		FILE NO	PRICE	MTGE.	STAMP			
12.00	Niles Motor	or Inc	11 - 8 - 4.		167.81					6	
1				-	-					T H	
										3	
		THE REAL PROPERTY OF					-		1		
1					1111						
					-			-	the factor		
1								-			
				-	-						# 11 The 1
						1			. F	the second s	
	REMARKS	DIMENSIONS:	Shed 6x1	2 = 72;	pla	tform 24 x	88 2 2	112;			
	fence 1	$0 \times 136 = 136$	0					No.			
1			ore t	Idd	+	hat S			- Constant and the	·	
	A150	Z NORI	115 1	au	40	PV. V.					T
		3	ale ale								
23.	No F	31dG CA	Rd.			A CARLES					ø
-	100 10	144 011	1	25				-		PLATFORM	~
		11-11-13	P12	at the	-		1-0-0-				
		Ac	e hal	- out	-		-	and the second	-	38	
		120	love aple	CHV.						OTEN LA TALL	
1.3	and the second s		parti	10 10 2	-						
				-	-					And State of the State	

YEAR BLT/46 CLASS/ EFF YEAR/46 QUAL/ LOT COVERAGE/ NUMBER OF UNITS/	FRAME NE LOW COST ML 100 ML 0	T AREA (ALL BLD ULTI-USE/Y N ULTI-PARCEL PROP	GS)/ /Y_N_	100 NO YES
(500) ++++++++++++++++++   N	IDIVIDUAL BUILDING	DETAILS +++++++	******	+++++++++
BLD CL QU DESCRIPTION	NU	GROSS NET	VR/EV CMP	HE SP
#1 D C USED CAR OFC	1	100 100	46 46 100	NO N
#2		ON-FUNCT ORSOLD		Ñ
#3			/	Ñ
#4			/	Ñ
(520) ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	FINTERIOR SECTION	DETAILS +++++++	++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
BLD# AREA STR-HT / 1 100 8 E14-OFFICE.SMALL	AREA STR-HT	AREA STR-HT	AREA	STR-HT
2	/	/		/
3	/	/		/
4	/	/	PRACES	/
/	/	/		/
(589) ++++++++++++++++++++ACC ACT ENT DESCRIPTION ASPHALT 5000 S0 F	CESSORY IMPROVEMENT	SUMMARY ++++++ ACT ENT DES	++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	+++++++++
// (1)	DUT AT LANS THE REAL	1 1 (2)		

10						
I A .						
Ст 4-28-47 Е П	B·3 L-1		4 5 5 3 105 5 4 6 6 7 6 6 7 7 6 6 7 6 6 7 6 7 6 6 7 7 6 7 6 6 7 7			
33-55 - ACCESSC SECTION F - 3019 NORRIS 3925 V	Apo 1. Glaska BIN	1 1.	DEPREC	C1	EFFECT	NET
NO. 37	TER LENGTH DIAMETE	PSI H	EIGHT VALUE	BUILT	IVE YEAR	DITION
				20	19	
					10	
		-		-	19	-
				-	19	
					19	
					19	
56 - 9544-997					19	
	57 - INCOME DATA	58 - PERMIT	DATA	L au	TE T	DATE
	LESS VACANCY	NUMBER	DATE V	VALUE ST	ARTED	COMPLETE
	ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME \$ 2960	-				
	LESS EXPENSES					
	ANNUAL NET INCOME \$ 3790	59 - SALES R	RECORD			
	VALUE IUNITX VALUE1	MONTH	YEAR	AM	TOUNT	
	RATE (INTEREST TAXES					
	LESS LAND INCOME IV RUE TX RATE 12 12	-				
	RELINCOME TO BUILDING \$ 638	-				
	INTEREST INTEREST AL TAXES ON A DECANTING AND 123	ED STAFF				
	RATE INTEREST A + TAXES 3 + RECAPTURE 4 1/33 BUILDING VALUE	60 - STAFF	ENUMER	ASSIELER	Ju a zon	REVIEWE



	AT	מס	:/	107
	NORRIS,	TO W. S.	5	a Pa
1. DISTRICT C 2. ADDITION	N. RANGEEWM.	BLOCKTR	ACT OR LOT NO.	44
DESCRIPTION		1	ess por for st	Sharlow .
Linerts				
				11
2		Alep Long and a second second		
	- 11-00-9 TS	CONTRACT PURCH	ASER	
4. FEE OWNER	THOMITIO (Se	AND INFORMATION	neved pered	1. 2. 3
	Level devel	BRADE below 10 FT. 2	STREET-ROADSURFACE_PAVOU	
1. SIZE OF TRACT OR LOTX	concret@ewage	Sewer_water_ City	DRAINAGEDRAINAGE	ALESSIN'S
ALLEY IO natural	CONDITIO	N 5. TREN		
FACTOR \$SIDE STREET FACT	DEPTH FACTOR S.	7. DISTRICT	poor old	
6. USE	DUDINOUD		ASSESSED VALUE LAND	
SOIL TYPE CR	OPS-TIMBER STAND NO. ACR	ES VALUE ACRE VALUE		
LAND USE		5 5	IMPROVED ACRES \$	
		S	OTHER LANDS \$	
		5	TIMBER \$	
A LAND SIZE X	TOTAL	S NTCE STAN	TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE 50% \$	
C OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER	DATE FILE NO.	PRICE MIGE STAP	REMARKS	1.000
A Damels etal	5-18-11		-	
		VATER FIRE		
DISTRICT: ROAD	SCHOOL			
DECREAS	E OR INCREASE IN ASSESSED VAL	LUATION		
YEAR AC. LAND DATE	BY	ASON DEGREAS		
1938 900				The second
19				
19				
19				
19				
19				A.
19				
19				
19		FRAYN PRINTING CO. SEATTLE		- decine

3019				
			MERGED 1	0_0485
C/I PROPERTY VALUE SUMMA	RY RECORD	PARCE	ACCOUNT NO.	: 612660-047=
LDG/DATE : 310 01/23/8	7		FOLIO NO.	: 03019
STATUS :CURRENT 01/	23/87	STORY/	SEC-TWN-RNG	: NE-23-24-03
COMP.TYPE : 0			LEVY CODE	: 0010
CNDO/TWN H:			TAX STATUS	: TAXABLE
ACTION CODE				
1. COST COMP WITHOUT C	OMP SHEET			
-2. COST COMP WITH COMP	SHEET			
4. REVIEW WITHOUT VAL	DATE CHANCE			
5. REVIEW WITH VALUE (	CHANGE	tto ages		
6. NO VALUE CHANGE, MON	E TO STATI	C		
* 150 * REVIEW STATUS				
		4500 Parks	ANTENANCE OF	
LERE EXCLUSION - 15-74		M	AINTENANCE RE	VALUE, PUST TU
			94 L.	
* 130 * VALUE SUMMARY	THO	DI VO	CONTROL VAL O	00078500 SEQ 01 .
ROLL 78000	1MP 500	87 06/	20/86 CD#:	C-I REVAL
LAND VOLUE INT. TAX	500	TOTAL	DATE	TYPE APR RVR
LAST 78000	500	78500	06/16/86	S 999 000
APR 6600	0	106600	04/30/87	S OUE
TAT RELAP				
RVR			//	
			N	EN CONSTRUCTION _
TOTAL BY MODEL APPROACH				
* 335 * BUILDING PERMIT A	CTIVITY	and the second of	a sent lorden	
BUDG: TYPE PERMIT DA	TE VAI	UE %	COMPLETE	CALL-BACK
DEDUS THE TERMINE DA				

			에 여기는 기계 환영에 다 한 번호를 가면 해외에 기계 한 번호를 가면 해외에 가지 않는			
90						
	C					
	A 12C		이는 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같 것 같			
5.						
	u u		4 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5			
			418 CALCON 194			
enw u						
12						
	A state of the sta					
178						
			######################################			
AVAILABLE & ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF						
6-4-42					4111113	1311
3355 - ACCEL F - Y 3/8 NORRI	S TO W. SEATTLE	BIN		DEPRECI	EFFECT.	NET
SECTION NO.	B-3 C-SA	R LENGTH DIAMETER	PSI TOWER HEIGHT	ATED Y VALUE BI	UILT YEAR	CON- DITION
	109W-ALASKA				19	1
					19	*
					19	*
					19	
					19	-
					19	
56 - REMARKS	57 - INCOME DATA		58 - PERMIT DATA	- L	1.4	-
4-95 owner occ.	ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME \$	6360	NUMBER DA	TE VALUE	DATE STARTED	DATE
pst Pant 25915		1245				
	LESS EXPENSES 15 RU	0 200				
	ANNUAL NET INCOME \$	5406	59 - SALES RECOR	o		
	VALUE IUNITX VALUE)		MONTH YEA	R	AMOUNT	
	1 410					
	BATE UNTEREST + TAXES - SI	3057				
	LAND INTEREST + TAXES	3057	40 - STATE			

NUMB					110000	T	4.	s.					0				1 11
NATE     Note     Note     Note       DATE     Note     Note     Note     Note       Note     Note     Note <t< td=""><td>FOLIO</td><td>019</td><td>ADDIT</td><td>Z Z</td><td>Ton 24 R</td><td>ADDE 3</td><td>Ew</td><td>m. Block</td><td>3</td><td>Lot or</td><td>1+8</td><td></td><td>L</td><td>ess</td><td>21</td><td>err</td><td>forsh</td></t<>	FOLIO	019	ADDIT	Z Z	Ton 24 R	ADDE 3	Ew	m. Block	3	Lot or	1+8		L	ess	21	err	forsh
DIT     Image: Point of a factor of a fa	PERMIT	NO.	Dection	1				_Tax Lot		Tract						l	
<form><form></form></form>	DITE		Addres	.39	01-1.4	ILASK	0	57			-	2.01					
Priority     Linking     Contrast       Candidation     Transition     Transition     Transition       Priority     Priority     Priority       Priority     Priority	DAIL														-		
No. 000         Total         Total         Total         Total           Image: Control barrando         I	En Our		-1				Ar	chitect					Contract	tor			
The Control of State State         The Distance         The Distance         The Distance         The Distance           In human         No. 067	Conditio	on of Exterior	6	Inte	eriorC	Founda	tion	6	Floor Pl	an: Good			_Accept	~		Good	
Image: Strateging of the strateging	USES	ERVICE S	TATIO	BOOR	CONSTRUCTIO	N	FLO	OR FINIS	EES			Tile	Lino.		PLUM	BING	
No. Nome     Mill Constraints     Unit     Mill Constraints     Mill Cons	1.	No. Stories		×	Frame Lam.			Fir	Maple		1	Baths	F1	Walls	4/2	No. Fixtures	
Image: State of the state o	-	No. Stores			Mill Construction	n	-	Oak	2"x6"	O&7	e Te	Sq. Ft.	F	loors	(2)	Toilets	Pam.
b: Goliman     Wed     Wed <td< td=""><td></td><td>No. Rooms Basement</td><td></td><td></td><td>No. Trusses</td><td></td><td>X</td><td>Cement</td><td></td><td>au</td><td>H of</td><td>Lin. Ft.</td><td>D</td><td>r. Bds.</td><td>2)</td><td>Basins, Ped.</td><td></td></td<>		No. Rooms Basement			No. Trusses		X	Cement		au	H of	Lin. Ft.	D	r. Bds.	2)	Basins, Ped.	
Image: serie in the intermediate     Image: serie intermediate		No. Offices			Wood	Steel	-	Terrass	•			Sq. Ft	Fl	0075		Sinks	
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE AND GAME       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     Der Built     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION     TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTIO	-	No. Apartments	٦	ROOP	ING MATERIAL			- Raecolit	h		Lino. Total	Sq. Ft	W	alls		Urinals Showers (Tu	b) (Stall)
TYE 07 CONSTRUCTION     IN III. 1993     III. III. 199		4 rm. 5 rm.	6 rm.	Or	Tar and Gravel		Or_	110				The F		W-11-	3	Laundry Tr	DRAINS
Instructure     Inst	TYPE	OF CONSTRUCT	NOI				-					Kite	FL.	Walls	1	H. W. Tank	Fl. Drains
Image: Market Part of the second construction		Frame		Date B	uilt_ 1955			Finish	ed		Unfinia	hed [	Remodele	ed =	HEATI	Sprink. Sys. NG	NoHda.
With Constrainting       With Constrainting         With Constrainting       With South Constrainting         With Constrainting       With South Constrainting         With Constrainting       With South Constrainting         With South Constrainting       With South Constrainting<		Single Dou Ordinary Masonry	Die 7	Effectiv	e Age	-	Yea	ra	F	uture Lif	ia			_Years  -		Stove	
Answer     Oartie Jahr       Tim     Bahr       Tim     Bahr       Outrie     Bahr       Tim     Bahr       Outrie     Bahr       Tim     Bahr       Darie     Bahr <td< td=""><td></td><td>Mill Construction</td><td></td><td>De</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>Pipeless Fur</td><td>nace</td></td<>		Mill Construction		De								1				Pipeless Fur	nace
Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description         Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description         Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description       Image: Description         Image: Description </td <td>-</td> <td>Class A Rein. Con</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td>Gravity H. A</td> <td></td>	-	Class A Rein. Con		-											-	Gravity H. A	
Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction         Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction         Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction       Image Construction         Image Construction </td <td></td> <td>Tile Brie</td> <td>sk i</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>•</td> <td></td> <td>I</td> <td>Suspended C</td> <td>an las, H<del>ot Water</del></td>		Tile Brie	sk i	_									•		I	Suspended C	an las, H <del>ot Water</del>
Geod Xind       Clear       How Water         Weak Bilter       Disk Bilter       File Water       File Water       File Water         BARKEDYN       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         BARKEDYN       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         BARKEDYN       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Barkedow       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Barkedow       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Winter Good       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Winter Good       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Winter Good       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Winter Good       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Winter Good       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water       File Water         Minter Good Winter       File Water		Con. Rein	n. Con.	۶_											-	Steam Heat	
Markelling       Name	Good	MedCheap	p					•				1	-		-	Hot Water	
No. No.         No. No. <t< td=""><td></td><td>Mud Sills</td><td></td><td></td><td>Inin .</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>·</td><td></td><td>遂</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td>Tear</td><td>Ass.</td><td>essed</td></t<>		Mud Sills			Inin .		1	·		遂				1	Tear	Ass.	essed
Dick		Post and Pier			+1=1			Carl Carl Carl	- Strenger	Action in		L .	7-8		762	\$100	A0/62
Nature         No. Con         No. Con <th< td=""><td></td><td>Brick</td><td></td><td></td><td>The H</td><td></td><td>Contrast of the local division of the local</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>17</td><td>-12</td><td></td><td></td><td>69</td><td>255</td><td>0 78084</td></th<>		Brick			The H		Contrast of the local division of the local				17	-12			69	255	0 78084
Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States         Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States       Image: Wind States	-~	Concrete			Ho	- Co	-Ori	125	1	3. FL	I-I James	-46			7!	510	0
ABRENT       TA       TA       TA       TA         State of the stat					2-61	F			2 SW	SKKI	S TO	MN	B 3			-	
Sub-brainsets         TA	BASE	MENT			- F-20	17	340	1 + 100 +	tleskie	-st.	SHE	2					
Start     Product		Full %	6	TA			C. Contra							Tour and a	-		
Garad     No. Carr     / 4.1 M/L/     Auto.     Else.     Untersteld     Conduits       Platered     Has.     Has.     Has.     Has.     Press Mining       Living Rooms     Printer     Hoide Times 2-Hyd.     Press Mining       Excrement     Printer     No. Outles       Strike Gooms     Printer     O. R.     Obtools and Factor       Printer     Double     Statement     Printer       Printer     Double     Printer     Total Flood Allas       Printer     Printer     Printer     Total Flood Allas       Printer     Printer     Printer     Printer       Printer     Bain     Versite     Statement       Brite Walls     Bainde     Printer     Statement       State     Brite     Bainde     Statement       Printer     Dock     Statement     Statement       State     Bainde     Bainde     Statement       Printer     Dock     Statement     Statement       Sta	1	Size		2	-1000 9AL		Pass.	Freigh	1t Tr	eated Pil	les, Tim	ь1	Knob & Tub	be .			
Plastered     Non     Max.     Hyd.     Tread Pile only     Ordering       Evrops from     Hodes Enz2Hyd.     Average Length     Pover Writing       Stroke from     Hodes Enz2Hyd.     O. M.     ONOUND FLOOR AREA     [15 2]       Stroke from     Press Writing     Non.     Pover Writing     Resp. Writing       Press Walls     Double     Stud and Plaster     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [15 2]       Press Walls     Bid     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Press Walls     Conserved Walls     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Conserved Walls     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Refin. Con. Stat.     Wallewahed     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Extracted Walls     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Extracted Walls     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       Biding     Blastered     Refin. Con. Stat.     Wallewahed     In 707AL FLOOR AREA       States     Blastered     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       States     Blastered     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       States     Blastered     Plastered     In 707AL FLOOR AREA     [16 6]       States     Blastered		Garage N	o. Cars	1	AIWW		Auto.	Elec.	U	treated		- 1	Flex. Cable				
Living Form     Holts: Elde2-Hyd.     Pavel     Rage Writing       EXTERION WALLS OXERT     DITERION WALLS     0. K.     GROUND FLOOR AREA     115 Z       Fried Stand Walk     State of Platered     TOTAL FLOOR AREA     115 Z       Fried State Walk     Rade of Platered     115 Z       Fried State Platered     Fried State Platered     115 Z       Con. with Platered     Platered     115 Z       Generate Walk     Platered     115 Z       Fried State     Platered     115 Z       Con. with Platered     Platered     115 Z       Fried Walk     Platered     115 Z       States     Blatered     115 Z       States     Blatered     116 Z       States     States     116 Z       States     States     116 Z       States     States     116 Z       States     States </td <td></td> <td>Plastered</td> <td> r loons</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Man.</td> <td>Hyd.</td> <td></td> <td>eated Pi</td> <td>les only</td> <td>X</td> <td>Conduit Power Wirin</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td>		Plastered	r loons				Man.	Hyd.		eated Pi	les only	X	Conduit Power Wirin		-		
Every Rooma     Frontes: Time 2 Hyd.       KTTERLOG NALL     No. Outles       KTTERLOG NALL     No. Outles       KTTERLOG NALL     No. Outles       KTTERLOG NALL     No. Outles       KTRENCE Nall     Double       KTRENCE Nall     Driver Time 2 Hyd.       Kings     Driver 2 Hyd.       Ki		Living Rooms							Pi	ved			Range Wirin	ug .			
Single     Double     Bid and Flatter       P* s * Stud Wile     Lam.     Plastered       P* s * Stud Wile     Dywood       Bid and Flatter     Lam.       Prest     Plastered       P     Stud and Flatter       Converter Wile     Plastere       Plastered     1       State     1       State     1       State     1       State     1       State     1       Plastered     1       Plastered     1       Plastered     1       State     1       State     1       State     1       State     1       State     1	EXTE	RIOR WALL CON	NST.	INTE	Hoista: Eles. Z Hy	'd	6.1	R. G		IOP AP	FA		No. Outlets				
P + 4' Stud Walls       Lan.       Plastered         P + 4' Stud Walls       Plywood         B       1         Concrete Walls       Plastered         Rein. Cons. Skal.       Plastered         B       1         ZATERIOS PARLS       Plastered         State Plastered       Plastered         B       Concrete Walls         Concrete Walls       Plastered         Concrete Walls       Plastered         B       Unitsmabed         B       Unitsmabed         B       States		Single D	Double		Stud and Plaster	1			in the rate			1	13 -	-		-	
X     X     X     Y <td></td> <td>2" x 4" Stud Walls</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Lam.</td> <td>Plastered</td> <td></td> <td>T</td> <td>DTAL FLOO</td> <td>R ARE</td> <td>4</td> <td>1</td> <td>468</td> <td>1.2.2.10</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td>		2" x 4" Stud Walls			Lam.	Plastered		T	DTAL FLOO	R ARE	4	1	468	1.2.2.10	_		
Bick with Pilasters     Colled       Bick with Pilasters     Painted       Con. with Pilasters     Rainer Bord       Rein. Con. Skil.     Whilewashed       Bick with Pilasters     Rained       Staine     Variab       Staine     Willewashed       Bick with Pilasters     Rick. Con. Skil.       Whilewashed     0       Bick Wills     Bingles       Fire     0       Bick Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bick Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bick Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bick Veace     Kind       Wariabad     Bingles       Pirce Cota     Stained       Bingle Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bick Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bick Veace     Kind       Window     Bianded       Bis     Bianded	-	2 x 6 Stud Walls			Plywood		B										
Concrete Walls     Painted     Painte		Brick with Pilaste	618		Ceiled Plaster Board		1 -	-							r		
Con. with Plateres     Stain     Variability       Rin. Con. Skel.     Willowashed       Initiated Walls     Willowashed       EXTREMOR # AUNO     INTERIOR YRIM       Stains     Bhingles       File Walls     Unfinished       Stains     Bhingles       File Walls     Bhingles       File Walls     Bhingles       File Walls     Bhingles       File Walls     Bhingles       File Vener     Mah.       Ook     11       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Brea Cota     Mint Doors       Stone     Coats       Brea Cota     Mint Doors       Stone     Coats       Brea Cota     Mint Doors       Stone     Coats       Mained     18       Stone     Coats       Walls     Bained       Brea Cota     Mint Coastruction       Mill Construction     10       Mill Construction     10       Mill Construction     Floor       Mill Construction     10       Mill Construction     Floor       Mill Construction     Floor       Mill Construction     Floor       Mill Construction     Floor       Mill Construct		Concrete Walls	-	X	Painted		3		-					10000			
Rein. Con. Skel.     Walkerwahled     0       Filler Walls     Unfinished     7       EXTERIOR FACING     INTERIOR TRIM       Stating     Shingles       Siding     Shingles       Siding     Shingles       Siding     Stational       Brick Veneer     Metal       Door     13       Brick Veneer     Metal       Door     13       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Stone     Trim       Plotter     Windows       16     Stone       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Stone     Coats       Plotter     Windows       18     Stone       Joint Con. Size     On       O.C.     In Bridg       Door     11       Nill Construction     Plotter       Ventro     Mill Construction       Ventro     Ventro       Other Building     Coarturetion       Dimensional     S. F. Area       Particle     Ventro       Store     Dimensional       Store     Dimensional		Con. with Pilaster	rs		Stain V	arnish	4						193-	1			
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		Rein. Con. Skel.			Whitewashed		5	-			-		1				
Laminated Wals       INTERIOR FRIM       8       9       9       10       1		Fill	er Walls		Unfinished		7					CAR	1	CAR			
Siding       Shingles       Fir         Shakes       Stucoo       Brick Veneer         Mah.       Oak         Brick Veneer       Metal         Stone       Cost S.         Stone       Cost S.         Stone       Cost S.         Stone       Cost S.         Mill Construction       Stained         Joint Con. Size       Original         OC       In Bridg         Mill Construction       Ploor         Rein: Con.       Ploor         Mill Construction       Ploor         Stories       Dimensions       S.F. Area         Stories       Dimensions       S.F. Area         Stories       Dimensions       S.F. Area         Stories       Mill So         Stories       Stories	EXTE	Laminated Walls		INTE	RIOR TRIM		8				R	EPAIR	1 1	REPAI	R	24	
Shakes       Stucco       Mah.       Oak       11         Brick Veneer       Metal       Doors       13         Stone       Cast S.       METAL       Windows         Stone       Cast S.       METAL       Windows         14       Brick Veneer       Metal       Doors       13         Stone       Cast S.       METAL       Windows       14         Stree. Glass       Trim       Painted       15         Joiat Con. Size       Varniabed       18       0         Joiat Con. Size       Varniabed       19       20         Mill Construction       Unfiniabed       19       20         Mill Construction       Prove Construction       Prove Construction       Net Value         Mill Construction       Prove Construction       Prove Construction       Net Value         Mill Construction       Prove Construction       Prove Construction       Net Value         Other Buildings       Construction       Prove Construction       Stories       Dimensions       S.F. Area       Factor       Value       % Dep.       Deprec.       Net Value         Generation       Construction       Prove       Value       % Dep.       Deprec.       Net Va		Siding S	hingles		Fir		9	-					1				
Herk Veneer     Metal     12       Herk Veneer     Mindows       Stone     Cast S.       Terra Cotta     Stained       Stained     18       Tool Construction     Painted       Joint Con. Size     O       Mill Construction     Ploor       Roin     Construction       Mill Construction     Ploor       Roin     Ploor       Storie     Dimensions       S. F. Area     Pactor       Value     % Dep.     Deprec.       Net Value       Øst for Con.       Mill Construction       Zith       Other Buildings     Construction       Bio     Quart       Øst for Con.     Floor       Other Suidings     Construction       Mill Construction     Floor       Bio     Quart       Windows     Stories     Dimensions       S. F. Area     Factor       Value     % Dep.       Deprec.     Net Value       Øst for Con     Kern       Milt59 <td></td> <td>Shakes St</td> <td>tucco</td> <td>-</td> <td>Mah.</td> <td>ak</td> <td>11</td> <td>_</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>L</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>		Shakes St	tucco	-	Mah.	ak	11	_			L			-			
$\frac{1}{100000} = \frac{1}{10000} = \frac{1}{10000} = \frac{1}{10000} = \frac{1}{10000} = \frac{1}{10000} = \frac{1}{10000000000000000000000000000000000$	×	METAL	Kind		Metal		12	-				11)	48		-	x.	
Terra Cotta     Stained     15       Strue. Glass     Trim     Painted     15       PloOR CONSTRUCTION     Painted     17       Joiet Con. Size     Tom Bridg       O.C.     In Bridg       Mill Construction     20       X Reim: Con.     22       Other Buildings     Construction       Stories     Dimenaions       S.F. Area     Factor       Value     % Dep.       Depree.     Net Value       Generation     7.12       Stained     13       Joiet Con.     21       Z     20       Mill Construction     21       Mill Construction     Floor       Reim: Con.     22       Other Buildings     Construction       Floor     Reol       Stories     Dimenaions       S.F. Area     Factor       Value     % Dep.       Depree.     Net Value       Generation     2.52       Stained     3.0       Y     Y       Y     Y       Stained     3.0       Y     Y       Y     Y       Stained     3.0       Y     Y       Y     Y <td< td=""><td></td><td>Stone C</td><td>ast S.</td><td></td><td>METAL</td><td>Windows</td><td>13</td><td></td><td></td><td>10</td><td>3500</td><td>1967</td><td></td><td>1967</td><td>v 60.</td><td></td><td></td></td<>		Stone C	ast S.		METAL	Windows	13			10	3500	1967		1967	v 60.		
Struct Olds     Trim     Variabled     16       TLOOR CONSTEUCTION     Painted     17     18       Joist Con. Size     v     Variabled     18       Joist Con. Size     v     19       O.C.     In Bridg     20       Mill Construction     Floor     Rool     Stories     Dimensions     S. F. Area     Factor     Value     % Dep.     Deprec.     Net Value       Other Buildings     Construction     Floor     Rool     Stories     Dimensions     S. F. Area     Factor     Value     % Dep.     Deprec.     Net Value       ØFF UTDS     MSTALL     Conce     MSTat     Z     Z     Z     Z       Mill Construction     Floor     Rool     Stories     Dimensions     S. F. Area     Factor     Value     % Dep.     Deprec.     Net Value       ØFF UTDS     MSTALL     Conce     MSTat     Z     Z     S     Z     Z       Maint     Conce     MSTat     Z     Z     Z     Z     Z       Maint     Conce     MSTat     Z     Z     Z     Z     Z       Maint     Conce     MSTat     Z     Z     Z     Z     Z     Z       Maint <th< td=""><td></td><td>Terra Cotta</td><td></td><td></td><td>Stained</td><td></td><td>15</td><td>-</td><td></td><td>1</td><td>Rent</td><td>~]</td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>		Terra Cotta			Stained		15	-		1	Rent	~]		1			
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION       Indica       If		errue. Ones	Trim		Varnished		16 -	_				rg *		124	-	-OB	1.
Joist Con. Size	FLOO	R CONSTRUCTIO	N		Unfinished		18			8	OPPIC	- 2	"ß	B 7			
Mill Construction     20       Nill Construction     21       Network     21       22     21       Other Buildings     Construction       Floor     Rool       Stories     Dimensions       S.F. Area     Factor       Value     % Dep.       Deprec.     Net Value       Off F BUDG     METAL       Conve     METAL       Conve <t< td=""><td>Joist Cor</td><td>. Size v</td><td></td><td></td><td>1</td><td></td><td>19</td><td>_</td><td></td><td></td><td>15</td><td>41</td><td>4</td><td>-</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Joist Cor	. Size v			1		19	_			15	41	4	-			
Krein: Con.         22           Other Buildings         Construction         Floor         Rool         Stories         Dimensions         S. F. Area         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           OFF DIDG         METAL         Control         HETAL         Control         HETAL         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           Garage         METAL         Control         METAL         Factor         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           Garage         METAL         Control         METAL         Factor         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           Garage         METAL         Control         METAL         Factor		Mill Construction					20 -										
Other Buildings         Construction         Floor         Rool         Stories         Dimensions         S. F. Area         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           OPF 01DG         METAL         Conc         METAL         Factor         Value         % Dep.         Depree.         Net Value           Garage         HAV-ADD         C.B.         CONC         BU         1         7.12         Study         1218         407/2         1487         7.37           LAV-ADD         C.B.         CONC         BU         1         7.12         Study         12.52         4 4001         12         12.52         4 4001         12         12.52         12.52         12.52         4 4001         12         12.52         12.52         14.4001         12         12.52	×	Rein. Con.	_			-	22					2			-		
Owner         METAL         Conce         METAL         Sec         Sec <th< td=""><td></td><td>Other Buildings</td><td>Cone</td><td>truction</td><td>Floor</td><td>Roof</td><td>Stor</td><td>ies 1</td><td>Dimensions</td><td>S. F.</td><td>Area</td><td>Factor</td><td>Value</td><td>% Dep</td><td>. Dep</td><td>rec. 2</td><td>Net Value</td></th<>		Other Buildings	Cone	truction	Floor	Roof	Stor	ies 1	Dimensions	S. F.	Area	Factor	Value	% Dep	. Dep	rec. 2	Net Value
5M 1.59		Garage	M	3.	Conc	METER	- 1		829	25	2	525	:1218	40%	\$48	7 : 7	31
5M 1+59		AV-HUV			CONC	20	_/		7.12	8	7	300-	\$252	+ 4001	107	= 26	52
5M 1+59	· ·								r			-	5		8	- \$/3	
and the second s	5M 1+59	1			-	TOME,	-	1 million	-		-						The states
					0		1	14				()					

D

Construction of the local	No.	No.				and the second second	And in case of the local division of the					
1 Decrea in the	1				ADD	and the second		The second second	-	4 8 -	11	7
DICTRICT	2 ADDIT	TION		NORRI	STO W. S		and the second	NAME	3.17			Ta
-	SECTION	TWP.	N	. RANGE	EWM: BL	DCK 3 TR	ACT OR LOT NO	0. 8	\$1			The
	DESCRIP	TION			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	and the second	less por	r for st				_
Y		d			-				-	TOTAL STATE	PSS	Ch.
CODE NO.	143	eo Co.	1012 C 101			The second second				11	1 # 200	
	3 ADDRE	ESS-PROPERT	TY T	3901	W Alaska		CONT. PURCHAS	SER 20	Las	Porte	6 6809	
313302	4 FEE C	WNER	d.M	, COIN	AN .	5-3-20	5/	1000				
312778	5 ARCHI	TECT	_	The state of the second	-	(	CONTRACTOR	and the second second				-
ORIG. COST	8	ASEMENT		STORE FRON	rs	EXTRA FEATUR	RES	Selfer Brief				-
3		no	- in the second	steel s	sh: metal	-						-
6 BUILDING				bulk hd		CONSTRUCTION	solid	; medium			COLOR A	
gas station		In the second second			0	MISCELLANEOU	JS		ALL ROAD		Electron	
_1 story					2,0	7 CONDITION	I: EXTERIOR	good	INTERI	Pood	Foundgood	
_1 store				EXTERIOR	F	8 MAIN SUP	PORT COLUMN	XV	FOOT	ING	SPAN	FT.
1 room				metal: m	tal trim	9 FIRST FL	OF JOIST	concr	ete	INCH CENTE	RS BRIDGED	
	F	OUNDATION		A AND	sur apartis	10	Q VB	BUILDING	fini	shed	and	
		concrete	(ASA)		e	11 GROSS IN	COME S	EXPE	NSE S	NET IN	NCOME \$	
		A Star	183	- 1	D	12 DEPRECIA	TION: CONBO	CBS	ISE.	% ECON. SUIT.	% TOTAL	%
	R	OOF		2/0	)	YE	AR BUILT 19	15	REM	ODELEDNO		
	4	motol	100	11			EFFECTIVE AG	GE 10	YEARS	FUTURE LIF	E 34 YE	ARS
INTERIOR		and care	35	6.		DIMENSIO	NS 16 X	( 38×		SQUARE FT.	AREA CUBIC	FI.
P&B	100mm	1 ASSA	~	· ~			10	- VY		508 320		
ceiled: meta	1: 2 0	arti-			-					, /		
tions: metal	trim										A	
FLOORS	130	NS.							-	IMPROVEN	MENT VALUE	
concrete	Sec. 3	13	-						E	BUILDING	\$	
FIRE PLACE no	No.	And the second s	-						L	MAIN BUILDING	IN RECEIPS	~
Astron Ville	A		1					a if (	C	OTHER BUILDINGS	URENTING S	1
PLUMBING & PAY	turor.	2 toilot	-		Ť		1	-	-	THER BUILDINGS	1000000 S, X4	201
2 hagin : ma	A Co.,	e correc						-	7	ASSESSED VALUE	50% \$ 127	×.
- vastu, goo	-			1 100	+					DATE 10/1/20	- 1000 -	1550
TILE WORK				49		+-	- AND	A		LAND IN	FORMATION	/
no			1	The Termine	ho		10 AF		5	. SIZE X	level; on	
			-	and the second		a rion	10,0	2	-	grade		The U
WIRING			1111	1.2.02	A DATA	Contraction of the last	AND DESCRIPTION OF A		i.	2. STREET-ROA	pgraded;	
cond	ult; 7	outlets	4						-	neved: no al	lev	
					He Bhe	-				3. SIDEWALK	oncrete: s	ever
HEATING Stove				14.00	STO W	5 P.3 1	8					
			-	WORKI	5 10 12		0		-	4. LANDSCAPING	neturel	-
				20	1 1 1-	c lin	C4				ALL VIL ACIAL	TT TO
ELEVATORS DO				3901-1	D. 410	12/14/2	o 1-			5. TREND to the	VALUE \$	
10	-		10.000		a the second		San States	North Comments		5 08 01 0		
SELLING HEIGHT	10+ 01	101								6 LISE Sucies		
CELING HEIGHT	LS C II	001 10.								o. Ost busine	333	
										7 Diernier	510	
			1			* /	and the second second	-		7. DISTRICTOOD	r ora	1000
	14,025	free the	1.	1		1000						100
2												
C OTHER BUILDIN	NGS CO	NETRUCTION									1 1	- 161

WINNE       000040454-7-0425468         NARIS TOWS       0.0001001         NARIS TOWS       0.0001001         SOUTH STORE       0.0001001         CELING- MEDIATION       0.0001001         CELING- MEDIATION       PLOOR         OF THE BUILDINGS       CONTRUCTION         Provide State       PLOOR         OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE         Provide State       PLOOR         OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE         Provide State       PLOOR         Provide State       PLOOR         OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE         PLOOR       PLOOR         Provide State       PLOOR         PLOOR       PLOOR			diff and	202	2	III BREWEND			2. STREET-ROAD gr aded;
NARGS WASS B348         NARGS TO WASS B348         SOUNCE	WIRING conduit;	7 outlets-							paved; no alley
MARIS TO-W.S. P.3-2-3         SOULD NO         BLEWATORS         DO         CELING-HEIGHT LBS FLOOT 101         DELING         CELING-HEIGHT LBS FLOOT 101         DELING         CONNER BUILDINGS         CONNER BUILDINGS         CONNER DUILDINGS         CONNER BUILDINGS         CONNER DUILDINGS         DATE         PLOOR PLAN         ALL ROOT         PLOOR PLAN         STATE				ant M	M ton	AND			3. SIDEWALK concrete; sewer
REATING \$2009       4 LANSCATING 101         Securities       3901-W. A/35/(3 St.         Celling-Height 1st floor 101       9.000 NOT ST.         O       0.000 ST.         Static S				NOR	RIS TO	UW.S. B.	3-1-8	3	
BLEWATORS       DD         CELLING - HEIGENT IST FLOOT 101       3907-W. A/35K2 54         State Buildings	HEATING STOVE			100111					4. LANDSCAPING natural
ELEVATORS       D0         CELLING-HEIGHT 13t floor 101       E. UNE business         0       E. UNE business         0       CONTRET BULLDINGS         0       ROOF STV.         0       FLOOR PLAN         0       CONTRET BULLDINGS         0			21	301-	11).	4/25K	a 51		
ELEXATORS       DO         CELINAG-HEIGHT       13t floor lo'         C       COUNCEN FLOOR TOOL         C       ONTHER BUILDINGS         CONTRET OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER       PLOOR         O       ONTHER BUILDINGS         CONTRET OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER       DATE         O       ONTHER BUILDINGS         CONTRET OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER       DATE         Number OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER       DATE         PLOOR PLAN       10°-4"         O       ONTHER OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER         Number OR CONTRACT FUNCHASER       DATE         REMARKO       Market of Contract Funchaser         Missing TIRE Baffler Hy Shap         Afloo T. NO RR IS Addd to W.S.         J       O         O       O	-		57	101-					5. TRENStatic VALUE \$
CELING-HEGHT 1st floor 10       6. 0% huinass         0	ELEVATORS DO		8.0.200			Statement of the second		Carlot Carlot	
CELING-HEIGHT_IST TAOPTAC         7. DISTRICTOOT OLD         0         Conter Buildings         CONSTRUCTION         PLOOR         No         Mireston         ARRS         Missing         Missing         TIRE Battle R Y Shop         ATSO         ATSO         ATSO         Missing         Missing         Missing         Missing         Missing         ATSO         Missing         ATSO         Missing		101							6. Use business
P       District poor old         P       CONVERT BUILDINGS         CONVERT BUILDINGS       CONSTRUCTION         PLOOR       FLOOR         P       Diversion of the point of th	CEILING-HEIGHT LST	T100 F 10							
2       ОТНЕЯ ВИЛЬДИКОВ       СОНИТИЦСТКОЙ       Р.СОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ ВОЛ В									7. DISTRICTOOT old
0       COTHER BUILDINGS       CONSTRUCTION       FLOOR       ROOT       ST N       DIMENSION       AREA       VALUE         0       OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHABER       DATE       FLE NO.       PRICE       MTGE.       ST APP         W_conff Con       Construction       FLE NO.       PRICE       MTGE.       ST APP         W_conff Con       Construction       FLE NO.       PRICE       MTGE.       ST APP         W_conff Con       Construction       FLE NO.       PRICE       MTGE.       ST APP         W_conff Con       Construction       Construction       Construction       Construction       Construction         REMARKS       MTGO_T       FLE NO.       PRICE       MTGE.       ST APP         MTGO_T       REPARINE       Shop       Construction       Construction       Construction         MTGO_T       REPARINE       Shop       MTGO_T       Norrelist       MTGO_T       Construction         MTGO_T       REPARINE       Shop       MTGO_T       Construction       Construction         MTGO_T       REPARINE       Shop       Construction       Construction       Construction         MTGO_T       REPARINE       Shop       Construction       Construc		1		The state		and a strender	in grant		and the second sec
0       0	Provide States of the second states	June 1					100	1	
C       OMER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       NYCE.       STANF         0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0         C       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0         C       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0       0         C       0 <td>0</td> <td></td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>DIMENSION</td> <td>AREA</td> <td>VALUE</td> <td>FLOOP PLAN 10'=/"</td>	0		-			DIMENSION	AREA	VALUE	FLOOP PLAN 10'=/"
o c wy ceft Co wy cy ceft Co wy cy ceft Co wy cy	C OTHER BUILDINGS	CONSTRUCTION	FLOOR	ROOF	SIY.	DIMENSION			FLOOR FLAN
O       OWNEE OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       NTE       TANT         Wy celt Contract PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       TANT         Wy celt Contract PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       TANT         Wy celt Contract PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       TANT         Wy celt Contract PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       PRICE       TANT         Remarks       Marco Contract Purchaser       Goffice       TANT       TANT         Misoj Fire Battery Shop       Also Contract Shop       TANT       TANT       TANT       TANT         Misoj Repaire Shop       Also Contract Shop       TANT       TANT       TANT       TANT							-		
O       OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO       PRICE       NTGE       BTAN         Wy celt Contract for purchaser       DATE       FILE NO       PRICE       NTGE       BTAN         Wy celt Contract for purchaser       DATE       FILE NO       PRICE       BTAN         Wy celt Contract for purchaser       DATE       FILE NO       PRICE       BTAN         REMARKS       Miscy Time Batter Shop       Contract for price       Contract for price       Contract for price         Miscy Time Batter Shop       Also Time Shop for       Contract for price       Contract for price       Contract for price         Miscy Time Datter Shop       Also Time Shop for       Contract for price       Contract for price       Contract for price         Ball COMMERCIAL - King County Assessor, Scattle, WASHINGTON       Ball Commercial - King County Assessor, Scattle, WASHINGTON       Ball Commercial - King County Assessor, Scattle, WASHINGTON									
O       O       OWNERS OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE       FILE NO.       FRICE       HITCE       BTAMP         My ceff       Co       O       O       O       O       O       O         REMARKS       HISOJ       TIRE Beff@RY Shop       O       O       O       O       O         MISOJ       TIRE Beff@RY Shop       HISO,       MORRIS HOULD WASHINGTON       O       O       O       O         BALL COMMERCIALKING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SLATILE, WASHINGTON       BALL COMMERCIALKING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SLATILE, WASHINGTON       PLOT-WASHINGTON FEINTING CO.	and the second second								
C       OWNERE OR CONTRACT PURCHASER       DATE       PILE NO.       PILE NO.         Wy celff       Co       Image: Contract purchaser       Image: Contract purchaser         Wy celff       Co       Image: Contract purchaser       Image: Contract purchaser         Wy celff       Co       Image: Contract purchaser       Image: Contract purchaser         Remarks       Misciff Time Battle RY Shop       Image: Contract purchaser         Misciff Repairs       Shop       Image: Contract purchaser         Bankl Commercial       Misciff Repairs       Floot-Washington Perinting Contracting Contreacting Contracting Contra	0					PRICE	MTGE.	STAMP	
Wy ceff Co         Wy ceff Co         Wy ceff Co         Wy ceff Co         Grant Contesting Country Assessor, Stattle, WASHINGTON	C OWNER OR CONTRA	ACT PURCHASER	DATE		FILE NO	PRICE			
EMARKS         MISOJ TIRE BATTERY Shop         MISOJ TIRE BATTERY Shop         MISOJ TIRE BATTERY Shop         MISOJ TIRE BATTER SHOT MISON	Wycoff (	Co					-		
REMARKS         MISOT TIRE BATTERY Shop         MISOT TIRE BATTERY Shop         ATSOT Repair Shop         ATSOT Repair Shop         ATSOT Repairs Add to W.S.	- 1							-	
REMARKS         RISOTTIRE Battery Shop         NISOT Repair Shop         NOT ROTATIS Add to W.S.         Joint Commercial-King County Assessor, Seattle, Washington									Contraction of the second
REMARKS         Misol TIRE BAttery Shop         Also TREPAIR Shop         Ball COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SLATTLE, WASHINGTON									
REMARKS         Also The Battery Shop         Also The PAIR Shop         Also The Norris Add to W.S.         Ball COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATLE, WASHINGTON									
REMARKS Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TIRE B					+				
REMARKS Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TIRE B					-				(Vareige)
REMARKS Atsol TIRE Battery Shep Atsol TIRE Battery Shep Atsol TRE Battery S									OFFICE
REMARKS         Atsol TIRE Batteray Shop         Atsol TIRE Batteray Shop         Atso TE NORRIS Add to W.S.         Atso TE NORRIS Add to W.S.         Bandle Commercial—King County Assessor, Stattle, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.								1	
REMARKS Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TRE Battery Shop Atso TREPAIR Shop. Atso TREPAIR Shop. BALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.								-	
REMARKS Atsol TIRE BATTERY Shop Atsol TRE BATTERY Shop Atsol TREPAIR Shop Atsol TREPAIR Shop Atsol TREPAIR Shop BALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.								_	
REMARKS AHSOITTIRE BATTERY Shop AHSOITRE BATTERY Shop AHSOITRE Shop. AHSOIT NORRIS Add to W.S. 3 SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.		1 States			-			-	
REMARKS Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TIRE Battery Shop Atsol TRE Battery S			-			1	-		
Also TIRC BATTERY Shop Also TREPAIR Shop Also TNORRIS Add to W.S. BIOT WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.	REMARKS			-			-		
MISOT TIRE BATTERY Shop AtSOT REPAIR Shop AtSOT REPAIR Shop AtSOT NORRIS Add to W.S. 3 SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,		0 11 0	-						
A150-J REPAIR Shop. A150 I NORRIS Add to W.S. 3 SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,	MISO, TIRE L	SAttery	SUDD	_			-	2	
Also I NORRIS Add to W.S. Also I NORRIS Add to W.S. BMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,				-	-				CANOPY
AISO I NORRIS Add to W.S. 3 SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,	4150-1 RepA11	8 Jhop	-						and the second second
AISO ANORRIS ATOL O MARIA BALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON DRINTING CO.,			- 1 -	11 at	17	- 110	5 .		
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON DRINTING CO.,	A150 1	NORI	RIS	700	20	0 118, 2			0 0 0
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON CO.,		3							harmon and a second
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,				-					
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PIGOTT-WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,			1		-				
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PIGOTT-WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,		-124			_		-		
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON PIGOTT-WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,		De Calific de la							
SMALL COMMERCIAL—KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON								-	and the second
SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING COUNTY ASSESSOR, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON			in the second second						PIGOTT-WASHINGTON PRINTING CO.,
	SMALL COMMERCIAL-KING	COUNTY ASSESSOR,	SEATTLE, WA	SHINGTON				-	

	-						6	1266	;				0
	in the second	-	ADDITION			NORR	IS ADD TO W	EST SEATI	TLE				
			ADDITION .										
1				1	14 SECTI		23	24	N. RAN	GE	BLOCK	3	7
							SPLIT	VALL	ATIO	N			Less po
									Alle				
			DESCRIPT		1000	-							
	LIMITS												
										_			
0	WNER OR	CONTRACT	PURCHASE	R	DAT	TE	FILE NUMBER	PRICE	R	EMARKS			
		Section.							1	he Texa	s Co.		
_	_								7	urge	6/23/5	9 EH(T	7 G-4
						_					· · ·		
											_		
												-	
LICTOR	CT. 80		6CH001							FFORM			
Seat	CT: RC tle-1	DAD	SCHOOL	WAT	TER	FIRE	SEWER	HOSPITAL	AIRPORT	FERRY	METRO		
Seat	CT: RC tle-1	DAD	SCHOOL	WAT	TER	FIRE	SEWER	HOSPITAL	AIRPORT	FERRY	METHO		
Seat	CT: RC tle-1	DAD	SCHOOL	WAT	ER	FIRE	SEWER	HOSPITAL	AIRPORT	FERRY	AMETAN		
Seat	CT: RC tle-1		SCHOOL	WAT	ER BIDGE	FIRE	ASSES	HOSPITAL SED VALUE	AIRPORT	FERRY			SEG N
Seat	CT: RC tle-1 ACRES	TIMBER	SCHOOL	D	BLOGS	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:.	HOSPITAL SED VALUE DATE	AIRPORT	FERRY	FEASON		SEG, N
EAR	CT: RC tle-1 ACRES	TIMBER		D	BLOGS MLOGS	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTAL.	HOSPITAL SED VALUE DATE	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
EAR 53	CT: RC tle-1 ACRES	TIMBER	LAN	D	BLDGS SAL OF A SIL OF A SIL OF A SIL OF A	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTAL. 35 J	HOSPITAL SED VALUE DATE 5-10-5	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
EAR	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER	LAN	D	BLDGS BAL OF A STOCK 350	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
EAR 53	CT: RC tle-1 ACRES	TIMBER	LAN	D	BLOGS BLOGS BAL OF A BLOGS	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:. 35 d	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
	CT: RC tle-1 ACRES	TIMBER		D	BLDGS BLDGS BAL OF A BUCHA BUC	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA!. 35 J	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER		D	BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS BLOGS	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER		D	BLDGS BLDGS BAL OF A Strong 350	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA: 35 d	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
EAR	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER		D	BLDGS BAL-OFA	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:. 35 d	HOSPITAL	AIRPORT BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
EAR	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER		D C	BLOGS BLOGS BAL OF A BLOGS	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA:. 350	HOSPITAL	AIRPORT BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N
	CT: RC tle-1	TIMBER		D	BLOGS MCOTA MCOTA 3570	FIRE	SEWER ASSES TOTA!. 350	HOSPITAL	BY	FERRY	FEASON		SEG. N



C/I PROPERTY VALUE S	UMMARY RECORD	ACCOUNT	ND. : 612660-0495-0
LOG/DATE : 310 01/ STATUS :CURRENT	23/87 01/23/87	FOLIO NI SEC-TWN	D. : 03019 -RNG : NE-23-24-03
BLDG.CNT : 01 COMP.TYPE : 0 CNDD/TWN H:		AREA LEVY COL TAX STA	: 310 DE : 0010 TUS : TAXABLE
* ACTION CODE	UT COMD SHEET	1269 1 193	the second
2. COST COMP WITH 3. FINAL VALUE/DAT 4. REVIEW WITHOUT	COMP SHEET A UPDATE VALUE CHANGE		
6. ND VALUE CHANGE	MOVE TO STATIC		
* 150 * REVIEW STATUS	505		A COLORED TO A COLORED TO A
		MAINTENANC	REVALUE POST TO ROLL
			NETHEORY OST TO NOLL
* 130 * VALUE SUMMARY	IMD 0	CONTROL V	L 000125000 SEQ 01
ROLL 75600	49400	87 06/20/86 CO	C-I REVAL
LAST 75600	49400	125000 06/16/86	S 999 000
APR 93400	61500 1	54900 04/30/8	7 S WE
RVR	512650-0495-0	//	
			NEW CONSTRUCTION
* 335 * BUILDING PERMI	T ACTIVITY		
BLDG: TYPE PERMIT	DATE VALUE	% COMPLETE	CALL-BACK
* SALES ACTIVITY			
DATE AFF.# 06/23/75 E 309377 CC RCN :	SALE PRICE INST 39,000 DEED	<ul> <li>REASON VERIFI 02-VERIF CC-RCNLD :</li> </ul>	CATION CLASS IED GOOD COM. IMP.
* 504 * BUILDING VALUE BLDG DESCRIPTION	SUMMARY		VALUE METHOD
ACT COST :	EFF YR: 65	OTH PCN .	
SOURCE : ACT TREND :	COND : 00	MARKET :	\$
CC RCN : \$4	COMPL : 00 _	THE OTH RENLD:	\$ \$
* 504 * ACCESSORY IMPRO	VEMENT VALUE SUM	CC-RCNLD :	\$39826
ENT. TYPE	ACT-COST SD	IARY.	
70-SERV. STA ACCOVE	ACTOCUST SK	RCN EFYR COND	RCNLD VALUE
7001 1-AUTO HOIST		\$3140 0 20%	\$628
7002 1-AUTO HOIST		\$1570 0 97%	\$1523
7003 4-ISLAND, 3 PUMP		\$392 0 45%	\$
7004 6-PUMP PIPING		\$1176 0 45%	\$
7005 7-DSPNSER PIPING		\$235 0 45%	\$
		%	\$
72-PAVEMENT		53997 0 20%	\$799 đ

GRADE D	AUG	USE CODE		14-18		STO	BRIES		1-16'				
YEAR BUILT	EV 60	CONDITIO	N	Aug	STATISTIC	S PE	RIMETER		166				
EFFECTIVE ADE	23/30	NO OF	UNITS	12	1	80	LARE FEET		2830				
TORY	0400	ADDITIONS			FLA	TITE	NS		BUILO	NO CALCU	LATIONS		
HOT.	8F,	A	1	P	UNBING			STORIES	1-				
37	5 F	4				1		BASE	15.94				
2 ND	8 <i>F</i>	8						HOT FAC.	1960				
5 RD	SF	0						AREA FAC.	1.083				
4.TH	S F	#						STY. FAC.					
STH	ŞF	6					2000000	ADJ. FAC.	1.039				
6.TH	57	6	-					ADJ BASE	11.57				
7 TH	3.F	e.	-					BSMT					
ATH	31	*	-		1000			FLOOR					
9.TH	37	A.			- onesite -	-		ROOF	1				
OTH	85	1						CEIL	1				
TH	3/							PART	1				_
	COLUMN STR		-					MEAT	+				
			-					ATR COND	+				
					10000000	-	-	LIGHTS	1				
			-+-		-			SPRINA	+ +				
			-+			-		ACOURT	++				
									4			-	
									++				
							-	1.0.7.				-	
							-	10'AL	1				
		10000						STORIES	-	_			
			-			_			2832	51 18	16.57	469	53
							-			SF 6		1.	
										31 6			
		TOT	AL					+		3F &			
		AREA OR	UNIT	REPLACE	F	DEPR	TOTAL			35 4			
MASONEV PE	STRADA	24 M	COST	COST	ABE	NET	VALUE	FLAT IT	ENS				
PIPING FOR	PUMPS	3764	4.00	1200	- 24	10	284	BUB - TO	TAL				
PIPINA FOR	TANKS	2	230	1350	+ +	)	- 135	ADDITION	.8				
AUTO HOUST	TINCIO	3	2000	1100	+ +	1-	110	LATE				469	2.27
ODD OAL UN	IDA TANK	1	EXC	6000	4		600	2057 F	ACTOR	1.151	1.09	1.2	50
1000 6411 110	UNG TRAIN	2	3000	12356	+	1	555	· · · A. S	EPLACEMENT	1097		1:585	2.20
180 (001 1101	AL UNOG TANK 2		2015	6150	-	1	615	PHYS CA	CEPRECIATI	ON INETS		x	2 3
ACRHAUT	THAT -	1/2011	345	525		1	152	TOTAL I	PHYSICAL VAL	118	and the second second	1.27	7/ -
and the first of the second		Troop	.65	3055		V	305	ECON .	DA FUNCT OF		+ AT'S	1× O	(0)
								F.NAL 3	PP#2 -++ - +4	1.38	1.1.4.2	1.2	14
TOTAL ACCESSO	RY BUILDINGS			-	-			PERCEN	* COMPLETS	NE*		1008	83
		W VINCH II	SVONME	MENTS				The second se	the second se	and the second second second second			

INCOME APPROACH ACTUAL ECONOMIC	
ANNUAL POTENTIAL BROSS	COMMENTS
LESS VAC & CREDIT LOSS	
ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS	Service Stepan
LESS EXPENSES	
ANNUAL NET INCOME	
· · · · ·	
INT RATE TAX RATE LAND RATE	
LESS LAND INCOME	
x	
LAND VALUE LAND RATE	
MET INCOME TO BUILDING	
- BLOG RATE-	
·	
INT RATE TAX RATE RECARTURE RATE BUILDING RATE BUILDING RATE	
PERSONAL PROP VALUE	
LAND VALUE	
INDIC TOTAL PROPERTY VALUE	
INCOME APPROACH # 1 # 2	
3 COST APPROACH OR RCN	
4 WKT #	
5. WKT # 2	
6 MKT # 3	
ANEA S DER SO FT	
SELECTED VALUE LAND (51100	
APPRAISER SWA	
DATE 1219-83 TOTAL 503800	
57200	

ADE	Delle	USE CODE		14/15		STOP	TIES		1-					
AR BUILT	35 - 74	CONDITION		FAIR	STORY	B PERI	METER		144					
PRATINE MAR	171-14		-	1 MIC		-								
PEGTIVE ANE	17/30	NO. OF O	11.0			1.000	ARE FEET		1152				- 11	st
T.		ADDITIONS	-		FLA	TITEM	5		BUILD	ING CAL	ULATIO	NS TA	V!	
MT.	SF		-	PLI	UNBING		1	STORIES	1-			-H		4
T	SF	•	+					BASE	9,22			-14	W	al
D		0	+		-			ADEA CAC	1.041				-	Fr-
RD	SFI	0	-					ATY FAC	1.460				4	1
n l	SF	e	+					ADJ. FAC.	1 62.9					/
TH	SF	4	-					ADJ. BASE	14.08					-
TH	8 F	e	1					BSNT.	1.0.01					
TH	SF	æ	-					FLOOR						
TH	3F	e	-					ROOF						
TH	8F	3						CEIL						
TH	SF	6						PART						
		and the second			_			HEAT			-			
	STG MEZ	3						AIR COND.						
	1000 SF C	3.95	34	150	. States			LIGHTS						
			-					SPRINK.						
			+						-					
			+						++				_	
			+					TOTAL	1400			-		
	-							STORIES	11-2001				_	
									1152	SF	8 1-1		16.2	20
									1154	SF	6	100	164	10
							10000	1		SF	6			
										8F.	9			
		TOTA	L 3	950	-	TOTAL				SF	8			
		AREA OR	COST	COST	FFF, AGE	DEPR. NET	TOTAL	FLAT IT	ENS					
PIPING	FOR PUTIPS	3	400	1200		.25	300	SUB - TO	TAL				1000	
PIPIHE	FOR TANKS	3	250	750		,25	187	ADDITIO	NS	1000			34	950
	P. 19	1	350	250	-	,72	180	TOTAL					20,1	170
AUTO	HOIST	2	2.000	4000		,25	1000	COST F	ACTOR	CC 1.1	9 6	6.1.08	×	1.28
		1	2000	2.000	-	,72	1440	TOTAL	REPLACEMEN	T COST			\$ 25	817
WHGAN S	76 7 ANIM 1-	34004	4200	4200	-	,72	3024	PHYSICA	L DEPRECIA	TION (NET	30	YRLF	××	,58
	2	40006	2650	5300		,25	1325	TOTAL	PHYSICAL VA	LUE			+ + ++ +	774
A	- Phinait	- 20 G	425	425	-	125	106	ECON.	OR FUNCT	DESOL. (I	ET)		X	
10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Pramie	4760	155	-585	the second second	125	646	FINAL	APPRAISED	ALUE			1	
REST	3 44 55	2.17	-	EL	-		-5	DEBOEN	T COND. CT.					

INCOME APPROACH ACTUAL ECONONIC	COMMENTS
ANNUAL POTENTIAL GROSS	SERVICE STATION : AUTO PARTS 3901 SW ALASKA <u>REMODELED STATION NOW 2 STORT FRAME</u> BUILT 1925 REMOD ADD '62 - 74 <u>HRA = 1152 # 1<sup>ST</sup>FLR + 1000 # 2<sup>HO</sup>FLR STG</u>
LAND VALUE LAND RATE NET INCOME TO BUILDING	ALSO ALD MASONRY RESTROOM 316 24
BLDG RATE:     +     +     +     *  INT. RATE TAX RATE RECAPTURE RATE BUILDING RATE BUILDING VALUE PERBONAL PROP. VALUE LAND VALUE INDIC TOTAL PROPERTY VALUE INCOME APPROACH OR RCN 4. MKT # 1:     ARM     GRM     GROSS 5. MKT # 2:     NO. UNITS     PER UNIT 6. MKT # 3:     X     AREA     \$ PER SQ. FT.	<u> </u>
SELECTED VALUE:         LAND         46.700           APPRAISER         14         BLD'S         23.600           PATE         418180         TOTAL         70,300	80 LAND AV = 6231 \$ e 750/\$ = 46732



							17 15 15	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	962 Conc P	BIK Sele									
	Do Be	7 ) 7 5	9																
								-	1	-			I	1			3		
33-55 - A SECTION NO.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE	Type	QUALITY	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH	< wiD1	A CONTRACT	The						ARC 92				ICT.	NET COM- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE	Туре	QUALITY	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH	< WID1		T						AR0 92				3CT. H	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE	Туре	QUALITY	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH	< WID1								AR0 92				5CT- 8	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO.		Type	QUALITY	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH	< WID1								92				10 19 19	NET COM DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO.				r NUMBER	R LENGTH									92 92				19 19	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA CLD 30	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE	TYPE Station	QUALITY	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH		ATA MIC OR ACTUAL	GROSSINC		E = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	220			92 92 58 - PERM NUMBER		VALUE	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	19 19 19	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA CLD 50 9 P	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc. What F 1-74 4.C. Tend	Station Sood	auality aualit		R LENGTH	4 WID1				E 4 5 4	20			92 92 93 92		VALUE		19 19 19	ATE ODMILETED
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA 6 - REMA 0LD 30 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MC What P 1-74 4.G. Tend V 2000 :	TYPE Stated Stated Stated Stated Stated Stated Stated	QUALITY QUALIT		R LENGTH	WID1     WID1     UAL ECONO     VACANCY     VACANCY     VAL EFFEC     EXPENSES     UAL NET IN				E 4	22			92 92 58 - PERM NUMBER		VALUE	1 1 1 1 1 1	19 19 19	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA OLD 50 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc. what R -24 4.G. Ten V/2000:	Statice Statice Statice	auality		R LENGTH	WID1				E 4 5 4 5 2				92 92 92 93 93 94 94 95 95 9 - SALES 00 9 - SALES		VALUE		19 19 19	ATE ODM-LETED
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA 6 - REMA 0LD 59 9 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MCCULATER UP2000:	TYPE Static Static Static Sood		r NUMBER	R LENGTH	WIDT		GROSS INC ME ME ME TAXES			22			92 92 93 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92	T DATA DATE RECORD	VALUE		19 9 STED D	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA OLD 50 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc what R 1-24 4.C. Tend V/2000:	Station Statio	QUALITY QUALITY Cal.	/ NUMBER	R LENGTH	WID1					29			92 92 93 92 94 95 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97 97	T DATA DATE	VALUE		19 19 19 19 19 19	ATE COMULETED
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA CLD 30 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MC What R 1-74 4.G. Tend V/2000: 352/22	TYPE Static Static Static Sood			R LENGTH	WIDT		GROSS INC MH OME TAXES_ X RATE	2.1.	S 44 S S 44 S S S 44 S S S 44 S S S 44 S S S 44 S S S 44 S S S 45 S S S S 45 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	20			92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9	IT DATA DATE	VALUE	DATE STAR	19 19 19 19 10 9 10	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 6 - REMA CLD 500 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc what R 1-24 4.C. Tend V/2000:	Station Station Station Station Station Station	QUALITY		R LENGTH	WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1			21	8 5 4 8 5 4 8 5 7 8 5 7 8	+24 +22 +22 +22 			92 92 92 93 93 94 94 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95	AT DATA DATE RECORD YEAR	VALUE		19 19 19 19 19 19 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	ATE EVIEWER
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA 0LD 30 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MC What R 1-74 4.G. Tend V/2000: 352/22	TYPE Static static static			R LENGTH	WID1			2.1. 2.1.	s 4 s s s s s	20			92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9	IT DATA DATE RECORD YEAR ENUMERATOR 5 6	VALUE ASSIFIER 56		ICT. R	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA OLD 50 9 P.	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc what R 1-24 4.C. Tend V/2000	statice statice amadel statice	auality auality al. Cal,		R LENGTH	WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1	ATA		оме 	S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4	+24 +22 +22 			92 92 92 93 94 94 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95		VALUE ASSIIFIER 56		IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP I	ATE CON DITION S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA 6 - REMA 0 LD 50 9 9 9 9 9 9	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MC What R 12000 : 250/20	static static			R LENGTH	INCOME DU UAL ECONO VACANCY UAL EFFEC EXPENSES UAL NET IN LAND INCO INCOME TO UILDING INCOME TO INCOME TO IN			2.1 v	5 4 5 5 5 5 5 7 5 7 7 7 8 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7 7 8 7	+2 +2 29 +2 29 	3070		92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9	IT DATA DATE RECORD YEAR ENUMET ATOR 5 6		AMOU	ICT. R ICT. R IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA CLD 50 9 P. 9 P. 9 P. 1 - APPRA YEAR	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc what R -24 4.C. Tend V/2000 : BSV/M	TYPE TYPE Static	auality aualit	ACCESSOR	R LENGTH	WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1	ATA		оме 	S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4	42			92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9				IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP I	ATE ODMLETED BUTION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA 0 LD 50 9 9 P. 9 P. 1 - APPRA YEAR	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS SERVICE MOUNT BUILDING PRINCIPAL BUILDING	TYPE TYPE Stated Stated Sood Stalles NU		ACCESSOR	R LENGTH	WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1	ATA ATA DMIC OR ACTUAL ATA COME		20ME	s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4 s 4	+2 +2 29 +2 29 			92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9	IT DATA DATE RECORD YEAR ENUMERATOR 5 6			ICT. R ICT. R IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP	NET CON- DITION
33-55 - A SECTION NO. 5 - REMA CLD 50 9 P. 9 P. 1 - APPRA YEAR	CCESSORY IMPROVEMENTS SECTION TITLE SECTION TITLE RKS Service Mc what R -24 4.C. Ten V/2000 	TYPE TYPE Static static static sold stalled w	auality auality al. Cal,	ACCESSOR	R LENGTH	WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1 WID1	ATA  ATA  DATA  ATA  DATA  ATA  DATA  TIVE GROSS INCC  ATA  TOTAL IMPROVE  TOTAL IMPROVE		оме 	S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4 S 4	42			92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 9	IT DATA DATE SRECORD YEAR			IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP IP I	ATE COMUNICATE DITION

	All the second		-				19		2		-			1			-	-	
-			4				19		x		TYPE			E. F.	NUMBER		YEAR BUILT	EFFECTIV	
41 -	DRIVE-IN TH	EATER SCREEN	N				19		•	1								19	*
	QUALITY	1	MEACH	D.F.M.E.A.M.F.													-	-	
	(A-E)		(WIDTH	HEIGHT)	AREA	YEAR	EFFECTIV	VENET	-								-	19	8
						BUILT	YEAR	CONDITIC	DN			-						19	*
42 -	UTILITY BUIL	DING & GREE	NHOUSE	SHELLS		-		_	57	RAU DOA			_						5
1-1	NOOD UTILITY	,	2 00				_	_		NAILRUA	D THACKAG	έΕ.							
2 - 1	NOOD & META	LUTILITY	4 - SH	ED TYPE UTILITY	0 - HEATED	GREENHOUS	OUSE						L	ENGTH			YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET
BLDG	TYPE	QUALITY	M	EASUREMENTS		VEAR	EFFERTIN	e wer	-	-					_		BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION
		(ACE)	(1	ENGTH, WIDTH)	AREA	BUILT	YEAR	CONDITIO	N			-						19	x
		11.2					19		1	-		_	_		1.0.0			19	×
									54 - 5	STORAGE	TANKS								
			-			-	19	X	1 - EL	LEVATED	WOOD			5 - BUL V	ACTOOL CLUB				
40							19	×	2 - EL 3 - BL	LEVATED	STEEL			6 - BELOW	GROUND FU	JEL ROOF	9 - Pl 10 - Pl	OPANE HEN	1000000
43 -	UNLITY BUIL	DING & GREEN	NHOUSE F	LOORS					4 - BU	JLK PETR	IOLEUM-FLO	ATING P	ROOF	7 - ABOVE 8 - ABOVE	GROUND FU	EL-HORIZONTA	L 11 - PI	ESSURE-SPH	RE
1 - W	000				2 - CONCRETE	-						-			Choone Po	TOWER			
BLDG. NO,	TYPE	QUALITY (ACE)	ME	ASUREMENTS	AREA	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET	TYPE		CAPACIT	Y	BBL	NUMBER	PSI (10-11)	HEIGHT (1-2)	YEAR BUILT	EFFECTIVE YEAR	NET
			-			BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION	16		800	0	E	1			74	19	92.
			-				10	*	6		400	0	C	2			12	10	1/1
			+		-		19	*	6		280	2	E	1			12	10	11.5
			1000		a second second		19	*									62	19	95 ×
44 - 1	ENCING				The state of the second			-	55 - 01	THER AC	CECCORY IN		-					19	x
1 - W	DOD FENCE		4 - 0	HAIN LINK FENC	E 7 W000 FW840				00 - 0	THER ALL	LESSORY IM	PROVEN	MENTS		10.00				
2 - CO 3 - BR	ICK OR STON	E FENCE	5 - C 6 - C	AHIN LINK SWIN	G GATE 8 - BARBED WIRE	TOP OR EXT	RA RAIL	12.01	SECTION	TYPE	QUALITY	o	THER D	ESCRIPTION	DEP	RECIATED	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET
		QUALITY	× T	HEICUT	TT	1		-											CONDITION
	YPF	UMEIT		HEIGHT	LENGTH	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET		-				-			-	19	*
		INCE		(1.7)		BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION	Contractory.						10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			19	×

## KING COUNTY ASSESSOR'S COMMERCIAL - INDUSTRIAL SUPPLEMENTAL PROPERTY RECORD

NOR (2)	200	MINO	R	72 SPLIT	FOLIO 2017	UBLETTER_	SUBNUM	BER				1.5		_			CA	RDOF_	SCARDS
36 - SERVI	CE STATION	ACCESS	ORIES	S					45 - MARINE	PIERS 8	MOOR	AGE ENCLOS	URES						
1 - AUTO	HOIST	3 - TV 4 - TH	NO PUMP IS	SLAND 5 - FI PISLAND 6 - PI	OUR PUMP ISLAND 7- PING FOR PUMP	- PIPING FOI	R DISPENSERS		1 - SMALL B 2 - MOORAG	DAT PIE	R	ROOF	3 - M 4 - S	NOORAGE EN	CLOSURE WA	LLS			
	TYPE			NU	ABER	YEAR BUILT	EFFECTIVE YEAR		TYPE	QUAL (A-E)	LITY	MEASUR	EMENTS	, HEIGHTI	AR	EA	YEAR BUILT	EFFECTIVE I	VET
	/	-	-		E	DU	19	95 1										19	x
_	/		-		/	19	10	11-2			-							19	×
	- 4	/			2	62	19	40										19	×
		D			2	12	19	11/2			1							19	x
-			-		1	50	19	73	46 - MARINI	BULKH	TEADS						-		
			-				10	×	1 - W	000	1	2 - STEE	L ALITY		LENGTH	3-	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET
	-	1				-	19	8			-	(A-E	=)				BUILI	19	5
36 - SERV	ICE STATIO	TYPE CA	ANOPIES								-	-			1.5			19	×
QUALI	TY		MEASUR	EMENTS	AREA	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET	47 - GRAIN	ELEVAT	TORS								
(A-E)			(LENGTH	, WIDTH)		BUILI	TEAN	CONDITION N	NO UPPER HEA	DH'SE	v	VALL		IN OUTSIDE	HE	IGHT	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET
	1						19	*	OR CONV. GAL	LERY		ENGTH	-	DIAMETER	-			19	*
							19	*		-		-	-		-			19	*
						-	19	×			TACKE	E CHIMNEYS	-	-					
					1				48 - INDUS	INLINED	ALKS	a crimerers	2 - BR	ICK LINED W	TH FIREBRIG	ж	3 - CONCR	ETE	
37 - PAVI	EMENT				2 - ASPHALT			1000	TYPE			UMBER	OUT	SIDE DIAMET	ER HE	EIGHT	YEAR	YEAR	CONDITION
1 - CONC	RETE	ITY I	HE	SUREMENTS	AREA	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET	inc		-		-					19	х
TYPE	QUAI (ACE		(LE	NGTH, WIDTH)	Anco	BUILT	10 ID	20.			-		+					19	*
,		C		and some	4700	35	19	20-			-	-	-					11-11	
							1.0		49 - CRAN	RATS	-	-	1	-	- OUTDOOF	1			
38 - SWI	MMING POOL	.s				-	-		1 - 110001			CAP	ACITY		LENGT	н	YEAR BUILT	EFFECTIVE YEAR	CONDITION
1 - RECT	ANGULAR	_			2 - IRREGULAR	YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET	TYPE	-		(10	NSI		-			19	×
TYPE	QUA (ACE	LITY	ME.	ASUREMENTS	AREA	BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION	-	_	-		-					19	×
	-					-	19	-	-	-	-							19	×
	-					-	19											144	_
						-	19		50 - TRUC	K SCAL	ES		-	c	APACITY		YEAR	EFFECTIVE	NET
39 - YA	RD LIGHTIN	3								NUMB	ER	1.1.1.1.1		a	ONSI		BUILT	10	×
1 - WOO	D POLE	3 - AL	UMINUM O	R CONCRETE POLE	5 - FLUORESCENT 6 - MERCURY VA	FIXTURE	E	The second										19	*
2 - STEE	L POLE	4 - INC	ANDESCE	NT FIX IORE		YEAR	EFFECTIVI					1.							
	TYPE		(A)	CE	NUMBER	BUILT	YEAH	CONDITION	51 - LOA	DING DO	XCKS, R	AMPS, & LEV	ELERS		51 000 TU	U DOB BAMP	7 - HY	DRAULIC DO	CK LEVELER
						-	19	×	1 - LIGHT	WOOD Y TIMBE	DOCK	3 - CO K 4 - DO	CK RAM	P 6-	MECHANICA	AL DOCK LEVI	ELER	-	Les
						-	10	×			UALITY	NUMB	ER	MEASURE	MENTS	AREA	YEAR BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION
						-	19	*	TYPE	0-	5)		-	ILENGTH,	WIDTH	-		19	×
						+	19	*		-	_	-	-+					19	x
						-	19			-		-	-					19	×
						-				-		+	+					19	x
40 - MC	BILE HOME	PARKS &	DRIVE-IN	THEATERS	2-	MOBILE HON	E PARK VEHI	CLE SPACE			ACCESS	ORIES	-						
1 - DRI	VE-IN THEAT	TER VEHI	CLE SPACE	UALITY	NUMBER	YEAR	EFFECTIV	E NET CONDITIO	52 - RAI	ER STO	P	2 - SWITCH	3	- FLASHER	SIGNAL PAIR		1	Lessetty	NET
	TYPE		L	A-E)		-	19	3		T	VDE				NUMBER		BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION
						+	19	,	-				+					19	×
							19						+		-			19	N
													+					19	5
41 - D	RIVE-IN THE	ATER SCH	REEN MEA	SUREMENTS	AREA	YEAR	YEAR	CONDITIO	N				+						5
(A	E)	-	[WII	OTH, HEIGHT)			19		×	ROAD	TRACK	AGE	-					-	-
-		DING & G	REENHOU	SE SHELLS					53 - RA				LEM	GTH			YEAR BUILT	YEAR	CONDITION
42 - U	TLITY BUIL	MING & G	3-	CONCRETE BLOCK	UTILITY 5 - UNHE	ATED GREEN	NHOUSE								-			19	
1 - W0 2 - W0	OD & META	UTILITY	4-	SHED TYPE UTILIT	6-HEAT	VEAL	EFFECT	VE NET			_						-	19	×
BLOG NO.	TYPE	QUA	um	(LENGTH, WIDTH)	AREA	BUIL	T YEAR	CONDITI		ORAGE	TANKS								
H						-	19	-		VATED	w000	-		5 - BULK	PETROLEUM	DOUBLE ROOM	F 9-	PROPANE PRESSURE H	EMISPHERE
H							10		2 - ELE	VATED	STEEL	FLAT BOOF		6 - BELOV 7 - ABOVI	GROUND FL	JEL HORIZON	TAL 11 -	PRESSURE	HERE
H						_		-	4 - BUL	K PETRO	OLEUM	FLOATING R	OOF	8 - ABOVI	GROUND FL	TOWER	YEAR	EFFECTI	E NET
43 - U	TILITY BUI	DING & C	GREENHOU	ISE FLOORS	A	-			TYPE		CAP	ACITY	GAL/ BBL	NUMBER	(10-11)	HEIGHT (1-2)	BUILT	YEAR	a D
1 - W0	000	-		MEASUREATINE	2 - CONCRETE	YEA	R EFFECTI	VE NET	ON	+	01	000	F	1		-	74	19	17.
BLDG.	TYPE	QUA (ACE	LITY	(LENGTH, WIDTH)	AREA	BUIL	YEAR	CONDITI	. 9	-	Un	00	G	2			62	19	115
H						-	19	-	1	-	2 9	20	¢	1			62	19	75
	-						10	-	*	-	-							10	-
-						_		-	55 - 01	HER AC	CESSOR	RY IMPROVEN	MENTS		_		- vran	EFFECT	VE NET
44-1	FENCING								SECTION	TYPE	QUA		THER D	ESCRIPTION	DE	ALUE	BUILT	YEAR	CONDITIC
1 - W	OOD FENCE		of	4 - CHAIN LINK FE	NCE 7 - WOOD SW	WIRE TOP O	R EXTRA RAI		-		-							19	-
2-00	RICK OR STO	OCK FEN	e .	6 - CHAIN LINK SL	IDING GATE	VE	A EFFECT	IVE NET	ION	-	T						+	19	
1000		T		UEIGHT	LENGTH	BUI	LT YEAR	CONDIT		-	+				1		10	-	







111	11	111													)
1. DIST	RICT .	2.	ADDITION	TW	PN. RA	NO	AD RRIS/T		BLOCK	. 3	TRA	CT OR LOT NO	920	72;	*.
3 4005	2 RESS		RTY				<u> </u>		CONTE		URCHA	SER			
4. FEE	OWNE OF TH	RACT OR L	.ot;	×	HAMI	120N	LANE	/3 -	30 ORMA ON	TION	.FT. 2.	STREET-ROAD	graded	SURFAC	paved
ALLE 4. LANI FACT	DSCAN	nek PING	3. si	nat nat	ural or s	SEWAGECOND	SEW	er v	CRED	5. 5.	TRENC		DRAIN	AGE	FRONT STR
LAN		E _ 5	SOIL TYPE	CR	OPS-TIMBER ST	AND NO.	ACRES	VALUI S	E ACRE	VALU	JE	LOT	ASSESSED	VALU	E LAND
										s s s		імр отн тімі	ROVED ACRES ER LANDS BER		\$\$
	ND SI	OR CONT	X RACT PURCH	ASER	DATE	TOTAL FILE NO	PR	ICE	мта	S E	STAMP	TOT DAT REMARKS	AL ASSESSED VAL	UE 50%	\$
DIS	TRIC	T: RO	AD		SCH	DOL	WATER	FIRE							
ASS	AC.		DE	CREASE	OR INCREASE	IN ASSESSED	VALUATIO	ON		DECR	LAN	INCREASE			
19 <u>5</u> 19 <u>5</u> 19		180	11-49	A	3										
19 19 19									1.4						
19 19 19															
19							2	Tank				-	NO ST COMPANY		

				5.1.1			-	
	2. ADDITION			N	ORRIST	Po w.s.		05101
23-C+	SECTION	N.	RANGE	EWM.	1	BLOCK	3TRA	ACT OR LOT NO. 10
LIMITS	DESCRIPTION_			the state				
NS					-		-	
CODE NO.	-							
de	and the second second							
DDRESS OF P	ROPERTY	01 40	~17	011	fa i	CONTRACT	PURCHA	ASER0563
EE OWNER		TIL, VTA	CITIC .	UNY (	ND INF	J-JC	<u></u>	
TTE OF TRACT	OF LOT X	TOPOGRAPH	y lev	el G	ADEDEL	ow 10	ET 2	graied supress paved
ALLEY NO	3. sid	EWALK plan	k sewa	Geewer		WATER	city	PUMPDRAINAGE
ANDSCAPING	natural			ONDITION			5. TREND	D Static VALUE OF LOT \$FRONT STREET
FACTOR \$	SIDE STREE	T FACTOR S	DEPTH F	ACTOR S_		CREDIT		
JSE		Dustner	55	-	7	DISTRIC	r	poor old
LAND USE	SOIL TYPE	CROPS-TIMBER	STAND	NO. ACRE	S VALU	EACRE VA	LUE	ASSESSED VALUE LAND
					\$	\$		
						\$		- IMPROVED ACRES \$
					-	S		OTHER LANDS \$
LAND CITE	Y	With the state of the state	TOTAL		-	5		TIMBER \$
OWNER OR	CONTRACT PURCHA	ASER DATE	FILE	NO.	PRICE	MTGE	STAMP	P TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE 50% \$
								REMARKS Marge (Sec 0505) 1/27/6
	a first and the state of the							
	the second second						-	
DISTRICT:	ROAD	S	CHOOL	WA	TER FIRE		30.0	
		and the second				1	-	
ASSESSED V	ALUE DE	CREASE OR INCREAS	E IN ASSES	SED VALU	ATION		LAN	ND
28 AC.	AND DATE	BY		REAS	ON	DI	CREASE	INCREASE
51 1	80 11-49	NB	-	1000	100			
57 1	230 5/28/56	at	Rev					
, /			-	analla,				
>								
9					-			
		Conceptual designation			TT I			
9		the second se	and the second se					
9 9 9								

		1111	111						10			
								NODET	ADD	w.s.	OST	51
ISTRICT	2. AD	DITION						NORAL	. or 10	3	H 61966	
270	SEC	CTION	TWP.	N. R.	ANGE	EW	M		BLOCK_		01200 j	
LIMITS	DE	SCRIPTION.	14.25									-
WS	-							-	110 - 5-10			
CODE NO.			N									
2			11.000						-		A92	Arc
DDRESS OF	PROPERT	ΥΥ	p1	HA	MIL	TON	10	7-1	3-3	O PURCHA	ASER	1-
EE OWNER.			1	····	1100		LAN	DINFO	ORMATI	ON		
				TOPOGRAPHY	lev	el	GRAI	DE bel	Low 10	FT. 2.	2. STREET-ROAD	1
IZE OF TRA	TOR LOT	3. 50	DEWALK	plan	SEWA	GE SO	wer	v	VATER	city	DRAINAGE	
ANDSCAPI	NG		n	atural		CONDITI	ON_			5. TRENI	D STATIC VALUE OF LOT S FRONT ST	REET
ACTOR \$		SIDE STREE	T FACTO	DR \$	DEPTH F	ACTOR	\$		CREDIT	m	noor old	
SE				business	-	_	_	7.	DISTRI	стр	ACCECCED VALUE LAND	
1	-		-		TAND	NO AC	RES	VALUE	ACRE	ALUE		
AND USE	50	IL TYPE	CRO	OPS-TIMBER S	TAND	NO. AC	ALS	\$	5		UNIMPROVED ACR96 \$	
			1						s		IMPROVED ACRES \$	
									S		OTHER LANDS \$	-
									5		TIMBER \$	
LAND SIZE	e )	(	Sec.		TOTAL		-		S	1	TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE 50% \$	
OWNER	OR CONTRA	ACT PURCH	ASER	DATE	FILI	NO.	PF	RICE	MTGE	STAME	DATE DATE DEAD 1/2	4/1
					-	-	-				REMARKS THE LIGE CALL CALL	10
						1						
and the second s							1	1				
DISTRICT	: ROAL	>		SC	HOOL		WATER	FIRE				-
								-				-
								-		1.4	AND	
ASSESSED	VALUE	DE	CREASE	OR INCREASE	IN ASSES	SED VA	LUAT	ION	1.	ECREASE	INCREASE	
AR AC.	LAND	DATE		BY			ASUN				CK1947	
8	100	11-7-14	N	3	-							
	1220	5/20/01	at	5	Red	10.18						
27	1 20	10400		No. west	4							
				Contraction of the					-			
	A						_					
											I THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF	
	-					-						
							-			and the second second		
			and the second se						and the second se			



X Sia	SATERIO	IN R	100 0 0 0	X	EXTERI		BASE			KDOA	2	1111		I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	1
	10			10 1	Pflae Lach Serve	Cam	PA	12 C 12	ADD	A DA	0 H	2020			P
1. DIS	TRICT	2 2.	ADDITION			¥.		NORRI	S/I	) W.S			10		11
		-0-	SECTION	TW	'P'_N. R	ANGE	EWI	м	_BLO	ск	O TR	ACT OR LOT	NO		-
L	LIMITS		DESCRIPTIO	NN		1	E CONT							1 11 K	
M	15														
co	9 9	0.	-	S. And											
	~										-	1		and the second second	-
3. ADI	DRESS	OF PROPI	ERTY	p.	1 Ha	mil	ton	ITa	-CON	TRACT	PURCH	ASER	and the second s		_
4. FEE	OWN	IER		111	LI VIA	////	con.	AND IN	OPM	ATION	-0)			Contraction in the	
1. sizi	E OF	TRACT OR	LOT	×	TOPOGRAPHY	leve	1	GRADE L	elo	N 8	ET 2	CTOFFT D	an graded an	paved	
ALL	EY	0	3. s	IDEWAL	< plank	SEWA	GSewer		WATE	RCit	_г. 2 У	PUMP_	DRAINAG	E	
4. LAN	NDSC	APING		ne	tural		ONDITIO	N		5.	TREN	stati	C VALUE OF LOT S	FRONT STREET	
FAC	CTOR	ş	SIDE STRE	EET FACT	OR \$	DEPTH F	ACTOR \$		CRE			and the second second			
6. USE	£			_	resi	dentia	1		7. DIS	TRICT.	_	poor	old		
LA	ND US	E	SOIL TYPE	CR	OPS-TIMBER ST	TAND	NO ACR	ES VALL	IE ACE	E VAL	115	1	ASSESSED V	ALUE LAND	
					COT		HUIACI	\$		5			LOT	5	-
										5			IMPROVED ACRES	s	
			- Torrange							5			OTHER LANDS	s	
-	_			_			_		_	5	111		TIMBER	\$	
LA	AND S	IZE	×		1	TOTAL			1	S			TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE	50% \$	
	OWNE	R OR CONT	RACT PURCH	ASER	DATE	FILE	NO.	PRICE	MI	GE	STAMP	2	DATE		
		a North										REMARKS	5	Contract of the second	
	10.000														-
	1.8			an an	and the second										
-			al al and	-	1	1	1		1						
DIS	STRIC	T: RO	AD	-	SCH	OOL	w	ATER FIRE	-			-		and the second second	
									-					and the second	_
-									-	-			1		
YEAR	AC	LAND	DATE	CREASE	BY	IN ASSES	DEAS	ON	1	DEC	DEAGE	INCREASE		No. of Concession, Name	
1938		110	PAIL		51	the start	REAS			1000	ALASE	CK 1447		CHARLES THE PARTY OF THE	
051		180	11-49	N-	3										
19							1.34.34		1	1.1					
19		ling in									-				_
9	-		-										-		-
9				-				-		-	-		-		
9								The second			1				-
19				10 K.											
19				1				7.414							
				the state of the s								and the second se	and the second se		-



	R	=	OOR	TV				FERIO								TERI							SEME			UND					1	PEO				-	1	ning.	• 0*	I
Steel	Rico	*	CONS	3.8%	Brick	Marb	Sidir	RF		Tile	Pre-	Rein Str.	Con	Bric	Sing	OR	Ser	No.	Pla	Gai	Siz	Sut	F. NT	5	C.		DU.	\$ \$	0	. 0 3		πĮ	- 4	ZZ	m	7 7	-		ne	1

						AD	D	and the second second	6196	6
DISTRICT	2. ADDITION	and the second second	-		NO	RRIS/T	0 W.S.		0120	0525
and the	SECTION	_TWPN. F	ANGE	EWM	BI	LOCK 3	TRA	CT OR LOT NO	13 6 /	6 thet
LIMITS	DESCRIPTION								/	( )
NAL S	1				-					
CODE NO.				-				the state of the s		The second second
12								No. of Concession		
ADDRESS OF P	ROPERTY	1	1 1/1		C	ONTRACT	PURCHA	SER		fe 2
FEE OWNER					1		and and and			
				LAND	INFOR	RMATION			and .	howed
SIZE OF TRACT	OR LOTX	TOPOGRAPHY	rlevel	GRAD	E DelC	OT WC	FT. 2.	STREET-ROAD	Baea SURF	ACE paved
ALLEY	3. SIDE	WALKPLANK	SEWAGE_	sew	er wa	TER_C1	ty	PUMP	DRAINAGE_	
LANDSCAPING		natura	LCONI	DITION		5.	TREND	Static VALU	E OF LOT S	FRONT STREET
FACTOR \$	SIDE STREET I	ACTOR 5	DEPTH FACT	OR S	c	CREDIT		blo noon		The second s
056			siness	1	7.	DISTRICT.	-	poor ord	- Carrier and Carrier	
LAND USE	SOIL TYPE	CROPS-TIMBER S	TAND NO.	ACRES	VALUE	ACRE VAL	UE		ASSESSED VAL	UE LAND
					s	s		LOT		5
				C. C. C. C.		s		UNIMPROV	ED ACRES	\$
						s		IMPROVED	ACRES	\$
						s		OTHER LA	NDS	\$
LAND SIZE	120x 27639	7	TOTAL	)		s		TIMBER		
OWNER OR	CONTRACT PURCHASE	ER DATE	FILE NO	PR		MTGE	STAMP	TOTAL AS	SESSED VALUE SU	2% \$
King Co.	ax Deed No. 16127							DATE		
Maj. Ges.	W. Farwell P.	at						ALMARKS		
# 2713 Inc	. Vet of Foreignt	Juan 7-31-4	6	20	0					
Oversais Ver	of Wet Seattle	nc. 12-3-56	E 2492;	1 \$8,0	2009	-			The second second	A REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL
1 Days	•			_						A POSTE VITER
DISTRICT:	ROAD	sci	HOOL	WATER	FIRE					
				-						
1				12					A STATE OF THE PARTY	
ASSESSED V	ALUE DECR	EASE OR INCREASE	IN ASSESSED	VALUATIO	ON		LAN	D	ALC: NO DE LA COMPANY	and the second second
EAR AC. L	AND DATE	BY		REASON	-	DEC	REASE	INCREASE	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
938 -1	10	/			_			CK 1947	7	
942 ELEMPT	110		0.0111	the second second						
Contraction of the second s	110 80111	c1 6	COUNTY CO	NT. HJ	350			Section and the		
9	1 11 - 11 - 41	mt	astos	1940	aloc	6				
9 48 7	100000000	116		1			1		and the second second	and the second s
9 948 951 1	80 11-49	NS SP	han	- Al						
9 948 951 1 956 7	20 4-54	KS E.P.	merge	d	1	-			and a fail to be	
9 948 951 956 7 30	20 4-54	NS E.P.	merge	d						
19 19 48 1951 7 1956 7 957 30 957 30 368 36	20 11-49 20 4-54 00 5/28/54 00 2/13/57	K.P.	Reige	d A						
19 19 48 1951 7 1957 30 1957 30 258 36	20 11 -49 20 4-54 00 5/28/54 00 2/13/57	K.P.	Merge Rylen	4						
19       19       19       19       1951       1951       1956       1957       30       30       30       30       30       19       19       19	20 11-49 20 4-54 00 5/28/54 00 2/13/57	KS E.P.	Merge Ryl	4						

0	FOLIO BOLIO BOLIO BOLIO BOLIO Section DATE Address	NORRIS TO U 3 Twp 24 Rongo 3 EWM	VS Block <u>3</u> Lot or J Tax Lot <u>Tract</u>	28/8
Fee Owner	Condition of Exterior	Architect nteriorFoundation	Contractor	
USE	KOOP CONSTRUCTION         Frame-Joist         Mill-Deck         Rein. Conc.         G         Steel Fr.         Trusses         Span         Wood         Steel	Fir     FST     Maple       Oak     2x6TG       Lino     3x6TG       ck     Cement     Lgtwgt.       Terrazzo     Canc.       Asphalt Tile     Tile	Bath Floor Bath Walls Tub Recess Drain Bds. Vanities	No. Fixtures         Toilets       Urinals         Tubs Leg. or Pem.         Basins       Dr. Ftns.         Sinks         Washers       Dryers         Showers (tub) (stall)
	Date Built 1969 Date Add. Effective Age Fence & PM Dep. for Cond. Dep	SHED BuiltDFinished Hears MS2Future Life for.ObDep. for Es	Unfinished Remodeled Total 252	H.W. Tanks Ldy.Trays D.Washers Disposals Sprinkler Sys.

	Metal-Prefab	FAC'	10.000	1000	1917		100	Se 10-1 1 1	8.] ·	HEA	TING NO	
	Ordinary Masonry	1999	1	1					·	1	Elec. Oil G	
	Hill Construction			· •		121.38		Constant States	a de sugerer :		H.W. St. H.	.A.
	Mill Construction			5.1-		1		State State	A PORS ST		B.B.d. Suspended	
	Class A Rein. Conc.			•		1			Contraction of		EHA Pissies	
	Stru. Steel and Conc.					1 14		1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	The second second second		rinaripeless	
	Struct. Steel, Frame	61 5	X TV	-		1				-	A. CondWall Uni	*
10			1 And	the Alle	and the second	5			and the second	-	Comb. UnitCusto	m
G	UALITY-TYPE	- 1 A	XXXX	10		Card Cardina	and a	1	- 14 Ma		RefrigConvecto	or
	w. c. V		-	A state of	and the	ADDING	152	1 Martinda Bas	1991-1		Heat Pump Firepla	ce
bood	Med. Cheap	E R	· · PPS	山市水			14 A	Contraction of the second	S. Marine			_
OUNDA	TION	28 1	ALL ALL	PCF.		DARKS (	Xat	HXTX L		YEA	R ASSESSED VALUE	
	Mud Sill Dost Pier		Praini William	法的任	S. Ball	Call X	大学	No. Com	CONTRACTOR OF	197	11101110	9
	Conc. Brick	-71	1 Participante		11.00	1- Carlo	stray 1	A DA PER	tille i i	1 cm	4	1
	Load Hgt. Piling	1209	6 10-10	and the second	energy	ALL YALL		Mar Marine	CONTRACT	-		-
ASEME	NT A	·····	122010	Contraction of the	Briden and	and the case	N.E	119 61 /70	5	-		-
	Full SPort.	K	a start	Said a	C-alin	7 100	- 11	CRAY LIVES		-		-
	Sub Basement	2	GXXX2	$\infty$		Ach L	2.2	James Lance		-		-
	SUD-DOSement											_
	Size			L EL E	VATOR		DOC	SAND PIERS	WIRING 11/1			
	Garage No. Cars	MISC. TAN	IKS, Etc.	ELE	VATUR	()	DOC	IS AND TIENS	IN LOT L	-		
	Floors	HOISTS:	Elec. Hydr.		Pass.	Frght		HvyMedLgt	Knob& Tube	-		-
	Plastered PI. Bd.				Auto.	Elec.		Untrtd. Pile Tmbr.	Flex. Coble			-
	No. Apartments				Man.	Hydr.		Conc.Piles & Bms	Conduit	-		-
	Service Rooms	States and States and States	State and	Doors	-Auto	Man.		Trtd. Pile Tmbr.	Pwr. Wiring	-		-
	Service Rooms			1	1 2 4 5 4	lators		Paved	Range Wiring	-		
	AD WHILL CONST			1	C	Grand		Delehins	Outlet			_
EXTERI	OR WALL CUNST.			-	Stops_	speed	Dack	·				
X	Single Double			Cap'y	·		Deck		20		1	-
V	Stud Walts			C	Hgt.	GROUND	FLO	JR AREA	24			-
	Brick Pil.			SB		TOTAL	FL 00	R AREA	32			-
	Com Pil			B		5. 31		Beel .				
	Conc The		and the second second	1 1	8	10 . 0						
	Rein, Conc. Skeleton		11	2	10	1						
	Str. StlFrame	INTERIOR WAL	I SE CELLING	3	-	1						
	Pre-Fab Metal	INTERIOR WAL	LJACEILING	4	-	1000			100 100			
-	Till-Un	. Stud W	ood Metal	1 .	-							
	Eiller Well	Plaster	Dry Wall	5	1				- 1			
	Piller woll	Acc. Tile	Celotex	6					20			
	Curtain Wall	Cailed	Plywood	17					and a second second second			
		Cerreo	Black	8	-	1		204 C			1.2	
XTERI	OR FACING	30110	L L L L	1 0	-						11.	
	Siding	Sound Proof	Lamin.	10	-				Conservation of the	5		
	Stucco Shakes	Finished	X Unfinished	1.	-					12		
	Marhierrete	Painted	• Varni shed	1	-	1.1.1						
	morbieciere			12							and the second second	
	Brick Veneer		-	13	1000							
	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk.			13	-							
	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. 25001455	INSULATION	0	13 14 15								
FI	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u>	INSULATION Exter.	Partitions	13 14 15	-							
FIL	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERCLASS</u>	INSULATION Exter.	Partitions Floor	13 14 15 16								
FIL	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION	INSULATION Exter. Roof	Partitions Floor	13 14 15 16 17								
F/I PLOOR oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x x 0.C.</u>	INSULATION Exter. Roof	Partitions Floor	13 14 15 16 17 18								
F/I CLOOR oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x x 0.C.</u> Mill Car Deck	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM	Partitions Floor Birch	13 14 15 16 17 18 19								
F.I.	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> <u>CONSTRUCTION</u> <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev.	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM	Partitions Floor Birch	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20							•	
F/I Dist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> <u>CONSTRUCTION</u> <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. SteelGLB.	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah.	Partitions Floor Birch Ook	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21					•		•	
F/I pist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. <u>JODI</u>	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Metal	Partitions Floor Birch Ook	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 21 22					•		•	
F/I oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. <u>JOUR</u> ING	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Metal Wood	Partitions Floor Birch Oak Metal Doors	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23					•	•	•	
F/L oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. <u>JOVERING</u> BltUp Tor.&Gr.	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Metal Wood Wood	Partitions Floor Birch Oak Metal Doors Metal Sash	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24						•		
FILOOR oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Mill Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. <u>JOURING</u> BltUp Tor.&Gr. Comp. Metal	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Metal Wood Wood Stained	Partitions Floor Birch Oak Metal Doors Metal Sash Varnish	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25								
FIL oist	Brick Veneer Conc. Conc. Blk. <u>BERGLASS</u> CONSTRUCTION <u>x</u> <u>x</u> O.C. Milly Car Deck R.Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. <u>JOUERING</u> BltUp Tor.&Gr. Comp. Metal DER GLASS	INSULATION Exter. Roof INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Metal Wood Stained Painted	Partitions Floor Birch Oak Metal Doors Metal Sash Varnish X Unfin.	13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 24								



4 rm     5 rm.     6 rm.       TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION       Frame       Single     Double       Y     Ordinary Masonry	Or Y BUILT UP HELL Or X CARREN 300* Date Built 195 22 X Finished Diffinished Effective Age Years Future Life Dep. for Cond Dep. for Ob Dep. for Es	Kit's. FI. Walls Remodeled Years Total 13 Kit's. FI. Walls H.W.Tank Fl. Drains Sprink. Sys. No. Hds. HBATING Stove				
Mill Construction Class A Rein. Con. Stru. Steel and Con. Tile Con. Con. Rein. Con. Good Med Chesp	EPRD F	Pipeless Furnace Gravity H. A. Air Cond., Fan Arcola 1-Pipe Steam 2-Pipe St. or Vapor	15 60%			
Mud Sills           Post and Pier           Brick		X     Hot Water     Red is all       Vill Burner     Oil Burner       Coal Stoker       WIRING				
Concrete Pile 71 Unificated PV = 5' BASEMENT Full \$\begin{bmatrix}{c} & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &	K. B-3. E-17 To 27. 2.6 53 B-3. E-17 To 27. F3419 4739. 57 FAUNTLEROYT	AVE.				
Sub-Basement Size x Garage No. Cars Floors	Other Buildings \$ Total \$ 790 Assessed Value 50% \$ Sup. Dolldure 5. V	200-7/     Pass.     Freight       Auto.     Elec				
	GAS STATIONS	C. H.	GROUND FLOOR AREA	18991	9429	
----------------	-------------------------	-------	-----------------------	------------------	------------------	--
er office	Frame	SB	TOTAL FLOOR AREA		1760	
lastered	Metal	D. D.	101	20		
	Masonry	1 5+1	415 mal glong wild of	12:430 12:430		
	Plastered or Ceiled	81	and the for	2 Fried		
	Floors		Sa Pour			
	SERVICE BUILDING		in all on			
arnish	Frame		12 101 2	2sty BLUE		
al and	Metal		center 2	OutLike		
	Masonry	0				
	Plastered or Ceiled		C. M. P. 2	TRHODEA		
	Floors	°	2. Bara		areada ( Barrows	
Oak	TANKS, ETC., LIST	10	4		ų V	
		- 12				
Doors		- 13		14 Sele		
indows		- 14	김 승규는 동네 같은			
	E V	- 15				
	Hoists: Elest. A Hyd.	- 16		For How		
	DOCKS AND PIERS			H E		
	Treated Piles and Timbe	18		we part		
and the second	Untreated	10		-pa	yd -	
	Treated Piles only	20		FR.	0	
	Average Length	21		12 XV-		
Phil Select	Payed	32		2 70		

			MODI	ADD WS			
DISTRICT	ADDITION		INO RU	ALS/10 N.D.	3	17	
2 2-0	SECTION	TWPN. F	RANGEEWM	BLOCK	U TRACT OR LOT	NO.	
- )5	DESCRIPTION_			Contraction of the local distance			
NN C							and the second second
CODE NO.				Contraction of the second			
2							and the second
~		1 - 3 - 39					
ADDRESS OF PRO	PERTY	Tax/Dradd #18	3200 16-16-	30 PRO	665.78	10-1-37	Holy - Hollows
FEE OWNER	A AMARCAN	I day algovern is		INFORMATION			
			level	below 10		graded	SURFACE paved
SIZE OF TRACT O	R LOTX	TOPOGRAPH	YGRAD	r ci	ty DIME	DRAIN	AGE
ALLEY	3. SIDI	EWALK plann	SEWAGE	WATER	sta	tique of LOTS	FRONT STREET
LANDSCAPING		Ha vus as	CONDITION	D.	TREND		
FACTOR \$	SIDE STREET	FACTOR 5	DEPTH FACTOR \$	CREDIT		poor old	The Part of the
USE	and the second	DUDIN	000	7. DISTRICT_		ASSESSEI	VALUE LAND
	- N			VALUE ACRE VAL	IE	100	5
LAND USE	SOIL TYPE	CROPS-TIMBER S	STAND NO. ACRES	FALLE ACTE		LOT	5
				> ,		UNIMPROVED ACRES	5
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE				IMPROVED ACKES	s
		And the second second		3		OTHER LANDS	
			A.	<u> </u>		TIMBER	
						And the second second second	UF FOR S
LAND SIZE 7.	D. × 24520	2- 1	TOTAL	5	STAND	TOTAL ASSESSED VAL	LUE 50% \$
OWNER OR CO	D. X 24540	SER DATE	TOTAL	TICE MTGE	STAMP	TOTAL ASSESSED VAL	LUE 50% \$
WM E. L.V	D. x 24520 DNTRACT PURCHAN	SER DATE	FILE NO. PR	SITCE MTGE	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAL	LUE 50% \$
WM E. L. V. WM E. L. V.	D. x 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen	2- SER DATE 5-25.4 nple 2-30-	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 6	5 TICE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
WM E. L. V West Side ?	D. x 245x0 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen	2- SER DATE 5-25.4 npledre 12-30-	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20	STAMP - 35 to 38	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
WM E. L. V WM E. L. V West Side ;	D. x 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen	2- SER DATE 5-25-4 npledre 12-30-	TOTAL (1 FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 (	5 TICE MTGE 5. <i>Z's</i> 175 20	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
Wm E. L. V Mest Aide ;	D. X 24520 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen	2- SER DATE 5-25,4 mpleta 12-30-	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 (	5 TICE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT:	D. X 24520 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD	2- SER DATE 5-25.4 mplethe 12-30-	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 ( CHOOL WATER	5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT:	D. X 245XC DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD	2- SER DATE 5-25.4 nph 2-30-	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 ( CHOOL WATER	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20 FIRE	STAMP REMARK 35 (5) 38)	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
Next Side ;	D. X 245XC DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD	2- SER DATE 5-25.4 nple 2-30-	TOTAL (7 FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 ( CHOOL WATER	5 TICE MTGE 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.	STAMP REMARK 35 (5) 36)	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT:	D. X 245X0 DNTRACT PURCHAN Maconic Jen ROAD	2 - SER DATE 5-25.4 mplohe 12-30- SC SC CREASE OR INCREAS	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 48 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT	5 TCE MTGE 5. <i>J'o</i> 175 20 FIRE	STAMP REMARK 35 Co 36	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT:	D. X 24520 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD	2 - SER DATE 5-25.4 nploto 12-30- SC REASE OR INCREAS BY	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 78 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT:	D. X 245VO DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD	2 - SER DATE 5-25.4 nploto 12-30- SC SC CREASE OR INCREAS BY	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 28 2808/506 ( CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT: ASSESSED VAL EAR AC. LAN 39 FXE	D. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE	SER DATE S-25.4 DATE 5-25.4 2-30- 12-30- SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 98 2808/506 ( CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
DISTRICT: ASSESSED VAL EAR AC. LAN 978 1/1 00000000000000000000000000000000000	P. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 10. 7-11-45	Define	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 28 2808/506 ( 28 2808/506 ( EHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	5 TCE MTGE 5. 2'0 17 5 20 FIRE 10N DEC	STAMP REMARK 35 (5) 38) LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
ASSESSED VAL	P. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 10. 7-11-45 0 11.746	Defention of the second	TOTAL FILE NO. PR S 190 28 2808/506 ( 28 2808/506 ( ENOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	5 TCE MTGE 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.	STAMP REMARK 35 (5) 38 LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
ASSESSED VAL	P. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Maionic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 10. 7-11-45 0 11-49	Def	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 28 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	S TICE MTGE 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.	STAMP REMARK 35 (5 38) LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
LAND SIZE 7. OWNER OR CO WM E. L. V West Aide ; DISTRICT: ASSESSED VAL EAR AC. LAN 9.8 // 9.9 // 18 9.	D. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Maionic Jun ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 10. 7-11-45 0 11-49	Decomplete SER DATE 5-25.4 12-30- SC SC SC SC BY DEC BY DEC A A A A A A A A A A A A A	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 28 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	ION	STAMP REMARK 355038	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
LAND SIZE 7. OWNER OR CO WM E. L. V West Aide; DISTRICT: ASSESSED VAL (EAR AC. LAN 938 /// 939 FXE 9 9 9	D. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 10. 7-11-45 0 11-49	Deresse or increase BY Deresse BY	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 78 2808/506 HOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	S TICE MTGE S J'0 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK 355030 LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI DATE	LUE 50% \$
LAND SIZE 7. OWNER OR CO WM E. L. V West Aide; DISTRICT: ASSESSED VAL (EAR AC. LAN 9.39 EXE 9.39 EXE 9.9 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9. 9	D. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE D 11-45 D 11-49	Declar DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DECLAR DECLAR BY DECLAR DATE DECLAR DATE DECLAR DATE DECLAR DATE	TOTAL FILE NO. PR 5 190 28 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	S TICE MTGE D T T T T T T T T T T T T T	STAMP REMARK 355030 LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI DATE	LUE 50% \$
ASSESSED VAL VEAR AC. LAN 978 /// 0000000000000000000000000000000000	D. X 24520 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 0 11-45 0 11-49	Deter Date SER DATE 5-25.4 MB SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC	TOTAL FILE NO. PR S 190 2808/506 HOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	S TICE MTGE D S T'O 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK 355030 LAND REASE INCREAS	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI	LUE 50% \$
ASSESSED VAL (EAR AC. LAN 9.39 FXE 9.9 9. 9. 1 LAND SIZE 7. OWNER OR CO WM E. L. V WM E. L. V M. V V. V	D. X 24500 DNTRACT PURCHAN Masonic Jen ROAD UE DEC ND DATE 10. 7-11-45 0 11-49	Defense or increase BY	TOTAL FILE NO. PR S 190 2808/506 CHOOL WATER E IN ASSESSED VALUAT REASON ASSESS 1947 ROLL	S TICE MTGE D S T'O 175 20 FIRE ION DEC	STAMP REMARK 35 Co 26 27 26 27 27 26 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	TOTAL ASSESSED VAI DATE	LUE 50% \$

		FOLIO A	DDITIO	N A	VOX	RIS	TO	ws		2.0	241.1101
		3019 se	NE	2	3.Twp	24Ron	geEWN	I. BlockL	ot or s	28.	-34 11/22
-		NONE -							.,		
		DATE	ddress_	4	750	2 4	toth.	41550	0		
			-								
Fee Ow	ner				Arch	itect	Longeniero	Contra	ctor_		
Zoning_	0.0-	Condition of Exterior		Inter	rior	Four	ndation	_Floor Plan: Good_	_	Acces	pt Poor
USE/-	LACK TOP	ROOF CONSTRUCTION	-		FL	OOR FINISH	IES	Tile Lino	Form.	PLUM	BING Electron
	No. Stories PAU	Mill-Deck				Oak		Bath Walls			Toilets Urinals
	No. Rooms	Rein, Conc.		GLB		Lino	3×6TG	Tub Recess			Tubs Leg. or Pem.
	Basement Unit	Steel Fr.	Metal	Deck		Cement	Lgtwgt	Drain Bds.			Basins Dr. Ftns.
	No. Offices Sq. Ft.	Trusses	Span		-	Terrozz	o Vinyl	Vanities			Sinks
-	No. Apartmts.	Wood	Steel		or	Asphalt	Tile Tile				Washers Dryers
	] 4 rm. ] 5 rm. ]6 rm				-		-	1000	-		H.W. TanksLdy.Tra
		Date Built 1969	Date Ad	Id. Bui	11		Finished	Unfinished Rem	odeled		D-Washers Disposa
TYPEC	FCONSTRUCTION	Effective Age		Ye	ars	Futu	re Life		. Years	5	6
	MetalsPrefab	Dep. for Cond.	D	ep for	Ob		Dep. for Es.	Total		HEAT	Sprinkler Sys.
	Ordinary Masonry							Contractor and		TEAT	Elec. Oil Ge
	Mill Construction										H.W H.
	Class A Rein. Conc.							All the second			B.BdSuspended
	Struct. Steel, Frame	1 * 1 * 1 * 1 · · · ·									FHA Pipeless
or		and the second second			5				1		Comb. Unit Custom
(	QUALITY-TYPE								1		RefrigConvector
Good	Med. Cheap										Heat Pump Fireplac
TOORDA	Mud Sill Post Pier								-	YEAR	ASSESSED VALUE
	Conc. Brick								+	1971	1700 LL-69
_	Load Hgt. Piling										1
BASEME	ENT										
	Sub-Basement									-	
	Size								-	-	
	Garage No. Cars	MISC. TANKS, Etc.	.	ELE	VATOR	RS	DOCKS AND PI	ERS WIRING			
	Floors	HOISTS: Elec. Hy	rdr.		Pass	Frght	HvyMed.	LgtKnob&	Tube		
	No. Apartments				Auto.	Elec.	Untrtd. Pile	Tmbr. Flex. C	able		
	Service Rooms			Doors	-Auto	Man.	Trid, Pile T	mbr. Pwr. Wi	ring		
				-	Esca	ators	Paved	Range W	liring		
EXTERI	Sanda Daubia				Stops_	Speed	Dolphins	0	utlets		
	Stud Walls		-	Cap'y	Hgt.	GROUND	FLOOR AREA				
	BrickPil.			SB		TOTAL F	LOOR AREA		•		Contraction of the second
	Conc Pil.			B				a fair Data			State State State
	Rein. Conc. Skeleton			2							
	Pre-Fab Metal	INTERIOR WALLS& CE	ILING	3							
_	Tilt-Up	Stud Wood	Metal	4							
	Filler Wall	Plaster Dry Wa	11	5					-		
	Curtain Wall	Acc. Tile Celor Ceiled Plusses	d d	6	-	1.718	B	LACK	1	op	+
EXTERI	OR FACING	Solid Block		8				PAVING	0	DIVL	r
	Siding	Sound Proofed L	omin.	9				/////0			
	Stucco Shakes	Finished Unfin	ished	10		1.1		1.1.1			
	Marblecrete	Painted Varni	shed	11	-						
	Conc. Conc. Blk.		-	13	-						
		INSULATION		14		1					
		Exter. Part	itions	15		1. 24					
FLOOR	CONSTRUCTION	RoofFloo	or	16							
1	Mill Car Deck	INTERIOR TRIM	-	18			1				
JOIST	Cor Deck	Fir Bire	h	19							
20151	R.Conc. Elev.			20				10.5			
	R-ConcElev. SteelGLB.	Mah. Oak									
or	R-Conc. Elev. SteelGLB.	Mah, Oak Metal		21	_						
or ROOF CC	R-Conc. Elev. Steel GLB.	Mah. Oak Metal Wood Metal I Wood Metal I	Doors	21 22 23							
or ROOF CC	R-Conc. Elev. Steel GLB. OVERING BitUp Tor.&Gr. Comp. Metal	Mah. Oak Metal Wood Metal I Wood Metal S Stained Va	Doors Sash arnish	21 22 23 24							
or ROOF CC	R-Conc. Elev. SteelGLB. OVERING BitUp Tor.&Gr. Comp. Metal	Mah, Oak Metal Wood Metal I Wood Metal I Stained Va Painted Ut	Doors Sash arnish nfin.	21 22 23 24 25						· ·	<u></u>

			-	1		1		1		
NET INC. (	11200 ) ÷ 19:	5 ) OAR =	960000	ACC. IMPS. (SEE BELOW)						
ROSS INC. ( 17	0000 ) × 1 7,0	) GRM. =	368000	TOTAL IMPROVE	EMENTS					
O. UNITS (	) X (	)/UNIT =		LAND						
REA( 2750	15 1×1 40	) \$/SF =	10 800							
776	AALIZAA P			DATE COSTED TO:						
AND CALC. DO	00120007:	2000.40	1000 × 18-4	ACC. IMPS.	AREA	COST	DEP.	RCNLD		
ELECTED VALUE										
		LAND -	544000							
PR. RHOD	>	TOTAL	44000							
TE 7-14-9	2,9	-	643000							
				TOTAL						
MPARABLE SALES										
E NO.	AMOUNT	DATE	DETAILS / REMARKS							
805259/62	992600	12-84	SUBSECT		2.1.2					
/										
				Sector Sector			1.2125			
								The second second		
MMENTS: HAR	ET CHEVRON	IT	SALES & SER	its includ	ES MINO	rs of	505,05	20 \$0525		
FIGU	RED Stauroc	m @ 60	4 OFFICE	754 SUC	GAR			/		
UAL	ULD TOTAL	@ TE	750001	SASPD 0	The IN	IC OUL-	_			
Sales (Sel	AS STREETS					COM G				
ΥM I	NOR	LANT	> BI	DG	Te	JATE		Harris C.		
0	0555	59400	xx 4	9000	60	+3000	0			
C	575	21600	0	1	Z	16000	C			
C	2520	5400	C	-		5400	0			
C	505	16200	00		1	62000	c			
	tor	6760	~ 4	Lama	10	7500	0			

112/10 005 3019		
AJOR 12 60 MINOR 55 SPLIT FOLIO 57 SU	ILETTERSUBNUMBER	34 - CALCHI ATIONS
		4-75 Rents
		Barrels 0545-lot
		0655 0665 0665 - 240
		\$2800/mo.
200		
14' LT to EAUE	50	
SHOP STA	MEZZ 45	
10 (1) und	Rook 34 NO Add	
120		the state of the s
109	· 18 () 22	100
20 1/5 D	48 44 2 27	
There's St. (	2 AUL 36	
Room 50 Room 98		223
58		A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
+		
+		
	FORD	
	OUTSIDE WURDEREN LE	ALL BIN DEPRECI VEAR EFFECT NET
		THE TEN HEIGHT VALUE BUILT YEAR DITION
K. Pallton	27	2.4 19 7.8%
2.5-53 D-3-4-11	FERON AVE	19 C N 19 C N
		19 S
- BEMANA		10 5
1-25 STg Man - 10/0	57 - INCOME DATA	19 3
P.V \$7000, Bldg overhere	ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME \$	SI - PERMIT DATA NUMBER DATE VALUE DATE DATE
<u>kees, 0685</u> ,	ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GRIDSS INCOME 5 3	STAITED COMPLETED
DAND	ANNUAL NET INCOME	
0565 - 39000	LAND VALUE UNIT	D 3 4 0 59 - SALES RECORD
0555 31500	LESS LAND INCOME WALTER X RATE T	2326 AMOUNT
61500	NET INCOME TO BUILDING \$ 20	234
	BUILDING VALUE	2 11 12 1 60 - STAFF

LA

3019 Section	n Aw 23 Twp 24 Range	3 Ewm. Block 3	Lot or 39-42'	
ERMIT NO.		Tax Lot	Tract	31
ATE 7-15-64 Addr	4726- 40	Are Sw		
			A THE ARE IN	
e Owner Fiedler Cher	rolet	Architect Roderick	G Parg. Contracto	r
condition of Exterior	InteriorFound	lation - Floor Plan	: GoodAccept	Good
USE/ato Body Shop	BOOF CONSTRUCTION	FLOOR FINISHES	O Tile Lino.	PLUMBING
No. Stories CG	Frame Lam.	Fir Maple	G Sq. FtFlo	ors / Toilets
No. Rooms	Rein. Concrete	Lino. 3"10" Tat	G Sq. FtWa	lls Tub, Leg or Pem.
Basement Guell	1 No. Trusses 70	Cement	Lip. FtDr.	Bds Basins, Ped. ors Sinks
No. Apartments	BOOFING MATERIAL	Raecolith	g 3 Sq. FtWa	lls _/ Urinals
1 rm 2 rm 3 rm	Tar and Gravel	Tile		Bds Showers (Tub) (Stall) Laundry Trays
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	Or 26 0-1 [For Street		Kit's Fl.	Walls / H. W. Tank Fl. Drains
Frame TEN	Date Built	Finished	Unfinished Remodele	d Sprink. Sys. NoH
Single Double	Effective Age	Years Fut	ure Life	Years Stove
Mill Construction	BI	1	incar 270	Pipeless Furnace
Class A Rein. Con. Stru. Steel and Con.	Fact T		North Street	Gravity H. A. Air Cond., Fan
Tile Brick	- Fretoria	the I		2 Suspended Gas, Hot Wate
Con. Rein. Con.		County of the Fight		Steam Heat
FOUNDATION				-K-OitBurner
Mud Sills			P.	Year Value
Brick			1 Dane	1960 7900 21.001
Concrete	-	1		1 71 11,500
Pile		A In adoresting	3-9-1-57	1971 16 100 LC69.
BASEMENT	- true	The C	though a second	
Full %	TANK			
Sub-Basement Size		rass reignt   irea	teg rites, 11mbj Anoo & 100	B
Garage No. Cars		Auto. Elec. Untr	reated Flex. Cable	
Plastered		Man. Hyd. Tres Man. Aver	rage Length Power Wiring	
Living Rooms				and the second se
Service Rooms		Pave	A Range Wiring	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST.	Hoists: ElecHyd	C. H. GROUND FLOO	Range Wirin No. Outlets	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 27 - 44 Stud Walls	Hoists: EleoHyd INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR	AREA 7000	·
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls	Hoists: ElecHyd INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam Plastered Plywood	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 100' 3 4	
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls X Brick Walls Reick Walls R	Hoists: ElecHyd INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam Plastered Plywood, Ceiled	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR B 1 14	AREA 7000 AREA 7000	
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Walls B/oc/r	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR B 1 144	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 100' 34	This Roar Woll -
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 3" Brick with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Tile Walls	Hoists: ElecHyd INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR B 1 /4 A 3 4	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000	This Roor Woll - Concells -
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Walls E/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Tile Walls Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed	C. H. GROUND FLOO TOTAL FLOOR B 1 /4/ A 2 3 4 5	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000	This Rear Wall - Come Bils -
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Tile Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls Logicuted With	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         I           1         1/4/there           3         I           4         I           5         I           6         I	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000	This Rook Woll - Come Bils - Body
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 3" Brick with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Tile Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls Laminated Walls EXTERIOR FACING	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come StAva. INTERIOE TRIM	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         I           1         1/4           2         3           4         5           6         0           7         8           8         9           9         9	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000	This Rook Voll- Come Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 3" Brick with Pilasters Concrete Walls & & /oc/f Con. with Pilasters Concrete Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls Laminated Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come StAugu INTERIOR TRIM	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         I           1         14           2         3           3         I           4         I           5         I           6         I           9         I           10         I	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000 100' 34	This Rook Voll- Come Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Filler Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come StAuge INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mab. Oak	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         I           1         1/4           2         3           3         3           4         3           5         5           7         8           9         5/4.0           10         5/4.0	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100' 34	This Rook Voll- Come Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Filler Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer Colory/ Model Kind	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come StAugu INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Metal Metal Doors	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         TOTAL FLOOR           B         I           1         14           2         3           3         4           6         0           7         8           9         7           10         5/4.0           12         13	AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000 100' 34 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	This Roor Woll - Come Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 3" Brick with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Filler Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Vencer Coloma Marta Kind Stone Cast 8. Terra Cotta	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood. Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come. SHKAUA. INTERIOE TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Mindows	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         TOTAL FLOOR           B         Z           1         1/4/4           2         3           3         4           5         5           6         5           7         8           9         7           10         5/4.0           12         13           14         14	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100' 34 100' 34 10' 34 10' 5 10'	This Roor Woll- Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 3" Brick with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Filler Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer Colored Meta Kind Stone Cast 8. Terra Cotta Struc. Glass	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come Stain Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Windows Stained Varnished	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         TOTAL FLOOR           B         Z           1         1/4/4           2         3           3         4           5         5           6         5           7         8           9         7           10         5/4.0           12         13           14         15	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100' 34 100' 34 10' 35 10' 35 10' 35 10' 35 10' 4 10'	This Roor Woll - Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms      EXTERIOR WALL CONST.      Single Double     2" x 4" Stud Walls     2" x 6" Stud Walls     3. WPL     4.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come Stain Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Painted Stained Varnished Painted	C. H.         GROUND FLOOR           B         TOTAL FLOOR           B         Z           1         14           2         3           3         4           5         5           6         5           7         8           9         7           10         54.0           12         3           13         14           15         16           17         Y	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100' 34 100' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 4 10' 4	This Roor Woll - Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms         EXTERIOR WALL CONST.         Single       Double         2" x 4" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         Prick With Pilasters         Concrete Watts B/oc/f         Con. with Pilasters         Concrete Watts B/oc/f         Con. with Pilasters         Tile Walls         Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come StAuge INTERIOE TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Metal Varnished Painted Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished V	C. H.     GROUND FLOOR       B     I       1     14       2     3       3     4       5     5       6     5       7     8       9     7       10     5       11     12       13     14       16     Y       17     Y	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100' 34 100' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 34 10' 4 10' 4	This Rook Voll- Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms EXTERIOR WALL CONST. Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls Brick With Pilasters Concrete Watts B/oc/r Con. with Pilasters Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Stone Stucco Brick Veneer Colored Meta Stucco Brick Veneer Brick Veneer Brick Veneer Brick Veneer Brick Veneer Brick Veneer Bric	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Corre STKAuse INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished	C. H.       GROUND FLOOR         B       I       I         1       III         2       IIII         3       IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 100'	This Rook Voll- Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms  EXTERIOR WALL CONST.  Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls  Seisch Wills  Filer Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING  Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer Colored Methy Kind Stone Cast 8. Terra Cotta Strue. Glass Brick Construction Con. Size In Bridg. Mill Construction	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood. Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Corre. State Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Stained Varnished Stained Varnished Painted Unfinished Varnished Painted Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Painted Varnished Varnished Varnished Varnished Painted Painted Pai	O. H.     GROUND FLOOR       B     I       1     I       2     3       3     I       4     I       5     I       6     I       7     I       8     I       9     I       10     I       12     I       13     I       14     I       15     I       16     Y       17     I       20     I	AREA 2000 AREA 2000 AREA 7000 1001 100	This Roor Woll- Como Bils - Body Repair
Service Rooms  EXTERIOR WALL CONST.  Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls  Seisch Wills  Seisch Wills  Concrete Walls Brick with Pilasters Concrete Walls Concrete Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING  Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer Colored Methy Kind Stone Cast 8. Terra Cotta Strue. Glass Brick Construction Con. Size In Bridg. Mill Construction Mill Construction Mill Construction Mill Construction Const	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood. Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come. Staine Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Stained Varnished Stained Varnished Painted Unfinished Painted Noors Allum Windows Stained Varnished Painted Unfinished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Painted Varnished Painted Pa	C. H.       GROUND FLOOR         B       I       I/I         1       III         2       3         3       I         4       IIII         5       IIII         9       IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Range Wiring No. Outlets RAREA 2000 AREA 7000 1001 1001 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	This Rook Voll- Concolls- Body Repair Repair
Service Rooms         EXTERIOR WALL CONST.         Single       Double         2" x 4" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         X       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       Brick Walls         Tile Walls       Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Playwood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Come Staine Whitewashed Unfinished Come Staine Fir Mab. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Stained Varnished Painted Unfinished Painted Metal Metal Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Painted Varnished Painted Painted Pa	O. H.       GROUND FLOOR         B       I       I         1       III         2       3         3       IIII         2       IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	B. F. Area Factor Value	This Boar Wall- Concosth - Body Repoir 20'
Service Rooms         EXTERIOR WALL CONST.         Single       Double         2" x 4" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         X       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       Brick Walls         Tile Walls       Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Plywood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Corre St.Auxa INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Stained Varnished Painted Unfinished Netal Metal Metal Varnished Painted Varnished Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Painted Painted Painted Painted Painted Painted Painted Painted P	O. H.       GROUND FLOOR         B       I         1       IM         2       Image: State of the state of	B. F. Area Factor Value	This Boar Wall- Concosth - Body Repoir Repoir 120'
Service Rooms         EXTERIOR WALL CONST.         Single       Double         2" x 4" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         X       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       B/oc/f         Con. with Pilasters       Concrete Walls         Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Playwood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Conc. St.Aux. INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Painted Painted Pain	O. H.     GROUND FLOOR       B     I       1     I       2     I       3     I       4     I       5     I       6     I       7     I       8     I       9     I       10     I       11     I       12     I       13     I       14     I       15     I       16     Y       17     I       18     I       19     I       20     I       21     I       22     I       Stories     Dimensions	B. F. Area Factor Value	This Reachall- Concolls. Body Repoir Repoir 120'
Service Rooms         EXTERIOR WALL CONST.         Single       Double         2" x 4" Stud Walls         2" x 6" Stud Walls         X       Brick With Pilasters         Concrete Walls       B/oc/f         Con. with Pilasters       Concrete Walls         Rein. Con. Skel.	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Playwood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Conc. Stained Whitewashed Unfinished Conc. Stained Varnished Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Varnished Painted Varnished Painted Unfinished Varnished Painted Unfinished Narnished Painted Varnished Painted Pa	O. H.     GROUND FLOOR       B     I       1     I/4       2     I       3     I       4     I       5     I       6     I       7     I       8     I       9     I       10     I       12     I       13     I       14     I       15     I       16     I       17     I       18     I       19     I       20     I       21     I       22     I       8     I       10     I       11     I       12     I       13     I       14     I       15     I       16     I       17     I       18     I       19     I       20     I       21     I       22     I       33     I       34     I       35     I       36     I       37     I       38     I       39     I	B. F. Area Factor Value	This Reachall- Concolls. Body Repoir Repoir 20'
Service Rooms  EXTERIOR WALL CONST.  Single Double 2" x 4" Stud Walls 2" x 6" Stud Walls  X Brick With Pilasters Concrete Walls Concrete Walls Concrete Walls Rein. Con. Skel. Filler Walls EXTERIOR FACING Siding Shingles Shakes Stucco Brick Veneer Colory Meta Kind Stone Cast 8. Terra Cotta Strue. Glass Brick Construction Con. Size In Bridg Mill Construction K Con. Cother Buildings Cons Garage	Hoists: ElecHyd. INTERIOR WALLS Stud and Plaster Lam. Plastered Playwood Ceiled Plaster Board Painted Stain Varnish Kalsomine Whitewashed Unfinished Corre St.Auxa INTERIOR TRIM Fir Mah. Oak Metal Metal Metal Varnished Painted Painted Pain	O. H.     GROUND FLOOR       B     I       1     I/I       2     I       3     I       4     I       5     I       6     I       7     I       8     I       9     I       10     I       11     I       12     I       13     I       14     I       15     I       16     Y       17     Y       18     I       19     I       20     I       21     I       22     I       Stories     Dimensions	B AREA 2000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000 AREA 7000 1001 1001 11 11 11 1001 10	This Reachall- Concosth - Body Repair 1 20'

	병생 이 옷도 있는 것 된 사용 밖을 것 든 세 돈 것 돈 것 못 귀 잘 다 다								
					111				
	<u>د بر </u>				111				
에에 방해 이는 아들에 걸려도 해야 한다. 그는 것 같아요. 바람이 많이 많이 가지 않는 것 같아. 나는 것 않아. 나는 않아. 나는 것 않아. 나는 것 않아. 나는 것 않아. 나는 않아.	C / / / · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
							1-1-1-1		
	· 이제 상 전 분위 전 가는 것은 것에 한 가 든 N 또 가 든 것 있는 A 아제 강아는 사비 도면에 되는 도면 문제한 것은 분드라는 것 같아.								
	방학계 장원성 별할 분들 방송의 문양을 해당 해당 해당 것 같은 방향은 방향은 방송 것을 것 같은 것								
	C.B. wall								1.1.1
								영영 강물 습금	
100									
	· 영생 · 비사가 방생 이번 개월은 영양 전 방송 위원 위험 이용								
	등 이 가 있는 것을 해 있는 것을 잘 하는 것을 하는 것을 수 있는 것을 하는 것을 수 있다. 물건을 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있다. 않은 것을 수 있는 것을 것을 수 있다. 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있다. 것을 것 같이 않는 것을 수 있는 것을 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있는 않는 것을 수 있는 않는 것을 수 있는 것을 수 있는 않은 않을 수 있다. 않은 것을 것 않는 것 않는								
				1					
10									
	•/.								
	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O								
E	*	1							
and the second se	and the second se								
A State of the second s	and the second se	1000							
	Lange								
	S. TO W SAME								
	To W Stat	NDE	WALL BIN OUTSDC	PSJ	TOWER	DEPREC	J YEAN	EFFECT IVE	NE T COR
JA-56 - ACCCS SECTION NO.	To W State	SIDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE LENGTH DIAMETER	PSJ	TOWER	DEPREC	2 YEAL	B EFFECT IVE YEAR	NET CON- DITION
ILASS - ACCES SECTION NO 3 7	To W SAMA S To W SAMA S BAL HOTE AVES	NDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE LENGTH DIAMETER	73	TOWER	DEPREC	YEAL BUIL 69	а ЕЕЕЕСТ IVE УЕЛЯ 19	NET CON DITION
3.7         4.4	To W States	BDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	PSJ	TOWER	DEPREC	PEAL BUIL 69	а ЕГРЕСТ IVC Т УЕЛЯ 19 / 19	NET CON DITION
38-56 - ACCCS           SECTION NO.           3.77           4.44	To W SAM	NOE	WALL BIN OUTSDE LENGTH DIAMETER	P3	TOWER	DEPREC	YEAN BUIL 69 60	а ЕБРЕСТ Т. ИVС Т. УЕАЯ И 19 И 19 И 19	NET CON. DITION 555
3456 - ACCCS           SECTION NO.           377           44           44	To W SAM	NDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	YOWER	DEPREC	VEAU BUIL 69 60 60	а ЕБРЕСТ Т. ИVС Т. УЕАН И 10 И 10 И 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS
3.77         4.4           4.4         4.4	To W SAME	BIDE RETER	WALL BIN OUTSDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER	DEPREC	9 YEAN BUIL	BEFFECT IVE T YEAR 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS
23-56 - ACCCS SECTION NO. 3 77 4 4 4 4 4 4	To W SAME	BIDE NETER	WALL BIN UENGTH DIAMETER	P3	TOWER	DEPREC	9 YEAN BUIL	EFFECT IVE YEAR 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS
23-56 - ACCCS SECTION NO. 3 77 4 4 4 4 4 4	To W SAME	SiDe HETER	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER	DEPREC	9 YEAI BUIL 69 69	EFFECT IVE T YEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS
3456 - ACCCS           SECTION NO           3.77           4.44	To W SAME	BDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPACE ATED VALUE	5 YEAI BUIL 69 60	EFFECT VVC T VEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON. DITION SS SS SS
3356 - ACCE           SECTION NO.           37           44           44		SiDE HETER	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPAG	9 YEAI BUIL 69 69	EFFECT VVE T VEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON. DITION 555 55
3256 - ACCES         SECTION           32.7         Y.Y           Y.Y         Y.Y           Y.Y         Y.Y		BIDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	5 YEAI BUIL 69 60	EFFECT VEC VEC 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON. DITION SS SS SS
3356 - ACCE           SECTION NO.           3.7           Y.Y           Y.Y <td></td> <td>BIDE</td> <td>WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER</td> <td>P3</td> <td>TOWER HEIGHT</td> <td>DEPREC</td> <td>5 YEAI BUIL 69 60</td> <td>EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19</td> <td>NET CON. DITION SS SS SS</td>		BIDE	WALL BIN OUTSIDE DIAMETER	P3	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	5 YEAI BUIL 69 60	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON. DITION SS SS SS
3356 - ACCES           SECTION NO.           3 7           4 4           4 4           6 - REMARKS	TO BALANCE DATA	BIDE	WALL BIN OUTSDE LENGTH DIAMETER	PSJ	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	5 YEAI BUIL 69 60	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS
3256 - ACCES SECTION NO 377 44 44 44 44 56 - REMARKS 4-76 over one	57 - INCOME DATA ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME	BDE	WALL BIN OUTSDE DIAMETER	PSJ PSJ 58 – PERM NUMBER	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	VALUE	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
3256-ACCES SECTION NO 377 44 44 44 44 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS	ST - INCOME DATA ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME LESS VACANICY	BDE	WALL BIN OUTSDE DAMETER	PSJ	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	VALUE	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
3256-ACCES SECTION NO 377 44 44 44 44 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS 56-REMARKS	ST-INCOME DATA ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME	BIDE RETER	WALL BIN OUTSDE DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240	PSJ		DEPREC	VALUE	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
3256-ACCES SECTION NO 3.7 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 56-REMARKS H-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling.	ST - INCOME DATA ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME LESS VACANCY ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME LESS EXPENSES	S	WALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER	PSJ		DEPREC	VALUE	B EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
3256-ACCES SECTION NO 377 44 44 44 44 56-REMARKS H-76 miner and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANICY         SS_0         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES       10 % 0         ANNUAL NET INCOME	S S	WALL BIN OUTSDE DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728	PSJ		DEPREC	VALUE	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
3256-ACCE SECTION NO 37 44 44 44 56-REMARKS 4-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling. Ext II d. Ext II d. insulated valls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES       10 % 0         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LESS EXPENSES       10 % 0         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LESS EXPENSES       10 % 0         ANNUAL NET INCOME       UNIT	S S	WALL BIN OUTSOE DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900	PSJ	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC	VALUE	EFFECT VEAN 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
BO-REMARKS H-76 runer and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LAND         VALUE         UNIT         XAND	S S	WALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900	PSJ 58 - PERM NUMBER 59 - SALE MONTH			VALUE	BEFFECT T. VEAR 2 19 2 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
BG-REMARKS H-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LAND RATE INTEREST         LAND RATE INTEREST	S S S	WALL BIN OUTSOR DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900	PSJ			VALUE	B EFFECT VVEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
BE-REMARKS H-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LAND         UNIT         XALUE         UNIT         XALUE         LAND         INTEREST         LAND         INTEREST         LAND INCOME         LESS LAND INCOME	S S S	MALL BIN OUTSOR DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900 3667	PSJ			VALUE	B EFFECT VVEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
BE- REMARKS H-75 moner and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LAND         VALUE         UNIT         XALUE         LAND         INTERRET         LAND         INTERRET         LAND         INTERRET         LAND         INTERRET         LAND         NATIO         INTERRET         LAND         INTERRET         TAKES         INTERRET         LESS LAND INCOME (VALUE         X RATE         NET INCOME TO BUILDING	S S S	MALL BIN OUTSOR DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900 3667 4233	PSJ			VALUE	B EFFECT VVEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET CON DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
Be-REMARKS H-75 owner ore insulated walls a ceilry.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LAND VALUE (UNITX VALUE) LAND RATE INTEREST TAKES	S S S S S S S	MALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900 3667 4233	PSJ			VALUE	B EFFECT VVEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET COM DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
BB-REMARKS H-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling.	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         ANNUAL NET INCOME         LESS LAND INCOME (VALUE         LESS LAND INCOME (VALUE         X RATE         DUILDING         + BUILDING         + BUILDING         HET INCOME VALUE	S S S S RECAPTU	MALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER DIAMETER 9240 8728 7900 3667 4233 INES 12/00	PSJ			VALUE	B EFFECT VVEAR 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	NET COM DITION SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS SS
12355-ACCCC SECTION NO. 37 44 44 44 44 56-REMARKS H-75 moner and insulated walls a ceiling. Ext 11 d Z i	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         ANNUAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         INVIAL EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         INTEREST	S S S S RECAPTU S	MALL MALL MALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER DIAME	PS3 58 - PERM NUMBER 59 - SALE MONTH 60 - STAF DATE	TOWER HEIGHT	DEPREC ATED VALUE	VALUE ASSIFIER	AMOUNT	NET CON DITION 353 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35
BASE-ACCE SECTION NO 3.77 4.44 4.44 4.44 56- REMARKS H-75 moner ace insulated walls a ceiling. Ext JI d. 2 Ext JI d. 2 I	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         JULIONIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS EXPENSES         JULOUIN VALUE         VALUE (UNIT	S S S S RECAPTU S	MALL MALL BIN OUTSOC DIAMETER DI	PSJ 58 - PERM NUMBER 59 - SALE MONTH 60 - STAF DATE 4- 9 5		DEPREC	VALUE ASSIFIER	AMOUNT	NET CON DITION 353 35 35 855 855 855 855 855 855 855 8
BASE-ACCEI SECTION NO 3.77 44 44 44 66-REMARKS H-76 moner and insulated walls a ceiling. Ext 11 d 2 Ext 11 d 2	S7 - INCOME DATA         ANNUAL ECONOMIC OR ACTUAL GROSS INCOME         LESS VACANCY         JULIDING         VALUE	S S S S RECAPTU S	WALL LENGTH DIAMETER	PSJ 58 - PERM NUMBER 59 - SALE MONTH 60 - STAF DATE 4- 7 5		DEPREC	VALUE ASSIFIER	AMOUNT	NET CON DITION 33 33 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

NORRIS/TO W.S. 1. DISTRICT 2. ADDITICN\_ SECTION\_\_\_\_\_TWP.\_\_\_\_N. RANGE\_\_\_\_EWM.\_\_\_\_BLOCK\_\_\_\_TRACT OR LOT NO.\_\_ DESCRIPTION\_\_\_ E 612660-07 CODE NO. - 2 3. ADDRESS OF PROPERTY KING CO. TAX Deed No 1950 8-2-37 LAND INFORMATION ALLEY\_\_\_\_\_\_ 3. SIDEWALK\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_SEWAGE\_SEWET\_\_\_\_\_\_WATER\_\_\_\_\_\_\_PUMP\_\_\_\_\_ 4. LANDSCAPING\_\_\_\_\_\_ 5. TRENDStatic VAL FACTOR \$\_\_\_\_\_SIDE STREET FACTOR \$\_\_\_\_\_DEPTH FACTOR \$\_\_\_\_\_CREDIT\_\_\_\_ 6. USE\_\_\_\_\_\_\_7. DISTRICT\_\_\_\_\_7. CROPS-TIMBER STAND NO. ACRES VALUE ACRE VALUE LAND USE SOIL TYPE LOT S S UNIMPR 5 IMPROV S OTHER L S TIMBER 19 C LAND SIZE T.D x 27965 TOTAL 5 TOTAL A C OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER PRICE MTGE STAMP DATE FILE NO. DATE\_\_\_\_ 580-9-27-46 6. Inn REMARKS\_\_\_\_\_ WATER FIRE DISTRICT: ROAD SCHOOL Seattle 1 METRO DECREASE OR INCREASE IN ASSESSED VALUATION LAND ASSESSED VALUE DECREASE INCREASE REASON LAND DATE BY YEAR AC. here the C may for fail 19/8 1946 CONTRACT 1201 19 1940 10-21.446 assess 19 80 11-49 1957 160 1926 750 1957 5-28.56 1500 5-24-61 1962 1968 2720 1-10-67 ard 71 L 5500 B T 5500\*612660-0780-0 8/9-VACANT - KING COUNTY ASSESSOR - SEATTLE. WASHINGTON FRAYN PRINTING CO. SLATTLE

	R					Selection -				
	1128	2 Contraction of the		NOR	ADD RIS/TO W.S.	-	61	1 26 6	0700	ILLE
DISTRICT 2. 4	DDITICN		CE EWI	4 5	3		43	444	44 100	1 The
S		TWPN. RAN	GEE			ACT OR LOT N	10			
WS -				-		61266	0-0780	1500		0010
CODE NO.									Ð	135
ADDRESS OF PROPE	RTY	0	Appd	No	CONTRACT PURCH	ASER	-1			
FEE OWNER	MING	0, 141	Deed	AND INFO	PRATION	1-2-51	9			
		TOPOGRAPHY	level	GRADE be	LOW 10 FT	2. STREET.RO	an graded	CURRAC	gravel	
SIZE OF TRACT OR L	3. SIDEW	ALK_plank	SEWAGE SET	er w	ATER City	PUMP	DE	AIN/GE	ELGIUL	NET AND AND AND
LANDSCAPING	natural		CONDITIO	DN	5. TRE	ostatic	VALUE OF LO	T \$	FRONT STRE	ET
FACTOR \$	SIDE STREET F	ACTOR \$	DEPTH FACTOR	\$	CREDIT				and the second second	
. USE		business		7.	DISTRICT	-	po	or old		
LAND USE	SOIL TYPE	CROPS-TIMBER STA	ND NO. AC	RES VALUE	ACRE VALUE		ASSES	SED VALUE	LAND	
LAND COL	And the second in			5	5		NIMPROVED ACR	ES :		
					5	- 11	MPROVED ACRES		5	
				-	5	- 0	THER LANDS	1.000		
T.7	2.270	6.5	TOTAL	(13)	) 5	— т	IMBER		5	
O LAND SIZE	TRACT PURCHASI	ER DATE	FILE NO.	PRICE	MTGE STAN	IP T	OTAL ASSESSED	VALUE 50%	5	
XP= 6. 11	um	9-27-46		880-		REMARKS				
X				-		-				
			4			-				
DICTRICT: R	OAD	SCHO	IOL	WATER FIRE						And and and a surface of the local division of the local divisione
Souttle 1					METRO	The second is	C. Sector States		Colorina a particula	
Deterre					112011100	_	1		-	1
ASSESSED VALUE	E DECR	EASE OR INCREASE I	N ASSESSED VA	LUATION	L	AND	-11-2-			
YEAR AC. LANE	D DATE	BY	RE	ASON	DECREAS	E INCREASE			*	
1978	9/10/15/1	1 day		/					N 200 100	
19414		Que. 1	CONTRACT	12018				1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	C DATE TO STATE	
1948 50	0 10-21-46	2029.	asses	1 194	R				SU T	
1957 80	11-49	·NS			1	-		- Carlos and	in the first	the second second
1956 160		at 1	0.1		1		-			the second second
1957 75	0 5-28-56	Bes	An	The second second	1			-		The second s
1962 272	50 1-10-67	all	go	The second						
71 L 5500	рв	T 5500*	612660-07	80-0 8/	9	-				
		Contraction and the	-725	FRAYN PRINTING	CO. SEATTLE		1			
VACANT - KING COUNTY	YASSESSOR - SEATTI	LE. WASHINGTON	- Cart	- AATH PRIMING	and another	A starting				to -

and the second	· · · · · · · / / //	11	
1111111			
			1011

ADDITION MONTIS add to W.S. 612660 0780 MC 1/4 SECTION 23 TWP. 24 N. RANGE 3 BLOCK 3 LOT 43444

Folio 3019 DESCRIPTION LIMITS

OWNER OR CONTRACT PURCHASER	DATE	FILE NUMBER	PRICE	REMARKS
Wm E. Lum	9-27-46		880-	
	-			

DISTRICT: ROAD	SCHOOL	WATER	FIRE	SEWER	FLOOD ZONE	HOSPITAL	PARK & REC. DIST.	AIRPORT	METRO	LEVY CODE
Seattle 1									V	0010
									6	
		-								 

EAR	ACRES	TIMBER	LAND	BLDGS.	TOTAL	DATE	BY		REASON	SEG. NO
71			5500		5500	8/69	UT	50%	Conv	
72			12320		12320	5/28/71	VT	RU	/	
		72 L	9782 B	0	F 9782*6	12660-07	80-0 9	/71		
		73 L	12320 B	0	T 12320*6	12660-07	80-0 9	/71		
		Contraction of					1			
2							-			
•										
•										
•										
9										
9										
(4	4 X 4									- N

-					ADD	· ·	and the second	61266	079.01	147
A. DISTRICT 2.	ADDITION		1000	NOGG	RIS/10 W.	72		45 JH:	alte	64
A My-C	SECTION	TWPN. I	RANGEE	WM	BLOCK.	TRA	CT OR LOT NO.	1		-
1	DESCRIPTION						612660-	0790 150	0	0010
		بوبالشمر تعل								14.
W3	and the second is	and the second	and the second second	<u> </u>				- Less	o for al	ery
CODE NO.					-				1 1	745
- F					Contraction of the local division of the loc		6011	NTY COME 1105	3	
3. ADDRESS OF PROPE	ERTY_	- 0 -	Carto Da		CONTR	ACT PURCHA	SER_2-3	7	Contraction of	
4. FEE OWNER	TING	7 00,1	HX ASE	41	VOL.II.	tool	0	1	Value of the local state	Martin Martin
			level	LAND	INFORMAT	ION		graded	gra	vel
1. SIZE OF TRACT OR	LOTX	TOPOGRAPH	Y	-GRADE	r	city	STREET-ROAD	SURF	ACE	
ALLEY	3. SIDEW	ALK PLANK	SEWAGE		WATER_		static	DRAINAGE_	TRONT ST	REET
4. LANDSCAPING	110 0	ur at	CONDI	TION	A HOUSE	_ 5. TREND	)	_VALUE OF LOT \$	FRONT ST	
FACTOR S	SIDE STREET FA	CTOR S husine	DEPTH FACTO	R \$	CREDI	r	poor ol	đ	- CARLES AND	a second second
6. USE		040240		_	7. DISTR	RICT		ACCECCED VA		
				annal a	VALUE ACRE	VALUE		ASSESSED VA	LUE LAND	
LAND USE	SOIL TYPE	CROPS-TIMBER S	TAND NO. A	CRES	VALUE ACRE	VALUE	LOT			1 1 1 - W - H
						c	UNI	IMPROVED ACRES		
		and the second second					IMP	ROVED ACKES	-	
						с с	ОТН	IER LANDS	5	
	101210	2.9	70741		2	c	TIM	BER	3	
O LAND SIZE	x of Sit		TOTAL	0.001	- Charge	STAMP	Тот	TAL ASSESSED VALUE :	10% \$	BEEL STREET
C OWNER OR CON	TRACT PURCHASER	DATE	TILE NO.	27	5 mb	1.	DA			
Mallace (	-, core	0-11		101	2 map		REMARKS			
1							The second second			
								,	No. of Concession, Name	
	The second second	-	-							
		60	HOOL	WATER	FIRE			SUPERIOR OF THE OWNER	A STATE OF A	
DISTRICT: RO	DAD	50	1002		MF	TRA				
Searces	Contraction of the local division of the loc		The second second		6384.	THE				
			W ACCECCED V	ALLIATIO	N	LA	ND			the second second
ASSESSED VALUE	DECREA	SE OR INCREASE	IN ASSESSED	FASON		DECREASE	INCREASE	A.S.		
YEAR AC. LAND	DATE	BY	Frem	PX			a survey and	491 -		
1920 90	at the	226 m	COUNTY COM	pro 11	053	~		and the second second		and the second second
19 46 50	10.10	11		- de	COUNTY	ONT. 110	53		Contract State	
1947 OD	0-41	N3		1				State of the second	10	
1921 00	11-49	8P	maspe	D	1				Service and a	
120 100	4-34	À	Rut		1					
10/11 750	5-20-41	BER	Ba		1			A DECEMBER OF	1	
1562 1500	2 4 16-67	110	RU		1		1		A THE REAL	
1900 2120	a contraction of the second	T SEO	0*612660-	0790-	0 8/9		The second second			
-71 L 5500	) B//	1 230	0.012000	State !		$\lambda$			N 123	22-
	11				1.00					
15 - 74 - 4 4 Ala	01 10/6/50	PH(S)	Clipter	146	und -	Ont 99.	299-9/2	34/70)	A - 6	919

0 42-4 Jalia 2019	ADDITION MORTIN add to W.S. 612660 . 07.90 MC 1/4 SECTION 23 TWP. 24 N. RANGE 3 BLOCK 3 LOT 45 Vers Porforally DESCRIPTION
DWNER OR CONTRACT	PURCHASER DATE FILE NUMBER PRICE REMARKS

	SCHOOL	WATER	FIRE	SEWER	FLOOD	HOSPITAL	PARK & REC. DIST.	AIRPOST	METRO	LEVY CODE
DISTRICT: ROAD	school									001
Seattle 1										
						_				

			1.410	BL DGS	TOTAL	DATE	BY	REASON	SEG. NO.
YEAR	ACRES	TIMBER	LAND	DED'OU.	1010	inte long	OHS	Cha Au yLong Vard	99299-9/24/7
971			4960		4760	10/6/10	Pins	Sugin megar (com	1 - 10 11-
972			12260		12260	5128/71	UT	RV1	
9		621	9734 B	0 1	9734*6	12660-079	0-0.9/	/71	
9		731	12260 B	0	T 12260*6	12660-079	0-0 91	/71	
9		6	+			1			
9							-		
9									
9									
9									
9	_								
9									
9 6							1		

DATA COLLECTION AND DISPLAY FORM (100) DATE: EB5 04/17/95 RV1150-18 ACCOUNT NO: 612660-0780-0 C/1 FOLIO: 03019- -LOG/DATE: EB5 LEVY CODE: 0010 -----LAST UPDATE: 04/17/95 BY: OME AREA: 310----APPR ID: \_\_\_\_ MO\_\_DA\_\_YR\_\_ TAX STATUS: TAXABLE 0/SC/TW/RG: NE/23/24/03 \_\_/ \_\_/ \_\_/ \_\_/ LAND USE: 401 PROP NAME: STORAGE LOT ASSOCIATED PAR (105)----ĀV SW 4712 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4TH (110)NUM FR PR STREET NAME TY SU RB ZONING JURIS/ ZONE ACTUAL/--ZONE CODE/--LOT SIZE/---UNIT/S A---CORNER LOT/Y N WATERFRONT ON/\_ ACT BLDG: TYPE PERMIT DATE VALUE % COMPLETE % - - -% % % - - ----% 8 ĀDD ------/--/--8 DESC: TOTAL BLDGS ON PROPERTY/\_\_\_ 0 GROSS AREA (ALL BLDGS) /\_\_\_\_ YEAR BET7\_\_\_O\_CEASS7\_\_ EFF YEAR/\_\_O\_QUAL/\_\_ LOT COVERAGE/ NUMBER OF UNITS7\_\_\_ 0 NET AREA (ALL BLDGS) /\_\_\_\_ 0 MULTI-USE/Y\_N MULTI-PARCEL PROP/Y\_N\_ 0 0 BLD CL QU DESCRIPTION NU GROSS NET % HE SP NUM AS AL ST AREA AREA YB/EY CMP AT KL #1 N #2 N #3 N #4 Ñ SECT 1 -------- SECT 2 -------- SECT 3 -----SECT 4 -----BLD# ARFA STR-HT AREA STR-HT AREA STR-HT AREA STR-HT 1 2 \_/ \_ \_ 3 L (589) +++++++++ DESCRIPTION ACT ENT ACT ENT DESCRIPTION /\_/ (1) 1\_\_1 (2) (160) .....

**Building Plans** 

	TION
609037 MASTER USE AND CONSTRUCT APPLICATION AND PERM	
Permit Number Department of Construction and Land	Master Use Application Number ()
4713 FAUNTLEROY WAY SW	Application made: 6-34 1983
(4713-:21)	B:8048 1320.00
so known as	5-20725 1793.26
Agen Block D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NORBIS Additio	
St Size IDC XIBC Street Widths 50 Alley Width 16	APPROVALS Action*
FOR THE RELORD,	Construction Components
escription of Project: DEMCLISH BOWSDUNG OFFICE	E-24-53 EC. 002
KEPAIR GARAGE BUILDING AND CONSTRU	CT 438
MINCR AND REPAIR BUILDING FLR FLANS.	Generative Fee
Pestsien in Majo CERARIA , No CPER FERME	Total Construction Fees 3113,46
HULLING WITH A BUILDING	Master Use Components
in the second se	a a second a
Concentration And Service	and the first of the second se
NA	$\mu_{1} \rightarrow \mu_{2} = -i \omega \partial_{1} \delta$ (1)
Langer TATAT	Total Land Use Fees
- xc coo	Maister Use Street Use Components 6-24-23
4Hjuri	and the second s
NA XCG Regard	s Alexand state
Line 1. Minut	Total Street Use Fees: Total Permit Fees: 3113.26
Owner's Name SAFE INVESTMENTS	range and the state of the stat
Relationship to project ARCH Phone: 528-5510	Other Approvals Required This Permit
Address 5221 RCESEVELT WAY NE ZIP TRICS	- NA search and a
LICENSE NO. TI-TA-NC-CII92.BL.	Other
X Am Turan PRCH.	Misc. Notes - Dept. Use Only
applients sparse 54 And b	
appropriation and the function of the second second	



" 2" × 40" (includ that fill a A:0" o.e. and in the bold for " to Ulind joint wy sol & flocking enjoint Apaces where " " Jout ou parales?" Sto evall "CHOPL R" A 0 : . W TO N TO 12 M 1 1 · \* this brall.  $\mathcal{Q}_{-1}$ - Soler in time 1 (1) DIAG . Kori .... Y 1 Ex: m N FLAN N, 1.14L Ъ 0.1 11-1 0 • • 15 ª MD@4.0." .. C. x 16 x 3/8 200 G CARLAND AND AND GANET 2 X 3000 Z 1.4 10.16 Q V. 1.100 n . • E.4 regain garage jopmen 1240 ()300 W most orien 4 cons S. 1. 1. 1.1 ter at me 1.1 - 24 1 - 0 1 5: 1 5 8 2-5 14/3 3" cliai 14 .... . 24 --ini 11 2.1. 17200 -1. 22 : \$ 44 96 Chas A Pusice it -<u>2</u> lett. 111 ( . . - 5 T - 4 - -Intlon K - 4% 5 51104 3" cover 00 PLANS & DETAIL Ralphs A × / 7 16. 2 -By-Ralph all was been the set was we what 066 TT3X01 μ<sup>0</sup> 35 50 10 10 10 7 51 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 2.45 35 91



-L. of City 16 alley 30 30" Park ing Duraba 6 Ø Legal Descript Jot 9 - except E 60' thereof and all of lat 10 + 11 all in Block 3 Ø P to W.S. + cot Lives ? 22 anto salas hat -Dar grange anlier rand draw Row Eng. Dept stor 5 4 Henst R.S. NJ. 9-0-Lines 50' Fauntherry line alley intromento Blat Blun 3 Carle Carlos PICKETT 330 and Allena Land











		annar ar
	VONT STORE ( Farty where sty and rear starting shirt ) Fight to Bartan and and of the local and an and the start	
7		
	HANNEY CONT POTION - ON SI ONE	
	- ATAST VOIT UND AT ME AND OTHER	
		1.1
	90°5 000° & Phillips \$20072-0000000 000	13
	שורק איניין איניאין איניאין איניאין איניין איניין איניין איניען איניען איניען איניען איניען איני	n
-	- recover sherease	
	- 6'14 and y 16' block a Tolk Tube Anoper' and a gr was DB rights, share Anoper	-明绪
	MSTAL PRAMP ANDA (4'-" 12'4" 201663"6 4000	1.4.5
ic. Not I amo 3	DJAL DE ENSERS	
	· .	
	ostinue of emoty soon	
	7	
	courses and	
	annon an and 15 110' Mak	
		1. 63
· · · · · · ·		
	ngrenwer	
	AUG 3 1634	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dept of Construction & Land U	se
TU CANOTY .	- 9 DUAL DEPENSERS	
. <u>.</u>	_++01T	
Farmer a	FIF ME Commune	
Dir Style	TAT IL PLINT	5
i di Antoi i di Esti S	TOR JOB STICK	
	Same Same	1.3
ky jerre	27-14 124 LIGHTS	
್ ಕಾರ್ಮ ಬಗ್ಗಾರ್ ಮ	SI FREE STANDING	
	<b>1</b> 00 <b>1</b> 000 <b>1</b> 00 <b>1</b> 000 <b>1</b> 00000 <b>1</b> 0000 <b>1</b> 0000000000	
5		
045	DATE DRAWN SHEET	1
	ORAWN BY G-1	1
	108 NO 01	1





SCOPE OF WORK 1. REMOVE FRIST SS. BLOGE CAN 2. REMOVE FRIST SS. BLOGE CAN 3. REMOVE FRIST PS & PUNIPS 3. CHISTE NEW IT PLE DRUE SLAVE 4. JUSTALL NEW IT PLE DRUE SLAVE 4. JUSTALL NEW IT PLE DRUE SLAVE 5. CHIST, INFRU TY SLE DISHTER O 5. CHIST, INFRU TY STALL A SW REAL 6. CHIST, INFRU TY STALL A SW REAL 6. CHIST, IWALL MUNG UMMAL. 7. JUSTALL NEW TY IZ CONC BORG 8. RFACILITIES WID LAVATORIE 9. DISCOMMENT SWITTEN & 24 CIRCUM 1. STALL NEW INCLAIMS 1. MISTALL RAW DO ANTER & SERVICE 1. MISTALL RAW DO ANTER & SERVICE 1. MISTALL MUNG WINGER D. STUBBLE 1. MISTALL MUNG WINGER D. STUBBLE 1. MISTALL MUNG KAN STALL STUBLE 1. MISTALL MUNG KAN STALL STUBLE 1. MISTALL MUNGAR AND STALL STUBLE 1. MISTALL MURGER, BORASTOTICS FOR SUM AND 1. MISTALL MURGER, BORASTOTICS FOR SUM 1. MISTALL MURGER, BORASTOTICS FOR S

OWNER TO FURNISH FOLLOWING ROUIPMENT ZONE 3- PUSS Lister

> LEGAL -1073 7+8 BLOCK 3 NORRIS Addition To WEST SEATTLE

POWDERS S.S. REMOCH ALASKA & FAUNTLEROY 3901 SW DHORA ST. SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

9-11-61

1991

6

Sanborn Maps

# West Seattle Development

3901 SW Alaska Street Seattle, WA 98116

Inquiry Number: 3452196.3 November 09, 2012

# **Certified Sanborn® Map Report**



440 Wheelers Farms Road Milford, CT 06461 800.352.0050 www.edrnet.com

### **Certified Sanborn® Map Report**

#### Site Name:

West Seattle Development 3901 SW Alaska Street Seattle, WA 98116

EDR Inquiry # 3452196.3

#### Client Name:

Sound Earth Strategies 2811 Fairview Avenue East Seattle, WA 98102

Contact: Rob Roberts

EDR<sup>®</sup> Environ

**DR**<sup>®</sup> Environmental Data Resources Inc

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target property location provided by Sound Earth Strategies were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

#### Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name:	West Seattle Development
Address:	3901 SW Alaska Street
City, State, Zip:	Seattle, WA 98116
Cross Street:	
P.O. #	0914-004
Project:	West Seattle Development
Certification #	5254-423C-9DB5

#### Maps Provided:

1968 1950 1929 1917



Sanborn® Library search results Certification # 5254-423C-9DB5

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical property usage in approximately 12,000 American cities and towns. Collections searched:

Library of Congress
 University Publications of America
 EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

#### Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sound Earth Strategies (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

#### **Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice**

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

### Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn Fire Insurance map sheets.



#### 1968 Source Sheets





# **1950 Source Sheets**





#### **1929 Source Sheets**

Volume 3, Sheet 340



Volume 3, Sheet 380

Volume 3, Sheet 340



Volume 3, Sheet 325

Volume 3, Sheet 380



## **1968 Certified Sanborn Map**









3452196 - 3 page 4

-N-

# **1950 Certified Sanborn Map**











-N-

**1929 Certified Sanborn Map** 



心意 810. 10.000





Volume 3, Sheet 380



# 1917 Certified Sanborn Map







Volume 3, Sheet 325



APPENDIX B BORING LOGS

So	DU	nd Sti	<b>Eart</b>	i e s Pr Lc Da Su W W Re Da	oject: oject Number: ogged by: ate Started: urface Conditio ell Location N/S ell Location E/N eviewed by: ate Completed:	LENN 0914- LRN 8/5/1: ns: Conc S: - V: - CER/ 8/5/1	VAR SKS F -001 2 prete /CCC 2	ROW	BORING LOG Site Address: 3901 SEAT Water Depth Time of Drill Water Depth After Comple	MW-10 SW ALASKA ITLE, WASHIN A At ing 25 tetion	<b>1</b> STREET JGTON feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description	C	Well onstruction Detail
0             			r. B			SM SM		Concrete Damp, clayey SAND, wit rounded/angular Damp, light brown, silty	h some gravel, bot fine SAND (cutting	th js).	
Drillir Samp Hamr Total Total State	ng Eq pler Ty ner Ty Borir Well Well	uipmer ype: ype/We ng Dept Depth: ID No.:	nt: S sight: 1 sh: 5 3	split Spoon 40 5 0 -BCB-549	Well Scr Ibs Filto feet bgs Sur feet bgs Ann Mon	I Screene een Slot S er Pack Us face Seal: nular Seal: nument Ty	d Interval: Size: sed: /pe:	20 to 30 feet bg 10 inches 10/20 Concrete Bentonite Flush-mount	Page:	1 01	f <b>4</b>

Sc	11	nd	Fort	Pr Pr Lo	oject: oject Numk ogged by:	LENN Der: 0914 LRN	NAR SKS -001	ROW		BORING LOG	MW	-101
JU	JU	St	<b>rate</b> o	ies Su	ate Started: Irface Conc	8/5/1 ditions: Conc	2 crete		Si	te Address: 3901 SEA	SW ALA ITLE, WA	SKA STREET ASHINGTON
				We We Re	ell Location ell Location eviewed by:	N/S: NE/W: CER	/CCC			Water Deptil Time of Drill Water Deptil	n At ling 25 n	5 feet bgs
	اه	t	>	Da	te Comple	ted: 8/5/1	2				etion	teet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interva	Blow Cou	% Recover	PID (ppmv)	Samp ID	le USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologi	ic De	scription		Well Construction Detail
		26 17 26 18 16	50			SM		Damp, silty fine SAND Dry, silty fine SAND w	, light	t brown. unded gravels,	more	
20 —		18	50	0.2				sands than previous,	no sh	een.		
		20 28				SM		Dry, silty fine SAND, li streaks, no sheen.	ight b	rown with gray		
		21 27	60		MW101-22	<sup>.5</sup> SM		Moist, silty fine SAND streaks, no sheen, no	, light odor.	brown with gra	ау	
-		18 25 28	50	0.00	MW101-25	<sup>.0</sup> SM		Wet, silty fine SAND, I streaks, no sheen, no	ight b odor.	rown with gray		
		13 22 27	60	1.5	MW101-27	<sup>.5</sup> SM		Wet, silty fine SAND, I streaks, no sheen, no	ight b odor.	rown with gray	,	
Drillin Drillin	ig Co g Eo	o./Drille Juipmer	r: Bo nt:	oretec		Well/Auger D Well Screene	iameter: d Interval	2 inch : 20 to 30 feet	es bgs	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Samp	ler T	ype:	SI	plit Spoon		Screen Slot S	Size:	10 inch	es			
Hamm Total	ner T Bori	ype/We	eight: 14 th: 55	40 5	lbs feet bgs	Filter Pack Us Surface Seals	sed: :	10/20 Concrete				
Total	Well	Depth:	30	)	feet bgs	Annular Seal	:	Bentonite				
State	Well	ID No.:	1-	BCB-549		Monument Ty	ype:	Flush-mount		Page:		2 of 4

So	und	Fart	Pro Pro Lo	oject: oject Numbe gged by:	LENN r: 0914- LRN	NAR SKS F -001	ROW	BORING LOG	MW-101
30	uiiu St	trateg	ies Su	te Started:	8/5/12 ions: Conc	2 crete		Site Address: 3901 SEA	SW ALASKA STREET ITLE, WASHINGTON
			We We Re	ell Location N ell Location E eviewed by:	I/S: E/W: CER/	/CCC		Water Depth Time of Drill Water Depth After Compl	n At ling 25 feet bgs n
·	nt a	∑.	Da		a: 8/5/1	2 0			
Depth (feet bgs	Blow Cot	% Recove	PID (ppmv)	ID	Class	Graph	Lithologic	Description	Construction Detail
30	16 18 32 12 15 35 12 15 35	50	0.0	MW101-30 MW101-35	ML		Wet, silty fine SAND, lig streaks, no sheen, no o Wet, SILT with fine sand	ht brown with gray dor. I, gray, no sheen. I, gray, no sheen.	
45 Drilling Drilling Sample Hamme Total B	Co./Drill Equipmorer Type: er Type/Woring De	er: B ent: S /eight: 1- pth: 53	oretec plit Spoon 40	W W So Ibs Fi feet bgs Su feet bgs Su	ell/Auger Di fell Screene creen Slot S lter Pack Us urface Seal:	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed:	2 inches 20 to 30 feet by 10 inches 10/20 Concrete Bentonite	IS Notes/Comm	ents:
State W	/ell ID No	.: 1·	-BCB-549	M	onument Ty	/pe:	Flush-mount	Page:	3 of 4

C		nd	Cort	F F L	Project: Project Num .ogged by:	ber:	LENN 0914 LRN	1AF -00	R Sł	<s f<="" th=""><th>ROW</th><th>BORING LOG</th><th>MW-</th><th>101</th></s>	ROW	BORING LOG	MW-	101
20	JU				ate Started	: dition	8/5/1	2 rot	0			Site Address: 3901	SW ALAS	
		51	latey	IES V	Vell Locatio Vell Locatio Reviewed by	n N/S n E/W /:	: /: CER	/C(	CC			Water Dept Time of Dril Water Dept	h At ling 25 h	feet bgs
	٦	It	~			eleu.	8/3/1	2	U					
Depth (feet bgs	Interv	Blow Cou	% Recover	PID (ppmv	) Samı ) ID	ple	USCS Class		Graphi		Lithologic I	Description		VVEII Construction Detail
45 - - 50 - -		8 12 20 20 21	50	0.1	MW101-4	0	ML				Wet, SILT with fine sand,	gray, no sheen. gray, no sheen.		
55		12 17 18		0.1	MW101-5	5					Wet, SILT with fine sand,	gray, no sheen.		
-											Boring terminated at 55 f surface (bgs). screened f completed as monitoring	eet below ground rom 20 to 30 feet well MW-101.	and	
-														
60 Drillir	ng Co	./Drille	<u> </u> r: Е	l Boretec		Well	Auger Di	ian	nete	er:	2 inches	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Drillin	g Eq	uipmer	nt:	Solit Spaan		Well	Screene	d lı Sizc	nter	val:	20 to 30 feet bgs	;		
Hamn	ner T	ype/We	e <b>ight:</b> 1	40	lbs	Filte	r Pack Us	sec	::		10/20			
Total	Borii	ng Dept	t <b>h:</b> 5	5	feet bgs	Surf	ace Seal:				Concrete			
Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:	3 1	u -BCB-549	teet bgs	Annı Mon	ular Seal: ument Ty	: /pe	:		Bentonite Flush-mount	Page:	4	of 4
So	DU	nd Sti	<b>Earl</b>	ies s	Project: Project Nu Logged by Date Start Surface Co Well Locat Well Locat Reviewed Date Com	mber: ed: ondition ion N/S ion E/W by: oleted:	Huling 0914- RAH 11/2/ <sup>-</sup> <b>ns:</b> Conc : 17.3' <b>/:</b> 17.0' 11/2/	g Kennedy 002 12 rete N of light p W of light   12	oole on the SE corner of Fa pole on the SE corner of F	BORING LOG Site Address: 4758 Sea untleroy way and A auntleroy way and A ater Depth At Time of ater Depth After Comp	MW1 MW10 5 Fauntleroy ttle, Washin lasks St. Jasks St. Drilling: 25 letion:	02 )2 Way Southwest gton feet bgs feet bgs		
--	---	------------	---------------	-------------	--	--	--	--	--	---	--	---		
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (pp	mv) Sar	nple D	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description		Well Construction Detail		
0 	Strategies								Concrete 8" thick Clear boring location w depth of 7.5' bgs.	th a vactor truck t	o a			
15 Drillir		/Drille	r. F	Boretec/Bob	MW102	-15 Well	/Auger Di	ameter:	2/4.25 ID inches	Notes/Comm	ients:			
Drillir Samp Hamr Total Total State	Drilling Co./Driller:Boretec/BoDrilling Equipment:HSA LARSampler Type:SPTHammer Type/Weight:140Total Boring Depth:31.5Total Well Depth:30State Well ID No.:BHK621				MW102-15 Well/Aug Well Scr Screen S Screen S Filter Pa feet bgs feet bgs feet bgs Annular Monume		Screened en Slot S r Pack Us ace Seal: ular Seal: ument Ty	d Interval: size: sed:	20 to 30 feet by 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Concrete Bentonite Flush mount	JS	iento.	Page: <b>1 of 3</b>		

So	DU	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Eart</b> rateg	i e s Re Re	oject: oject Number: gged by: te Started: rface Conditic ell Location N/ ell Location E/ viewed by:	Hulin 0914 RAH 11/2/ ons: Conc S: 17.3' W: 17.0'	g Kennedy -002 /12 crete N of light   W of light	pole on the SE corner of Fau pole on the SE corner of Fau	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seat Intleroy way and Al Intleroy way and Al er Depth At time of D	MW102 MW102 Fauntleroy Wartle, Washington asks St. Jasks St. Julling: 25 f	y Southwest
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	Da PID (ppmv)	te Completed: Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic E	er Depth After Compl	Cc	Well well Detail
15 - - - 20 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -		11 11 13 20 20 21	100	0.0	MW102-20	SP		Damp, medium dense, fir brown, no hydrocarbon o Damp, medium dense, fir brown, no hydrocarbon o	e SAND with silt, dor. (10-90-0) e SAND with silt, dor. (10-90-0)	, light	
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ng Cc ng Eq Doler T mer T Borin Well Well	25 D./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We ng Dept Depth: ID No.:	r: Be ht: H ight: 14 h: 31 30 B	oretec/Bob SA LAR PT 40 1.5 0 HK621	lbs Filt feet bgs Ann Mo	SM II/Auger D II Screene reen Slot S er Pack Us rface Seal: nular Seal nument Ty	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed: : : ype:	2/4.25 ID inches 20 to 30 feet bgs 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Concrete Bentonite Flush mount	Notes/Comm	ents:	age:

C		ndl	Cart		Project: Project Num Logged by:	ber:	Huling 0914- RAH	g Kennedy 002			BORING LOG	<b>MW1</b> MW10	<b>02</b> 2
31	Ju	Sti	rateg	ies	Date Started Surface Con Well Locatio Well Locatio Reviewed by Date Comple	l: ditions: n N/S: n E/W: /: eted:	11/2/ Conc 17.3' 17.0'	12 rete N of light p W of light	pole on the SE corner of pole on the SE corner of	of Faun of Faur Wate Wate	Site Address: 4755 Seatt tleroy way and Al- ntleroy way and A r Depth At Time of D r Depth After Compl	Fauntleroy de, Washing asks St. asks St. rilling: 25 etion:	Way Southwest gton feet bgs feet bas
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppm	IV) Sam	ple L	JSCS Class	Graphic	Litholo	ogic D	escription		Well Construction Detail
30		17 20 29	100	0.1	MW102-3	1	SM		Wet, medium dense hydrocarbon odor. (	e, silty f (20-80-	fine SAND, brow 0)	n, no	
-									Boring terminated a surface (bgs), scree completed as monit	at 31.5 ened fro toring v	feet below grour om 20 to 30 feet well MW102.	nd and	
35 —													
-													
-													
40													
-													
-													
45													
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr	Drilling Co./Driller: Boretec/Bob Drilling Equipment: HSA LAR Sampler Type: SPT Hammer Type/Weight: 140				lbs	Well/A Well S Screer Filter F	uger Di creene n Slot S Pack Us	ameter: d Interval: ize: sed:	2/4.25 IDinc20 to 30fee0.010incColorado silica sance	ches et bgs ches d	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Total Total State	Boriı Well Well	ng Dept Depth: ID No.:	i <b>n:</b> 3 3 E	1.5 0 8HK621	lbs Filter Par feet bgs Surface S feet bgs Annular Monume		e Seal: ar Seal: nent Ty	pe:	Concrete Bentonite Flush mount				Page: <b>3 of 3</b>

So	DU	nd Str	ateg	gies	Project: Project Nu Logged by Date Starte Surface Co Well Locat Well Locat	mber: : ed: onditions ion N/S: ion E/W	Huling 0914- RAH 11/2/ <sup>-</sup> s: Conc Well I : of we	g Kennedy 002 12 rete located in t stbound la	raffic median on F ne to Alaska St	Fauntleroy V	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seat Way E er Depth At Time of D	MW1 MW1( Fauntleroy Ide, Washin	03 )3 / Way Southwest gton
					Reviewed Date Comp	by: pleted:	11/2/	12		Wate	er Depth After Compl	etion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (pp	mv) Sar	nple D	USCS Class	Graphic	Litl	hologic D	Description		Well Construction Detail
0             					MW103	-15			Clear boring loc depth of 7.5' bg	k.	a vactor truck to	Da	
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr Total Total State	15Boretec/BotDrilling Co./Driller:Boretec/BotDrilling Equipment:HSA LARSampler Type:SPTHammer Type/Weight:140Total Boring Depth:31.5Total Well Depth:30State Well ID No.:BHK622				lbs feet bgs feet bgs	Well/ Well S Scree Filter Surfa Annu Monu	Auger Di Screened en Slot S Pack Us ace Seal: ilar Seal: ument Ty	ameter: d Interval: ize: sed: pe:	2/4.25 ID 20 to 30 0.010 Colorado silica Concrete Bentonite Flush mount	inches feet bgs inches sand	Notes/Comm	ents:	Page: 1 of 3

So	DU	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Eart</b>	Pr Pr Lo Da i e S Su Wa Re Da	oject: oject Number ogged by: nte Started: urface Conditi ell Location N ell Location E eviewed by: nte Completer	Hulin 0914 RAH 11/2/ Cons: Conc I/S: Well //W: of we 1.1/2	g Kennedy -002 /12 crete located in estbound la	, traffic median on Fauntleroy ine to Alaska St	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seatt Way E ter Depth At Time of D	MW103 MW103 Fauntleroy Way So le, Washington rilling: 26 feet etion: feet	buthwest t bgs t bas
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic I	Description	W Const De	/ell truction etail
		8 9 10	20	0.0	MW103-20	SM		Moist, loose, silty mediu gravel, grey, no hydroca Moist, medium dense, si	n SAND with trac bon odor. (30-65-	e 5) 	
		15						with trace gravel, light bi odor. (25-70-5)	own, no hydrocai	bon	
		8 7 8	90	0.1	MW103-25	SM		Wet, loose, silty fine SAN hydrocarbon odor. (20-8	ID, light brown, no		
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamn Total	ng Co ng Eq pler T ner T Borii	o./Drille Juipmer ype: ype/We ng Dep	r: Be nt: H: Si sight: 14 th: 31	oretec/Bob SA LAR PT 40 .5	lbs Fil feet bgs Su	ell/Auger D ell Screene creen Slot S lter Pack Us urface Seals	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed: :	2/4.25 IDinches20 to 30feet bgs0.010inchesColorado silica sandConcrete	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:	30 Bl	) HK622	IbsFilter Pafeet bgsSurfacefeet bgsAnnularMonum		: ype:	Bentonite Flush mount		Pag <b>2 o</b>	e: <b>f 3</b>

C		nd	Carl		Project: Project Num Logged by:	iber:	Hulin 0914 RAH	g Kennedy -002		BORING LOG	<b>MW1</b> MW10	<b>03</b> 03
31	JU	Sti	<b>rateg</b>	jies	Date Started Surface Con Well Locatio Well Locatio	I: Iditions on N/S: on E/W:	11/2/ Conc Well of we	12 rete located in t stbound la	traffic median on Fauntlero	Site Address: 4755 Seat Way E	Fauntleroy tle, Washin	Way Southwest gton
					Reviewed by	/: eted:	11/2/	12		iter Depth At Time of L	etion:	feet bgs feet bas
	a	nt	کړ.					.0				Woll
Depth (feet bgs	Interv	Blow Col	% Recove	PID (ppn	nv) ID	ple	Class	Graph	Lithologic	Description		Construction Detail
30		13 17 20	90	0.0	MW103-3	1	SM		Wet, medium dense, silt hydrocarbon odor. (20-8	y fine SAND, brow 0-0)	n, no	
-									Boring terminated at 31. surface (bgs), screened completed as monitorin	5 feet below grour from 20 to 30 feet g well MW103.	nd and	
-												
- 35												
-												
-												
40 —												
-												
-												
45 Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr	45  A5    Drilling Co./Driller:  Boretec/Bob    Drilling Equipment:  HSA LAR    Sampler Type:  SPT    Hammer Type/Weight:  140				lbs	Well/A Well S Scree Filter	Auger Di Screene en Slot S Pack Us	iameter: d Interval: Size: Sed:	2/4.25 IDinches20 to 30feet bg0.010inchesColorado silica sand	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Total Total State	ammer Type/Weight:140tal Boring Depth:31.5tal Well Depth:30ate Well ID No.:BHK622				Well Screen S    Ibs  Filter Pac    feet bgs  Surface S    feet bgs  Annular S    Monumer		ce Seal: lar Seal: ment Ty	vpe:	Concrete Bentonite Flush mount			Page: 3 of 3

Sc	וור	ndl	Far	the	Project: Project Nu Logged by	mber:	Huling 0914- RAH	g Kennedy -002		BORING LOG	<b>MW1</b> MW10	<b>04</b> 4
50	Ju	St	rate	gies	Date Starte Surface Co Well Locat Well Locat Reviewed I Date Comp	ed: ondition ion N/S: ion E/W oy: oleted:	11/2/ s: Conc : 23.6' : 4' W	12 rete S of utility of utility po	pole at the SW corner of F le at the SW corner of Fau	Site Address: 475 Sea auntleroy way and / ntleroy way and Ala ater Depth At Time of ater Depth After Comp	5 Fauntleroy .ttle, Washing Alasks St sks St Drilling: 23 Iletion:	Way Southwest gton feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (pp	mv) San	nple D	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description		Well Construction Detail
0 - - - - - - - - - - -									Concrete 8" thick Clear boring location wi depth of 7.5' bgs.	th a vactor truck t	o a	
10 — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	ng Co ng Eq Jer Ty ner T	D./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We	r: nt: ight:	Boretec/Bob HSA LAR SPT 140 36 5	lbs fact bgs	Well/ Well Scree Filter	Auger Di Screene en Slot S r Pack Us	iameter: d Interval: sed:	2/4.25 ID inches 20 to 30 feet bg 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand	IS PID may be ina atmospheric co	nents: accurate due inditions.	e to
Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:		30 BHK623	feet bgs	Annu Monu	ular Seal: ument Ty	vpe:	Bentonite Flush mount			Page: 1 of 3

C	211	nd	Eart		roject: roject Num ogged by:	ıber:	Hulin 0914 RAH	g Kennedy -002			BORING LOG	<b>MW1</b> MW10	<b>04</b> )4
31	Ju	St	<b>Edi l</b> rateg	ies Su W W	ate Started urface Con /ell Locatio /ell Locatio eviewed by	l: ditions on N/S: on E/W: /:	11/2/ : Conc 23.6' 4' W	12 crete S of utility of utility po	pole at the SW corner of F le at the SW corner of F	of Faul auntle Wate	Site Address: 4755 Seat Intleroy way and A eroy way and Ala r Depth At Time of D	Fauntleroy de, Washin lasks St sks St rilling: 23	v Way Southwest gton feet bgs
				Da	ate Comple	eted:	11/2/	12		Wate	r Depth After Compl	etion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Samı ID	ple l	JSCS Class	Graphic	Litholog	gic D	escription		Well Construction Detail
		17 22 25	80	578	MW104-2	0	SP		Damp, dense, fine SA hydrocarbon odor. (1	AND v 10-90-	vith silt, grey, str 0)	rong	
-		11 14 22	90	40.9	MW104-2	3	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine hydrocarbon odor. (2	SAN 20-80-	D, grey, moderai 0)	e	
25		16 19 23	80	20.5	MW104-2	5	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine hydrocarbon odor. (2	SAN 20-80-	D, grey, slight 0)		
		20 24	90	56.0	MW104-2 MW104-3	8	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine hydrocarbon odor. (2	SAN 20-80-	D, grey, no 0)		
Drillin Drillin Samp Hami Total	ng Co ng Eq pler T ner T Borin	o./Drille juipmer ype: ype/We ng Dept	r: Bent: H Sight: 14 th: 36	oretec/Bob SA LAR PT 40 3.5	lbs feet bgs	Well/A Well S Scree Filter Surfac	Auger Di Screene n Slot S Pack Us ce Seal:	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed:	2/4.25 IDincl20 to 30fee0.010inclColorado silica sandConcreteBontonito	hes t bgs hes	Notes/Comm PID may be ina atmospheric co	ents: ccurate due nditions.	e to
State	State Well ID No.:  30				ieet bys	Monu	ment Ty	/pe:	Flush mount				2 of 3

Source    Logged by:    RAH    Logged by:    State Address: 4735 Faulterory Wursboutwest      Surface Conditions:    Concrete    Seattle, Washington    Seattle, Washington    Seattle, Washington      Well Location NS:    23.6'S of utility pole at the SW conner of Faunterory way and Alaeks St    Well Location NS:    23.6'S of utility pole at the SW conner of Faunterory way and Alaeks St      Well Location NS:    23.6'S of utility pole at the SW conner of Faunterory way and Alaeks St    Well Location FW:    State Completed:    11/2/12      Well Location FW:    Date Completed:    11/2/12    Water Depth After Completion: -    Feet bgs      Ubg of all					Pro Pro	oject: oject Number	Hulin : 0914	g Kennedy -002	,	BORING MW1	1 <b>04</b>
Strategies  Surface Conditions:  Concrete  Settle  Mail Location NS:  23.6''s of utility pole at the SW corner of Fauntleroy way and Alasks St. Well Location NS:  23.6''s of utility pole at the SW corner of Fauntleroy way and Alasks St. Well Location EW:    Image: Strategies  The completed  11/2/12  Water Depth After Completion:  -	S	DU	nd	Eart		gged by: te Started:	RAH 11/2/	12		Site Address: 4755 Fauntlero	y Way Southwest
Well Location EV: Reviewed by: Date Completed:  4 'W of utility pole at the SW concert of the theorem and the debt is: Date Completed:  11/2/12  Water Depth After Completion: feet bgs    Image: State Completed:  11/2/12  Water Depth After Completion: feet bgs  Well Construction Detail    30  10  580  0.0  SM  Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Well Construction    30  10  10  57.7  MW104-33  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Image: silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    40  -  -  -  -  -  -  -			Sti	rateg	ies Su	rface Condition	ons: Cond (S: 23.6)	crete S of utility	pole at the SW corner of Fau	Seattle, Washi	ngton
Date Completed:    11/2/12    Water Depth After Completion:    -    feet bgs      tig    tig <thttp: th="" www.tig<=""></thttp:>					We	ell Location E	<b>W:</b> 4' W	of utility po	le at the SW corner of Faunt	leroy way and Alasks St Pr Depth At Time of Drilling: 23	3 feet bas
Image: Signature    Image: Signature <th< th=""><th></th><th></th><th>_</th><th></th><th>Da</th><th>te Completed</th><th>: 11/2/</th><th>/12</th><th>Vate</th><th>er Depth After Completion:</th><th>feet bgs</th></th<>			_		Da	te Completed	: 11/2/	/12	Vate	er Depth After Completion:	feet bgs
add get    end    S    PID (ppmv)    ID    Class    end    Lithologic Description    Construction      30    10    10    10    80    0.0    SM    Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no    Detail      30    11    10    10    57.7    MW104-33    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no    Image: SAND, grey, no      35    12    90    57.7    MW104-33    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no    Image: SAND, grey, no      35    13    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no    Image: SAND, grey, no      40    13    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no    Image: SAND, grey, no      40    13    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no      40    13    100    0.0    Image: SAND    grey and g	gs)	rval	ount	/ery		Sample	USCS	hic			Well
30      4      80      0.0      SM      Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)        4      18      80      0.0      SM      Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)        5      12      90      57.7      MW104-33      SM      Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)        35      13      100      0.0      MW104-35      SM      Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)        35      13      100      0.0      MW104-35      SM      Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)        40      40      40      40      40      40      40      40	Dep feet b	Inte	low C	Jeco'	PID (ppmv)	ID	Class	Grap	Lithologic E	Description	Construction Detail
35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, mealum dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    36  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    36  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    36  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    40  40  10  10  10  10  10	30	$\setminus$	10	80	0.0		C14		Wet medium dense silter	fine CAND areas as	
$35 - 13 = 100  0.0  MW104-33  SM \qquad Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey,$			15 18				5101		hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	-0)	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-										
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	-										
13/27    90    57.7    MW104-33    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      35    13/22    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      35    13/22    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -      -    - <t< th=""><th></th><th><math>\backslash</math></th><th>6</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></t<>		$\backslash$	6								
35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    40  40  40  40  40  40	-		27	90	57.7	MW104-33	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAN	ID, grey, no	
35  13  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)    40  40  100  0.0  MW104-35  SM  Boring terminated at 36.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), screened from 20 to 30 feet and completed as monitoring well MW104.	-	$/ \setminus$							hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	-0)	
35    13    100    0.0    MW104-35    SM    Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, grey, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      -    <											
-    -	35 —	$\setminus$ /	13	100	0.0	MW104-35	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAN	ID, grey, no	
-  -  Boring terminated at 36.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), screened from 20 to 30 feet and completed as monitoring well MW104.    40 -  -			31						hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	-0)	
40 -		$/ \setminus$									
40 -	-	-							Boring terminated at 36.5	feet below around	
									surface (bgs), screened fi completed as monitoring	rom 20 to 30 feet and well MW104.	
	-										
40	-	-									
	40										
	-	-									
		-									
	_	_									
	-	-									
45	45										
Drilling Co./Driller:  Boretec/Bob  Well/Auger Diameter:  2/4.25 ID  inches  Notes/Comments:    Drilling Equipment:  HSA LAB  Well Screened Interval:  20 to 30  feet hos  area	Drillin		)./Drille	r: Bo	oretec/Bob	We	ell/Auger D	iameter:	2/4.25 ID inches	Notes/Comments:	
Sampler Type:  SPT  Screen Slot Size:  0.010  inches  atmospheric conditions.	Samp	oler T	ype:	S	PT	Sc	reen Slot S	Size:	0.010 inches	atmospheric conditions.	ie to
Hammer Type/Weight:  140  Ibs  Filter Pack Used:  Colorado silica sand    Total Boring Depth:  36.5  feet bgs  Surface Seal:  Concrete	Hamr Total	ner T Boriı	ype/We	ight: 14	40 6.5	ibs   Fil feet bgs   Su	ter Pack Us	sed: :	Colorado silica sand Concrete		
Total Well Depth:30feet bgsAnnular Seal:BentonitePage:State Well ID No.:BHK623Monument Type:Flush mount3 of 3	Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:	30 Bl	) HK623	feet bgs Annular		: ype:	Bentonite Flush mount		Page: 3 of 3

CoundFort	Project Num Logged by:	nber: 0914-004 EBF		LOG	105
Strategi	Content of the started of the starte	1: 12/12/12 additions: Concrete on N/S: D F/W	s	ite Address: 4724 40TH AN Seattle, Wash	/ENUE SOUTHWES1 ington
	Reviewed b	y: DRAFT	Water	Depth At Time of Drilling: 2	5 feet bgs
	Date Compl	eted: 11/2/12	Water	Depth After Completion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs) Interva Blow Coun Recovery	PID (ppmv) Sam	ple USCS Class U	Lithologic De	escription	Well Construction Detail
0			Air knifed to 9' bgs prioor t	o drilling.	
15 Drilling Co./Driller: Bor Drilling Equipment: HS Sampler Type: Ca Hammer Type/Weight: 14( Total Boring Depth: 34.3 Total Well Depth: 36.4	rretec/Bob SA Ulifornia Sample Type 0 lbs 5 feet bgs 5 feet bgs	Well/Auger Diameter: Well Screened Interval: Screen Slot Size: Filter Pack Used: Surface Seal: Annular Seal:	2 inches 22-32 feet bgs 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Bentonite	Notes/Comments:	Page:

Sc	<b>)</b> U	nd	Eart		roject: roject Number ogged by: ate Started:	SKS 0914 EBF 12/1	SHELL RE 004 2/12	DEVELOPMENT	BORING LOG	MW105
		Sti	rateg	ies s w w	urface Condition ell Location Notes Electron Ele	ons: Cond /S: /W:	crete	Wat	Seatt	ile, Washington
				R	eviewed by: ate Completed	DRA	\FT /12	Wat	er Depth After Compl	etion: feet bas
	a	III	2				0			
Depth (feet bgs	Interv	Blow Cou	% Recove	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphi	Lithologic [	Description	Construction Detail
		36 50/5	70	0.2	MW105-20	SM		Limited recovery, moist a SAND with some gravel, hydrocarbon odor. (20-70	nd dense, silty fi brown-gray, no -10)	
		13 14			MW/105-25	57		brownm, no hydrocarbor	odor. (10-90-0)	
25		12 14 20	80	0.4	MW105-25	SP-SM		Wet, dense, fine SAND w hydrocarbon odor. (15-85	th silt, brown, no -0)	
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr	ng Co ng Eq pler T ner T	o./Driller Juipmer ype: ype/We	r: Bo nt: H C ight: 14	oretec/Bob SA alifornia Samp 40	le Type Sc lbs Fil	30 Well/Auger Diameter: Well Screened Interval: Screen Slot Size: Filter Pack Used:		2inches22-32feet bgs0.010inchesColorado silica sand	Notes/Commo	ents:
Total Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:	32 36 	+.0 6.5	feet bgs An	nace Seal nular Seal onument T	: : ype:	Bentonite Flush mount		Page: 2 of 3

C		nd	Cort	F F	Project: Project Numbe Logged by:	er: 0914 EBF	SHELL RE 4-004	DEVELOPMENT	BORING LOG	MW10	)5
21	JU	St	<b>rateg</b>	ies s	Date Started: Surface Condition	12/1 tions: Con N/S:	2/12 crete	_	Site Address: 4724 Seat	4 40TH AVEN ttle, Washing	IUE SOUTHWEST ton
				F	Reviewed by:	E/W: DR/	AFT	Wat	er Depth At Time of [	Drilling: 25	feet bgs
				[	Date Complete	ed: 11/2	2/12	Wat	er Depth After Comp	letion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interva	Blow Coun	% Recovery	PID (ppmv	) Sample ) ID	e USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic [	Description		Well Construction Detail
30		11 13 15	75	0.2	MW105-30	SP-SM		Wet, fine SAND with silt, hydrocarbon odor. (15-85 Moist, wet, silty fine SAN hydrocarbon odor. (20-80 MW105 completed at 36.5 well screen 22-32' bgs.	brown-gray, no -0) D, brown-gray, no -0) s', backfill to 32' s	o and	
40	ng Cc ng Eq Diler Tr mer T	D./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We	r: B ht: H C ight: 1	oretec/Bob ISA alifornia Samu	V v ble Type S lbs F	Vell/Auger I Vell Screen Screen Slot ilter Pack L	Diameter: ed Interval: Size: Jsed:	2 inches 22-32 feet bgs 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand	Notes/Comm	nents:	
Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:		6.5	lbs Filter feet bgs Surfa feet bgs Annul Monu		l: Type:	Bentonite Flush mount			Page: <b>3 of 3</b>

Sc	וור	ndl	Far	th S	Project: Project Nun Logged by:	nber:	SKS 9 0914- EBF	SHELL RE -004	DEVELOPMENT		BORING LOG	MW1	06
50	Ju	St	rate	gies	Date Started Surface Con Well Locatio	d: nditions: on N/S:	12/12 Much	1			Site Address: 4724 Seat	tle, Washing	yton
					Reviewed b	y:	DRA	FT		Wate	r Depth At Time of D	Drilling: 25	feet bgs
					Date Comp	eted:	11/2/	12		Wate	r Depth After Comp	etion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (pp	imv) Sam	ple U	SCS lass	Graphic	Lith	nologic D	escription		Well Construction Detail
0							SM		Much Soil nothings ar gravel, no hydor 10), trace orgnic	nd brown, s rcarbon od ss.	sily fine SAND w lor. Moist, loose	/ith (25-65-	
10	ng Cc ng Eq Jer Tj	D./Drille uipmer ype:	r: it:	Boretec/Bob HSA California Sa 140	MW106-1	5 Well/Au Well Sc Screen Filter P	P-SM Iger Di rreened Slot S ack Is	ameter: d Interval: ize:	Moist, brown, fir hydrocarbon od 2 22-32 0.010 2/12 (20-33)	ne SAND w lor. (15-35- inches feet bgs inches	rith silt, no 0) Notes/Comm	ents:	
Total	ner f Borir	ype/we 1g Dept	ignt: h:	140 34.5	ibs feet bas	Surface	аск Us e Seal:	sea:	2/12 (20-33)				
Total State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:		36.5 BHK 641	feet bgs	Annula Monum	r Seal: ent Ty	vpe:	Bentonite Flush mount				Page: 1 of 3

S		ndl	Fart	Pi Pi La	roject: roject Numbe ogged by:	SKS er: 0914 EBF	SHELL R I-004	EDEVELOPMENT	BORING LOG	MW1	06
J	Ju	St	rateg	ies s w w	ate Started: urface Condit 'ell Location I 'ell Location I	12/1 tions: Muc N/S: E/W:	2/12 h	We	Site Address: 472 Sea	4 40TH AVE ttle, Washin	NUE SOUTHWES
				R <sup>i</sup> Di	eviewed by: ate Complete	DRA d: 11/2	AFT /12	Wa	er Depth After Comp	letion:	feet bgs feet bgs
ر (s	val	unt	ery		Sample		<u>i</u> Q.				Well
Depth (feet bg	Inter	Blow Co	% Recove	PID (ppmv)	ID	Class	Graph	Lithologic	Description		Construction Detail
		3 4 4	75	1.0		ML		Moist, medium dense, sil brown, no hydrocarbon o	t with fine SAND dor. (80-20-0).	, gray-	
20		9 15 15	75	4.8	MW106-20	SP-SM		Moist, medium dense, fir silt, gray, ho hydrocarbo	e to medium SA n odor (15-85-0)	ND with	
25		8 10 13	80 r: B	5.0 Boretec/Bob	MW106-25	SM /ell/Auger D	ianeter:	Wet, medium dense, silty no hydrocarbon odor (15	fine SAND, gray -85-0) Notes/Comn	-brown,	
Drillin	ng Eq	luipmer	nt: ⊢	ISA		/ell Screene	ed Interva	l: 22-32 feet bgs			
Bamp Hami	mer T	ype: 'ype/We	ight: 1	ailiornia Samp 40	lbs <b>F</b>	ilter Pack U	size: sed:	2/12 (20-33)			
Total	Borii Woli	ng Dept	i <b>h:</b> 3	4.5 6.5	feet bgs S	urface Seal	:	Bentonite			Page:
State	otal Well Depth:36.5state Well ID No.:BHK 641			BHK 641	N	Ionument T	ype:	Flush mount			2 of 3

<b>JUUIIULAI UNDER Started:</b> 12/12/12 Site Address: 4724 40TH /	VENUE SOUTHWEST
Surface Conditions: Much Seattle, Was Well Location N/S:	lington
Reviewed by: DRAFT Water Depth At Time of Drilling:	25 feet bgs
Sample  USCS  Image: Column and transformation a	Construction Detail
30    75    5.8    SM    Moist, wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, dens of sand, orange oxdahon at 31' bgs, brown-gray, no hydrocarbon odor (20-80-0)      35    8    75    7.5    MW106-35      35    8    75    7.5    MW106-35      10    75    7.5    MW106-35    Moist, wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, brown-gray, no hydrocarbon odor (20-80-0)      35    13    75    7.5    MW106-35    Moist, wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      10    15    75    7.5    MW106-35    MOist, wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)      10    10    10    10    10    10	
40 – 40 – 40 – 40 – 40 – 40 – 40 – 40 –	
Total Boring Depth:34.5feet bgsSurface Seal:Total Well Depth:36.5feet bgsAnnular Seal:BentoniteState Well ID No.:BHK 641Monument Type:Flush mount	Page: <b>3 of 3</b>

Sc	SoundEarth Strategies				Project: Project Nur Logged by: Date Starte	nber: d:	Huling 0914- RAH 11/3/	g Kennedy -002 12			BORING LOG Site Address: 4755	SB20	) <b>1</b> way Southwest
		Sti	rateg	ies	Surface Co Well Locati Well Locati Reviewed b	nditior on N/S on E/W oy:	ns: Conc : 64'S /: 2'W	rete of utility po of utility po	ole at the SW corner le at the SW corner	of Faunt	Seati leroy way and Ala eroy way and Ala r Depth At Time of D	ile, Washin sks St sks St rrilling: 23	gton feet bgs
					Date Comp	leted:	11/3/	12	_	Vate	r Depth After Compl	etion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (pp	mv) San II	nple D	USCS Class	Graphic	Litho	logic D	escription		Well Construction Detail
0             									Concrete 8" thick				
15 Drillin		Drille	 r- [	Boretec/Rob	SB201-1	5 Weil		iameter:	2/4.25 ID	inches	Notes/Comm	ente:	
Drillin	ng Co ng Eq	uipmer	nt: E	HSA LAR		Well	Screene	d Interval:		feet bgs	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Samp	oler Ty	ype:		SPT		Scre	en Slot S	ize:		inches			
Hamr	ner Ty Borin	ype/We	ight: 1 h:	40 86.5	lbs feet bas	Filte	r Pack Us	sed:	 Concrete				
Total	Well	Depth:	-	-	feet bgs	Ann	ular Seal:		Bentonite				Page:
State	otal Well Depth: tate Well ID No.:			0	Mon	ument Ty	/pe:					1 of 3	

So	)U	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Eart</b>	i e s Re Da	oject: oject Numbe gged by: te Started: rface Condit ell Location I ell Location I viewed by: te Complete	Hulin 97: 0914 RAH 11/3/ tions: Conc N/S: 64' S E/W: 2' W	g Kennedy -002 12 crete of utility pr of utility pr	ble at the SW corner of Faunt le at the SW corner of Faunt	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seat deroy way and Ala er Depth At Time of Depth After Comp	SB201 Fauntleroy Wa tle, Washingtor isks St sks St prilling: 23	ay Southwest 1 feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample	e USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic E	Description	C	Well onstruction Detail
-		10 18 24	40	0.0		SP		Damp, medium dense, fin no hydrocarbon odor. Co 16.3'. (10-90-0)	e SAND with silt, lor changes to gr	, brown, rey at	
20 —		15 25 36	80	233	SB201-20	SP		Damp, dense, fine SAND hydrocarbon odor. (10-90	with silt, grey, str -0)	rong	
-		15 18 19	90	328	SB201-23	SM		Wet, medium dense, silty moderate hydrocarbon oo	fine SAND, grey, lor. (15-85-0)	,	
25 —		13 17 23	80	0.0	SB201-25	SM		Wet, medium dense, silty hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	fine SAND, grey <u>.</u> -0)	, <b>no</b>	
		26 35 34	90	0.0	SB201-28 SB201-30	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAN hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	ID, brown, no -0)		
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamn Total Total State	ng Co ng Eq Iler T ner T Borii Well Well	D./Drille Juipmer ype: Type/We ng Dept Depth: ID No.:	r: Bo nt: H Si sight: 14 th: 36 	oretec/Bob SA LAR PT 40 3.5	Ibs F feet bgs S feet bgs A M	Vell/Auger D Vell Screene Screen Slot S Surface Seal: Sunface Seal: Nnular Seal: Ionument Ty	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed: ; ; ype:	2/4.25 ID inches feet bgs inches  Concrete Bentonite 	Notes/Comm	ents:	'age: 2 of 3

So	)U	nd Str	<b>Eart</b>	Pro Pro Lo Da Su We Re Da	oject: oject Number: gged by: te Started: rface Conditio ell Location N/S ell Location E/V viewed by: te Completed:	Hulin 0914 RAH 11/3/ ns: Conc S: 64' S N: 2' W 11/3/	g Kennedy -002 12 crete of utility p of utility po	BORING SB2 LOG Site Address: 4755 Fauntlero Seattle, Washin ole at the SW corner of Fauntleroy way and Alasks St ble at the SW corner of Fauntleroy way and Alasks St Water Depth At Time of Drilling: 23 Water Depth After Completion:	D1 y Way Southwest ngton } feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic Description	Well Construction Detail
30 _		12 18 24	80	0.0		SM		Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	
_		13 19 29	90	0.0	SB201-33	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	
35 —		10 21 32	100	0.0	SB201-35	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	

Boring terminated at 36.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), and backfilled with bentonite and finished to grade with concrete.

Drilling Co./Driller: Drilling Equipment: Sampler Type:	Boretec/Bob HSA LAR SPT		Well/Auger Diameter: Well Screened Interval: Screen Slot Size:	2/4.25 ID 	inches feet bgs inches	Notes/Comments:	
Hammer Type/Weight: Total Boring Depth: Total Well Depth: State Well ID No.:	140 36.5 	lbs feet bgs feet bgs	Filter Pack Used: Surface Seal: Annular Seal: Monument Type:	 Concrete Bentonite 			Page: <b>3 of 3</b>

S	וור	nd	Fart	h S	Project:    I      Project Number:    I      Logged by:    I      Date Started:    I      Surface Conditions:    I		Huling 0914- RAH	g Kennedy -002			BORING LOG	SB20	) <b>2</b>	
	Ju	Sti	rateg	ies	Surface Con Well Location	ndition on N/S: on E/W	is: Conc : 1' N c : 24.5'	rete of the NW   E of the N'	property boundary of the N property boundar <del>y of</del>	gas the g Wate	station r Depth At Time of D	rilling: 25	gton	ເວັ
					Reviewed b Date Compl	y: eted:	11/3/	12	Ť	Wate	r Depth After Compl	etion:	feet bgs	
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppr	mv) Sam	ple )	USCS Class	Graphic	Litholog	gic D	escription		Well Construction Detail	on
0             									Concrete 8" thick					
Drilli	ng Co	./Drille	r: B	oretec/Bob	I	Well/	Auger Di	iameter:	2/4.25 ID incl	nes	Notes/Comm	ents:		
Drillin Samp	ng Eq pler Ty	uipmen ype:	nt: ⊢ S	ISA LAR PT		Well Scre	Screene en Slot S	d Interval: Size:	fee inch	t bgs nes				
Hamr Total	ner T Borir	ype/We	<b>ight:</b> 1 h: 3	40 6.5	lbs feet bas	Filter Surf:	r Pack Us ace Seal	sed:	 Concrete					
Total State	Total Boring Depth:  36.5    Total Well Depth:     State Well ID No.:				feet bgs	Annı Moni	ular Seal: ument Ty	; /pe:	Bentonite				Page: <b>1 of 3</b>	

C		ndl	Eart	Pr Pr Lo	oject: oject Numb ogged by:	Hulin er: 0914 RAH	ng Kennedy -002	/	BORING LOG	SB20	2
ວເ	Ju	St	<b>Edil</b> rateg	ies Su	ate Started: Irface Cond	11/3, itions: Cond	/12 crete	property boundary of the gas	Site Address: 4755 Seat	5 Fauntleroy tle, Washinq	Way Southwest gton
				W	ell Location eviewed by:	E/W: 24.5	'E of the N	W property boundary of the gas	as station or Depth At Time of I	Drilling: 25	feet bgs
			1	Da	te Complet	ed: 11/3	/12	Vat	er Depth After Comp	letion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sampl ID	e USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic [	Description		Well Construction Detail
20 —		7 13 18	90	INOP	SB202-20	SP		Damp, medium dense, fir no hydrocarbon odor. (10	e SAND with silt -90-0)	, brown,	
-		10 12 15	90	INOP	SB202-23	SP		Moist, loose, fine SAND v hydrocarbon odor. (10-90	vith silt, brown, s -0)	light	
25 —		10 17 22	90	INOP	SB202-25	SM		Wet, medium dense, silty hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	fine SAND, grey -0)	, no	
		14 15 16	90	INOP	SB202-28	SM		Wet, medium dense, silty hydrocarbon odor. (20-80	fine SAND, brow -0)	/n, no	
Drillir Drillir Samp	ng Co ng Eq oler T	./Drille uipmer ype:	r: Bo nt: Hi Si	oretec/Bob SA LAR PT		Well/Auger D Well Screene Screen Slot S	iameter: ed Interval: Size:	2/4.25 ID inches feet bgs inches	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Hamn Total Total State	ner T Borir Well Well	ype/Weng Dept Depth: ID No.:	eight: 14 th: 36  	40 5.5	lbs I feet bgs feet bgs I	Filter Pack U Surface Seal Annular Seal Monument T	sed: : : ype:	 Concrete Bentonite 			Page: 2 of 3

S	DU	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Eart</b>	i e s Pro Lo Da Su We Re Da	oject: oject Number: gged by: te Started: rface Conditio ell Location N/S ell Location E/N viewed by: te Completed:	Hulin 0914 RAH 11/3/ ns: Conc S: 1' N c N: 24.5' 11/3/	g Kennedy -002 12 prete of the NW E of the N	BORING SB2 LOG Site Address: 4755 Fauntlerd Seattle, Washi property boundary of the gas station W property boundary of the gas station Water Depth At Time of Drilling: 24 Water Depth After Completion:	<b>02</b> y Way Southwest ngton 5 feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic Description	Well Construction Detail
30		11 15 19	90	INOP		SM		Wet, medium dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	
-		15 25 30	100	INOP	SB202-33	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	
35		18 32 33	100	INOP	SB202-35	SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SAND, brown, no hydrocarbon odor. (20-80-0)	

Boring terminated at 36.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), and backfilled with bentonite and finished to grade with concrete.

Drilling Co./Driller: Drilling Equipment: Sampler Type:	Boretec/Bob HSA LAR SPT		Well/Auger Diameter: Well Screened Interval: Screen Slot Size:	2/4.25 ID 	inches feet bgs inches	Notes/Comments:	
Hammer Type/Weight: Total Boring Depth: Total Well Depth: State Well ID No.:	140 36.5 	lbs feet bgs feet bgs	Filter Pack Used: Surface Seal: Annular Seal: Monument Type:	 Concrete Bentonite 			Page: <b>3 of 3</b>

So	DU	nd Str	<b>Eari</b>	ies Pro Lo Da Su We Re Da	oject: oject Number gged by: tte Started: Inface Condition ell Location N ell Location E/ eviewed by: tte Completed	Hulin 9914 DMM 8/29/ 0ns: Asph (S: 20.5' W: 27' E CER : 8/29/	g Kennedy -002 1 /12 halt S of SW cor c of SW cor	corner of SKS shell BLD rner of SKS shell BL Wat	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seat er Depth At Time of Depth Atter Compl	SMW Fauntleroy tle, Washin Drilling: etion:	' <b>Va</b> y Southwest gton feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic [	Description		Well Construction Detail
-	-							Approximately 4 inches a Cutting appear as damp, brown.	sphalt at surface	gravel,	
5		3 2 2	33	1.1	SMW03-05	SM		Damp, loose, silty fine SA with orange, mottling, no 55-10).	AND with gravel, I hydrocarbon od	orown or (35-	
10		2 3 10	50	0.2	SMW03-10	SM		Wet, loose, silty fine SAN asphalt, debris, brown wi hydrocarbon odor (30-65	D trace gravel an th orange mottlin ·5).	d ig, no	
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr Total	ng Co ng Eq oler T ner T Borii Well	D./Driller Juipmer Type: Type/We ng Dept Depth	r: E ht: F ight: 1 h: 3	Boretec/Bob ISA LAR Dames & Moore 40 11.5	Ibs Fill feet bgs Su	ell/Auger D ell Screene reen Slot S ter Pack U rface Seal nular Seal	iameter: d Interval: Size: sed: :	2/4.25 ID inches 20 to 30 feet bgs 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Concrete Bentonite	Notes/Comm	ents:	Page:
State	Fotal Well Depth:30State Well ID No.:BHK 577				Мс	nument Ty	ype:	Flush mount			1 of 3

Sc	DU	nd	Eart	Pr Pr Lo Da	oject: oject Numbe ogged by: ate Started:	Hulin er: 0914 DMV 8/29/	ig Kennedy -002 I /12	,	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755	<b>SMW</b> 5 Fauntleroy	<b>/03</b> www.southwest
		St	rateg	∣İƏS Su Wa Wa Re	urface Condi ell Location ell Location eviewed by:	tions: Asph N/S: 20.5' E/W: 27' E CER	alt S of SW of of SW cor	corner of SKS shell BLD ner of SKS shell BL	Seat ter Depth At Time of I	ttle, Washin Drilling:	gton feet bgs
				Da	ate Complete	ed: 8/29/	/12	Wa	ter Depth After Comp	letion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interva	Blow Coun	% Recovery	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	e USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description		Well Construction Detail
		23 24 40	10	Insufficient volume	SMW03-15	SM		Damp, very dense, silty wood debris with organi hydrocarbon odor (30-60	fine SAND with gr c material, brown )-20).	avel, , no	
20		13 13 13	60	0.0	SMW03-20	SM		Damp, medium dense, s hydrocarbon odor (20-8	ilty fine SAND, bro	own, no	
25 - - - - -		9 11 14	80	0.0	SMW03-25	SM		Damp, medium dense, s hydrocarbon odor (20-80	ilty fine SAND, bro	own, no	
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr	ng Co ng Eq pler T ner T	o./Drille Juipmer ype: ype/We	r: E ht: H ight: 1	Boretec/Bob ISA LAR Dames & Moore 40	V V S Ibs F	Vell/Auger D Vell Screene Screen Slot S Filter Pack U	iameter: ed Interval: Size: sed:	2/4.25 ID inches 20 to 30 feet bg 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand	Notes/Comm	ients:	
Total	Borii	ng Dept	h: 3	31.5 30	feet bgs	Surface Seal	:	Concrete			Page:
State	Well	ID No.:	E	3HK 577	N N	Nonument Ty	ype:	Flush mount			2 of 3

So	)U	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Eart</b>	jies	Project: Project Numb ogged by: Date Started: Surface Cond Vell Location Vell Location	Hulir Der: 0914 DMM 8/29 ditions: Aspl n N/S: 20.5 D E/W: 27'E	ng Kennedy I-002 /I /12 nalt ' S of SW o = of SW co	corner of SKS shell BLD mer of SKS shell BLD	BORING LOG Site Address: 4755 Seat	5 Fauntleroy ttle, Washing	Way Southwest gton
				F	leviewed by: Date Complet	: CEF ted: 8/29	? )/12	👿 Wa	ter Depth After Comp	letion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv	) Samp ID	le USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description		Well Construction Detail
30		15 25 25	66	0.0	SMW03-30	) SM		Wet, dense, silty fine SA hydrocarbon odor (20-80	ND, brown, no I-0).		
								Boring terminated at 31. surface (bgs), screened completed as monitoring	5 feet below groun from 20 to 30 feet g well SMW03.	nd and	
- 40 - - - 45											
Drillir Drillir Samp Hamr Total	ng Co ng Eq oler T ner T Borii	o./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We ng Dept	r: E nt: H ight: 1 :h: 3	Boretec/Bob ISA LAR Dames & Moord 140 81.5	bs feet bgs	Well/Auger D Well Screene Screen Slot S Filter Pack U Surface Seal	Diameter: ed Interval: Size: Ised: I:	2/4.25 ID inches 20 to 30 feet bg 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Concrete	Notes/Comm	ients:	Page:
State	Well	ID No.:	E	3HK 577	ieet bys	Monument T	ype:	Flush mount			3 of 3

So	DU	nd <sub>St</sub>	<b>Ear</b> i	gies	Project: Project Numbe .ogged by: Date Started: Gurface Condi Vell Location Vell Location Reviewed by: Date Complete	Hulir Pr: 0914 DMM 8/29, tions: Soil N/S: 1.5' S E/W: 6' E CEF ed: 8/29	ng Kennedy I-002 /12 S of NE corr of NE corr { /12	rner of funeral home er of funeral home	BORING LOG Site Address: 4758 Seat ter Depth At Time of I	5 Fauntleroy ttle, Washin Drilling: 30	<b>'04</b> ' Way Southwest gton feet bgs feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs)	Interval	Blow Count	% Recovery	PID (ppmv	) Sample ID	e USCS Class	Graphic	Lithologic	Description		Well Construction Detail
0             		432 335	5	Insufficient volume	SMW04-05	SM		Damp, loose, silty fine S debris, brown, no hydrod	AND with rootlets carbon odor.	, wood	
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamn Total Total State	ng Co ng Eq oler T ner T Borir Well Well	o./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We ng Dept Depth: ID No.:	r: ht: sight: th:	Boretec/Bob HSA LAR Dames & Moore 140 36.5 33 BHK 578	e S Ibs F feet bgs S feet bgs M	Vell/Auger D Vell Screene Screen Slot S Filter Pack U Surface Seal Annular Seal Monument T	Viameter: ed Interval Size: sed: : : ype:	2/4.25 ID inches 23 to 33 feet bg 0.010 inches Colorado silica sand Concrete Bentonite Flush mount	Notes/Comm	ients:	Page: 1 of 3

Sc	וור	ndl	Fart	Pr Pr Lo	oject: oject Numbe gged by:	Hulin er: 0914 DMM	g Kennedy -002 I	,		BORING LOG	SMW	<b>/04</b>
	Ju	St	rateg	ies Su Wa Wa Re	The Started: Inface Condition I Inface Condition I Infact Condition I	8/29/ tions: Soil N/S: 1.5' S E/W: 6' E c CER	12 S of NE cor of NE corne	mer of funeral home er of funeral home	Vate	r Depth At Time of D	Prauntieroy de, Washin Drilling: 30	feet bgs
	<u>ש</u>	It	~	Da	ite Complete	ed: 8/29/	/12 0	Water Depth After Complet			etion:	feet bgs
Depth (feet bgs	Interva	Blow Cou	% Recover	PID (ppmv)	Sample ID	e USCS Class	Graphi	Lithologic Description				Well Construction Detail
-		10 13 18	100	0.0	SMW04-15	SM		Damp, medium de and asphalt debris (30-60-10).	ense, silt s, brown	y fine SAND with , no hydrocarbo	n gravel n odor	
20		17 22 32	100	34.3	SMW04-20	SP		Damp, dense, fine hydrocarbon odor	e SAND v r (gas) (1	vith silt, gray, fai 0-90-0).	nt	
25		7 8 13	50	302	SMW04-25	SP		Damp, medium de strong hydrocarb	ense, fin on odor	e SAND with silt, (gas) (10-90-0).	gray,	
Drillin	ng Co ng Eo	./Drille	r: В nt: Н	oretec/Bob	N N	Vell/Auger D	iameter:	2/4.25 ID 23 to 33	inches feet bas	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Samp	bler T ner T	ype: vpe/We	D	ames & Moore	lbs F	creen Slot S	Size:	0.010 Colorado silica se	inches			
Total	Bori	ng Dept	:h: 36	6.5	feet bgs S	urface Seal	:	Concrete				Pago
State	Well Well	Depth: ID No.:	3: B	₃ HK 578	teet bgs A	Innular Seal	: ype:	Bentonite Flush mount				2 of 3

C		n dl	Cont	P P	roject: roject Numbe ogged by:	Hulin er: 0914 DMM	ig Kennedy -002 1	/		BORING LOG	SMW	/04
20	JU	<b>NU</b> St	<b>tart</b> rateg	ies s w	ate Started: urface Condit /ell Location I /ell Location I	8/29/ tions: Soil N/S: 1.5' \$ E/W: 6' E (	/12 S of NE cor of NE corn	rner of funeral home		Site Address: 4755 Seatt	Fauntleroy le, Washin	Way Southwest gton
				R	eviewed by: ate Complete	CER	/12		Vate	r Depth At Time of D r Depth After Compl	etion:	feet bgs feet bgs
L (St	val	ount	ery		Sample		.2	-				Well
Dept (feet bç	Inter	Blow Co	Recov	PID (ppmv)	ID	Class	Graph	Lithol	ogic D	escription		Construction Detail
30		10 13 20 19 27 39	60	29.7	SMW04-30 SMW04-35	SP		Wet, dense, fine SA hydrocarbon odor Wet, dense, fine SA hydrocaron odor (1	AND wit (10-90-( AND wit 10-90-0)	h silt, brown, no )). h silt, brown, no		
-								Boring terminated a surface (bgs), scree	at 36.5 ened fr	feet below grour om 23 to 33 feet	nd and	
-								completed as moni	itoring	well SMW04.		
-												
Drillin Drillin Samp Hamr	ng Co ng Eq oler T ner T	o./Drille uipmer ype: ype/We	r: B nt: H D sight: 14	oretec/Bob SA LAR ames & Moore 40	N S Ibs F	Vell/Auger D Vell Screene Screen Slot S ilter Pack U	iameter: ed Interval: Size: sed:	2/4.25 ID ir 23 to 33 fe 0.010 ir Colorado silica sar	nches eet bgs nches nd	Notes/Comm	ents:	
Total Total	Boriı Well	ng Dept Depth:	i <b>h:</b> 36 33	6.5 3	feet bgs S feet bgs A	ourface Seal	:	Concrete Bentonite				Page:
State	Well	ID No.:	В	HK 578	N	Ionument T	ype:	Flush mount				3 of 3





----



HALVERSON 149





- \* Boring drilled to 35.0 feet, sampled to 36.5 feet on July 7, 1995.
- Depth to groundwater measured at 24.21 feet below top of monitoring well on July 14, 1995.
- Completion of well per specifications provided by remediation consultant.
- HC headspace analysis measured using Gastee GT 201 Organic Vapor Meter.
- Strong hydrocarbon odors in sample # 4, no visual indications of contamination in soil.

And Constants of Constants	± ENVIRONMENTAL	MO	NITORIN	G WELL	LOG		
A North Property and Property of	ASSOCIATES, INC. 2122 - 112th Avenue N.E., Ste. B-100 Bellevue, Washington 98004	Arco Station 3901 Southwest Alaska Street Seattle, Washington					
L		Jub Number: JN 5138-1	Date; July 1995	Logged by: T.A.J.	Plate: 5		



## **Boring/Monitoring Well Log** Project Name: West Seattle Shell Sheet 1 of 2 'ob No.: Logged By: Start Date: Completion Date: Boring No.: 2007-009 2/5/2007 R. Skov 2/5/2007 B-1 **Drilling Contractor:** Drilling Method: Sampling Method: Northwest Probe **Direct Push Probe** Ground Surface Elevation: Surface Conditions: Hole Completion: Concrete Soil Description Depth PID Reading Sample Sample GW Boring (ppm) ID Interval Depth SPT Completion 1 2 3 Brown fine sandy silt (fill), no odor 4 5 6 Black-gray silt, dry strong petroleum odor 7 0.0 B-1-7 8 9 Gray, dry, fine sandy silt, very strong petroleum odor 10 11 101.0 B-1-12 12 13 1585.0 B-1-13 Odor is slightly decreasing with depth, some gravel 14 B-1-15 15.5 15 Slight Odor 16 17 18 Gray sandy silt, petroleum odor, moist 19 1638.0 B-1-19 20 Notes: (bgs - below ground surface) The Riley Group, Inc. ▼ - Groundwater encountered during drilling. 17522 Bothell Way NE, Suite A Bothell, Washington 98011 Phone: 425.415.0551 Fax: 425.415.0311 Subsurface conditions depicted represent our observations at the time and location of this exploratory hole. They are not necessarily representative of other times and locations. We cannot accept responsibility for the use of interpretations by others of

the information presented on this log.

Project Na	me:	West Se	eattle S	hell						Sheet		2 of 2
ob No.:		Logged	By:			Start Date:	Completio	n Date:	Boring No.:		13	
2007-0	009		R. Sk	vo		2/5/2007	2/5/2	2007		B	-1	
Drilling Co	ntractor:					Drilling Method:			Sampling Me	thod:		
Ground Cu	North	nwest Pr	ope		_	Direct P	ush Probe		Surface Care	litionet		
	HALE EI	evalion.				Rentor	te Chins		Sunace Cond	Copr	rete	
						Dentor	Soil	Description		COIL	1010	11.11) 7.10 = 45
PID Reading	Sample	Sample		GW	pth							Boring
(ppin)	U	mervar	SPT	Depin	ő							Completion
			A									100
			4		21							
			+		22							
			-+									24
			-		23							
					24							
					24							
			I		25	Grav f	ine sandv si	lt. petrolei	ım odor. moist			
05.0	D 4 00		$\square$			City	nio oundy of	n, ponoioe				
25.0	B-1-20		-+		26							
					27							
			1		28							
					20							
			$\backslash$		29							State -
66	B-1-20		-									( Series
0.0	D-1-30				30							
						Boring terminate	d at 25 feet	bgs. No g	roundwater en	countere	ed	
					31		duri	ng aniling				
					32							
											E B	
					33							
					34							
					35							
					55							
					36						×	
					37							
					20							
					38							
					39							
					40							
lotos	(han h		undar	face		kanta silang tikang tikang silang si	T					
NOLES:	(bgs - bi	erow gro	una sul	nace)		J. J		The	Rilev Gro	up. In	1C.	
		Groundy	vater er	ncounte	ered	auring drilling.		17522	Bothell Way	NE Su	ite A	
								Rothel	Washington	n 98011		
								Phone	425.415.0551	Fax: 474	5415	0311
)								1 110110.		- un. 72.		
Subs	urface c	onditions	depict	ed repr	ese	nt our observations	at the time a	nd locatio	n of this exploi	atory ho	le. Th	ey are not
necessari	ly repres	sentative	ofothe	er times	and	d locations. We cann	not accept re	sponsibili	y for the use o	of interpre	etatior	ns by others of
						the information pre	esented on ll	nis log.				

## Boring/Monitoring Well Log

Project Name: West Seattle Shell								Sheet	1 of 1				
10b No.:	009	Logged	By: R. Ski	ער		Start Date: 2/5/2007	Completion Da	ate: 7	Boring No.:	B-2			
Drilling Co	ntractor:		11. 010			Drilling Method:	210/2001		Sampling Met	hod:			
	Nort	hwest Pr	obe		140 - 5 g	Direct Pu	sh Probe						
Ground Su	Irface El	evation:				Hole Completion:	Ile Completion: Surface Conditions:						
				-		Bentoni	Bentonite Chips Concrete						
PID Reading	Sample	Sample		GW	臣		Soil Description						
(ppm)	ID	Interval	Interval SPT Depth D										
					1								
					Ľ								
					2	Brown	gray mottled, r	moist, f	îne sandy silt				
					3								
					1								
			A		-								
			<u>}</u>		5								
			+			At 5 feet color chan	ges from mottl	led arav	v-brown to mo	ttled brown-			
					6		rus	st					
					7								
0.0	0.00		-+										
0.0	D-2-0				8						-		
			$\mathbf{h}$										
			$\Lambda$		9	Me	dium sandy sil	lt, no oc	dor, moist				
)					10								
			-+						anne prov kanal areat prove in				
					11	Gray, me	edium sandy si	ilt. No c	petroleum odo	r			
0.0	B-2-12				12								
					12	Odor is sligh							
			<b>\</b>		13				. ,				
			-										
					14								
			$\square$		15								
			$\square$										
34.0	B-2-16	1000	-+		16	Gray sandy silt, slig	ht petroleum o	dor at o	depth oreater	lhan 16 feet			
					17								
			-		18						1000		
		-											
20.0	B-2-19				19								
					20	Boring te	rminated @ 19	9.5' bgs	due to refusa	I			
						No grou	ndwater encou	untered	during drilling				
Notes:	(bgs - b	elow gro	und su	face)			7	The I	Rilev Cro	un Inc			
		Groundv	vater er	ncounte	ered	during drilling.	1	75221	Rothell Way	NE Suite			
								Rothall	Washington	02011	1		
l						Bothell, Washington 98011 Phone: 425 415 0551 Fav: 425 4					5 0311		
)					10 mg (1)			none, -	10,110,0001	- uni 743.71.			
Subs	urface c	onditions	s depict	ed repr	ese	nt our observations a	t the time and I	location	n of this explor	atory hole. T	hey are not		
necessari	ly repres	sentative	of othe	er times	an	d locations. We canno	ot accept respo	onsibility	y for the use o	finterpretation	ons by others of		
1						the information pres	ented on this I	log.					
# Boring/Monitoring Well Log

Project Na	me:	West Se	eattle S	hell			the second black			Sheet	1 of 3
Job No.:		Logged	By:			Start Date:	Completion	Date:	Boring No.:		
2007-0	009		R. Sk	ov		2/5/2007	2/5/20	007	20 	B-3	
Drilling Co	ntractor:					Drilling Method:			Sampling Met	hod:	
0 10	Nort	hwest Pr	obe			Direct Pu	ish Probe		0. (		
Ground Su	fface El	evation:				Hole Completion:	to China		Surface Cond	itions:	
	i i serie de la composición de la comp		1	r	-	Bentoni	te Unips	)escription		Concrete	-
PID Reading	Sample	Sample		GW	문		300 L	rescription			Boring
(ppm)	ID	Interval	SPT	Depth	1 b						Completion
	-				=			an maileir à			
				1							
				]							
					2						
				1							3.50
				-	3						
					4	Fin	e sandy silt	backfill, b	prown (fill)		
				1	E						
			$\boldsymbol{\Lambda}$	]	5						and the second
					6						
0.0	D 2 6		$\rightarrow$								
0.0	B-3-0		+		7						
					8	Hit tree	root at 8 fee	et bgs, ab	andoned hole	9990-7980 - 100 <b>-</b> - 107	http://www.
					a			_			
					J						
)					10						
r i											
					11						
					10						
				1	12						
					13						
					14						
					15						
				]	16						
					10						
					17						
					18						
					10						
	-destrict at the				13						
- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10			-		20						
	<i>n</i> .	L					T			and a fight of states of some	
Notes:	(bgs - b	elow gro	und su	rface)				The	<b>Riley</b> Gro	un Inc	
		Groundv	vater e	ncounte	ered	during drilling.		17522	Rothell Wow	NE Suite	<b>`</b>
								1/322 D-41-1	Doulen way	1NE, $Sum F$	7
								Bothel	1, wasnington	1 98011 Eau 425 414	5 0211
)								rnone:	423.413.0331	rax: 425.413	5.0511
Subs	urface c	onditions	s denic	ted rep	rese	nt our observations a	t the time ar	nd locatio	n of this explor	atory hole. T	hev are not
necessari	ly repre	sentative	e of othe	er times	an	d locations. We cannot	ot accept res	sponsibili	ty for the use o	finterpretatio	ons by others of
	ach 175					the information pres	sented on th	is log.	24		

Project Na	me:	West Se	eattle S	hell	211				5	Sheet	2 of 3
ob No.:		Logged	By:			Start Date:	Completion	Date:	Boring No.:		
2007-	209		R. Ski	vc		2/5/2007	2/5/20	07		B-3	
Drilling Co	ntractor:		aha			Drilling Method:	ich Droha		Sampling Met	nod:	
Ground St	rface FI	evation:	obe			Hole Completion:	JSIT FIUDE		Surface Condi	tions:	
		eratern								Concrete	e
ID Reading	Comolo	Sampla		CW/	E		Soil D	escription			Boring
(ppm)	ID	Interval	1000000-00	Depth	ept						Domig
			SPT						and the second second		Completion
					1						
					2						
					-						
					3						
						4					Sec.
					4	Brown fi	ne sandv silf	(fill) no	netroleum odor	-	
					5	Biowin	no oundy on	(111), 110	poroiodin odoi		
					1.00						
					6						
					7						
					8						
					9						
					10	Wet, mottled br	own, gray fin	e sandy	silt, no petroleu	ım odor	
0.0	B-3-11	-	$\rightarrow$					-	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
0.0	0-0-11		7		11						
					12						
			A								
			+-		13						
			1		11	Moist, g	ray fine sand	y silt, no	petroleum odo	r	
			-		14						
			++		15						
0.0	B-3-16				10						
					16		-				
					17						33
			+			Occasional gravel	, color fades	to salt ar	nd pepper with	increasing	
424.0	B-3-18				18		C	odor			
					10						
			-1		19						
					20	Gray find s	sandy slit, str	ong petro	pleum odor, mo	list	
	(has h			da ca\			T				
otes:	(bgs - b	Groundy	vater e	ncounte	erec	l during drilling.		The 17522	Riley Gro	up, Inc.	Δ
								Bothel	L Washingtor	98011	
								Phone:	425.415.0551	Fax: 425.41	5.0311
- And the second second					10 JA						
Subs	urface c	ondition	s depic	led rep	rese	ent our observations a	at the time an	d locatio	n of this explor	atory hole.	They are not
necessar	ly repre	sentative	e of oth	er times	s an	d locations. We cann	ot accept res	ponsibili	ty for the use o	f interpretati	ions by others

Boring/I	vionito	ring vv		boll					Rhoot	2 . 6 2
loh No :	me:	l onded	By:	nell		Start Date:	Completio	n Date:	Boring No.	3013
2007-	009	Loggod	R. Sk	ov		2/5/2007	2/5/2	2007	B-3	
Drilling Co	ntractor:					Drilling Method:			Sampling Method:	
	Nort	hwest Pr	obe			Direct P	Direct Push Probe			والمتعاولات والمحاور والمحاو
Ground Su	Irface El	evation:				Hole Completion: Benton	ite Chins		Surface Conditions:	
				1	1_	Denton	Soil	Description		r
PID Reading	Sample	Sample		GW	pth			Borin		
(PP.1.7	10		SPT		ă			-		Completion
2020.0	0 2 21		Λ	-						
2030.0	D-3-21			1	21					
					22					
			Λ		22	Grav fine sa	ndv silt. moi	st. verv s	trona petroleum odor	
					23					
			+							
				1	24					
2081.0	B-3-25				25	Contraction Contraction Contraction			and the second second second	
						Boring terminated	d at 25 feet l	bgs. No	groundwater encountered	
							duri	ng drilling	9	
				-	-					
					28					
					20					
					20					e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
)				{	30					
					21					c:
					51					
	<u></u>			-	32					
					22					
					33					
					34					
					25					
				1	30					
					36					
				1	31					
					38					
				1	39					
					40					
Nieleee	lles - L	alaur			L					
Invotes:       (bgs - below ground surface)       The Riley Group, Inc. <ul> <li>✓ - Groundwater encountered during drilling.</li> </ul> 17522 Bothell Way NE, Suite A             Bothell, Washington 98011             Phone: 425.415.0551 Fax: 425.415						.0311				
Subs	urface c	ondition	s denic	ted rep	rese	nt our observations a	at the time a	nd locatio	on of this exploratory hole. The	nev are not
necessari	ly repres	sentative	of oth	er times	san	d locations. We cann the information pre	ot accept re sented on th	esponsibil his log.	lity for the use of interpretation	ons by others of

















	glmw-1	.vsd									i
	<b>BLOWS/6 inches</b>	INTERVAL	SAMPLE NUMBER	SOIL DESC	RIPTION	Recovery %	USCS	PID (ppmv in headspace)	WELL CONSTRUC	TION	
										Dentro	
				Surface: C	an arata				8	Boring	
ō									Well_Box		Ó
				Vee Truel	(SIX Incres).			1	Well → Cap	▖▁┛▕▌▖▌	
-							SP		Concrete Seal		-
				approxima	ately 9°. A 3° hand auger was used to			1			
-				collect a 6	" sample @ 5' before advancing to 9'.				Bentonite		
5		$\square$	GLMW-1-5						<u>Seal</u>	- 111	Ė
5				Grayish-b	rown, clayey, fine to medium sand, trace			Ŭ	2" PVC		5
				course sa	nd and gravel, moist, stiff, no odor.		ML				
		ļĮ_		Grades to	gray in color.		L				
10			GLMW-1-11					0			10
											-
	N/A			Gray, fine	to medium sand, trace course sand and				Sand		-
				gravel, mo	bist, dense. Hydrocarbon odor starting @						
			GLMW-1-15	approxima	ately 16' and increases with depth.		SM	0.7	••••		
15							<b></b>				15
									2" PVC		
	N/A			Gray, silty	fine sand, wet @ approximately 21.5',						
				medium d	ense.						
			GLMW-1-20					303			
20		┟┲┺				-					<b>20</b>
					$\nabla$	ž					
	N 1 / A										
-	N/A						SM				
								50.0			
25		┠ <sup>≜</sup> ┳	<u>GLMW-1-25</u>					_ 53.8 _		- 1	<b>2</b> 5
-											
	N/A										
									2" PVC —	<u> </u>	
30		└─▲	GLMW-1-30	I	EOB.at.3	2'L		_ 35.6 _	Plug		20
Ĩ	Dept	h in fe	eet								30
	Drillin	g Metho	d: Direct Pus	sh/ HSA	Date: 6-7-2011	Other Ir	formatio	n:			
	Drillin	g Comp	any: Major Dri	illing	Weather: Cloudy and cool	20 slo	ot scree	n			
	Boring	g Diame	ter: Eight Inc	hes	Page1 of1	Fcolo	av Wei	Tan # RH	IC 676		
	Logge	d By:	Karis Vandehe	әу			37 7701				
					· 	•					
					Boring/Well Log						
	1	0	SID	aic	C West Seattle Shell						
		Y		Y'C	3901 Southwest Ala	ska S	treet	<u>.</u>		v v - I	
	4		-		Seattle WA						
l											

	glmw-2	2.vsd	ī							
	<b>BLOWS/6 inches</b>	INTERVAL	SAMPLE NUMBER	SOIL DESC	RIPTION	Recovery %	USCS	PID (ppmv in headspace)	WELL CONSTRUCTION	N
									8" Borir	ng
-									_Well_Box	
				Concrete	(six inches).		<u> </u>		Well	
				Vac Truck	removed material from surface to				Concrete Seal	
				approxima	ately 8'. A 3" hand auger was used to					
				collect a 6	" sample @ 5' before advancing to 8'.		SP			<b>.</b>
_									Bentonite Seal	
5		М	GLMW-2-5	Brown, fin	e to medium sand, trace gravel, moist,			0	2" PVC —	5
				medium d	ense, no odor.			1	Blank Start	
				Gray, clay	ey, fine to medium sand, trace course sand		м			
10		+ + -		and grave	L moist, stiff, hydrocarbon odor.					1
-			GLIVIV-2-11		······································			00.0		
-				Gray fine	to medium sand trace course sand and	·	<b>—</b>	1	Sand	
-	N/A			aroual do		·	SM			;
-				gravel, de		·				·
15		╎ ≜ <sub>₩</sub>	<u>GLMW-2-15</u>	depth. We	t from approximately 10'-12' then goes		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		i
15				back to m	oist.					
									2" PVC Screen	·
	N/A									
			GLMW-2-20	Gray, silty	fine sand, wet @ approximately 23',			744		
20				medium d	ense.	<b>_</b>				2
-	N1/A				$\bigtriangledown$	·	SM			
-	IN/A					·				
-										
25		╞ ≜ <sub>፼</sub> ╴	GLMW-2-25					<u> </u>		
2.5										; <b>[</b> *
	N/A									
									2" BVC -	
		╘╶┢	GLMW-2-30		EOB.at.30'			_ 80.4 _		
30	Dept	h in fe	eet							3
	Drillin	a Moth	de Direct Dure		Poto: 0.7.0044	Other In	formatio	<b>.</b> .		_
	Drillin		Direct Pus	SN/ HSA	Watther Olanda and and		iormatio			
	Drillin	g Comp	any: Major Dr	illing	weather: Cloudy and cool	20 sic	t scree	n		
	Boring	g Diame	ter: Eight Inc	hes	Page1 of1	Ecolo	gy Well	Tag # Bł	HC 677	
	Logge	d By:	Karis Vandehe	әу						
					Boring/Well Log					
		0	SI00	JIC	C West Seattle Shell					_21
		Y		5.0	3901 Southwest Alas	ka S	treet	<u>.</u>		~
	4		-		Seattle. WA					

glmw-	3.vsd				_				
BLOWS/6 inches	INTERVAL	SAMPLE NUMBER	SOIL DESCI	RIPTION	Recovery %	USCS	PID (ppmv in headspace)	WELL CONSTRUCTION	
								0" D	
								8" Boring	
								_Well_Box	
٩			Concrete	(six inches).			4		
	<b>.</b>		Vac Truck	removed material from surface to				Concrete	
			approxima	tely 8'. A 3" hand auger was used to				Seal	
			collect a 6	" sample @ 5' before advancing to 8'.		SP			
								Bentonite	
5	tM	GLMW-3-5	Brown, sil	v fine to medium sand, trace course sand			0		5
-			and grave	moist medium dense no odor				2" PVC Blank	
-			and grave				1		
-									
	<b> </b>								
	↓↓_	<u>GLMW-3-10</u>	Brownish-	gray silty clay, moist, very stiff, no_odor.	_	<u>_ML</u>	<u>3.4</u>		-
9	<b> </b>								10
N/A			Gray, silty	fine to course sand, some gravel, dense.			1	Sand :	
			Slight hyd	rocarbon odor increasing with depth. Wet		SM			
-			from appr	oximately 12'-13' then moist					-
5	┼ <sup>ぬ</sup> ┯	GLMW-3-15					29		15
<b>~</b>							2.5	2" PVC -	
								Screen	
N/A	ļļ.						4		
			Dark gray	silty fine sand, wet @ approximately 25',					
		GLMW-3-20	medium d	ense. Strong hydrocarbon odor from			3.1		
0	I∎-		approxima	tely 22'-25' then decreasing with depth.			[]		20
-	††								
						SM			
N/A									
	<b> </b>								
	╎ d _	<u>GLMW-3-25</u>			≤ <u> </u>		<u>317</u>	: 📃	_
5	ΙĪ								25
			Grayish-b	own, silty fine sand, wet, medium dense.					
N/A			Color grad	les to brown with depth.		SM			
-									
	L			EOB.at.3	0'L		12.1	Flug	30
Dep	in in t	eet							
Drillin	g Metho	od: Direct Pus	sh/ HSA	Date: 6-8-2011	Other Ir	nformatio	n:		
Drillin	g Comp	oany: Maior Dri	llina	Weather: Cloudy and cool	20 slo	ot scree	n		
Borin	a Diame	eter: Fight Incl	hes	Page 1 of 1					
1.000	ed By:	Karie Vandah				ogy Wel	i i ag # BH	IC 678	
	,		-y	I					
				Boring/Mall Log					
8	O	SI00	JIC	S west Seattle Shell				GI -MW-?	31
24	7		5	3901 Southwest Ala	ska S	treet	t		1
		-		Seattle. WA					

# APPENDIX C LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208067

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 13, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 6, 2012 from the SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208067 project. There are 5 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0813R.DOC

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 6, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208067 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
208067-01	MW101-25
208067-02	MW101-30
208067-03	MW101-22.5
208067-04	MW101-27.5
208067-05	MW101-35.0
208067-06	MW101-40.0
208067-07	MW101-45
208067-08	MW101-50
208067-09	MW101-55

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208067 Date Extracted: 08/06/12, 08/07/12, and 08/08/12 Date Analyzed: 08/06/12, 08/07/12, and 08/08/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Benzene	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW101-25 208067-01	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	95
MW101-30 208067-02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	94
MW101-22.5 208067-03	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	93
MW101-27.5 208067-04	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	91
MW101-40.0 208067-06	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	92
MW101-55 208067-09	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	92
Method Blank 02-1391 MB	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	93
Method Blank 02-1398 MB	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	92

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208067

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 208067-01 (Duplicate)

		(Wet Wt)	(Wet Wt)	<b>Relative</b> Percent
		Sample	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Reporting Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	91	69-120
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	91	70-117
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	92	65-123
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	91	66-120
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	100	71-131

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208067

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 208067-04 (Duplicate)

		(Wet Wt)	(Wet Wt)	<b>Relative</b> Percent
		Sample	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	Reporting Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent					
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance			
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Level	LCS	Criteria			
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	86	69-120			
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	88	70-117			
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	90	65-123			
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	90	66-120			
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	100	71-131			

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr-The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Send Report	To Rob F	Roberts		•	SAMPI	ERS (siana	ture)						T	P	age #_	1	_ of _ /
Company <u>S</u> Address 28	und Eart 11 Feirvie	h Stroi w Aven	tesie ue E	s East, Ste 2	PROJE	CT NAME/1 KS S4c11 120-25	NO.	,			PO	#		D Sta D RUS Rush Rol	ndard SH 24 charg	AROUN (2 Week hour es authour erts	D TIME (s) Drized by:
City, State, 2 Phone # 206	IP See the 306 190	<u>0</u> Fax #	1810z	306.190	7 mwioi- 2 cud mu	RKS please e analysis 35.0, mwic 0101-50	Lold fi mwic 01-40.0	01 - 27 , mw 10	we .5, 21-45	0	EMS N	SY/		Disj Reti	SAMP pose a urn sa l call w	LE DIS fter 30 a mples with inst	POSAL days ructions
J	+ ·····										ANAI	YSE	REC	UES	TED		
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	RCRA-8 Metals	4			Notes
mw101-20	MW101	20		ottostiz		Soit	5		$\boldsymbol{Z}$	Z						e.	6
mw101 - 25	mwidi	25	DIFE	08/05/12	0925	Soil	5		-	~						*- 0	CRES/3/
mw101-30	MWIOI	30	02	08/05/12	0945	Soil	5		~	~							MC
mw101 - 22.5	hwioi	22.5	03	08/05/12	0915	Soil	5		~	~						D.	RR B/B
MW101-27.5	M-101	27.5	04	08/05/12	0935	Soil	5		K	×						Hola	L MG
mill101 - 35.0	MW101	35.0	05	08/05/12	1050	Soil	5									Hok	1
MW101-40.0	mwioi	40.0	06	08/05/12	1110	-Soil	5		Ø							14010	ζ
mw101 - 45	mw 101	45.0	07	08/05/12	1125	Soil	5		7							Hold	
mw101-50	mWiDi	50.0	08	08/05712	1140	Soil	5									Hold	
101-55			09 +	08/05/12	11:55	soil	5		Ø	2						*Added	In tak
												_					• :
Friedman & Bri	wa Inc.		SIG	NATIIPE					1								
3012 16th Aver	we West	Relinquishe	d by:	M	7	PR	INT NA	ME				COMF	ANY		D	ATE	TIME
Seattle, WA 981 Ph. (206) 285-8	282 I	Received by:	S-	Dhe	m	5.0	~~ M 62	marba			Ft	SES B,	Zie		08/0	26/12	11:50F
Fax (206) 282 5		Deceived 1										999 1				1	
(200) 200-0	0.14	teceived by:													1		

,

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208068

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 10, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 6, 2012 from the SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068 project. There are 14 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0810R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 6, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
208068-01	MWX-20120805
208068-02	MW101-55W
208068-03	MW101-30W

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068 Date Extracted: 08/06/12 Date Analyzed: 08/06/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Gasoline Range	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 51-134)
MWX-20120805 208068-01	<100	102
MW101-55W FILTERED 208068-02	<100	96
MW101-55W UNFILTERED 208068-02	<100	97
MW101-30W 208068-03	<100	98
Method Blank 02-1390 MB	<100	102

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068 Date Extracted: 08/06/12 Date Analyzed: 08/08/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
MWX-20120805 208068-01 1/1.2	<60	<300	112
Method Blank 02-1388 MB2	<50	<250	82

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068 Date Extracted: 08/06/12 Date Analyzed: 08/06/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
MWX-20120805 208068-01 1/1.2	69 x	<300	119
Method Blank 02-1388 MB	<50	<250	102

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MWX-20120	0805	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_120-25_20120806, F&BI 208068
Date Extracted:	08/06/12		Lab ID:	208068-01
Date Analyzed:	08/06/12		Data File:	080618.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4	100	57	121
Toluene-d8		99	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	104	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	· (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW101-55W		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_120-25_20120806, F&BI 208068
Date Extracted:	08/06/12		Lab ID:	208068-02 filtered
Date Analyzed:	08/06/12		Data File:	080619.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		98	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	101	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	r (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW101-55W		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_120-25_20120806, F&BI 208068
Date Extracted:	08/06/12		Lab ID:	208068-02 unfiltered
Date Analyzed:	08/06/12		Data File:	080620.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		98	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	101	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	r (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW101-30W		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_120-25_20120806, F&BI 208068
Date Extracted:	08/06/12		Lab ID:	208068-03
Date Analyzed:	08/06/12		Data File:	080621.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4	92	57	121
Toluene-d8		101	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	104	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	(MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		3.4		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	Method Blan	k	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	NA		Project:	SOU_120-25_20120806, F&BI 208068
Date Extracted:	08/06/12		Lab ID:	02-1334 mb
Date Analyzed:	08/06/12		Data File:	080617.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		97	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	101	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	· (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane (	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	98	97	69-134	1

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Control	l Sample S	Silica Gel			
			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	94	105	61-133	11
#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	112	108	63-142	4

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/10/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_120-25\_20120806, F&BI 208068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

		Percent	Percent		
Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
ug/L (ppb)	50	97	99	64-147	2
ug/L (ppb)	50	104	104	73 - 132	0
ug/L (ppb)	50	105	106	82 - 125	1
ug/L (ppb)	50	99	101	69-134	2
ug/L (ppb)	50	102	104	72 - 122	2
ug/L (ppb)	50	104	105	77 - 124	1
ug/L (ppb)	100	103	105	83 - 125	2
ug/L (ppb)	50	105	106	86-121	1
	Reporting Units ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)	Reporting Units Spike Level   ug/L (ppb) 50   ug/L (ppb) 50	Percent   Reporting Spike Recovery   Units Level LCS   ug/L (ppb) 50 97   ug/L (ppb) 50 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 105   ug/L (ppb) 50 102   ug/L (ppb) 50 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 102   ug/L (ppb) 50 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 103   ug/L (ppb) 50 105	Percent Percent   Reporting Spike Recovery Recovery   Units Level LCS LCSD   ug/L (ppb) 50 97 99   ug/L (ppb) 50 104 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 105 106   ug/L (ppb) 50 99 101   ug/L (ppb) 50 102 104   ug/L (ppb) 50 104 105   ug/L (ppb) 50 104 105   ug/L (ppb) 50 103 105   ug/L (ppb) 50 103 105   ug/L (ppb) 50 105 106	Percent Percent   Reporting Units Spike Level Recovery LCS Recovery LCSD Acceptance Criteria   ug/L (ppb) 50 97 99 64-147   ug/L (ppb) 50 104 104 73-132   ug/L (ppb) 50 105 106 82-125   ug/L (ppb) 50 99 101 69-134   ug/L (ppb) 50 102 104 72-122   ug/L (ppb) 50 104 105 77-124   ug/L (ppb) 100 103 105 83-125   ug/L (ppb) 50 105 106 86-121

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

pr-The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.









Send Report 1	Rola Ro	1. 1.						the sector of			-			and an other designments	-		• ,	-
	0 100 110	berts			2.5	SAMPL	R Rohart	iture)	Nan	1ha					• •	Page #	NAPOU	of
Company Sou	nd Earth	strate	sies			PROJE	KS-She	NO. II Re	ω		T	PC	)#	-		andar SH	d 12 We 2-4-H	eks)
Address 2811	Fairvieu	V Avenu	e Eas	+ Suite 2	000		120-25								Rush	char	ges aut	horized by:
City, State, ZI	<u>p_SoutHe</u> , 306 , 1900	UA 98	206	306,1907		REMAR for En present		E if	produ	20805 ct		GEM: N	8 Y /	/		SAM spose turn s	PLE DI after 30 amples with in	SPOSAL ) days
								T	1			ANA	LYSE	S RE	QUES	STED	•	
Sample ID	Sam ple Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	1 Sa	lime mpled	Matrix	# of jars	XQ-HALAN	NWEEP-CX	Dr. V.S. Grand Rt at	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	tatra etty/ tand	BTEX FD B EVC	Product Frigepres		Notes
1WX-20120805	mwx		OI AF	08/05/12			water	Ì	/	1				V	1	T		
NUDI-55W	mwiol	55	O2te	08/05/12			water			1					1		2×40 2×40	ni littered
101-30W	MWIOI	30	035	08/05/12			water			~				•	~			11
101 22.5	mulol	22.5	e	e													Run	50th
10101-25-0				e e													<del>.</del>	irl ml
																	UV	Hered
																	part	Mis
L				1					<u>[</u>									
neaman & Bruye 012 16th Auenou	a, Inc.	linouished	SIGN	ATURE			PRI	NT NA	Æ			(	COMF	PANY		D	ATE	TIME
entile WA 09111			of-	my Mich			Larry	1 No	amba				SES.			08/0	6/12	11:50
000 • 000			Δ.	m	<u> </u>	<	<u>S.Ø</u>	60	5	L		Fot	B.	Du	٢_	8/	6/R	$\overline{V}$
7. (200) 285-8282	2 Re	inquished i	by:												0	Γ	1	
x (206) 283-504	4 Re	ceived by:								Sar	nule	s rece	eived	at_	1	C		

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208074

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 27, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 6, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 project. There are 20 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0827R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 6, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
208074-01	MW101-20120806
208074-02	MW-2-20120806
208074-03	GLMW-1-20120806
208074-04	GLMW-2-20120806P
208074-05	MW3-20120806P

In preparation for the water soluble fraction analyses, 5.0 grams of the product sample GLMW-2-20120806P were extracted with 50 milliliters (mL) of deionized water. For the NWTPH-Dx analysis, 40 mL of the water layer were then extracted three times with 20 mL of methylene chloride (MeCl2) and the MeCl2 extracts were concentrated to a final volume of 1 mL. For the hydrocarbon fuel scan analysis, 40 mL of the water layer were extracted with 1 mL of carbon disulfide.

The tetraethyl lead value exceeded the calibration range of the instrument. In addition, the laboratory control sample and laboratory control sample duplicate exceeded the acceptance criteria for tetraethyl lead. The data were flagged accordingly.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/07/12 Date Analyzed: 08/07/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Gasoline Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW101-20120806 208074-01	<100	89
MW-2-20120806 208074-02 1/100	32,000	90
GLMW-1-20120806 208074-03 1/10	6,000	108
Method Blank 02-1390 MB	<100	102

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/16/12 Date Analyzed: 08/18/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
GLMW-2-20120806P 208074-04	6,000 x	<1,200	107
Method Blank 02-1439 MB2	<50	<250	98

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	MW101-2012 08/06/12 08/07/12 08/07/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	20806	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-01_20120806 208074-01 080707.D GCMS4 JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d	4	100	57	121
Toluene-d8		97	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	100	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	(MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane (	EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW-2-2012	0806	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/07/12		Lab ID:	208074-02 1/10
Date Analyzed:	08/07/12		Data File:	080715.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d	14	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		96	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	99	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	(MTBE)	<10		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<10		
1,2-Dibromoethane (	EDB)	<10		
Benzene		11		
Toluene		23		
Ethylbenzene		1,800 ve		
m,p-Xylene		6,100 ve		
o-Xylene		2,600 ve		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW-2-20120	806	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/07/12		Lab ID:	208074-02 1/100
Date Analyzed:	08/07/12		Data File:	080708.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d	4	101	57	121
Toluene-d8		97	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	98	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	(MTBE)	<100		
1,2-Dichloroethane	EDC)	<100		
1,2-Dibromoethane (	EDB)	<100		
Benzene		<35		
Toluene		<100		
Ethylbenzene		1,900		
m,p-Xylene		7,400		
o-Xylene		2,700		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	GLMW-1-20	0120806	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/07/12		Lab ID:	208074-03 1/10
Date Analyzed:	08/07/12		Data File:	080709.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d	4	101	57	121
Toluene-d8		100	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	98	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	(MTBE)	<10		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<10		
1,2-Dibromoethane (	EDB)	<10		
Benzene		640		
Toluene		15		
Ethylbenzene		190		
m,p-Xylene		200		
o-Xylene		33		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	Method Bla	nk	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	NA		Project:	SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/07/12		Lab ID:	02-1334 mb 2
Date Analyzed:	08/07/12		Data File:	080706.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	101	57	121
Toluene-d8		97	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	102	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Organic Lead and Manganese By EPA Method 200.8

<1

Organic Manganese

Client ID:	GLMW-2-20120806P	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/06/12	Project:	SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/09/12	Lab ID:	208074-04
Date Analyzed:	08/09/12	Data File:	208074-04.038
Matrix:	Product	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)	Operator:	btb
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Organic Lead	182		

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Organic Lead and Manganese By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID: Date Received:	Method Blank NA	Client: Project:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-01_20120806
Date Extracted:	08/09/12	Lab ID:	I2-529 mb
Date Analyzed:	08/09/12	Data File:	I2-529 mb.035
Matrix:	Product	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)	Operator:	btb
Analyte:	Concentration mg/kg (ppm)		
Organic Lead	<1		
Organic Manganese	<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/06/12 Date Analyzed: 08/15/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF PRODUCT SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC LEAD AND MANGANESE SPECIATION BY METHOD 8082 MODIFIED

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	TML	<u>TMEL</u>	DMDEL	MTEL	TEL	<u>MMT</u>	Surrogate <u>(% Rec.)</u> (Limit 50-150)
GLMW-2- 20120806P <sup>208074-04</sup>	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	480 ve, jl	<0.1	86
Method Blank	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	< 0.1	108

TML	Tetramethyl Lead	
TMEL	Trimethylethyl Lead	
DMDEL	]	Dimethyldiethyl Lead
MTEL	Methyltriethyl Lead	
TEL	Tetraethyl Lead	
MMT	Methylcyclopentadienyl Ma	nganese Tricarbonyl

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/07/12 Date Analyzed: 08/07/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE FOR FORENSIC EVALUATION BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)

Sample ID	<u>GC Characterization</u>
GLMW-2-20120806P	The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID) showed the presence of low boiling compounds. The patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of gasoline or similar material.
	The low boiling compounds appear as a ragged pattern of peaks eluting from $n$ -C <sub>7</sub> to $n$ -C <sub>13</sub> showing a maximum near $n$ -C <sub>8</sub> . This correlates with a temperature range of approximately 100°C to 240°C with a maximum near 130°C.
	Within this range, the GC/FID trace showed the absence of a dominant pattern of toluene, ethylbenzene and the xylenes characteristic of modern, reformulated gasoline.
	The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID trace is pentacosane, added as a quality assurance check for this GC analysis.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/07/12 Date Analyzed: 08/07/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE FOR FORENSIC EVALUATION BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>GC Characterization</u>
MW3-20120806P	The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID) showed the presence of low boiling compounds. The patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of gasoline or similar material.
	The low boiling compounds appear as a ragged pattern of peaks eluting from $n$ -C <sub>7</sub> to $n$ -C <sub>13</sub> showing a maximum near $n$ -C <sub>8</sub> . This correlates with a temperature range of approximately 100°C to 240°C with a maximum near 130°C.
	Within this range, the GC/FID trace showed the absence of a dominant pattern of toluene, ethylbenzene and the xylenes characteristic of modern, reformulated gasoline.
	The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID trace is pentacosane, added as a quality assurance check for this GC analysis.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074 Date Extracted: 08/17/12 Date Analyzed: 08/17/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE FOR FORENSIC EVALUATION BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)

Sample ID	<u>GC Characterization</u>
GLMW-2-20120806P Water Soluble Fraction	The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID) showed the presence of low boiling compounds. The patterns displayed by these peaks are indicative of the water soluble fraction of gasoline.
	The low boiling compounds appear as a ragged pattern of peaks eluting from $n$ -C <sub>7</sub> to $n$ -C <sub>13</sub> showing a maximum near $n$ -C <sub>9</sub> . This correlates with a temperature range of approximately 100°C to 240°C with a maximum near 150°C. Within this range, peaks are present which are indicative of ethylbenzene, the xylenes and C3-benzenes.
	The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID trace is pentacosane, added as a quality assurance check for this GC

analysis.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	98	97	69-134	1

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	88	93	63-142	6

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 208074-01 (Matrix Spike)

				Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	Criteria
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	94	74-127
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	104	69-133
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	103	69-134
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.35	99	76 - 125
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	100	76-122
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	103	69 - 135
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	<2	100	69 - 135
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	101	68-137

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	99	64-147	2
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	104	73-132	0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	106	82 - 125	1
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	101	69-134	2
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	102	104	72 - 122	2
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	105	77 - 124	1
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	103	105	83 - 125	2
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	106	86-121	1

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF PRODUCT SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC LEAD AND MANGANESE USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Analyte	Reporting Units	Spike Level	Percent Recovery LCS	Percent Recovery LCSD	Acceptance Criteria	RPD (Limit 20)
Organic Lead Organic Manganese	mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)	$70.75 \\ 12.5$	98 111	99 109	70-130 70-130	$\frac{1}{2}$

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/27/12 Date Received: 08/06/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001-01\_20120806, F&BI 208074

### **QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS** FROM THE ANALYSIS OF PRODUCT SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC LEAD AND MANGANESE BY EPA METHOD 8082 MODIFIED

Laboratory Code: 208074-05 (Duplicate)

	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	Relative Percent Difference
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Tetramethyl lead	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm
Tetraethyl lead	mg/kg (ppm)	510 ve	500 ve	2
MMT	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.1	< 0.1	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

U U	Reporting	Spike	Percent Recovery	Percent Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Tetramethyl lead	mg/kg (ppm)	5	109	113	70-130	4
Tetraethyl lead	mg/kg (ppm)	<b>5</b>	140 vo	150 vo	70-130	7
MMT	mg/kg (ppm)	5	180 vo	160 vo	70-130	12

T

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\mathrm{pr}-\mathrm{The}$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.











Sig. н ij C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\08-07-12\033F1201.D







Р in C:\HPCHEM\1\DATA\08-17-12\060F1901.D


¥			147		•	J .	'									- •
208074	*			SAN	IPLE CHA	IN OF C	USTOD	Y	1	YE	081	106	12		12	Bos
Send Report To	ob Rot	zerte		SA	VIPLERS (sign	ature)	Rei						TO	e #	1	Of
Company_SoundEarth Strategies_Inc. Address2811 Fairview Ave East, Suite 2000 City, State, ZIP_Seattle, WA 98102 Phone #200-306-1907				PROJECT NAME/NO. 0914-001-01 REMARKS RUSH MW101 - Hickast Potentia					PO #				Standard (2 Weeks)			
			5-1907					sap	GEMSY/N			Re	SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples			
Veadded per KJ	(mp 8/14	112				1		1				AIVE		MICCH		aructions .
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Laib ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	SF NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	8260 BTEX by -80815 MT46. 06. 694	VOC's by \$260	svoc's by \$270	RCRA-8 Metals	it netter	al Aduct 10	Notes
MW101-20120806	MWHOI	27	OLA-C	8/06/17	1445	140	3	1	×	V	6			HE_	1012	KAD DI
12-2-20120806	MW-2	26	02		1315	HO	3		X	Ŷ						HONT PLAN
-2MW-1-20120806	GLAW-1	26	03 1		1420	H <sub>2</sub> O	3		×	x	-			1		
CMW2-20120806P	GLMW-2	23	04	- li	1255	HO	1							X	XV	Part 1 h
0012mw 3 - 2012084	o Mws	23	05	V	1333	H-O	1							×	×	1 Jones Jul
								_							•	
-		· · ·		- ( )											-	• •
				(4	MA	-										
		1			$\supset$									-		
	and have been	l	· · · ·					1.4								
Friedman & Bruva. Inc.	<b>_</b>	ci	CNATURE			004.0	NAN 45									
3012 16th Avenue West	Relincu	Jishod hum	2 Provence		+	PRINI	NAME				CON	PANY			DATE	TIME

SIGNATURE Pelinguisted human	PRINT NAME	COMPANY	DATE	TIME
Doctationed by	Like Sweet	Ses	8/6/2	Deb0
Relinquished by:	Kurt Johnson	F*B	8/6/12	6.00
Received by:			_	
	Relinquished by: Received by: Received by:	Relinquished by: Received by:	Relinquished by: Received by:	SIGNATURE PRINT NAME COMPANY DATE   Relinquished by: Luke Swet SeS 8/6/2   Received by: Kwt Johnson F*B 8/6/12

5

Samples received at 5 °C

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208089

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

August 13, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 7, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089 project. There are 10 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0813R.DOC

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 7, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
208089-01	MW2-20120807
208089-02	GLMW1-20120807

The 8260C vinyl chloride concentrations were flagged due to hydrochloric acid preservation per EPA SW-846 table 4-1.

The 8260C calibration standard failed the acceptance criteria for 2-butanone. The data were flagged accordingly. There was insufficient sample for reanalysis.

Several 8260C analytes exceeded the calibration range of the instrument. The data were flagged accordingly. There was insufficient sample for reanalysis.

The 8260C sample GLMW1-20120807 was analyzed outside of the 12 hour shift. The data were flagged accordingly. There was insufficient sample for reanalysis.

All other quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089 Date Extracted: 08/08/12 Date Analyzed: 08/08/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Gasoline Range	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW2-20120807 208089-01	5,300	121
GLMW1-20120807 208089-02	4,500	108
Method Blank 02-1406 MB	<100	88

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089 Date Extracted: 08/08/12 Date Analyzed: 08/08/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Diesel Range</u> (C <sub>10</sub> -C <sub>25</sub> )	<u>Motor Oil Range</u> (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
MW2-20120807 208089-01 1/5	2,800 x	<1,200	91
GLMW1-20120807 208089-02 1/5	4,100 x	<1,200	97
Method Blank 02-1407 MB	<50	<250	112

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID:	MW2-20120	807	Client:	SoundEarth Strategie	s
Date Received:	08/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001_20120	807
Date Extracted:	08/08/12		Lab ID:	208089-01	
Date Analyzed:	08/08/12		Data File:	080815.D	
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4	
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS	
	0 ui /		- -	TT	
C .		07 D	Lower	Upper	
Surrogates:	1.4	% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:	
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	99	57	121	
Toluene-d8		98	63	127	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	99	60	133	
		Concentration			Concentration
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)	Compour	nds:	ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromet	hane	<1	1,3-Dich	loropropane	<1
Chloromethane		<10	Tetrachl	oroethene	<1
Vinyl chloride		<0.2 pr	Dibromo	chloromethane	<1
Bromomethane		<1	1,2-Dibro	omoethane (EDB)	<1
Chloroethane		<1	Chlorobe	enzene	<1
Trichlorofluoromethane		<1	Ethylber	nzene	400 ve
Acetone		<10	1,1,1,2-T	'etrachloroethane	<1
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1	m,p-Xyle	ene	1,200 ve
Methylene chloride		<5	o-Xylene		510 ve
Methyl t-butyl ether	· (MTBE)	<1	Styrene	<1	
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1	Isopropy	lbenzene	14
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1	Bromofo	rm	<1
2,2-Dichloropropane	•	<1	n-Propyl	benzene	30
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	<1	Bromobe	enzene	<1
Chloroform		8.5	1,3,5-Tri	methylbenzene	73
2-Butanone (MEK)		<10 ca	1, 1, 2, 2-T	'etrachloroethane	<1
1,2-Dichloroethane (	(EDC)	<1	1,2,3-Tri	chloropropane	<1
1,1,1-Trichloroethar	ne	<1	2-Chloro	toluene	<1
1,1-Dichloropropene		<1	4-Chloro	toluene	<1
Carbon tetrachloride	е	<1	tert-Buty	ylbenzene	<1
Benzene		2.2	1,2,4-Tri	methylbenzene	260 ve
Trichloroethene		<1	sec-Buty	lbenzene	1.8
1,2-Dichloropropane		<1	p-Isoprop	oyltoluene	<1
Bromodichlorometha	ane	<1	1,3-Dich	lorobenzene	<1
Dibromomethane		<1	1,4-Dich	lorobenzene	<1
4-Methyl-2-pentanon	ne	<10	1,2-Dich	lorobenzene	<1
cis-1,3-Dichloroprop	ene	<1	1,2-Dibr	omo-3-chloropropane	<10
Toluene		4.0	1,2,4-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	<1	Hexachle	orobutadiene	<1
1,1,2-Trichloroethar	ne	<1	Naphtha	llene	70
2-Hexanone		<10	1,2,3-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID:	GLMW1-20	120807	Client:	SoundEarth Strategie	es
Date Received:	08/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001_20120	0807
Date Extracted:	08/08/12		Lab ID:	208089-02	
Date Analyzed:	08/09/12		Data File:	080817.D	
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4	
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS	
			Τ	T	
Summorator		0/ Deconomy	Lower	Upper	
1 9 Dichlementheme	14	70 necovery.	E111110.	LIIIII. 191	
Toluono de	u4	90 101	07 69	121	
1 Bromofluorohonzo	<b>n</b> 0	101	60 60	127	
4-Dromonuorobenze	ne	92	00	199	
		Concentration			Concentration
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)	Compour	nds:	ug/L (ppb)
Dichlorodifluoromet	hane	<1	1,3-Dichl	loropropane	<1
Chloromethane		<10	Tetrachl	oroethene	<1
Vinyl chloride		<0.2 pr	Dibromo	chloromethane	<1
Bromomethane		<1	1,2-Dibro	omoethane (EDB)	<1
Chloroethane		<1	Chlorobe	enzene	<1
Trichlorofluorometh	nane	<1	Ethylber	nzene	150 ve
Acetone		<10	1,1,1,2-T	etrachloroethane	<1
1.1-Dichloroethene		<1	m,p-Xyle	ene	200
Methylene chloride		<5	o-Xylene	1	42
Methyl t-butyl ether	c (MTBE)	<1	Styrene	<1	
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1	Isopropy	lbenzene	37
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1	Bromofo	rm	<1
2,2-Dichloropropane	9	<1	n-Propyl	benzene	28
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	<1	Bromobe	enzene	<1
Chloroform		<1	1,3,5-Tri	methylbenzene	92
2-Butanone (MEK)		<10 ca	1, 1, 2, 2-T	etrachloroethane	<1
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1	1,2,3-Tri	chloropropane	<1
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	ne	<1	2-Chloro	toluene	<1
1,1-Dichloropropene		<1	4-Chloro	toluene	<1
Carbon tetrachlorid	e	<1	tert-Buty	ylbenzene	1.3
Benzene		550 ve	1,2,4-Tri	methylbenzene	230 ve
Trichloroethene		<1	sec-Buty	lbenzene	7.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	<b>)</b>	<1	p-Isoprop	pyltoluene	12
Bromodichlorometh	ane	<1	1,3-Dichl	lorobenzene	<1
Dibromomethane		<1	1,4-Dich	lorobenzene	<1
4-Methyl-2-pentanon	ne	<10	1,2-Dich	lorobenzene	<1
cis-1,3-Dichloroprop	ene	<1	1,2-Dibr	omo-3-chloropropane	<10
Toluene		16	1,2,4-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1
trans-1,3-Dichlorop	ropene	<1	Hexachle	orobutadiene	<1
1,1,2-Trichloroethan	ne	<1	Naphtha	alene	150
2-Hexanone		<10	1,2,3-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1

Note: The sample was analyzed outside of the 12 hour shift.

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID:	Method Blar	ık	Client:	SoundEarth Strategie	s		
Date Received:	Not Applicat	ole	Project:	SOU_0914-001_20120	807		
Date Extracted:	08/08/12		Lab ID:	02-1373 mb			
Date Analyzed:	08/08/12		Data File:	080813.D			
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4			
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS			
	0 11 /		- -				
C .		0 / D	Lower	Upper			
Surrogates:	1.4	% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:			
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	100	57	121			
Toluene-d8		96	63	127			
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	100	60	133			
		Concentration			Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)	Compour	nds:	ug/L (ppb)		
Dichlorodifluoromet	hane	<1	1,3-Dich	loropropane	<1		
Chloromethane		<10	Tetrachl	oroethene	<1		
Vinyl chloride		< 0.2	Dibromo	chloromethane	<1		
Bromomethane		<1	1,2-Dibro	omoethane (EDB)	<1		
Chloroethane		<1	Chlorobe	enzene	<1		
Trichlorofluorometh	ane	<1	Ethylber	nzene	<1		
Acetone		<10	1,1,1,2-T	'etrachloroethane	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1	m,p-Xylene		<2		
Methylene chloride		<5	o-Xylene	o-Xylene			
Methyl t-butyl ether	· (MTBE)	<1	Styrene		<1		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1	Isopropy	lbenzene	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1	Bromofo	rm	<1		
2,2-Dichloropropane	9	<1	n-Propyl	benzene	<1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	<1	Bromobe	enzene	<1		
Chloroform		<1	1,3,5-Tri	methylbenzene	<1		
2-Butanone (MEK)		<10 ca	1,1,2,2 <b>-</b> T	etrachloroethane	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1	1,2,3-Tri	chloropropane	<1		
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	ne	<1	2-Chloro	toluene	<1		
1,1-Dichloropropene		<1	4-Chloro	toluene	<1		
Carbon tetrachlorid	е	<1	tert-Buty	ylbenzene	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35	1,2,4-Tri	methylbenzene	<1		
Trichloroethene		<1	sec-Buty	lbenzene	<1		
1,2-Dichloropropane	•	<1	p-Isoprop	pyltoluene	<1		
Bromodichlorometh	ane	<1	1,3-Dich	lorobenzene	<1		
Dibromomethane		<1	1,4-Dich	lorobenzene	<1		
4-Methyl-2-pentanon	ne	<10	1,2-Dich	lorobenzene	<1		
cis-1,3-Dichloroprop	ene	<1	1,2-Dibr	omo-3-chloropropane	<10		
Toluene		<1	1,2,4-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1		
trans-1,3-Dichloropi	ropene	<1	Hexachle	orobutadiene	<1		
1,1,2-Trichloroethar	ne	<1	Naphtha	lene	<1		
2-Hexanone		<10	1,2,3-Tri	chlorobenzene	<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code:	208094-01 (Duplic	ate)			
					Relative Percent
	Reporting	Sampl	e Du	plicate	Difference
Analyte	Units	Result		esult	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<	<100	nm
Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Contro	ol Sample	D		
			Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	)
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	70-119	

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	85	89	61-133	5

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 08/13/12 Date Received: 08/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20120807, F&BI 208089

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	114	112	25-158	2
Chloromethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	103	45-156	4
Vinyl chloride	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	99	50-154	0
Bromomethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	99	55-143	1
Chloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	103	97	58-146	6
Trichlorofluoromethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	95	50-150	14
Acetone	ug/L (ppb)	250	94	90	60-155	4
1.1-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	99	67-136	2
Methylene chloride	ug/L(nnh)	50	94	101	39-148	7
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L(pp)	50	101	97	64-147	4
trans-12-Dichloroethene	ug/L(pp)	50	103	100	68-128	3
1 1. Dichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	100	79-121	4
2.2-Dichloropropane	ug/L (ppb)	50	118	109	55.143	8
cis-12-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	100	80-123	4
Chloroform	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	101	80-121	5
2 Butanono (MEK)	ug/L (ppb)	250	84	79	57-149	6
1.2 Dichloroothano (FDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	104	72,122	5
1.1.1.Trichloroothano	ug/L (ppb)	50	118	104	83, 130	5
1.1 Diablevenvenene	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	102	77 190	5
Carbon totra chlorida	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	103	775 150	0
Parson tetrachioride	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	127	70-100	3
Denzene Twichlausethause	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	101	09-134	4
1 PD-blowsee	ug/L (ppb)	50	90	93	80-120	3
1,2-Dichloropropane	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	101	11-123	4
bromodicniorometnane	ug/L (ppb)	90 <b>5</b> 0	112	109	81-133	3
Dibromomethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	105	82-125	4
4-Methyl-2-pentanone	ug/L (ppb)	250	106	101	70-140	ð
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L (ppb)	50	112	107	82-132	ð
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	102	72-122	5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ug/L (ppb)	50	112	105	80-136	6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	103	75-124	5
2-Hexanone	ug/L (ppb)	250	117	109	64-152	7
1,3-Dichloropropane	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	103	76-126	5
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	113	107	76-121	5
Dibromochloromethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	116	110	84-133	5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	110	105	82-125	5
Chlorobenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	102	83-114	5
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	110	105	77-124	5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	111	106	84-127	5
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	108	104	83-125	4
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	110	104	86-121	6
Styrene	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	105	85-127	3
Isopropylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	105	87-122	4
Bromoform	ug/L (ppb)	50	113	109	74-136	4
n-Propylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	104	74-126	5
Bromobenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	113	107	80-121	5
1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	103	80-126	6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	101	66-126	6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	99	67-124	7
2-Chlorotoluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	110	103	77-127	7
4-Chlorotoluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	110	103	78-128	7
tert-Butylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	102	85-127	5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	103	82-125	5
sec-Butylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	102	80-125	5
p-Isopropyltoluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	104	82-127	5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	108	104	85-116	4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	101	84-121	5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	102	85-116	2
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	ug/L (pph)	50	89	87	57-141	2
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L (pph)	50	89	90	72-130	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ug/L (pph)	50	93	96	53-141	3
Naphthalene	ug/L (nnh)	50	93	93	64-133	õ
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	ug/L (pph)	50	94	96	65-136	$\tilde{2}$
, ,		~ ~	~ -			-

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

 $\rm pc-The\ sample\ was\ received\ in\ a\ container\ not\ approved\ by\ the\ method.$  The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\rm pr-The$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.









2	2080	89		SAM	PLE CHAI	N OF C	USTOD	Y	μĘ	0	8-1	07-	-12	_		VI
Send Report To_ Rob	Rober	ts	1)	SAN	1PLERS (signo	ature) N	int	$\sim$					Pag	<del>0 #</del> Tur	1 NAROL	Of JND TIME
Company <u>SoundEar</u> Address <u>2811 Fairvie</u>	th Strategies, w Ave East,	Inc. Suite 2000		- S	NECTNAME,	/NO. _ ]	U	14	0	РС )914	#C -0 e	1	Sto RUS Rush	indara SH <u>2</u> charg	d (2 We EL ges aut	weks) <u>\$/7/12</u> horized by:
City, State, ZIP <u>Seattle, WA 98102</u> Phone # <u>2ゃん - こりち - 11 84</u> Fax # <u>206-306-1907</u>					IARKS					GEM	SY/N	1	Dis Ref Wil	SAN pose o turn so I call v	VPLE D after 30 amples vith inst	ISPOSAL ) days tructions
ANAL									ALYSE	S REG	UEST	ED				
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by 8260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals			Notes
MW2-20120807	MW-2		OI A-C	08/07/2012	1415		3	X	X		X					inci
(,LMW1-20120807	6LMW-1	-	02 A-C	ſ	510	-	3	A	X		X					
		· · ·														
	5. - 1983 Marcaller											_			•	
												3				
						•									-	

SIGNATURE	PRINT NAME	COMPANY	DATE TIME
Relinquished by:	Travis Zondi	Sound Earth	817/2012 1746
Received by:	K Ehnen	ESB	8/0/10 174
Relinquished by:	Kurf Jourste	1.15	
Received by:		Nome	14
	l	Saniples rece	iveo ai 41-C
	SIGNATURE Relinquished by: Received by: Received by: Received by:	SIGNATURE PRINT NAME   Relinquished by: Travis Zundi   Received by: Kunt Johnson   Relinquished by: Received by:	SIGNATURE PRINT NAME COMPANY   Relinquished by: Travis Zundi Sovnd Eurth   Received by: Kint Jahran F*B   Relinquished by: Same received Same received

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208428

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

September 11, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 29, 2012 from the SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428 project. There are 12 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0911R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 29, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
208428-01	SMW03-05
208428-02	SMW03-10
208428-03	SMW03-15
208428-04	SMW03-20
208428-05	SMW03-25
208428-06	SMW03-30
208428-07	SMW04-05
208428-08	SMW04-15
208428-09	SMW04-20
208428-10	SMW04-25
208428-11	SMW04-30
208428-12	SMW04-35

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428 Date Extracted: 08/30/12 Date Analyzed: 08/30/12 and 08/31/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

			Ethyl	Total	Gasoline	Surrogate
Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Xylenes</u>	<u>Range</u>	( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-132)
SMW04-15 208428-08	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	98
SMW04-20 208428-09	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	7.3	97
SMW04-25 208428-10 1/100	<2	4.9	23	62	1,500	102
SMW04-30 208428-11	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	99
SMW04-35 208428-12	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	99
Method Blank 02-1551 MB	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	95

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428 Date Extracted: 09/04/12 Date Analyzed: 09/05/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample ID	Diesel Range	Motor Oil Range	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 53 144)
SMW03-05	<50	<250	(Linit 53-144) 95
208428-01 SMW03-10	<50	<250	104
208428-02 SMW04-20	<50	<250	89
SMW04-25	2,900 x	<250	107
SMW04-30	<50	<250	101
Method Blank	<50	<250	95
02-1564 MB			

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	SMW03-05		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/29/12		Project:	SOU_0914_20120829, F&BI 208428
Date Extracted:	08/31/12		Lab ID:	208428-01
Date Analyzed:	08/31/12		Data File:	208428-01.014
Matrix:	Soil		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		107	60	125
Indium		94	60	125
Holmium		97	60	125
	(	Concentration		
Analyte:		mg/kg (ppm)		
Chromium		16.8		
Arsenic		3.43		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		11.8		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	SMW03-10		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	08/29/12		Project:	SOU_0914_20120829, F&BI 208428
Date Extracted:	08/31/12		Lab ID:	208428-02
Date Analyzed:	08/31/12		Data File:	208428-02.015
Matrix:	Soil		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		108	60	125
Indium		91	60	125
Holmium		94	60	125
	(	Concentration		
Analyte:		mg/kg (ppm)		
Chromium		20.7		
Arsenic		3.32		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		3.70		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix:	Method Blank NA 08/31/12 08/31/12 Soil		Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914_20120829, F&BI 208428 I2-567 mb I2-567 mb.008 ICPMS1
Units:	mg/kg (ppm)		Operator:	AP
Internal Standard: Germanium Indium Holmium	%	Recovery: 103 103 103	Lower Limit: 60 60 60	Upper Limit: 125 125 125
Analyte:	Coi mş	ncentration g/kg (ppm)		
Chromium		<1		
Arsenic		<1		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428 Date Extracted: 08/31/12 Date Analyzed: 09/04/12

Method Blank

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL MERCURY USING EPA METHOD 1631E

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

< 0.1

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Total Mercury
SMW03-05 208428-01	<0.1
SMW03-10 208428-02	<0.1

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent			
		Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD	
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)	
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	79	81	66-121	2	
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	86	87	72 - 128	1	
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	87	87	69-132	0	
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	87	87	69-131	0	
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	100	100	61-153	0	

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 208478-10 (Matrix Spike)

			(Wet wt)	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery MSD	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS		Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	<50	113	111	64-133	2
Laboratory Code: La	aboratory Contro	l Sample					
			Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Accepta	ance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criter	ria		
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	106	58-14	17		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code: 208413-01 (Matrix Spike)

				Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Chromium	mg/kg (ppm)	50	15.4	97 b	91 b	63-120	6 b
Arsenic	mg/kg (ppm)	10	14.8	120 b	104 b	56 - 125	14 b
Cadmium	mg/kg (ppm)	10	<1	109	103	85 - 117	6
Lead	mg/kg (ppm)	50	18.2	107 b	103 b	64-139	4 b

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Level	LCS	Criteria
Chromium	mg/kg (ppm)	50	100	81-117
Arsenic	mg/kg (ppm)	10	97	79-112
Cadmium	mg/kg (ppm)	10	99	88-114
Lead	mg/kg (ppm)	50	100	83-118

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/11/12 Date Received: 08/29/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20120829, F&BI 208428

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL MERCURY USING EPA METHOD 1631E

Laboratory Code: 208413-01 (Matrix Spike)

				Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Mercury	mg/kg (ppm)	0.125	0.46	130 b	117 b	54 - 156	11

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent		
	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	
Analyte		Level	LCS	Criteria	
Mercury	mg/kg (ppm)	0.125	110	73-131	•

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\mathrm{pr}-\mathrm{The}$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.














208422	3						SAMPI	E (	ж	in o	F CU	STOI	<b>)</b> 7		ME	-	<b>s</b> /2	9/1	Z	, v	15/ 1
Send Report	To	Rob	Robe	rts			SAN	PLI	RS (	signal	urel	2		16	-				TURNA	ROUND	of
Company	50m	dEarly Fairwa	w Strut	itgins E Sui	it s	0000	PRO	JEC Hul	T NA	ME/1	ю. Ч				PO	# 1		O Stau O RUS Rush	ndard ( SH charges	2 Weeks	s) rized by:
City, State, 2 Phone # 206,	306 .	Seatt 1940	Fax #	9810	39e' B	1907		anal 8	12 m 12 m 1/29	s mar /12	iked pu	rek		G	EMS N	3 Y /		Disj Retu Will	SAMPL pose aft im san call wi	E DISP ter 30 d nples th instr	OSAL ays uctions
	+			1			T							r	ANAI	YSE	SRE	QUES	TED		
Sample ID	SL	am ple ocation	Sample Depth	Lab ID	D Sar	atc npled	Time Sample	d	Ма	trix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8024B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	MacA-S Referes Metals	4010		1	Notes
3MW03-05	51	1WO3	5	DIA-E	8/3	1/12	0740		So	1	5	×					X	X			
SMW03-10	Ľ		10	027			0750		1		5	×					X	K			
5 MW03-15	I		15	03			0800				5							*			
Smwoz-bo			90	00	-		0810		•		5							X			*
5MW03 - 25		~o.*.	22	05			0890				5	¢.						R		· · · ·	
imw03 - 30			30	06			0830				5				-			X			
MW04- 05	SM	WO4	5	07			1000				5	-						R			
MW04-15			15	08			1020				5		×	X				8			
MW04-90			90	09			1030				5	X	×	X				R			
mw04-25	-		25	10			1040				5	V	X	X				X			
MW04-30			30	11			1050				5		x	X				X			
1W04-35			35	12 1			1105	-	_		5		X	X				R			
							w 8	7-4	15-					1				É.C			
Viodman 9, D					W 1.152							Sim				001				ATTE	TILLE
012 16th Ave	uya, nue	Mest F	Relinquishe	SIG	MATU	IRE		10	1	PR	INT NA	ME				COM	PAN			AIE	11.3
eattle, WA 98	119-	F	lectived by	3.	TO	J		5	$\frac{1}{5}$ .	A. D	62	n	<u> </u>		Fo	-B	, <i>L</i>	re.	8/2	9/12	11:37
n. (206) 285-8	282	R	elinquishe	d by:		•						<u>.</u>	ат. С				1			1	3
ax (206) 283-5	5044	R	eccived by:	1998			E.S			đ.			P.	-		ŝ					
MS/COC/SESO	EMS	RI.DOC (	Revision 1)		<u>.</u>	<u></u>		Ļ				· · · · ·	<u>.</u>				50	maler			5

Samples received at

- -

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #208493

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

September 14, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 31, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493 project. There are 19 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0914R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on August 31, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>SoundEarth Strategies</u>
208493-01	SMW1-20120831
208493-02	SMW3-20120831
208493-03	SMW4-20120831

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493 Date Extracted: 09/04/12 Date Analyzed: 09/04/12 and 09/05/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Gasoline Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 51-134)
SMW1-20120831 <sup>208493-01</sup>	<100	96
SMW3-20120831 <sup>208493-02</sup>	<100	91
SMW4-20120831 208493-03	1,000	94
Method Blank 02-1567 MB	<100	97

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493 Date Extracted: 09/05/12 Date Analyzed: 09/06/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
SMW1-20120831 <sup>208493-01</sup>	<50	<250	122
SMW3-20120831 <sup>208493-02</sup>	280 x	<250	113
SMW4-20120831 <sup>208493-03</sup>	320 x	<250	102
Method Blank 02-1566 MB2	<50	<250	122

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SMW1-201208 08/31/12 09/04/12 09/05/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	331	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 208493-01 208493-01.033 ICPMS1 AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		81	60	125
Indium		91	60	125
Holmium		101	60	125
	(	Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Chromium		<1		
Arsenic		<1		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SMW3-201208 08/31/12 09/04/12 09/05/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	331	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 208493-02 208493-02.037 ICPMS1 AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		77	60	125
Indium		87	60	125
Holmium		99	60	125
	(	Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Chromium		<1		
Arsenic		<1		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

tegies 1_20120831
er
t:

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blank Not Applicable 09/04/12 09/05/12 Water ug/L (ppb)		Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 I2-574 mb I2-574 mb.031 ICPMS1 AP
0 11105.	agin (pps)		o por ator.	
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:	%	Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		84	60	125
Indium		97	60	125
Holmium		108	60	125
	Co	ncentration		
Analyte:	ı	ug/L (ppb)		
Chromium		<1		
Arsenic		<1		
Cadmium		<1		
Lead		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493 Date Extracted: 09/04/12 Date Analyzed: 09/07/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE WATER SAMPLES FOR DISSOLVED MERCURY USING EPA METHOD 1631E Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Dissolved Mercury
SMW1-20120831 208493-01	<0.1
SMW3-20120831 208493-02	<0.1
SMW4-20120831 208493-03	<0.1
Method Blank	<0.1

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SMW1-2012 08/31/12 08/31/12 08/31/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	20831	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 208493-01 083117.D GCMS4 JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4	102	57	121
Toluene-d8		103	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	111	60	133
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Vinyl chloride		< 0.2		
Chloroethane		<1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1		
Methylene chloride		<5		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<1		
1,1,1-Trichloroethar	ne	<1		
Trichloroethene		<1		
Tetrachloroethene		<1		

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SMW3-2012 08/31/12 08/31/12 08/31/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	20831	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 208493-02 083118.D GCMS4 JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4	102	57	121
Toluene-d8		102	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne	107	60	133
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Vinyl chloride		< 0.2		
Chloroethane		<1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1		
Methylene chloride		<5		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethe	ne	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	(EDC)	<1		
1,1,1-Trichloroethar	ne	<1		
Trichloroethene		<1		
Tetrachloroethene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	SMW4-2012 08/31/12 08/31/12 08/31/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	0831	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 208493-03 083119.D GCMS4 JS
a			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-d	14	101	57	121
Toluene-d8		104	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne	105	60	133
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		3.0		
Ethylbenzene		43		
m,p-Xylene		53		
o-Xylene		9.7		
Vinyl chloride		< 0.2		
Chloroethane		<1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1		
Methylene chloride		<5		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<1		
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	e	<1		
Trichloroethene		<1		
Tetrachloroethene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blan Not Applical 08/31/12 08/31/12 Water ug/L (npb)	nk ble	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-002-01_20120831 02-1545 mb 083114.D GCMS4 JS
emite.	agin (pps)		operator.	
Surrogates: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzer	l4 ne	% Recovery: 100 102 109	Lower Limit: 57 63 60	Upper Limit: 121 127 133
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Vinyl chloride		< 0.2		
Chloroethane		<1		
1,1-Dichloroethene		<1		
Methylene chloride		<5		
trans-1,2-Dichloroet	hene	<1		
1,1-Dichloroethane		<1		
cis-1,2-Dichloroether	ne	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane (	EDC)	<1		
1,1,1-Trichloroethan	le	<1		
Trichloroethene		<1		
Tetrachloroethene		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 208435-01 (Duplicate)

Analyte	Reporting Units	Sample F	] Result	Duplicate Result	Relative Percent Difference (Limit 20)						
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	)	<100	nm						
Laboratory Code: Labo	Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample										
	Reporting	Spike	Recover	y Acceptanc	e						
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria							
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	104	69-134							

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	96	86	63-142	11

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR DISSOLVED METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code: 208493-01 (Matrix Spike)

				Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Chromium	ug/L (ppb)	20	<1	103	106	71-130	3
Arsenic	ug/L (ppb)	10	<1	94	99	51 - 167	5
Cadmium	ug/L (ppb)	<b>5</b>	<1	103	107	86-115	4
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	<1	106	107	85-115	1

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Chromium	ug/L (ppb)	20	99	80-119
Arsenic	ug/L (ppb)	10	90	81-118
Cadmium	ug/L (ppb)	<b>5</b>	99	86-118
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	104	84-120

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR DISSOLVED MERCURY USING EPA METHOD 1631E

Laboratory Code: 208493-01 (Matrix Spike)

		··· I· ···		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Mercury	ug/L (ppb)	0.5	< 0.1	112	111	78-124	1

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample									
			Percent						
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance					
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria					
Mercury	ug/L (ppb)	0.5	111	78-123					

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 208493-01 (Matrix Spike)

Č (	1 /			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	Criteria
Vinyl chloride	ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.2	107	36-166
Chloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	114	46-160
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	95	60-136
Methylene chloride	ug/L (ppb)	50	<5	99	67-132
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	97	72-129
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	103	70-128
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	102	71-127
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	107	69-133
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	109	60-146
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.35	99	76 - 125
Trichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	88	66-135
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	96	76-122
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	98	73-129
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	102	69-135
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	<2	103	69-135
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	104	68-137

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 09/14/12 Date Received: 08/31/12 Project: SOU\_0914-002-01\_20120831, F&BI 208493

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Vinyl chloride	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	104	50-154	0
Chloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	110	58-146	5
1,1-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	93	93	67-136	0
Methylene chloride	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	99	39-148	5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	99	68 - 128	0
1,1-Dichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	104	79-121	0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	104	80-123	0
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	104	73 - 132	3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	110	83-130	1
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	102	102	69-134	0
Trichloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	92	80-120	0
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	98	100	72 - 122	2
Tetrachloroethene	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	104	76 - 121	4
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	105	77 - 124	1
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	105	107	83 - 125	2
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	105	107	86-121	2

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

 $\rm pc-The\ sample\ was\ received\ in\ a\ container\ not\ approved\ by\ the\ method.$  The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\rm pr-The$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.







:







Am Test Inc. 13600 NE 126TH PL Suite C Kirkland, WA 98034 (425) 885-1664 Professional Analytical Services

Sep 7 2012 Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Attention: Michael Erdahl

Dear Michael Erdahl:

Enclosed please find the analytical data for your project.

The following is a cross correlation of client and laboratory identifications for your convenience.

CLIENT ID	MATRIX	AMTEST ID	TEST
SMW4-20120831	Water	12-A013264	CONV

Your sample was received on Tuesday, September 4, 2012. At the time of receipt, the sample was logged in and properly maintained prior to the subsequent analysis.

The analytical procedures used at AmTest are well documented and are typically derived from the protocols of the EPA, USDA, FDA or the Army Corps of Engineers.

Following the analytical data you will find the Quality Control (QC) results.

Please note that the detection limits that are listed in the body of the report refer to the Method Detection Limits (MDL's), as opposed to Practical Quantitation Limits (PQL's).

If you should have any questions pertaining to the data package, please feel free to conact me.

Sincerely,

Aaron W. Young Laboratory Manager

Project #: 208493 PO Number: B-893

BACT = Bacteriological CONV = Conventionals MET = Metals ORG = Organics NUT=Nutrients DEM=Demand **MIN=Minerals** 

Am Test Inc. 13600 NE 126TH PL Suite C Kirkland, WA 98034 (425) 885-1664 www.amtestlab.com



#### **ANALYSIS REPORT**

Professional Analytical Services

Date Received: 09/04/12 Date Reported: 9/7/12

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 Attention: Michael Erdahl Project #: 208493 PO Number: B-893 All results reported on an as received basis.

AMTEST Identification Number	12-A013264
Client Identification	SMW4-20120831
Sampling Date	08/31/12, 11:55

#### Conventionals

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	Q	D.L.	METHOD	ANALYST	DATE
Formaldehyde	< 0.05	mg/l		0.005	NIOSH 3500	EB	09/05/12

ron Aaron W. Young Laboratory Manager

Am Test Inc. 13600 NE 126th PL Suite C Kirkland, WA, 98034 (425) 885-1664 www.amtestlab.com



#### QC Summary for sample number: 12-A013264

### DUPLICATES

SAMPLE #	ANALYTE	UNITS	SAMPLE VALU	E DUP VALUE	RPD
12-A013264	Formaldehyde	mg/l	< 0.05	< 0.05	
		6			
<b>STANDARL</b>	) REFERENCE MATERIAL	-2			
ANALYTE		UNITS TR	UE VALUE	MEASURED VALUE	RECOVERY
Formaldehyde	9	mg/l 1.0	)	1.1	110. %
BLANKS					
ANALYTE		UNITS	RESULT		
Formaldehyde	9	mg/l	< 0.005		

# SUBCONTRACT SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY

		<i>(</i> , 1,, 1)				SUB	CONTI	RACTI	ER A		L				]	I	age # _	of
	Send Report <u>To N</u>	<u>/lichael</u>	Erdahl	<u></u>		PRO	JECTI	NAME	/NO.	ntes	1	-	PO#			T Stand	URNA ard (2	ROUND TIME Weeks)
	CompanyF	riedma	<u>n and Bruya</u>	. <u>, Inc.</u>			-7	6 1.				_				RUSH	I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Address3	<u>012 16t</u>	h Ave W	11,004,100,000,000,100,100,100,100,100,1	_		20	2846	13			B-	893			ush ch	arges a	uthorized by:
	City, State, ZIPS	<u>eattle, '</u>	WA 98119			REN	IARKS									Dispo	SAMPI se afte	E DISPOSAL r 30 days
	Phone # <u>(206) 285</u>	-8282_	Fax #(2	06) 283-5044			Ple	ease Ei	nail R	esults						Retur Will c	n samp all wit	les h instructions
, Ч	Sample ID	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Mat	rix	# of jars	Dioxins and Furans by 8290	EPH	ЧРН	Nitrate	Sulfate	Alkalinity	Formeldehyde				Notes
120	SMW4-2012083		8/31/12	1155	L way	\$	I							×				
Υ.																		
	-																	· ·
																		· ,
					<u> </u>			ļ										

Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	SIGNATURE	PRINT NAME	COMPANY	DATE	TIME	
3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquister by	Michael Erdahl	Friedman & Bruya	9/4/12	11:50AM	
Seattle, WA 98119-2029	Received by:	reffail that	AmTest	9/4/12	IC:UD AM	At.
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:					
Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by:					
<u>,</u>						1

.

	20	8493			SALE LIS	CHAIN O	e cui	5101	X	ŊЕ	= (	28-	51.	-12	- 1	+13	1003	
Send Report	to Rob	Koberts.			SAMPL	ERS Istance	ture) ba	•	• .						TURNAL	ROUN	D TIME	
Company Sound Earth Strategies						- Huling Kennedy Properies						PO #			D Standard (2 Weeks) PRUSH Call Rob Roberts for Rush charges authorized by:			
City, State, ZI	p Seattle . 306.19	WA WA	98102	386.1907	REMAN preser sample	eks Laborat He RCRA- 3	tory + 5 inc	o At Manie	105		JEM: N	3 Y /	,	Ø Dis 0 Ret 0 Will	SAMPL pose aft um sam call wit	E DIS er 30 iples h ins	POSAL days ructions	
				<b>I</b> .	÷	•	1	-			ANA	LYSE	S RE	QUES	TED			
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	XQ-HALMN	XD-Hallwin	BTEX by 8021B	БТЕ∕ ¥ӨС* by 8260	Chlarinated Schualt SVOCe by 8270	RCRA-& Metals	ormalolahyde			Notes	
WM1-20120831	SHWI	28	OIA-6	08/31/12	1350	Water	7	1	~			~	1	<u> </u>	Ĩ	Rush	VOLS .	
MW3-20120831	Smw3	27	02 A.G	08/31/12	1254	Water	7	1	~		~	~	~					
mw 4-20120831	Smw4	29	03AI	08/31/12	1155	Water	9	~	~		1	/	~	-	- 1	Rsh	ly vocs	
	»;		-					- 										
	·····																	
										_								
	3				·-····						_				-+	<del></del>		
rieđman & Bn	iya, Inc.		SIG	NATURE		PR	INT NA	ME				СОМ	PANY		DA	TE	TIME	
012 16th Aven	we West	Relinquishe	d by:	16		Larry	Nank	a				SES			08/3	1/12	1458	
eattle, WA 981 	19- 282	Received by Relinquishe	d by:	11 am	5	Nhar	P	ha	~	+	•	Fel	<u>ST</u>	•	8/31/	12	1958	
ax (206) 283-5	044	Received by		<del></del>						-								
RMSI COCI SESO	DOG (SPING	(1) (1)			, Li		<i></i>								1			
Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211043

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

November 9, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 2, 2012 from the SOU\_0914\_20121102, F&BI 211043 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Nely

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1109R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 2, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914\_20121102, F&BI 211043 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	SoundEarth Strategies
211043-01	MW102-15
211043-02	MW102-20
211043-03	MW102-25
211043-04	MW102-31
211043-05	MW103-15
211043-06	MW103-20
211043-07	MW103-25
211043-08	MW103-31

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/09/12 Date Received: 11/02/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121102, F&BI 211043 Date Extracted: 11/05/12 Date Analyzed: 11/07/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
MW102-20 211043-02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	89
MW102-25 211043-03	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	94
MW102-31 211043-04	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	93
MW103-20 211043-06	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	91
MW103-25 211043-07	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	87
MW103-31 211043-08	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	83
Method Blank 02-2046 MB	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	90

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/09/12 Date Received: 11/02/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121102, F&BI 211043

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 211043-02 (Duplicate)

		(Wet Wt)	(Wet Wt)	<b>Relative</b> Percent
		Sample	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Reporting Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	100	69-120
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	103	70-117
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	108	65-123
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	108	66-120
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	100	71-131

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\mathrm{pr}-\mathrm{The}$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

111043					SAL	MPLE (	CHAIN OF	r cus	TOD	Y	MA	=	[]-	02	-12	۰.	,	USZ
211095	0101	k			[	SAMPLE	RS (signate	THE .	1.1	L					Iq		1_0	f
Send Report T Company SE	S	212		0		PROJEC	T NAME/N	10.	N			PO	ŧ		T Stand I RUSI Rush c	dard (2 H harges	Weeks)	zed by:
Address 281 City, State, ZI Phone # 2%-	P Sattle 306-1900	Fax #	2 SL.1 98W1 206-	300-19	<u>ט</u>	REMAR	KS				G	EMS N	Y /		S Dispo Retu Will o	SAMPL ose aft rn sam call wit	E DISPO er 30 da aples h instru	OSAL ys actions
												ANAL	YSES	S REC	UEST	ED		
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Dat Samp	e ] led Sa	ſim e mpled	Matrix	# of jars	XQ-HATWN	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	RCRA-8 Metals			N X-0	otes
MW102-15	Mar 152	15	O/A-D	11-2-1	2 0	440	Sol	4									+at	11/2/1
M-102-20	min	20	02	1	ð	950	Sul	4		×	$\star$							
M-102-25	nuioz	25	03		l	600	Sirvi	4		×	$ \neq$							
mi-102-31	mone	31	04			1015	Sui	٦		X	$\mathbf{X}$							
Mw103-15	muloz	15	05			1235	Soil	4										
MW103-20	M-103	20	96	·	1	245	50.1	4		X	X							
MW103-25	MWIUZ	25	07		1	255	50.1	4		×	$\checkmark$							
MW103-31	Murz	31	08.	1	1	305	50.1	4		X	X							
							·											
Friedman & B	ruya, Inc. [		SIG	NATUR	Æ		PH	RINT N	AME				COM	IPANY	{	D	ATE	TIME
3012 16th Ave	enue West	Relinquish	ed by:	fund	The		Lon	ny.	Nam	ba	T		SE	\$		2 vle	21/2	1350
Seattle, WA 98 Ph. (206) 285-	8119- 8282	Received b	y:	if to	un		Nh	him	PL	an	,	Ŧ	B	T		11/2	5/12	BSD
Fax (206) 283	-5044	Received b	y:															<u></u>
FORMS\COC\SES	GEMSR1.DOC	C (Revision	1)								ł_			Sam	ales re	ceive	t at	0 °C

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211071

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

November 13, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 5, 2012 from the SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 project. There are 5 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Nely

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1113R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 5, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
211071-01	MW104-20
211071-02	MW104-23
211071-03	MW104-25
211071-04	MW104-28
211071-05	MW104-30
211071-06	MW104-33
211071-07	MW104-35
211071-08	SB201-15
211071-09	SB201-20
211071-10	SB201-23
211071-11	SB201-25
211071-12	SB201-30
211071-13	SB201-33
211071-14	SB202-20
211071-15	SB202-23
211071-16	SB202-25
211071-17	SB202-28
211071-18	SB202-30
211071-19	SB202-35
211071-20	SB201-28
211071-21	SB201-35
211071-22	SB202-33

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 Date Extracted: 11/09/12 Date Analyzed: 11/09/12 and 11/10/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW104-23 211071-02 1/10	0.47	0.69	4.5	7.7	440	123
MW104-25 211071-03	0.067	< 0.02	0.027	< 0.06	<2	103
MW104-28 211071-04	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	101
MW104-30 211071-05	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	102
MW104-33 211071-06	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	102
SB201-20 211071-09	< 0.02	< 0.02	0.027	0.20	<2	101
SB201-23 211071-10 1/20	0.63	0.88	8.8	63	710	114
SB201-25 211071-11	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	104
SB201-30 211071-12	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	106
SB201-33 211071-13	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	103
SB202-20	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	105

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

211071-14

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 Date Extracted: 11/09/12 Date Analyzed: 11/09/12 and 11/10/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
SB202-25 211071-16	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	103
SB202-28 211071-17	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	102
SB202-30 211071-18	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	106
SB202-35 211071-19	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	102
Method Blank 02-2081 MB	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	73

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071

## QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 211161-01 (Duplicate)

Laboratory Couc. 2	LITOI OI (Dupilout	0)		
			(Wet Wt)	<b>Relative</b> Percent
		(Wet Wt)	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	Reporting Units S	Sample Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	<b>Reporting Units</b>	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	84	69-120
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	86	70-117
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	88	65-123
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	88	66-120
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	95	71-131

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\operatorname{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\mathrm{pr}-\mathrm{The}$  sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

Send Report T	RJ	RJ	ats				SAMPLE	ERS (sianatı	ure)	K	m	L				Pa T	URNA	ROUNI	OTIME
Company SI		- new	~ Ac	Б	- 1	2000	PROJEC	CT NAME/N O914	IÓ.				PO	#		] Stan ] RUS Rush c	dard ( H harge	2 Week s autho	rized by:
City, State, ZI	p_5.	ettle.	Fax #	98007 206	301	6-107	REMAR	KS			· · · · ·	G	EMS N	Y /		Disp Retu Will	SAMPl ose af im sai call w	LE DISE ter 30 d mples ith inst	POSAL lays ructions
				T	T								ANAL	YSES	SREQ	UES	TED		
Sample ID	Sam Loca	ple tion	Sample Depth	Lab ID	S	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals			X- P 11/1	VEC S/IL MA Notes
Mar 104-20	mu		20	01	1	1-5-12	0510	5.1	5									-+	ti k
Munaun-23	1		25	02		1	OKIU	Soul	5		×	×						ļ	1
nww-25	ļ		25	03		·	0825	Suil	5		X	×						<b></b>	
MW107-28		, i	28	oy !			0830	Suil	5		X	×						ļ	
nulm-30			30	05			0840	5-1	5	-	×	×				ļ	ļ	<b></b>	ļ
Mw104-53			35	06			0845	Sul	5		×	X			ļ		ļ		ļ
previon-35		l	25	07			0815	Sul	5				ļ				<b> </b>		
SB201-15	Sž	5201	15	08		4	1040	Soil	5				ļ		<b> </b>	ļ	ļ	++	
58201-20	]		20	09			1045	51	5		×	×			ļ	ļ	<b> </b>	┠──┼	
5329-23			25	10			1055	Sml	5		×	X			ļ		ļ	┠╌┼	
53201-25			25	u			1100	501	5		X	X			ļ	L	<b> </b>	╂──┼	
513201-20			30	12			1110	Sout	5		X	×	L				<b> </b>	╂}	
SB2-1-33		1	35	13	<u>'</u>		1115	Sul	15		X	LX_		l		L	1		
Friedman & B	ruva. I	nc.		SI	GN	ATURE	2	PI	RINT N	AME				CON	IPAN	Y	]	DATE	TIM
3012 16th Ave	nue V	lest	Relinquish	ed by:	5			Etta	n M	ha.	to	5	5	Ē	5		11	-5-17	120
Seattle, WA 98	8119-		Received b	y:	2	2		Edwy	Apd	'S			Po	STA	9l	Ý	//	5-12	2/20
Ph. (206) 285-8	8282		Relinquish	ed by:				. · ·										10.	1.1.2 -
Fax (206) 283-	5044		Received	in	'n	w	-	Nhan	Ph	an		°	+1	BI		· .	"	12/12	134

Send Report T	0		·		SAMPLE	ERS (sianati	ure)	,					Г	Pa T	URNA	ROUND	of TIME	
Company	Sal	fose	<b>/</b>		PROJEC	PROJECT NAME/NO. PO #								Standard (2 Weeks)     RUSH Rush charges authorized by:				
City, State, ZI	P	Fax #			REMAR	KS			-	G	EMS N	Y /		Disp Retu Will	SAMP ose af irn sa call w	LE DISP fter 30 d mples rith instr	OSAL ays uctions	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					ANAL	YSES	SREG	QUES	TED			
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals			]	Notes	
58202-20	SBIDZ	20	14 A.	11-3-12	1235	5.1	5		x	x						l fre	L.C	
57202-23	SBZOZ	23	15		n45	S 1	5											
SB202-25	SBZOZ	25	16		1250	Sul	5		×	×				·				
53202-28	SBZOZ	28	17		1255	Cal	5		x	X								
53202-30	SBror	30	18		1300	50:1	5		Q	x								
SB202-35	SBZOZ	35	17		1315	Soul	5		$\propto$	$\varkappa$								
58201-28			20	11-3-12	1105	Soil	5									hade	1 st h	
SB-201-35			21	11-3-12	-1120	Soit	5-										1.	
SB 202.37			22	1	1305	V	5		$\mathbf{X}$	$\leq$						T	Y	
Friedman & P-			91/	NATIDE		DE	INT NA	ME				COM	PAN	v	1	DATE	TIME	
3012 16th Ave	nue West	Relinquish	ed by			EAL		Na	Es	3		SE	5		11	-512	1200	
Seattle, WA 98 Ph. (206) 285-8	119- 1282 1	Received by	d by:	8	2	Eou	ARC		5		Pos	TH	-2	¥	//	1-5-12	UOSI.	
Fax (206) 283-5	5044	Received by	m	alant	- 1	Vhan	pl	nai	i.		Fe	B.T			"	15/12	1320	

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211071 additional

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

November 16, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on November 5, 2012 from the SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 project. There are 6 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1116R.DOC

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 5, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

SoundEarth Strategies
MW104-20
MW104-23
MW104-25
MW104-28
MW104-30
MW104-33
MW104-35
SB201-15
SB201-20
SB201-23
SB201-25
SB201-30
SB201-33
SB202-20
SB202-23
SB202-25
SB202-28
SB202-30
SB202-35
SB201-28
SB201-35
SB202-33

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 Date Extracted: 11/14/12 Date Analyzed: 11/15/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

			Ethyl	Total	Gasoline	Surrogate
<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Xylenes</u>	<u>Range</u>	( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW104-20 211071-01 1/20	< 0.4	<0.4	13	12	1,000	136
Method Blank	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	92

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071 Date Extracted: 11/14/12 Date Analyzed: 11/14/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

			Surrogate
<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	$\frac{\text{Diesel Range}}{(\text{C}_{10}\text{-}\text{C}_{25})}$	Motor Oil Range (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	<u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 53-144)
MW104-20 211071-01	<50	<250	104
MW104-25 211071-03	<50	<250	102
MW104-30 211071-05	<50	<250	101
SB201-30 211071-12	<50	<250	105
SB202-30 211071-18	<50	<250	99
Method Blank	<50	<250	99

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071

## QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 211199-01 (Duplicate)

		(Wet Wt)	(Wet Wt)	<b>Relative</b> Percent
	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	87	69-120
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	90	70-117
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	92	65 - 123
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	90	66-120
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	95	71-131

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/05/12 Project: SOU\_0914\_20121105, F&BI 211071

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code:	211210-03 (Matri	x Spike)					
			(Wet wt)	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	72	99	89	64-133	11
Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Contr	ol Sampl	le				
			Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptan	ce		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	L		
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	88	58-147			

 $\mathbf{5}$ 

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

**b** - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

 $\rm pc-The\ sample\ was\ received\ in\ a\ container\ not\ approved\ by\ the\ method.$  The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\rm pr-The\ sample\ was\ received\ with\ incorrect\ preservation.$  The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.















Send Report To Red Red						SAMPLERS (signature)									TURNAROUND TIME										
Company SES					PROJEC	PROJECT NAME/NO. 1 - 0914								C Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH Rush charges authorized by:											
City, State, ZI Phone #	p <u>S</u> 506-10	-He NUL	Fax #	1202 206-	546-4	<b>1</b> 07	REMAR	(S		· · · · · · ·		G	EMS N	Y/		S Dispo Return Will of	AMPI ose af m sar call wi	LE DISP ter 30 di mples ith instru	OSAL 198 Lictions						
			T										ANAL	YSES	REC	UEST	ED								
Sample ID	mple ID Sample Sample Lab Date Location Depth ID Sampled		Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	XQ-HALMN	NWTPH-Ox	BTEX by \$021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	RCRA-8 Metals		•	×-pe 11/5. 1 *-pe	LC //L MT Notes PC /13/12										
Mar 1047-20	m	*	20	012	11-5-12		11-3-12		11-5-12		11-5-12		0510	5.1	5	×	×	*						-1-6	1-
man-13	• 1		25	02			ano	Soul	5		×	X							ļ						
mum-25			25	03	·		0825	Sol	5	X	X	×				·									
Mww-28			28	a			orsu	Son]	5		×	×							-						
mulm-su			30	or			٥٢٤٠	Sul	5	¥	×	×			·			L							
Mu 101-53			35	06			0845	Sul	5	-	×	×						┟┈╌┟							
panion-35		<u> </u>	25	07			out	Sul .	5									┠─┼							
58201-15	Si	3201	15	08	L		اهمه	Soil	5									┝╌┼╸							
58201-20			20	01	<u> </u>		1045	5.1	5		×	7				<b> </b>		┠──┟─							
5324-23		<u>}</u>	4	10	L		1055	Sml	5		×	X						┢╌╁╴							
53201-25		<u> </u>	25		<b> </b>		1100	Soil	5		×	¥.	<b></b>		ļ	<b> </b>	<u> </u>	╂─╌╂─							
513201-20	ļ	1	30	12	<b> </b>	4	1110	5.1	1 5	¥	×	×.	<b> </b>		<b> </b>			+ +	·						
582-1-33			35	131	<u>L</u>		1115	<u>  Sul</u>	5	L,	<u> </u> ×	L¥.		ļ		L	L	L							
Friedman & B	ruya, I	Inc.		SIC	INATU	RE	2/1	PI	RINT N	AME				COM	IPAN	Y		DATE	TIME						
3012 16th Ave	nue V	Vest	Relinquish	ed by: 5	Æ			Etha	- 1	ha.	A	5	5	E	5		11	-5-12	1200						
Seattle, WA 98	8119- 8282		Received b	iy:	R.	2		Ecw,	trd	'S			No:	STA	pl.	Ý	_///	-5-12	1200						
Fax (206) 283	5044		Received by:					Nhan Phan Fes					EBT 11/5/12 1					1320							

Send Report To Company Address						SAMPLERS (signature)								Тг	 				
						PROJECT NAME/NO. OGI 4						PO	#		I Stan RUS Rush c	idard (2 H	rrakoond Time urd (2 Weeks) arges authorized by:		
City, State, ZIP Phone #Fax #							KS	3			G	EMS N	5¥/		SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instructions				
				[							· · ·	ANAL	YSE!	S RE(	QUES	TED	·····	······	
Sample ID	ample ID Sample Sample Lab Date Location Depth ID Sampled		Time Sampled	ed Matrix	Matrix # of jars	atrix <b>#</b> of jars	*Q-HdLMN	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by \$021B	VOC's by \$260	SVOCs by \$270	RCRA-8 Metals				Notes			
58202-20	53202	20	ME	11-3	-12	1235	5-1	5		X	x				1		- free	L.f_	
Siza-23	SSIO	23	15			1245	Se.1	5											
58202-25	Sistor	25	16			1250	5-1	5		×	X				·				
53202-28	58,202	28	A		ł	1255	5.1	5		×	X								
53202-30	Spor	30	18			1300	So:1	5	×	8	x					·			
SB202-35	SBZOR	35	17			1315	Sevi	5		X	X						~~		
58201-28			20	4_3-1	12	1105	Soil	5					•			-	AA de	705+1	
SB-201-35			21	11-3-	12		Sar	5-									1	1.	
58 202.37			22			1705	V	5		χ							T	Y	
	-																		
				·															
			·																
Friedman & Br	uya, Inc. [		SIG	NATU	RE		PR	UNT NA	ME		<b>r</b>		COM	PAN	r	D	ATE	TIME	
3012 16th Ave	nue West	Relinquishe	d by S	$\boldsymbol{\boldsymbol{\varsigma}}$			EAL	c. 1	Na	E	2		SE	5	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11-	512	1200	
Seattle, WA 98	119- 282	Received by Relinquishe	d by:	2	Ę	Z	Fou	MRC		5		Pos	T	-2	¥	11-	5-12	1200	
Fax (206) 283-	5044	Received by	M	Ac	کر ہے		Ulnain		A de la	 4		Fe	<u>B</u> 7	-		"//	5/12	132	

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211123

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

November 16, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 7, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 project. There are 17 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Cal-

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1116R.DOC
### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 7, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
211123-01	MW102-20121107
211123-02	MW103-20121107
211123-03	MW104-20121107
211123-04	MW99-20121107

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 Date Extracted: 11/09/12 Date Analyzed: 11/09/12

#### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Gasoline Range	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW102-20121107 211123-01	<100	104
MW103-20121107 211123-02	<100	103
MW104-20121107 211123-03	6,100	114
MW99-20121107 211123-04	5,800	112
Method Blank 02-2080 MB	<100	110

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 Date Extracted: 11/08/12 Date Analyzed: 11/09/12

#### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW102-20121107 211123-01	100	<250	109
MW103-20121107 211123-02	130	<250	105
MW104-20121107 211123-03	4,000	<250	93
MW99-20121107 211123-04	4,600	260 x	106
Method Blank 02-2071 MB	<50	<250	98

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW102-201	121107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/12/12		Lab ID:	211123-01
Date Analyzed:	11/12/12		Data File:	111227.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	-d4	102	57	121
Toluene-d8		103	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	zene	113	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	er (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	e (EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	e (EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW103-20	121107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/12/12		Lab ID:	211123-02
Date Analyzed:	11/12/12		Data File:	111226.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	-d4	104	57	121
Toluene-d8		104	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	ene	113	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	er (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW104-201	121107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/08/12		Lab ID:	211123-03
Date Analyzed:	11/09/12		Data File:	110910.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	-d4	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		106	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	ene	100	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	er (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		1,800 ve		
Toluene		10		
Ethylbenzene		190 ve		
m,p-Xylene		530 ve		
o-Xylene		38		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW104-201	21107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/12/12		Lab ID:	211123-03 1/100
Date Analyzed:	11/12/12		Data File:	111228.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	-d4	105	57	121
Toluene-d8		104	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	110	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	<100		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<100		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<100		
Benzene		2,100		
Toluene		<100		
Ethylbenzene		120		
m,p-Xylene		380		
o-Xylene		<100		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW99-2012	21107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/08/12		Lab ID:	211123-04
Date Analyzed:	11/09/12		Data File:	110927.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	99	57	121
Toluene-d8		104	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	98	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ether	r (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		1,600 ve		
Toluene		9.7		
Ethylbenzene		110		
m,p-Xylene		490 ve		
o-Xylene		38		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	MW99-2012	21107	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	11/07/12		Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/12/12		Lab ID:	211123-04 1/100
Date Analyzed:	11/12/12		Data File:	111229.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	-d4	103	57	121
Toluene-d8		103	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	ene	108	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	<100		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<100		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<100		
Benzene		2,200		
Toluene		<100		
Ethylbenzene		170		
m,p-Xylene		440		
o-Xylene		<100		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blat Not Applica 11/12/12 11/12/12 Water ug/L (ppb)	nk ble	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123 02-2027 mb 111225.D GCMS4 VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	-d4	100	57	121
Toluene-d8		103	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	ene	111	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	r (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	(EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID:	Method Bla	nk	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	Not Applica	ble	Project:	SOU_0914-001, F&BI 211123
Date Extracted:	11/08/12		Lab ID:	02-2021 mb
Date Analyzed:	11/08/12		Data File:	110826.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS4
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	VM
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	-d4	100	57	121
Toluene-d8		103	63	127
4-Bromofluorobenz	zene	112	60	133
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Methyl t-butyl ethe	er (MTBE)	<1		
1,2-Dichloroethane	EDC)	<1		
1,2-Dibromoethane	(EDB)	<1		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Naphthalene		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 21	1116-01 (Duplie	cate)			
Analyte	Reporting Units	Samp Resu	le Duj lt R	plicate esult	Relative Percent Difference (Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	ug/L (ppb) <100 <100			nm
Laboratory Code: La	aboratory Contr	ol Sample	Percent		
Analyte	Reporting Units	Spike Level	Recovery LCS	Acceptance Criteria	5
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	98	69-134	

12

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	100	105	58-134	5

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 211072-03 (Matrix Spike)

				Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	Criteria
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	103	74-127
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	99	69-133
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.35	104	76-125
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	10	102	76-122
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	104	69-134
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	102	69-135
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	<2	108	69-135
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	110	68-137

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L (ppb)	50	103	109	64-147	6
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	106	73-132	9
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	101	110	69-134	9
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	108	72-122	9
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	109	82-125	10
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	109	77-124	10
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	104	116	83-125	11
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	106	116	86-121	9

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/16/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE)	ug/L (ppb)	50	100	101	64-147	1
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ug/L (ppb)	50	97	98	73-132	1
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	104	105	69-134	1
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	101	72-122	2
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ug/L (ppb)	50	103	104	82-125	1
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	100	77-124	1
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	106	107	83-125	1
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	109	110	86-121	1

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

#### **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$  - Recover y fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.













Send Report T Company Address City, State, ZIF Phone #6	o Rob Ro Sound Ear 811 Fair Ser Hle -306-1900	berts th Stro Iew Avi VA 98 Fox # 206	tejias E. 112 -306-1	 	SAMPLERS (signature) PROJECT NAME/NO. SKS SK011 0914-201 REMARKS GEMSY/N					PO # TURNAROUND TIME PO # # Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH_ Rush charges authorized to SAMPLE DISPOSAL GEMS Y / N # Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instructions						IND TIME Heks) horized by: ISPOSAL 0 days tructions
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		•	·····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						AN	ALYSE	S REQ	UEST	ED	
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Mairtx	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VQC's by \$260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals			Notes Vice =
102-2012110	MUIOZ	28	OIA.E	11/07/2012	1008	H20	5	X	¥		X					RIEY,MTHE.
103-20121/07	MUIO3	30	02 T		1150			X	×		X	l an				EDB, EDC
104-2012/101	16104	21	03		1347	1.4 60863		X	*		X				9 (P)	
4-20121107	MW99	17	04 1		1450		J	X	×		<u> </u>					A 18/12
			+		•											<u> </u>
				130												
									V			·				l
	· · ·		╂───┤		<u>_</u>					/						l
			+		and the second									L		
	all at the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>													<u> </u>
														ļ		

Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	SIGNATURE	PRINT NAME	COMPANY	DATE TIME
3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquished by:	Travis Zondi	SoundEarth	ut12012 1550
Seattle, WA 98119-2029	Received by:	- Nhan Phan	FEBT	"/7/12 V
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:			
For (206) 283-5044	Received by:		Samples recei	rod at _2_ °C
e <b>e e</b> e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	en de la companya de	and the second states of the	e ( Angel	
FORMS\COC\SESGEMSR1.DOC (Revision 1)				

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #211123 additional

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

November 28, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on November 7, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 project. There are 4 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1128R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 7, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>SoundEarth Strategies</u>
211123-01	MW102-20121107
211123-02	MW103-20121107
211123-03	MW104-20121107
211123-04	MW99-20121107

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/28/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123 Date Extracted: 11/08/12 Date Analyzed: 11/20/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	<u>Motor Oil Range</u> (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW102-20121107 211123-01	<50	<250	81
MW103-20121107 211123-02	<50	<250	90
Method Blank	<50	<250	79

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/28/12 Date Received: 11/07/12 Project: SOU\_0914-001\_20121107, F&BI 211123

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 1	Laboratory Control	Sample S	Silica Gel			
			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	104	110	61-133	6

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.







Send Report 1	o Rob Ro	berts			SAMPLERS (sig	nature	$\sim$	<i>}</i>			• : • :		Pag	e # TURI	1 VAROL	of
Company Sound Earth Strategies Address 2811 Fairview Ave E. City, state, ZIP Serffle, WA 98112 Phone # 206-306-1900 Fax # 206-306-1907			PROJECT NAME/NO. SKS Shell OSIH-DOI					PO #			VLStandard (2 Weeks) D RUSH Rush charges authorized by:					
			1107	REMARKS		·								SAMPLE DISPOSAL ispose after 30 days atum samples fill call with instructions		
· · ·			•								AN	ALYSI	ES REG	WEST	Đ	
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Maintx	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by BO21B	VQC's by \$260	SVOC's by \$270	RCRA-5 Metais	Dy w/SG		Notes Vice a
14102-20121101	MUIDE	28	SIX-E	11/07/20R	1008	H20	5	X	4		X				· ·	ETEX.MTEL
W103-2012101	MUIOZ	30	02 T		1150			X	*		X			$\mathbf{P}$		EDB.EDC
104-202 110	WI04	27	03		1347						Ь		8 ia.		¥	
IT COLLIN	<u>MW99</u>	<i>L1</i>	0+1		1750		J		<b>X</b>							N-pe H
				<u> </u>									<b>.</b>			0/8/12
				TOC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						· • • • •		$\vdash$			
																19-01-22
. <u> </u>	•				·											11/16/112
																1. m
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·								
							•						<b> </b>			k
			L	l 												
Friedman & Br	vya, Inc.	/	SIGN	ATURE		PRINT	NAME			an di k	CO	APAN	Y		DATE	TIME .
3012 16th Ave	nue West	Relinquishe	a phi	m	Tro	NS Zo	ndi			50.	John Star	ort	L	u	tt ju	12 1550
Seattle, WA 96	119-2029	Received b	min 1	A Kan		Jhan	· DU	ar		Fr	67			1	1771	ZV
Ph. (206) 285-8	282	Reinquishe	d by:	1												0
												dia a	-CE 10	CONCO		4_ <b>°</b>
CONTRACTOR OF STREET	·····································	81 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	N. Series	en al march a state		When the second		ATTACK!	243.6			1999年	5 <b>0 5</b> 5 5 5			<b>CAR</b> States

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #212207

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

December 18, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on December 12, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Gal

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1218R.DOC
#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on December 12, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	SoundEarth Strategies
212207-01	MW106-15
212207-02	MW106-20
212207-03	MW106-25
212207-04	MW106-30
212207-05	MW106-35
212207-06	MW105-20
212207-07	MW105-25
212207-08	MW105-30
212207-09	MW105-35

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/18/12 Date Received: 12/12/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207 Date Extracted: 12/13/12 Date Analyzed: 12/13/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
MW105-20 212207-06	<0.02	<0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	88
MW105-25 212207-07	<0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	<0.06	<2	90
MW105-30 212207-08	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.06	<2	89
Method Blank 02-2264 MB	<0.02	< 0.02	< 0.02	< 0.06	<2	85

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/18/12 Date Received: 12/12/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207 Date Extracted: 12/13/12 Date Analyzed: 12/13/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	<u>Motor Oil Range</u> (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 53-144)
MW106-15 212207-01	<50	<250	101
MW106-20 212207-02	<50	<250	102
MW106-25 212207-03	<50	<250	101
MW105-20 212207-06	<50	<250	99
MW105-25 212207-07	<50	<250	99
MW105-30 212207-08	<50	<250	85
Method Blank	<50	<250	105

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/18/12 Date Received: 12/12/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207

## QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 212206-01 (Duplicate)

		(Wet Wt)	(Wet Wt)	Relative Percent
		Sample	Duplicate	Difference
Analyte	Reporting Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.02	< 0.02	nm
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	< 0.06	< 0.06	nm
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	<2	<2	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent			
		Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	
Analyte	Reporting Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	
Benzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	85	69-120	
Toluene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	90	70-117	
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg (ppm)	0.5	91	65-123	
Xylenes	mg/kg (ppm)	1.5	95	66-120	
Gasoline	mg/kg (ppm)	20	95	71-131	

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/18/12 Date Received: 12/12/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121212, F&BI 212207

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: 212207-02 (Matrix Spike)

			(Wet wt)	Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery MSD	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	-	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	<50	102	106	64-133	4
Laboratory Code: La	aboratory Contro	l Sample					
			Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Accepta	ance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criter	ria		
Diesel Extended	mg/kg (ppm)	5,000	103	58-14	47		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.











.







SY/ V LYSES R 0228 http:// V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	RCRA-8 Metals	Page J TURM andarc USH sAM ispose eturn s ill call STED	i of MAROUND TIME d (2 Weeks) 2 DAY 7A7 ges authorized by: iPLE DISPOSAL after 30 days mamples with instructions
SY/ V LYSESR 0/28 ph 85200 S	RCRA-8 Metals RCRA-8 Metals Metals REONE	SAM SAM SAM SAM STED	d (2 Weeks) 2 DAY 7A7 ges authorized by: PLE DISPOSAL after 30 days mamples with instructions Notes
SY/ LYSESR 0278 ht spons	RCRA-8 Metals	SAM ispose eturn s jill call STED	PLE DISPOSAL after 30 days amples with instructions
SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals	STED	Notes
SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals		Notes
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		<u> </u>	
			-
		-[	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			1
COMPA	ANY		DATE TIME
JL The		+	2: V
11	- · ·		· · · ·
•	····	<u> </u>	
	COMP. SES	COMPANY SES M Sampl	COMPANY SES / ML Samples rec

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #212232

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

December 19, 2012

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on December 13, 2012 from the SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232 project. There are 8 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ale

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1219R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on December 13, 2012 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	SoundEarth Strategies
212232-01	MW105-20121213
212232-02	MW106-20121213

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232 Date Extracted: 12/13/12 Date Analyzed: 12/13/12 and 12/14/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW105-20121213 212232-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	140	115
MW106-20121213 212232-02	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	107
Method Blank 02-2322 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	88

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232 Date Extracted: 12/13/12 Date Analyzed: 12/14/12

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
MW105-20121213 212232-01	<50	<250	90
MW106-20121213 212232-02	110 x	<250	92
Method Blank 02-2293 MB	<50	<250	85

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232 Date Extracted: 12/13/12 Date Analyzed: 12/13/12

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	<u>Motor Oil Range</u> (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
MW105-20121213 212232-01	820 x	<250	91
MW106-20121213 212232-02	850 x	<250	89
Method Blank 02-2293 MB	<50	<250	80

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 212236-01 (Duplicate)

Analyte	Reporting Units	Sample Result	Duplicate Result	Relative Percent Difference (Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

		Percent								
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance						
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria						
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	72-119						
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	94	71-113						
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	95	72-114						
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	96	72-113						
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	70-119						

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel										
			Percent	Percent						
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD				
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)				
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	119	122	61-133	2				

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 12/19/12 Date Received: 12/13/12 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20121213, F&BI 212232

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	117	117	61-133	0

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\mbox{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

















Send Report To Fob Poberts			SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY						45		121	13	112		Va/, A		
			SAMPL	PROJECT NAME/NO.					PO #			Page 7 of TURNAROUND TIME □ Standard (2 Weeks) ▷ RUSH 24 Rush charges authorized by:					
Company Sand Earth Stratages		PROJE															
Address 2211 Fairmen Are E City, State, ZIP Seattly, NA 92102 Phone # Fax #																	
							G	0 Disj 0 Retu 0 Will				SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instructions					
			1				1				AN AL	YSES	SRE	QUES	TED		
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTRH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by 8260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals	Dx =/56-			lotes
×105-20121213	MMes	27	OIAD	12/13/12	1030	WATER	4	$\times$	$\chi$	Х		·····		*			
1010-20121213	Minich	29	02 A-1	512/13/12	1222	WATER-	4	$\times$	X	X		·		*			
																· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		//	<u>.</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·. * ·	:	·				1			
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						٤			<u> </u>			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,		-Q												
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-				<u></u>											
		<u> </u>					$\sim$										
	······	+						$\geq$									•
· · · ·			<del> </del>	·•	<u> </u>												
edman & Bn	iya, Inc. [		SIG	NATURE		LPR	INT NA	ÚME I	<u></u>	ŀ	l	СОМ	PAN	! ?		DATE	TIME
3012 16th Avenue West Relinquished by:		11	Liz	Fulte	<u> </u>			I SES			12	13/12	1358				
Seattle, WA 98119- Received by: Man an		F	Nhan Phan				FRBT			12	12/12	13.50					
"n. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by:														. s., .	· · · · ·		
x (206) 283-5044 Received by																	

FORMS\COC\SESGEMSR1.DOC (Revision 1)

Samples received at 4

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #303068

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

March 13, 2013

Chuck Cacek, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Cacek:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on March 6, 2013 from the SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068 project. There are 10 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Gal

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0313R.DOC
### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on March 6, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
303068 -01	MW104-20130306
303068 -02	MW105-20130306

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/13/13 Date Received: 03/06/13 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068 Date Extracted: 03/07/13 Date Analyzed: 03/07/13

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Gasoline Range	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 50-150)
MW104-20130306 303068-01	9,900	ip
MW105-20130306 303068-02	<100	96
Method Blank 03-0377 MB	<100	92

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/13/13 Date Received: 03/06/13 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068 Date Extracted: 03/07/13 Date Analyzed: 03/07/13

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW104-20130306 303068-01	1,900 x	<250	96
MW105-20130306 303068-02	61 x	<250	86
Method Blank	<50	<250	94

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

MW104-2013 03/06/13 03/07/13 03/07/13 Water ug/L (ppb)	30306	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-004_20130306, F&BI 303068 303068-01 1/100 030717.D GCMS9 JS
		Lower	Upper
	% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
4	98	50	150
	99	50	150
ne	97	50	150
	Concentration		
	ug/L (ppb)		
	2,300		
	110		
	470		
	770		
	100		
	200		
	MW104-2013 03/06/13 03/07/13 03/07/13 Water ug/L (ppb)	MW104-20130306 03/06/13 03/07/13 03/07/13 Water ug/L (ppb) % Recovery: 4 98 99 ne 97 Concentration ug/L (ppb) 2,300 110 470 770 100 200	$\begin{array}{cccc} MW104-20130306 & Client: \\ 03/06/13 & Project: \\ 03/07/13 & Lab ID: \\ 03/07/13 & Data File: \\ Water & Instrument: \\ ug/L (ppb) & Operator: \\ & Lower \\ & & & Lower \\ & & & & Limit: \\ 4 & 98 & 50 \\ & & 99 & 50 \\ ne & 97 & 50 \\ & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ & & & & & & & \\ &$

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix:	MW105-201 03/06/13 03/07/13 03/07/13 Water	130306	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-004_20130306, F&BI 303068 303068-02 030714.D GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	100 <sup>°</sup>	50	150
Toluene-d8		100	50	150
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	97	50	150
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Naphthalene		<1		

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260C

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix:	Method Blas NA 03/07/13 03/07/13 Water	nk	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-004_20130306, F&BI 303068 03-0388 mb 030711.D GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	104	50	150
Toluene-d8		100	50	150
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	97	50	150
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		
Naphthalene		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/13/13 Date Received: 03/06/13 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 303	086-01 (Duplic	ate)			
·	-				<b>Relative Percent</b>
	Reporting	Samp	le Duj	plicate	Difference
Analyte	Units	Resu	lt R	esult	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	) <	:100	nm
Laboratory Code: Lab	ooratory Contro	ol Sample			
			Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	<del>6</del>
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	100	70-119	

7

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/13/13 Date Received: 03/06/13 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: L	aboratory Control.	Sample S	Silica Gel			
			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	108	104	61-133	4

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 03/13/13 Date Received: 03/06/13 Project: SOU\_0914-004\_20130306, F&BI 303068

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 303068-02 (Matrix Spike)

C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	•			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.35	94	80-108
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	96	74-116
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	96	71-120
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	<2	96	64-128
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	96	66-129
Naphthalene	ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	107	63-136

5	1		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	89	87	81-108	2
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	91	89	83-108	2
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	91	90	84-110	1
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	91	90	84-112	1
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	91	89	82-113	2
Naphthalene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	98	75-131	6

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\mbox{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.









Send Report To_EAU	ck cacek;	Ron &	Devis	SAMPLERS (	(signature)		Kr	st	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$	Ju	rel			F	age #		0
Company Sound Et	irth strate	gies		PROJECT N	PROJECT NAME/NO. PO #								TURNAROUND TIME Standard (2 Weeks) CRUSH				
City, State, ZIP	HU, WA			REMARKS <b>X</b>	silicase	lon	۵. ۲	≥•∕¥	.63	/611	3*			Disp	SAMP	LE DIS	PO
Phone # <u>206 - 19</u>	100 Fax #					<u>.</u>			به م 	•				C Retu	irn sai call w	mples vith inst	ruc
			<u></u>					·	4	ANAI	YSE	REQ	UEST	ED			
Sample ID	Lab ID	Date	Time	Sample Type	# of containers	TPH-Diesel	TPH-Gasoline	BTEX by 8021B	VOCs by 8260	SVOCs by 8270	HFS	DEPH	H dao	hophthelene			No
MW104-20130306	01 A-H	03/04/12	1417	1+20	~~			ষ			ĸ		X	12		• <u>•</u> •••	
111105-20130306	02 A-H	03/04/13	124-8	itao	প			X			7		X	x			
	İ													1			
				KKG								<u> </u>					
					23/06/	2	3										
										$\downarrow$			·				
		· · · ·										$\uparrow$					
· .										_		_			$\searrow$		
									-				-				
Friedman & Brung Inc										╶┤╴							
3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquished by:	Kural	ault-	KR	STA GA		VIE 2.4=	77-				<u>omp.</u> ZS	ANY		01/2	ATE	┝╌
Seattle, WA 98119-2029	Received by:	NAC	fer	HON		Z	-u	10 10t	/	+	F	55			3/	6/12	$\vdash$
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:	1) 6				-1				+	1 -				+	913	-

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #304020

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

April 9, 2013

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 1, 2013 from the SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 project. There are 12 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ale

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0409R.DOC

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 1, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	SoundEarth Strategies
304020 -01	MW106-20130401
304020 -02	SMW04-20130401
304020 -03	MW104-20130401
304020 -04	MW101-20130401

The samples were sent to Amtest for ferrous iron, sulfate, nitrate, and alkalinity analyses. Review of the enclosed report indicates that all quality assurance were acceptable

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/09/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 Date Extracted: 04/02/13 and 04/04/13 Date Analyzed: 04/02/13 and 04/04/13

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

			Ethyl	Total	Gasoline	Surrogate
Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Benzene	<u>Xylenes</u>	<u>Range</u>	( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 52-124)
MW106-20130401 304020-01	<1	<1	<1	<3	130	115
SMW04-20130401 304020-02	5.4	13	220	380	4,900	114
MW104-20130401 304020-03 1/100	2,600	140	640	1,300	20,000	110
MW101-20130401 304020-04	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	111
Method Blank 03-0547 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	111

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/09/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 Date Extracted: 04/04/13 Date Analyzed: 04/04/13

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW106-20130401 304020-01	1,400 x	280 x	93
SMW04-20130401 304020-02	620 x	<250	106
MW104-20130401 304020-03	4,000 x	<250	110
MW101-20130401 304020-04	<50	<250	114
Method Blank	<50	<250	115

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	MW106-2013	30401	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	04/01/13		Project:	SOU_0914-001-05_20130401, F&BI 304020
Date Extracted:	04/03/13		Lab ID:	304020-01
Date Analyzed:	04/03/13		Data File:	304020-01.029
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		94	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Manganese		5,170		
Iron		484		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	SMW04-2013	30401	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	04/01/13		Project:	SOU_0914-001-05_20130401, F&BI 304020
Date Extracted:	04/03/13		Lab ID:	304020-02
Date Analyzed:	04/03/13		Data File:	304020-02.030
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		95	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Manganese		2,990		
Iron		2,680		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	MW104-20130401 04/01/13 04/03/13 04/03/13 Water ug/L (ppb)		Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-05_20130401, F 304020-03 x10 304020-03 x10.040 ICPMS1 AP	₹&BI 304020
Internal Standard: Germanium	% R	ecovery: 99	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125	
Analyte:	Conce ug/	entration 'L (ppb)			
Manganese Iron	1 1	0,800 6,300			

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	MW101-201	30401	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	04/01/13		Project:	SOU_0914-001-05_20130401, F&BI 304020
Date Extracted:	04/03/13		Lab ID:	304020-04
Date Analyzed:	04/03/13		Data File:	304020-04.032
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Germanium		98	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Manganese		175		
Iron		98.4		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix: Units:	Method Blank NA 04/03/13 04/03/13 Water ug/L (ppb)	S	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument: Operator:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-05_20130401, F&BI 304020 I3-153 mb I3-153 mb rr.041 ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Germanium		% Recovery: 112	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Manganese Iron		<1 <10		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/09/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 304022-01 (Duplicate)

Analyte	Reporting Units	Sample Result	Duplicate Result	RPD (Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<100	nm

		Percent				
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance		
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria		
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	98	65-118		
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	72-122		
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	73-126		
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	96	74-118		
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	99	69-134		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/09/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	110	96	58-134	14

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/09/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code: 303466-01 (Matrix Spike)

Analvte	Reporting Units	Spike Level	Sample Result	Percent Recovery MS	Percent Recovery MSD	Acceptance Criteria	RPD (Limit 20)
Manganese	ug/L (ppb)	20	127	96 b	107 b	47-155	11 b
Iron	ug/L (ppb)	100	982	69 b	91 b	50-150	27 b

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Manganese	ug/L (ppb)	20	105	76-120
Iron	ug/L (ppb)	100	105	70-130

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.













Send Report toRob Roberts/ Tom Cammarata   Company SoundEarth Strategies, Inc.   Address 2811 Fairview Avenue E, Suite 2000   City, State, ZIP Seattle, WA 98102   Phone # 206-306-1900 Fax # 206-306-1907						SAMPLERS (signature)																												
						PROJECT NAME/NO. SKS Shell REMARKS						PO# 0914-001-05			TURNAROUND TIME Standard (2 Weeks) RUSH 48-4-747 Rush charges authorized by: <u>Rot Rotats</u> SAMPLE DISPOSAL Dispose after 30 days Return samples Will call with instructions																			
																						<u> </u>			[	· · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ANALYSES REC			QUESTED		
																		Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of Jars	Iron 2	Sulfate	Nitrate	Alkalinity	Total Iron	Manganese	Carbon Dioxide	1/6-18TEX	Notes Hold Farb
																		MW 106-20130401	MWIDG	 	Of A-H	4-1-13	1205	Water	8		$\overline{}$							anobsis.
SMW04-20130401	SMW04	-	ag T	4-1-13	1315	11	8	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	$\bigcirc$	$\bigcirc$	$\bigcirc$	>	$\approx$																					
MW104-20130401	MV/04		02	4-1-13	1435	11	8	$\overline{}$	$ \ge $	$\bigcirc$	$ \ge $	$\langle \rangle$			$\left  \right $																			
MW101-20130401	MUIDI		04	4-1-13	1600	t (	8	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	$\leq$	$\leq$	$\bigcirc$		K	Ð																				
		·					<u> </u>	<u></u> >		$\frown$	~	$\frown$		1		× 220																		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•			· · · · · · · · ·									(X)-per Sour																		
	·				·		<u> </u>									4/2/13 ME																		
										<u>.                                    </u>			· · · ·			Standard TA																		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			··																												
						· . ·							mpie	s rece	avea a	ut°C																		
, <u>,,,</u>	·	l			<u> </u>		<u>-</u>	21 <sup>5</sup>	<b>_  </b>			]	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	· · · ·																		
riedman & Bruya, Inc. SIGNATURE 012 16th Avenue West Relinquished by						PRINT NAME						COM	IPANY	7	DA	TE TIME																		
seattle, WA 98119-2029 Received by:					-2	2 Chris Cass						SourdEart				-13 1727																		
h. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by						Mattanta						FBrace.				121727																		
w (206) 283-5044	Received b						<u>.</u>					۰۰۰۰ ۰۰۰۰		*																				
#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Bradley T. Benson, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 TEL: (206) 285-8282 e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

April 16, 2013

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the additional results from the testing of material submitted on April 1, 2013 from the SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 project. There are 4 pages included in this report.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures C: John Funderburk SOU0416R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 1, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

undEarth Strategies
W106-20130401
/W04-20130401
W104-20130401
W101-20130401

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/16/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020 Date Extracted: 04/04/13 Date Analyzed: 04/11/13 and 04/15/13

## RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	<u>Motor Oil Range</u> (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW106-20130401 304020-01 1/1.1	<55	<280	93
SMW04-20130401 304020-02	150 x	<250	95
MW104-20130401 304020-03	540 x	<250	113
Method Blank 03-590 MB2	<50	<250	99

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/16/13 Date Received: 04/01/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20130401, F&BI 304020

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: La	aboratory Control	l Sample S	Silica Gel			
			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	78	89	61-133	13

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\mbox{ca}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.











Company	Send Report to	Rob Roberts/	Tom Carry	monete	_	SAME	LERS (	signatu	ure)					-1		Pare #	$A^{\mathbf{N}}$	1. I.
Address   2811 Fairview Avenue E. Suite 2000     City, State, ZIP   Seattle. WA 98102     Phone #006:306:1900   Fax #200-508-1907     Sample 1D   Sample Sa	Company	SoundEarth	Strotomo	T	• ·	PROJ	ECT N/	ME/N	<u> </u>	en	1 -		<u>2</u> P0 #		Sta	TURN	ROUND	TIME
City, State, ZIP   Sentite. WA 98102   REMARKS     Phone #206-306-1900   Fax #206-306-1907   REMARKS     Sample ID   Bample Gample Iab   Data   Time Bample Iab   Data     Bample ID   Bample Iab   Data   Time Bample Iab   Data   Time Bample Iab   Data     MW 106-20130401   Mw/106   -   01 4/1/1-113   1/2-05   Well Call with Interactions     MW 106-20130401   Mw/10/2   -   02 4/1/1-113   1/2-05   Well Call with Interactions     MW 106-20130401   Mw/10/2   -   02 4/1/1-113   1/2-05   Well Call with Interactions     MW 106-20130401   Mw/10/2   -   02 4/1/1-113   1/2-05   Well Call with Interactions     MW/10/2-20130401   Mw/10/2   -   02 4/1/1-113   1/2-05   Well Call with Interactions     MW/10/2-20130401   Mw/10/4   -   02 4/1/1-13   1/2-05   Well Call Well Call Well Call Well Call Well Call Well Call Well Call Call Call Call Call Call Call C	Address	2811 Fairvier	airview Avenue R. Suite 2000				: : .	SKS S	БреП		•	091	4-001-(	05	RUSH 48-6-747 Rush charges authorized by			
Phone #206:306:1900   Fex #206:306:1901   Despine after 30 days     Bample ID   Sample   Iab   Days   Time   Matrix   # of arr   gr   d< th=""><th>City, State, ZIP</th><th>Seattle</th><th>WA 9810</th><th>)</th><th></th><th>REMA</th><th>RKS</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>- </th><th></th><th></th><th>£</th><th>SAMP</th><th>LE DISP</th><th>XAT.</th></td<>	City, State, ZIP	Seattle	WA 9810	)		REMA	RKS					- 			£	SAMP	LE DISP	XAT.
Sample ID   Bample Location   Bample Bampled   Iab ID   Date Bampled   Time Bampled   Matrix   # of Jam   Time Big   Big	Phone #	26-1900	Fax #	206-30	6-1907	-					<u> </u>	·		- -	Dis Ret Wil	pose af urn sar l call w	ter 30 day aples ith instru	a
Sample ID   Sample Location   Date   Time Sample Lab   Date   Time Sample Barbied   Matrix   # of or or gin gin gin gin gin gin gin gin gin gin	-							1	·	<u> </u>		A	NALYS	es req	UESTE	D		
MW 106-20130401   MW 106   -   04.41   4-1+13   1205   Under 8   X	Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sempled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of Jars	Iron 2	Sulfate	Nitrate	Alkalinity	Total Iron	Manganose	Carbon Dioxida	10/6/BTEX	Hold	P-pe 4/1 fotos farbo
SM W04-20130401   SM W04   - 02, 7   4.1-13   13.15   11   8   X	MW 106-201304	MW106		Of A-H	4-1-13	1205	Wester	8		$\overline{\nabla}$			$ \succ $		<b>b</b> t	6	and and	hists.
MW/104-20130401   MV/104   -   03   44-1-13   14-35   11   8   X   X   X   X   Y   Plee     MW/101-20130401   MW/101   -   04   44-1-13   1600   11   8   X   X   X   Y   Plee     MW/101-20130401   MW/101   -   04   44-1-13   1600   11   8   X   X   X   Y   Plee     MW/101-20130401   MW/101   -   04   44-1-13   1600   11   8   X   X   X   Y   Plee   00-per Solipi     MW/101-20130401   MW/101   -   04   44-1-13   1600   11   8   X   X   X   Y   Plee   00-per Solipi     MW/101-2013040   MW/101   -   04   4	SMW04-201304	01 34009	′ ~	021	4-1-13	1315	11	8	ĺŻ	$\mathbf{\Sigma}$	$\left  \mathbf{S} \right $	$\mathbb{R}$	$\diamondsuit$	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$		<del>اگر</del>		
MW101-20130401 MW101 - OH 441-13 1600 11 8 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	MW104-2013040	1 MUJOY		03	4-1-13	1435	;/	8	$\overline{\mathbf{X}}$	$\mathbf{\mathbf{x}}$	Ź		$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	1			
riedman & Bruya, Inc. DI 2 16th Avenue West Received by: (206) 285-8282 Received by: Received b	MW101-201304	DININ 10	-	04	4-1-13	1600	10	8	$\mathbf{X}$	X	5	$\mathbf{x}$	$\mathbf{X}$	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	猒	╎╷		<u> </u>
riedman & Bruya, Inc. DIS 16th Avenue West Relinquished by: Cart Cart Cart Cart Cart Cart Cart Cart		_								<u> </u>			<u> </u>		μ <del>ε μ. μ.</del>	<u> </u>	- 	fle
riedman & Bruya, Inc. D18 16th Avenue West Ratisquisbed by: Received		_ <b>_</b>			•	· .						-		•			4/2/12	. 445
riedman & Bruya, Inc. D18 16th Avenue West eattle, WA 98119-2029 A. (206) 285-8382 Relinquished by: Relinquished by	·			<b> </b>	· · · ·									-			Starle	(TA)
riedman & Bruya, Inc. D18 16th Avenue West eattle, WA 98119-2029 1. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished M.				ļ									-					<u></u>
riedman & Bruya, Inc. 018 16th Avenue West eattle, WA 98119-2029 h. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by: Relinquished by			·										S	unple	s rèče	ived a	t	<u>'C</u>
riedman & Bruya, Inc. SIGNATURE PRINT NAME COMPANY DATE TIME 018 16th Avenue West Relinquished by: Control Chris, Cass SouratEarth 4-1-13 1727 h. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by: Relinquished by: Control Chris, Cass SouratEarth 4-1-13 1727														.:		<u> </u>		
O18 16th Avenue West Relinquished by: PRINT NAME COMPANY DATE TIME   eattle, WA 98119-2029 Roceived by: Image: Company DATE TIME SourdEarth Image: Company DATE TIME   1. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by: Image: Company Image: Compa	riedman & Bruya,	Inc.	SIC	NATT	TRIR:													
eattle, WA 98119-2029 Received by: 11/12/17-27 h. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by: 11/12/17-27	012 16th Avenue W	est Relingu	ushed by:	Q,	5 6		r l	PRIN	TNAM	<u>416</u> - <					<u>r'</u>	D/	TE	TIME
h. (206) 285-8282 Relinquished by Contract of the contract of	eattle, WA 98119-2	9.89 Receive	d by:	Ű	$\overline{\tilde{n}}$		M	H	<u> </u>				Du-	97.a.	<u>~ &gt; 1</u>	41		127
i subjecte se la basi i sectivita de la contratta de la contratta de la contratta de la contratta de la contrat	h. ( <b>206)</b> 285-8282	Relinqu	ished by	2		- +	ACC	11 6	27	yn					<	12;	1141	<u>+LT</u>

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #311091

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

November 13, 2013

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 5, 2013 from the SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091 project. There are 6 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU1113R.DOC

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on November 5, 2013 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

Laboratory ID	SoundEarth Strategies
311091 -01	MW-2-20131105

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/13 Date Received: 11/05/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091 Date Extracted: 11/07/13 Date Analyzed: 11/07/13 and 11/08/13

#### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Sample ID Laboratory ID	<u>Benzene</u>	<u>Toluene</u>	Ethyl <u>Benzene</u>	Total <u>Xylenes</u>	Gasoline <u>Range</u>	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery</u> ) (Limit 50-150)
MW-2-20131105 311091-01	2.7	9.2	1,500	7,500	22,000	91
Method Blank 03-2285 MB	<1	<1	<1	<3	<100	102

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/13 Date Received: 11/05/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091 Date Extracted: 11/11/13 Date Analyzed: 11/11/13

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C25-C36)	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW-2-20131105 311091-01	3,900 x	630 x	72
Method Blank 03-2328 MB	<50	<250	76

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/13 Date Received: 11/05/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091

### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code: 311096-01 (Duplicate)

5	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	1.2	1.1	3
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	<1	<1	nm
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	<3	<3	nm
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	160	160	4

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	99	72-119
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	71-113
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	107	72-114
Xylenes	ug/L (ppb)	150	100	72-113
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	98	70-119

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 11/13/13 Date Received: 11/05/13 Project: SOU\_0914-001-05\_20131105, F&BI 311091

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	85	93	58-134	9

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{ca}}$  - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.

fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j – The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

 ${\rm J}$  - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

 $\ensuremath{\text{pr}}$  – The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.







	3110	91			SAMPLE	E CHAIN OI	r cus	TOD	Y	NE	_ 1/	-03	- (	3	ļ	los	v
Send Report T	Rob.Ro	berts			SAME	LERS (sianati	ure)	h	56	- United the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se	て		Г	P	age # _ TURN	AROUNI	of
Company Sol Address 2811	- SoundEath Strategres Inc. 2811 Fairview Avenue East Suite 2000				- PROJ Sk	ECT NAME/N S Shell	Ю.	·		0	РО 814-t	# 01-0 <u>1</u>	5	⊡ Star □ RUS Rush	ndard SH charg	(2 Week es autho	s) prized by:
City, State, ZII Phone $\# \frac{\partial \ell \ell - 3}{\partial \ell}$	<u>p Seat</u> 06-1900	+ <i>le,LA</i> Fax #_	98/0 206-3	0 Q 30 C-1907	REMA	ARKS				G	EMS N	SY/		Disp Retu Will	SAMF pose a urn sa call w	LE DISI fter 30 c mples rith inst	OSAL lays fuctions
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					ANAI	YSES	SREC	UES	TED		
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Tim e Sam pled	Matrix	# of jars	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8021B	VOC's by 8260	SVOC's by 8270	RCRA-8 Metals				Notes
MW-2_20131105	MW-J	-	CA-D	11-5-13	1355	Water	4	X	$\times$	$\times$							
/										<u></u>							
					······												
		<u></u>															
								·							ļ		
															<b> </b>		
															ļ		
			5														
				-> /												·····	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-														
Friedman & Br	uva. Inc.		SIG	NATURE		PR	INT NA	ME				СОМ	PANY			DATE	TIME
3012 16th Ave	nue West	Relinquishe	ed by:	1 land	and	Chess	Cari		<u> </u>		So	1 Car	44		11	5.13	1458
Seattle, WA 98	119-	Received by	T. A.	Mariar		Nhan	PL	<u> </u>			Fr1	sT				5-13	1455
Ph. (206) 285-8	3282	Relinquishe	ed by:					m			/						

Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by:
FORMS\COC\SESGEMSR1.DO	C (Revision 1)

Ph. (206) 285-8282

,

Friedman & Bruya, Inc. #406221

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Michael Erdahl, B.S. Kurt Johnson, B.S. Eric Young, B.S. 3012 16th Avenue West Seattle, WA 98119-2029 (206) 285-8282 fbi@isomedia.com www.friedmanandbruya.com

June 19, 2014

Rob Roberts, Project Manager SoundEarth Strategies 2811 Fairview Ave. East, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98102

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 13, 2014 from the SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 project. There are 26 pages included in this report. Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Michael Erdahl Project Manager

Enclosures SOU0619R.DOC

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

## CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 13, 2014 by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. from the SoundEarth Strategies SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 project. Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below.

<u>Laboratory ID</u>	<u>SoundEarth Strategies</u>
406221 -01	MW104-20140612
406221 -02	GLMW-1-20140612
406221 -03	MW-3-20140612

All quality control requirements were acceptable.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 Date Extracted: 06/13/14 and 06/16/14 Date Analyzed: 06/13/14 and 06/16/14

#### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

~

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	Gasoline Range	Surrogate ( <u>% Recovery)</u> (Limit 51-134)
MW104-20140612 406221-01 1/50	15,000	115
GLMW-1-20140612 406221-02 1/100	13,000	117
MW-3-20140612 406221-03	7,500	ip
Method Blank	<100	112

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 Date Extracted: 06/13/14 Date Analyzed: 06/16/14

### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Sample ID Laboratory ID	Diesel Range (C10-C25)	Motor Oil Range (C <sub>25</sub> -C <sub>36</sub> )	Surrogate <u>(% Recovery)</u> (Limit 47-140)
MW104-20140612 406221-01	14,000 x	250 x	74
GLMW-1-20140612 406221-02	8,500 x	<250	68
MW-3-20140612 406221-03	4,100 x	<250	79
Method Blank 04-1215 MB	<50	<250	63

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 Date Extracted: 06/13/14 Date Analyzed: 06/16/14

#### RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx Sample Extracts Passed Through a Silica Gel Column Prior to Analysis Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Surrogate (% Recovery) Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range Laboratory ID  $(C_{10}-C_{25})$  $(C_{25}-C_{36})$ (Limit 47-140) MW104-20140612 3,600 x <250 87 406221-01 90 GLMW-1-20140612 3,300 x <250 406221-02 3,700 x 88 MW-3-20140612 <250 406221-03 Method Blank <50 <250 74 04-1215 MB

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	MW104-20140612 06/13/14 06/16/14 06/16/14	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221 406221-01 406221-01.042
Matrix: Units:	Water ug/L (ppb)	Instrument: Operator:	ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 101	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead	<1		

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed:	GLMW-1-20140612 06/13/14 06/16/14 06/16/14	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data Filo:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221 406221-02 406221-02 045
Matrix: Units:	Water ug/L (ppb)	Instrument: Operator:	ICPMS1 AP
Internal Standard: Holmium	% Recovery: 102	Lower Limit: 60	Upper Limit: 125
Analyte:	Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Lead	<1		

# ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	MW-3-20140612	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	06/13/14	Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14	Lab ID:	406221-03
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14	Data File:	406221-03.046
Matrix:	Water	Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)	Operator:	AP
		Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:	% Recover	y: Limit:	Limit:
Holmium	96	60	125
	Concentrati	ion	
Analyte:	ug/L (ppb	)	
Lead	3.62		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client ID:	Method Blai	nk	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	NA		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14		Lab ID:	I4-376 mb
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14		Data File:	I4-376 mb.040
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Holmium		96 <sup>°</sup>	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	MW104-20140612	2	Client:	SoundEarth Strate	egies
Date Received:	06/13/14		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_	20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14		Lab ID:	406221-01	
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14		Data File:	406221-01.030	
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1	
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP	
			Lower	Upper	
Internal Standard:	% Re	ecovery:	Limit:	Limit:	
Holmium		89	60	125	
	Conce	entration			
Analyte:	ug/I	L (ppb)			
Lead		<1			

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	GLMW-1-20	0140612	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	06/13/14		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14		Lab ID:	406221-02
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14		Data File:	406221-02.031
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Holmium		94	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		<1		

## ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	MW-3-2014	0612	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	06/13/14		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14		Lab ID:	406221-03
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14		Data File:	406221-03.032
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Holmium		86	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		6.90		
### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

# Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 200.8

Client ID:	Method Blan	nk	Client:	SoundEarth Strategies
Date Received:	NA		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/16/14		Lab ID:	I4-371 mb
Date Analyzed:	06/16/14		Data File:	I4-371 mb.023
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	ICPMS1
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	AP
			Lower	Upper
Internal Standard:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
Holmium		101	60	125
		Concentration		
Analyte:		ug/L (ppb)		
Lead		<1		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: MW104-20140612		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies	
Date Received:	06/13/14		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/13/14		Lab ID:	406221-01 1/100
Date Analyzed:	06/13/14		Data File:	061312.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	101	85	117
Toluene-d8		98	93	107
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	99	76	126
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		1,800		
Toluene		120		
Ethylbenzene		480		
m,p-Xylene		1,100		
o-Xylene		230		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: GLMW-1-20140612		SoundEarth Strategies
4	Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
4	Lab ID:	406221-02 1/20
4	Data File:	061316.D
	Instrument:	GCMS9
pb)	Operator:	JS
	Lower	Upper
% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
100	85	117
97	93	107
100	76	126
Concentration		
ug/ட (ppb)		
1,500		
23		
180		
270		
42		
	-1-20140612 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 7 7 100 7 100 7 100 Concentration ug/L (ppb) 1,500 23 180 270 42	$\begin{array}{cccc} -1-20140612 & Client: \\ 4 & Project: \\ 4 & Lab ID: \\ 4 & Data File: \\ Instrument: \\ 0perator: \\ \end{array}$

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Date Received: Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: Matrix:	MW-3-2014 06/13/14 06/13/14 06/13/14 Water	0612	Client: Project: Lab ID: Data File: Instrument:	SoundEarth Strategies SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221 406221-03 061315.D GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	72
Surrogates: 1,2-Dichloroethane Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenz	-d4 ene	% Recovery: 101 102 101	Lower Limit: 85 93 76	Upper Limit: 117 107 126
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene m,p-Xylene o-Xylene		68 9.4 190 ve 420 ve 20		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: MW-3-20140612		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies	
Date Received:	06/13/14		Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/13/14		Lab ID:	406221-03 1/10
Date Analyzed:	06/13/14		Data File:	061317.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4	102	85	117
Toluene-d8		96	93	107
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene	97	76	126
		Concentration		
Compounds:		ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		66		
Toluene		<10		
Ethylbenzene		180		
m,p-Xylene		400		
o-Xylene		19		

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Client Sample ID: Method Blank		Client:	SoundEarth Strategies	
Date Received:	Not Applica	able	Project:	SOU_0914-001-09_20140613, F&BI 406221
Date Extracted:	06/13/14		Lab ID:	04-1199 mb
Date Analyzed:	06/13/14		Data File:	061307.D
Matrix:	Water		Instrument:	GCMS9
Units:	ug/L (ppb)		Operator:	JS
			Lower	Upper
Surrogates:		% Recovery:	Limit:	Limit:
1,2-Dichloroethane	e-d4	100	85	117
Toluene-d8		100	93	107
4-Bromofluorobenz	zene	100	76	126
Compounds:		Concentration ug/L (ppb)		
Benzene		< 0.35		
Toluene		<1		
Ethylbenzene		<1		
m,p-Xylene		<2		
o-Xylene		<1		

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221 Date Extracted: 06/16/14 Date Analyzed: 06/16/14

#### **RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE BY EPA METHOD 8011 MODIFIED**

Results Reported as µg/L (ppb)

< 0.01

<u>Sample ID</u> Laboratory ID	<u>EDB</u>
MW104-20140612 406221-01	< 0.01
GLMW-1-20140612 406221-02	< 0.01
MW-3-20140612 406221-03	< 0.01

EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane

Method Blank

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TPH AS GASOLINE USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx

Laboratory Code:	406219-03 (Duplic	cate)			
	Reporting	Sample	e Dup	olicate	RPD
Analyte	Units	Result	Re	esult	(Limit 20)
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	<100	<	100	nm
Laboratory Code:	Laboratory Contro	ol Sample	<b>D</b>		
			Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance	
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria	
Gasoline	ug/L (ppb)	1,000	91	69-134	-

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	94	98	63-142	4

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample Silica Gel							
-	-	_	Percent	Percent			
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD	
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)	
Diesel Extended	ug/L (ppb)	2,500	111	114	61-133	3	

### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

#### Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR DISSOLVED METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code:	406221-01 (	Matrix Sp	ike)				
	Reporting	Sniko	Samula	Percent	Percent	Accentance	RbD
Analyta	Units	Lovol	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(I imit 20)
Allalyte	Units	Level	Result	NIS	MSD	CITTELIA	(LIIIII 20)
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	<1	107	108	79-121	1
Laboratory Code:	Laboratory	Control Sa	imple Depeent				

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	109	83-115

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

#### Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 200.8

Laboratory Code: 406229-01 (Matrix Spike)							
				Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	Result	MS	MSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	<1	102	105	79-121	3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample							

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
Lead	ug/L (ppb)	10	103	83-115

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260C

Laboratory Code: 406187-05 (Matrix Spike)

_			Percent	
Reporting	Spike	Sample	Recovery	Acceptance
Units	Level	Result	MS	Criteria
ug/L (ppb)	50	< 0.35	92	79-109
ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	95	73-117
ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	92	71-120
ug/L (ppb)	100	<2	96	63-128
ug/L (ppb)	50	<1	96	64-129
	Reporting Units ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)	Reporting Units     Spike Level       ug/L (ppb)     50       ug/L (ppb)     50       ug/L (ppb)     50       ug/L (ppb)     100       ug/L (ppb)     50	Reporting Units     Spike Level     Sample Result       ug/L (ppb)     50     <0.35	Reporting Units     Spike Level     Sample Result     Percent Recovery       ug/L (ppb)     50     <0.35

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

5 5	1		Percent	Percent		
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Recovery	Acceptance	RPD
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	LCSD	Criteria	(Limit 20)
Benzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	92	92	81-108	0
Toluene	ug/L (ppb)	50	96	97	83-108	1
Ethylbenzene	ug/L (ppb)	50	93	93	84-110	0
m,p-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	100	97	97	84-112	0
o-Xylene	ug/L (ppb)	50	95	97	82-113	2

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

#### Date of Report: 06/19/14 Date Received: 06/13/14 Project: SOU\_0914-001-09\_20140613, F&BI 406221

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES FOR 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE BY EPA METHOD **80**11 MODIFIED

Laboratory Code: 406221-03 (Duplicate)							
-	Reporting	Sample	Duplicate	RPD			
Analyte	Units	Result	Result	(Limit 10)			
1,2-Dibromoethane	ug/L (ppb)	< 0.01	< 0.01	nm			

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

			Percent	
	Reporting	Spike	Recovery	Acceptance
Analyte	Units	Level	LCS	Criteria
1,2-Dibromoethane	ug/L (ppb)	0.10	119	70-130

#### ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

### **Data Qualifiers & Definitions**

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

 ${\bf b}$  - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an estimate.

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis.

 ${\rm d}$  - The sample was diluted. Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits.

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis.

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank.

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control limits. Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis.

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

 $\ensuremath{\text{ip}}$  - Recovery fell outside of control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the quantitation of the analyte.

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is an estimate.

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination.

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the RPD is not applicable.

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be considered an estimate.

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range. The value reported is an estimate.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.

( 4	06221	1	1. A.	SA	MPLE	CHAL		CUS	FODY	L H	IE C	16-1	3_12	4	AI3,	1 12
Send Report to Rol	Roberts				SAMP	LERS (s	ignatur	<sup>e)</sup>						P T	age #	of
Company SoundEarth Strategies Inc.				PROJE	ECT NA	ME/NO				P	0#		Stan RUS	dard (2 H	Weeks)	
Address 281	l Fairview A	venue E,	Suite	2000			SKS SI	nell			0914	-001-0	9	Rush cl	harges a	authorized by:
City, State, ZIP	_Seattle, W	<u>A 98102</u>			REMA	RKS		. /	O.I.	1	But			S Dispe	SAMPL ose afte	E DISPOSAL r 30 days
Phone # 206-306-1900 Fax # 206-306-1907 $\begin{pmatrix} \star \\ by \\ 5a \\ mole \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ c \\ $																
	ANALYSES REQUESTED															
Sample ID	Sample Location	Sample Depth	Lab ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Matrix	# of Jars	NWTPH-Gx	BTEX by 8260C	NWTPH-Dx	NWTPH-Dx (with silica gel cleanup)	EDB by E.C. detector	Total Lead (200.8)	Dissolved Lead <del>X</del> (200.8)	Organic Lead	Notes
MW104-J0140612	MW104	25.5	0125	06/12/14	1450	Water	9	$\times$	Х	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	Х			
MGLMW-1-Joittou	GLMW-1	25.5	02 T	*	1605	Water	9	$\times$	$\succ$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\succ$			
MW-3-20146612	MW-3	26.0	03	Ľ	1725	Water	9	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$	$\times$			
			Ca													
			06	13/10												
				- 14									Sampi∈	5		

Friedman & Bruya, Inc.	SIGNATUBE	PRINT NAME	COMPANY	DATE	TIME
3012 16th Avenue West	Relinquished by:	Chris Cass	SoundEarth Strategies, Inc.	Q11314	1103
Seattle, WA 98119-2029	Received by:	Kart Johnson		15/13/14	<i>U03</i>
Ph. (206) 285-8282	Relinquished by:				
Fax (206) 283-5044	Received by: month	Jon Shinna	Samples r	iceived at	5.0
FORMS\COC\COC.DOC			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		مر. فر.

# APPENDIX D SIMPLIFIED TERRESTRIAL ECOLOGICAL EVALUATION

# **Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation Process-Simplified or Site-Specific Evaluation?**

### **Documentation Form**

	Terrestrial Concern	Response (Circle One)
*1	Is the site is located on or directly adjacent to an area where management or land use plans will maintain or restore <u>native</u> or <u>semi-native</u> vegetation?	Yes /No
*2a	Is the site used by a threatened or endangered species?	Yes /No
*2b	Is the site used by a <u>wildlife species classified by the</u> state department of fish and wildlife as a "priority species" or "species of concern"_under Title 77 RCW?	Yes / No
*2c	Is the site used by <u>a plant species classified by the</u> <u>Washington state department of Natural Resources</u> <u>natural heritage program as "endangered,"</u> <u>"threatened," or "sensitive"</u> under Title 79 RCW.	Yes / No
*3	Is the site (area where the contamination is located) located on a property that contains at least ten acres of <u>native vegetation</u> within 500 feet of the area where the contamination is located?	Yes / No
4	Has the department determined that the site may present a risk to significant wildlife populations?	Yes / No

\*1 This includes for example, green-belts, protected wetlands, forestlands, locally designated environmentally sensitive areas, open space areas managed for wildlife, and some parks or outdoor recreation areas. This does not include park areas used for intensive sport activities such as baseball or football.

\*2a What are the threatened or endangered species in Washington state?

\*2b Which plant species are classified as threatened, endangered, or sensitive? Where can I find out more information about this topic?

\*2c For plants, "used" means that a plant species grows at the site or has been found growing at the site. For animals, "used" means that individuals of a species have been observed to live, feed or breed at the site.

\*3 For this analysis, do not include native vegetation beyond the property boundary.

The following sources shall be used in making this determination: Natural Vegetation of Oregon and Washington, J.F. Franklin and C.T. Dyrness, Oregon State University Press, 1988, and L.C. Hitchcock, C.L. Hitchcock, J.W. Thompson and A. Cronquist, 1955-1969, <u>Vascular Plants of the Pacific Northwest(</u>5 volumes). Areas planted with native species for ornamental or landscaping purposes shall not be considered to be native vegetation. [WAC 173-340-7491(2)(c)(i)]

 (Here's a link to the <u>Seattle Public Library</u> and the <u>Washington State</u> <u>Library</u> to borrow a copy of Natural Vegetation of Oregon and Washington, J.F. Franklin and C.T. Dyrness, Oregon State University Press, 1988, or you may purchase it through your favorite bookseller. Here's an additional link to a useful online <u>Field Guide to Selected Rare</u> <u>Plants of Washington</u> developed by the Washington State Department of Natural Resources' Natural Heritage Program (WNHP) and the Spokane District of the U.S.D.I. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) which contains fact sheets for 139 vascular plant species and one lichen species.
<u>Here is an aid to calculating area</u> and an <u>aerial photo depicting a site</u>, its 500 foot boundary and several labeled circles identifying various areas for reference in judging the area of native vegetation within the 500 foot radius.

[Exclusions Main] [TEE Definitions] [Simplified or Site-Specific?] [Simplified Ecological Evaluation] [Site-Specific Ecological Evaluation] [WAC 173-340-7493] [Index of Tables]

[TEE Home]



#### Table 749-1

#### Simplified Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation-Exposure Analysis Procedure

Estimate the area of contiguous (connected) <u>undeveloped land</u> on the site or within 500 feet of any area of the site to the nearest 1/2 acre (1/4 acre if the area is less than 0.5 acre).

1) From the table below, find the number of points corresponding to the area and enter this number in the field to the right.	
Area (acres) Points	
0.5 5	
1.0 6	-7
1.5 7	
2.0 8	
2.5 9	
3.0 10	
3.5 11	
4.0 or more 12	
2) Is this an <u>industrial</u> or <u>commercial</u> property? If yes, enter a score of 3. If no, enter a score of 1	3
3) <sup>a</sup> Enter a score in the box to the right for the habitat quality of the site, using the following rating system <sup>b</sup> . High=1, Intermediate=2, Low=3	3
4) Is the undeveloped land likely to attract wildlife? If yes, enter a score of 1 in the box to the right. If no, enter a score of $2^{\circ}$ .	2
5) Are there any of the following soil contaminants present: Chlorinated dioxins/furans, PCB mixtures, DDT, DDE, DDD, aldrin, chlordane, dieldrin, endosulfan, endrin, heptachlor, benzene hexachloride, toxaphene, hexachlorobenzene, pentachlorophenol, pentachlorobenzene? If yes, enter a score of 1 in the box to the right. If no, enter a score of 4.	4
6) Add the numbers in the boxes on lines 2-5 and enter this number in the box to the right. If this number is larger than the number in the box on line 1, the simplified evaluation may be ended.	12

#### Notes for Table 749-1

<sup>a</sup> It is expected that this habitat evaluation will be undertaken by an experienced field biologist. If this is not the case, enter a conservative score of (1) for questions 3 and 4.

<sup>b</sup> Habitat rating system. Rate the quality of the habitat as high, intermediate or low based on your professional judgment as a field biologist. The following are suggested factors to consider in making this evaluation:

Low: Early <u>successional</u> vegetative stands; vegetation predominantly noxious, nonnative, exotic plant species or weeds. Areas severely disturbed by human activity, including intensively cultivated croplands. Areas isolated from other habitat used by wildlife.

**High:** Area is ecologically significant for one or more of the following reasons: Late-<u>successional</u> native plant communities present; relatively high species diversity; used by an uncommon or rare species; <u>priority habitat</u> (as defined by the Washington Department of fish and Wildlife); part of a larger area of habitat where size or fragmentation may be important for the retention of some species.

Intermediate: Area does not rate as either high or low.

<sup>c</sup> Indicate "yes" if the area attracts wildlife or is likely to do so. Examples: Birds frequently visit the area to feed; evidence of high use b mammals (tracks, scat, etc.); habitat "island" in an industrial area; unusual features of an area that make it important for feeding animals; heavy use during seasonal migrations.

[Area Calculation Aid] [Aerial Photo with Area Designations] [TEE Table 749-1] [Index of Tables]

[Exclusions Main] [TEE Definitions] [Simplified or Site-Specific?] [Simplified Ecological Evaluation] [Site-Specific Ecological Evaluation] [WAC 173-340-7493]

[TEE Home]